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Washington, April 30, 1914. 
To the Senate and the House of Representatives: 

I have the honor to submit herewith the report and recommenda- 
tions of the Public Buildings Commission, constituted under section 
36 4 the public buildings act approved March 4, 1913 (Public, No. 
432). 

Respectfully, 
W. G. McApoo, Chairman. 

3



 
 

 



REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 

To the Congress: 
Section 36 of the public buildings act approved March 4, 1913, 

provided for a public buildings commission as follows: 
That a commission composed of the Secretary of the Treasury, the Postmaster 

General, the Attorney General, two members of the Committee on Public Buildings 
and Grounds of the Senate, to be appointed by the President of the Senate, and two 
members of the Committee on Public Buildings and Grounds of the House of Rep- 
resentatives, to be appointed by the Speaker of the House, shall, with the aid of the 
Supervising Architect of the Treasury, present to Congress a connected scheme, in- 
volving annual appropriations for the construction and completion of public buildings 
heretofore authorized within a reasonable time, and shall frame a standard or stand- 
ards by which the size and cost of public buildings shall, as far as practicable, be de- 
termined, and shall report as to the adaptability in size, accommodations, and cost of 
buildings hitherto authorized to the communities in which they are to be located, 
and also whether the existing appropriations shall be increased or diminished to meet 
such requirements, and that the sum of $5,000 is hereby appropriated for the expenses 
of such inquiry. 

This commission has the honor to submit the following report to 
the Congress: 

There has been authorized for public-building sites and construction 
in 12 years $163,085,431, an average of $13,590,452 per year. The 
preparation of plans for $26,190,471 of the construction has been given 
to private architects. The public buildings act approved March 4, 
1913, authorized the expenditure of $41,797,350 for buildings and 
sites, through the Treasury Department. 

There is at this time approximately $45,000,000 of public-building 
work to be placed under construction by the Treasury Department. 
Contracts for $7,968,225 were made in 1913, of which plans for 
$6,106,652 were made in the Treasury Department. The estimate of 
output for the present fiscal year is $622,744 greater than for 1913. 

In 1912 the 432 employees of the Supervising Architect's Office 
were reduced by 66 through lack of funds. The output of the office, 
which in 1912 was 101 buildings and extensions, fell the next year to 
82, in 1913 to 77, and is estimated at 75 for this fiscal year. The 
output in numbers of buildings for 1914 is adversely affected by- 
certain large projects now under way. 

The appropriation for the Supervising Architect’s Office for 1914 
is $795,420, including $30,000 for site agents and their expenses. 

In construction, maintenance, and operation of public buildings the 
Government has entered upon a great business enterprise. For the 
pass three years the average expenditure for sites, construction of 
uildings, maintenance, operation, and all other expenses, was 

$20,000,000 per year. Of this sum $2,706,754 represents the average 
expenditure for maintenance, and $3,495,686 represents the average 
expenditure for operation of buildings. In all of these figures no 
account is taken of interest on the money invested.
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There were, on January 1, 1914, 864 completed buildings under the 
Treasury Department, 120 buildings in course of construction, 310 
buildings and extensions to be erected on sites not purchased, and 
183 sites to be acquired. 

The average operating cost for 436 buildings used exclusively for 
post offices is $2,594. If to this be added an interest charge at the 
rate of 3 per cent, the total annual cost per building is $5,216. Only 

- 45 of the projects carried in the public buildings act of 1913 are for 
$100,000 or over. The ratio of operation and interest cost may, 
therefore, be expected to decrease. The Treasury Department esti- 
mates the operating cost, excluding interest, for buildings of the 
kind now being constructed, as follows: Buildings costing $50,000, 
annual operating cost $1,815; buildings costing $75,000, annual oper- 
ating cost $2,320; buildings costing $100,000, annual operating cost 
$3,789. 

The only limitation now placed upon the authorization of public 
buildings 1s the requirement that buildings for post-office purposes 
only shall not be authorized where post-office receipts have not 
reached $10,000 per year. There are 508 post offices having annual 
receipts of $10,000 which occupy leased quarters. The highest rental 
paid at any of these offices is $2,580, and the lowest $151, disregard- 
ing places where nominal rentals only are paid. There are 378 post 
offices where the annual rental is $1,000 or less, and 130 post offices 
where more than $1,000 is paid. It is estimated that there will be 
by January 1, 1920, 1,050 post offices where the receipts will be 
$10,000 per annum. 

In only three of the 508 places will the Department of Justice 
require rooms for courts, and in but 6 others, a room for minor 
officers of the department. 

The Post Office Department pag, in 1913, an estimated rental for 
4,320 post offices, stations, and branches, of $3,500,000, or an average 
of $824 per office. 

1. In compliance with the direction to resent a connected 
scheme involving annual appropriations for the construction and 
completion of public buildings heretofore authorized, within a reasona- 
ble time,” the commission recommends the following changes in 
connection with the Supervising Architect's Office: 

(a) That provision be made for the organization of a bureau of 
public buildings at the head of which shall be placed a commissioner 
of public buildings, whose salary shall be $8,000 per year. This 
officer will be aided by the technical experts of the present Super- 
vising Architect's Office. The bureau of public buildings should 
take over the work of the a Ta Office and be an 
organization under which all the building activities of the Govern- 
ment, except those of a technical character, in which class are cer- 
tain public works of the Army and Navy, should ultimately be 
concentrated. 

(b) That the salary of the architect, which is now $6,000 ($5,000 
carried in the legislative bill, $1,000 in the sundry civil bill, in all, 
$6,000) be increased to $7,500. 

(¢) That there be created in the bureau of public buildings a 
board on estimates and property, to consist of a chairman, at a 
salary of $4,500 per year, to be appointed by the Secretary of the 
Treasury without regard to civil-service rules, and not to exceed 

£6
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two other members, who shall serve without additional compensa- 
tion, and who shall be appointed by the Secretary of the Treasury 
from the bureau of public buildings. This board will collect detailed 
information relative to proposed public buildings and prepare esti- 
mates for the Secretary of the Treasury to forward to Congress. In 
such estimates all pertinent facts shall be given, together with a 
statement showing whether or not the salaries pai to post-office 
employees exceed the total post-office receipts. The board on esti- 
mates and property shall perform such other duties in connection 
with the work of the bureau, not otherwise provided for by law, as 
the Secretary of the Treasury may direct. 

(d) That there be appointed eight or more supervising superin- 
tendents of construction in the field, to be in charge of eight construc- 
tion zones into which the country will be divided. These supervis- 
ing superintendents should be paid at least $3,250 per year, and for 
each zone there will be required in addition a mechanical inspector, 
at $2,300, and a clerk, at $1,200 per year. An additional appropria- 
tion of $600 for each zone for traveling and office expenses should 
also be made. The creation of supervising superintendents in charge 
of zones will provide an authority in the field which can quickly 
determine questions arising between contractors and building 
superintendents, thereby avoiding the delay and expense of refer- 
ring a large number of questions to headquarters in Washington. 
Three supervising superintendents and six mechanical inspectors 
now on the rolls can be used in the zone system. 

(e) That there be practical standardization of buildings, the estab- 
lishment of groups of States in which similar conditions exist, the 
classification of the cities where buildings are to be erected, and the 
use of type sets of plans and specifications in the erection of build- 
ings which are to be used solely for post offices in the same class 
or group. 

(f) That authorizations be by classes: A, a building to cost from 
$90,000 to $100,000; B, a building to cost from $80,000 to $90,000, 
etc. This will aid in grouping buildings for standardization. 

(9) That sections 33 and 35 of the public buildings act of 1913 
be repealed, so that inside lots may sometimes be used instead of 
corner lots now required by law, without fire protection space of 40 
feet upon each side. The sections are: 

That each site selected under the provisions of this act shall be bounded upon at 
least two sides by streets, unless otherwise specifically provided. 

That all buildings authorized to be constructed, enlarged, or extended under the 
rovisions of this act shall, unless otherwise provided herein, be unexposed to danger 
rom fire by an open space of at least forty feet on each side, including streets and 
alleys: Provided, That in exceptional cases and for good cause shown the Secretary 
of the Treasury may, in his discretion, reduce the open space to less than forty feet 
and to any dimensions which he shall deem sufficient to afford fire protection. 

(h) That there be adopted a less costly, but durable, simple, and 
architecturally desirable construction which shall permit of eco- 
nomical operation and maintenance. While monumental structures 
have a place in Government construction there should be discrimi- 
nation in the selection of the cities in which they shall be erected 
and recognition of the rule that the buildings to be constructed should 
be suitable for the locations in which they are erected, conforming to 
their surroundings and providing adequate quarters for all branches 
of the Government there found.
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(:) That the construction and repair of life-saving stations now 
under the Life-Saving Service be placed under the bureau of public 
buildings and the nine superintendents of construction be transferred 
from the Life-Saving Service to the bureau of public buildings to be 
used upon all buildings under that bureau. 

These changes should result in increased output and more expe- 
ditious construction. If the Treasury Department is to largely 
increase the number of buildings and value of work put under con- 
tract, the force smployed upon the work must be sufficient to keep 
pace with the largely increased appropriations which the department 
1s directed to expend. Immense authorizations for buildings have 
been voted, but no corresponding increase has been made in the force 
of the office which is charged with the duty of placing them under 
contract. Duplication of plans has been and will continue to be 
employed, but this has its limitations. 

The estimated average output of the Supervising Architect’s Office 
for the fiscal year 1914, irrespective of the work given to private archi- 
tects, is $7,000,000. To do this amount of work per annum there is 
appropriated $765,420 not including site agents for the Supervising 
Architect's Office. To increase the amount of work placed under con- 
tract annually to $12,000,000 will necessitate an increase of the force 
in the Supervising Architect’s Office at an additional cost of $275,000. 

2. It 1s further directed that the commission “shall frame a 
standard or standards by which the size and cost of public buildings 
shall so far as practical be determined.” It is recommended that: 

(a) The present law that no building shall be authorized where the 
post-office receipts are less than $10,000 per year be continued. In 
the consideration of each project, a comparison of rental value for 
suitable quarters, together with the cost of maintenance and operation, 
including interest at 3 per cent on the investment for the building 
roposed, shall be made in order that it may be determined whether 

its erection would be a desirable or proper investment. 
(0) The provision of adequate machinery for the gathering of infor- 

mation and the preparation of reports for Congress which shall give 
reliable and detailed information, supplemented by the recommenda- 
tions of the heads of the departments which are to occupy the build- 
ing. This can be accomplished by the establishment of a board on 
estimates and property. 

3. Another requirement of the legislation is that the commission 
“shall report as to the adaptability in size, accomodations, and cost 
of buildings hitherto authorized to the communities in which they 
are to be located, and also whether existing appropriations shall be 
increased or diminished to meet such requirements.” 

It is not possible for the commission to make a detailed report as to 
the adaptability in size, accommodations, and cost of between four 
and five hundred buildings yet to be placed under contract without 
having an examination made of the conditions to be met in each 
case and an estimate of cost prepared after such an examination. 
This would consume several months and necessitate an increase of 
appropriation for expenses of the commission. 

A general examination of sites and buildings authorized but not 
consummated has been made and the commission is satisfied that 
some appropriations and authorizations have been made which are 
not justified. Other authorizations are too large.
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These authorizations were, it is believed, the result of the present 
unsatisfactory system of providing for and constructing public 
buildings. 

To attempt to make changes in authorizations already made would 
be to change existing law. Many of the Members of Congress who 
furnished the facts on which the authorizations were approved are 
not now in that body. The commission believes, therefore, that it 
is best to make recommendations as to future appropriations rather 
than for those already authorized by law. 

It is recommended that every endeavor be made to construct the 
buildings already authorized within, or where desirable and possible, 
for less than the contemplated appropriation. 

Summary of increases recommended. 

  

  

Salary, commissioner'of public buildings. .....c.iceeuevestnnnersneeinnsnss $8, 000 
Increase, salary of Supervising Architect. .......cccccitiveeinrencnncecnns. 1, 500 
Salary, chairman, board on estimates and property. .....c........ ia a 4, 500 
Salary increases, Supervising Architect’s Office. . . . ..coviiiiiiiiiiaiaas. 7,800 

TL TL RCS En i ARE PE EE BE OT i Re eT 37,300 
I0mew clerks, al 31.200.600N ... «oie sansmesssnsais sins pine dass seis simian nis ans 12, 000 

Dotall i a a a a aes lm 100 
If output of office is to be increased from $7,000,000 to $12,000,000, 53 per cent 

On SB 000000, Le 275, 000 

GIARAAOIAL. . oi aisles seta nsv v4 a als Sioa wi arin aie Sl5iaiate bin wlniain on = io wa iete aida rs 346,100 

The appropriation of $275,000 is recommended if the amount of 
work put under contract yearly by the Treasury Department is to be 
increased from $7,000,000 to $12,000,000, and 1s for the employment 
of additional draftsmen, computers, and other technical and clerical 
employees. This should enable the bureau of public buildings to 
catch up with the accumulated work in about three and one-half 
ears. 

y It is found that the cost of preparing plans and placing work under 
contract in the Supervising Architect’s Office is approximately 4 per 
cent. Three per cent additional is required to supervise and com- 
plete the work. The sum of $275,000 is 54 per cent upon the esti- 
mated annual increased expenditure of $5,000,000. Only 5% per cent 
upon $5,000,000 of increased output has been estimated for the reason 
that it will be approximately six months after the increase is made 
in the force which prepares plans and specifications, before the work 
will be placed under contract and supervision be required in the field. 
It is estimated therefore that but one-half of the increase necessary to 
care for the work after it is placed under contract is required at this 
time. 

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS. 

It is the judgment of the commission that the following officers of 
the Supervising Architect's Office are inadequately paid for the duties 
which they perform as measured by the responsibilities of other like 
officers of the Government, and we recommend the following increases
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for that reason, and also because we believe that the efficiency of the 
force will be thereby increased: 

  

  

    

Salary Date of ap- 
Officer Present recom- |Amount of | pointment to 

X salary. tnended: increase. Prossn posi- 

Exeonttvaofficer......... 00. eat ibd ess $3, 250 $4, 500 $1,250 | July 16,1911 
PechhiCo) Oller. ; vu. ivi ne scans dines Rs Suits ne : 3,000 3 1,500 | July 5,1911 
Superintendent, rafting. icv. cde: eves iv iitiacsis ise 3,000 3,500 500 | Jan. 18,1905 
Superinviendent, COMPUTING. coven son nnsensdinitons 2,750 3, 500 750 | Aug. 24,1912 
Superintendent, mechanical engineering. ............ 2,750 3,500 750 | July 1,1911 
Assistant superintendent, mechanical engineering... .. 2,400 2,500 100 | Apr. 21,1910 
Superintendent, structural engineering............... 2,750 3,500 750 | Aug. 24,1912 
Assistant superintendent, structural engineering. .... 2,400 2, 500 100 | July 15,1912 
Chief, Mes INA TEC0IAS. io. vas srensinrs Sopnascinn 2,500 3,000 500 | Aug. 24,1912 
Superintendent, ACCONDES. . .. cc. dace ii advan apes sn 2, 500 3,000 500 | Jan. 24,1902 
Superintendent, MAINIENGNEE. o. cv veernseeceerneeess 2,500 3,000 500 | Dec. 31,1908 
Superintendent, TOPS. cc. cess ce i eiane nner n tase 2,400 3,000 600 | July 1,1913 

OL ct so ons win SA bsE Sena Ran Ses Hes ss Shs 32,200 40, 000 7,800       
  

Ten additiona! clerks, at $1,200 each. 

The commission strongly recommends and urges upon Congress 
i appropriations for the construction of the contemplated 
uildings for the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce. 
It is the judgment of the commission that all of the activities of the 

Government in the District of Columbia should be housed in Govern- 
ment buildings. The present system of scattering the work of the 
various departments about the city in rented buildings, many of which 
are of unfit and insanitary character, is wholly indefensible from any 
oint of view. It increases expense and promotes inefficiency. This 

important matter should receive the early and favorable attention of 
Congress. Some of these buildings, authorizations for which have 
already been made, are the Archives Building, the Patent Office Build- 
ing, and the Geological Survey Building. 

The commission also recommends: 
That towns and cities, in which a building has been authorized, 

be required to agree to provide sidewalks, curbing, street lighting, 
and street sewers, before a contract for the construction of the building 
is entered upon. 

That the workingmen’s compensation act be extended to cover 
certain employees of the Treasury Department engaged upon public- 
buildings work. 

That mail handling and other post-office equipment be installed 
by the Treasury Department after consultation with the Post Office 
Department. : 

That a standard be established for the salaries of the custodian 
force. 

That there be enacted a law for the further protection of material, 
men, and laborers. 

That the defacement and injury of public buildings be forbidden by 
la w. 

That the lands owned by the Government be examined, with a view 
to the sale of such as are not required. 

That an appropriation shall not be construed to mean that all the 
money appropriated must be expended, but rather that a suitable 
building for the needs of the Government be erected.
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That in view of the congested condition of the Supervising Archi- 
tect’s Offiee, it shall make no changes, for the present, in the plans 
prepared for buildings, except upon the order of the Secretary, and 
that no repair work for other departments, not specifically authorized, 
shall be undertaken. 

No appropriation for constructing, repairing, remodeling, or en- 
larging any building of any character should be made until the same 
has been authorized by Congress after report by the proper com- 
mittee. 

Attached to this report will be found information upon which its 
conclusions and recommendations are based. 

W. G. McApoo. 
CLAUDE A. SWANSON. 
Frank CLARK. 
R. W. Austin. 

I agree to the foregoing report, except as to suggested salaries for 
commissioner of public buildings and architect, which, I think, 
should be $7,000 and $6,500, respectively. 

GEO. SUTHERLAND. 
  

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 

Washington, D. C. 
I have been unable to study this subject sufficiently to enable me 

to arrive at a fixed conclusion in respect of the proposed detailed plan. 
Conditions in the Supervising Architect’s Office appear unfortunate 
and to demand radical treatment. 

I think it would be wise at once to employ and put in immediate 
charge of the Government's building operations a practical business 
man of large and successful experience in that line, with directions 
to systematize them and then promptly to develop a complete plan 
of reorganization for submission to Congress. To pay him $10,000 a 
year would be in the interest of economy. 

J. C. McREYNOLDS, 
Attorney General. 

  

Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT, 
OrFicE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, 

Washington, D. C., April 24, 1914. 
Hon. WirLiam GiBBs McApoo, 

Chavrman Public Buildings Commission, 
Treasury Department. 

Sir: The recommendations in the proposed report of the Public 
Buildings Commission, if followed, will not remedy the conditions 
against which the law creating the commission was directed. It is 
believed that in order to do this an entire new public building policy 
is necessary. This commission was created for a specific purpose, its 
duties were clearly defined, and it has an opportunity to render a 
service of great value.
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Tt was directed— 

1. To present a connected scheme involving annual appropriations for the con- 
struction and completion of public buildings heretofore authorized within a reason- 
able time. 

To accomplish this requirement the report recommends the creation 
of a bureau of public bein with a number of high-salaried officers, 
the creation of additional positions in the Office of the Supervising 
Architect, and a material increase in the salary of some of the em- 
ployees of that office, all of which are immaterial. It also suggests 
the practical standardization of buildings; the authorization by 
classes of buildings, and the adoption of a less costly building, without 
framing any standards or classes of buildings based on cost and size, 
neither does it indicate how the cost of buildings will be reduced. 

These recommendations are wholly inadequate to carry out this 
direction of the act, as they do not present any scheme involving 
annual appropriations for the construction and completion of build- 
ings heretofore authorized within a reasonable time, but rather a plan 
of reorganization of the Office of the Supervising Architect. 

The commission was further directed— 
2. To frame a standard or standards by which the size and cost of public buildings 

shall, as far as practicable, be determined. 

To carry out this provision, the report recommends that no build- 
ings be authorized where the post-office receipts are less than $10,000, 
which can not now be done under the law; that there should be a 
comparison of rental values for suitable quarters, with the cost of 
maintenance and the interest on the investment for the buildings 
proposed, without stating what effect this should have on the char- 
acter or size of the building or whether the buiiding should be erected. 
It also recommends that provision be made for adequate machinery 
for the gathering of information and the preparation of reports for 
Congress to give reliable and detailed information, supplemented by 
the recommendations of the heads of the departments which are to 
occupy the buildings. It is believed that the Government now has 
ample machinery for collecting the required data, and the necessary 
information has already been furnished for a large number of build- 
ings to be erected. No effort is made in these recommendations to 
frame a standard or standards by which the size and cost of buildings 
shall, as far as practicable, be determined, and the report in its 
present form fails entirely to meet the requirements of this direction. 

The commission was also directed— 

3. To report as to the adaptability in size, accommodations, and cost of buildings 
hitherto authorized to the communities in which they are to be located, and also 
whether existing appropriations shall be increased or diminished to meet such 
requirements. : 

Two of the purposes for which the commission was created have 
been he in this third requirement. The report states that it 
is not possible for the commission to report as to the adaptability 
and size, accommodations, and costs of the buildings under contract, 
but believes that some authorizations have been made which were 
not warranted by the conditions by which the completed buildings 
will be surrounded, which is self-evident, and then suggests that as 
many of the Members of Congress who furnished the facts on which 
the authorizations were made are not now in that body, it is best
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to make recommendations for future appropriations rather than 
those already authorized by law. The report therefore evades com- 
pletely this direction of the act. Furthermore, no specific recom- 
mendations are made for future appropriations or for determining 
the adaptability, size, accommodations, and cost of buildings that 
are to be hereafter authorized. It is believed that sufficient infor- 
mation is now in hand to enable this commission, with the aid of the 
Supervising Architect, to submit a complete report with suitable recom- 
mendations for carrying out the purposes for which the commission 
was created. 

In view of the above facts, I am inclosing a minority report which 
outlines a plan for the authorization and construction of Federal 
buildings which I believe to be feasible. 

BR ipastialls, 
A. S. BURLESON, 

Member Public Buildings Commission. 

  

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

Washington, April 25, 1914. 
Sir: T beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 24th 

instant, transmitting a minority report signed by yourself as a mem- 
ber of the Public Buildings Commission, which I have directed to be 
rinted with the majority report of said commission. 

I do not believe that the plan you propose for controlling authoriza- 
tions is practicable or that the Sai you anticipate from the adop- 
tion of your recommendations would be realized. In order that the 
Congress should be fully informed it would doubtless be wise for the 
Treasury Department, which is charged with the duty of designing, 
constructing, maintaining, and operating buildings, to make a on 
to your report, but, as this would involve delay in the submission of 
the majority and minority reports, I refrain from attempting it, 
simply calling attention to the matter in order that the Congress may, 
if it so desires, call upon the Treasury Department at any time for 
such a reply. 

Respectfully, 
W. G. MoApoo, Secretary. 

Hon. A. S. BURLESON, 
Postmaster General.



 



MINORITY REPORT OF A. S. BURLESON. 

[Member of the Public Buildings Commission.] 

To the Congress: : 
The report of the majority of the Public Buildings Commission 

mdorses in general the present policy of the Government with 
respect to authorizations of public buildings and their construction. 
In my opinion the adoption of a different general policy and of ap- 
propriate methods thereunder are necessary to remedy the condi- 
tions against which the law creating the commission was directed. 

CONDITION OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS WORK. 

Congress has authorized for public buildings work during the last 
12 years the total sum of $163,085,431, or an average of $13,590,452 
a year. The Supervising Architect’s Office has awarded contracts 
for this work at an average rate of less than $9,000,000 a year. These 
amounts include the cost of sites, which in many instances are insep- 
arably linked with the authorizations for buildings. Some of the 
authorizations also provide for the employment of private architects, 
and plans for $26,190,171 of the work have been prepared accordingly. 
The act of March 4, 1913, alone authorized $41,797,350 for public 
buildings work, and there are now approximately $45,000,000 of 
accumulated authorizations for public buildings work yet to be 
placed under contract. 

Although the authorizations for public buildings work have been 
made on a gradually increasing scale for the last 10 years, the last 
three years have seen a steady decrease in the output of the Super- 
vising Architect’s Office. This began in October, 1911, when reduced 
SppfopHstions made it necessary to dispense with the services of 66 
of the 432 employees. In 1911, contracts were let for 101 buildings; 
in 1912, for 82; in 1913, for 77; and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1914, it is estimated that the number will be 75. During the fiscal 
year 1913 contracts were awarded in the sum of $7,968,255. Plans 
for $1,861,573 of this work were prepared by private architects. 
During the first eight months of the fiscal year 1914 the output of 
the Supervising Architect’s Office was $4,520,276.55 and for the 
entire fiscal year it is estimated the amount will be $6,780,414.83. 

It is apparent, therefore, that in order to dispose of this work 
within a reasonable length of time the productive capacity of the 
Supervising Architect’s Office must be materially enlarged. This 
may be accomplished either by greatly increasing the working force 
or by adopting more efficient methods of work. The majority 
report depends especially for the accomplishment of this result upon 
an enlargement of the working force. It is my opinion that this 
result may be obtained to a larger extent by improved methods in 
both the authorization of buildings and their construction. I have 
no doubt as to the feasibility of the plan hereinafter set forth. 

15
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NEED FOR STANDARDIZATION. 

The absence of clearly defined policies with respect to the con- 
struction of public buildings is largely responsible for the delay in 
Placing authorized projects under contract. No standards whatever 
ave apparently been observed in authorizing buildings or fixing in 

advance the limits of cost. As a consequence many expensive 
buildings have been authorized for places where the needs of the 
Government do not warrant their construction and widely varying 
limits of cost have been fixed for buildings for which the needs are 
about the same. 

The following table shows the widely varying limits of cost author- 
ized for certain buildings of the same sizes selected from Table No. 5, 
appended to this report, in which authorized buildings have been 
grouped according to the area required: 
  

    

          

    

PI Kind of buildi Area | oot ace. ind of building. ; available for required. building. 

Square feet, 
SIYIND, Dol... ite cs ves vpnmninnosvon ss ve neyvesniosh Postiof106. soe sc onvsuansenite 4,000 { $20,000.00 
The Dalles, OID. vusosvansicscovnocsnseshonsionne d 4,000 | 90,000.00 
Wellsburg, W.Va... 4,500 | 46,050.00 
COT ZCLOWN, RY cou csxsrs vue sionensindonsievsoroniney 4,500 77,500. 00 
Carnegie, Phvces.snscsessnssies sins snnssssss asians 5,000 42, 281.25 
Elkins, W.Va.. 5,000 85,000. 00 
Sycamore, Ill 5,500 50,000. 00 
Laurel, Miss. 5,500 88, 000. 00 
Millville, N. J 6,000 | 40,300.00 
Gary, Ind. ....... 6,000 | 124,999.00 
Thomasville, Ga... cs vives ssvanriv towne ais dbnesesse 6,500 61, 000. 00 
Greeley, Col0 cc snene re fonnrbnnasasasnnnenssss sane 6,400 | 110,000.00 
Glens Falls, N. Y 7,000 81, 000. 00 
Greenfield, Mass... vt. sl nrainnun sonatas ours ve 7,000 83,500. 00 
Ishpeming, Mich. eo. ioe Jovava va dont dedi... 7,500 63, 000. 00 
ANINCeL ONO... sisssscsvscsmnsnriongananasinsssak 7,500 | 107,000.00 
Waltham, Mass.....cceeavsesessens ss vsvsraransnsns 8,000 68,948. 80 
Newark, Ohi0..... cicecrssnrrerdevesisysnsnansstsos SE 8,000 | 171,480.50         

Widely varying limits of cost, moreover, have been authorized for 
buildings to be occupied by the same number of employees, as shown 
by the following instances selected from Table No. 6, which is appended 
to this report: 
  

  

   

    

   

  

         

Estimated 
number of Aron 

Place. Kind of building. employees | AVE AL 
10 years buildin; 
hence. 8. 

Smyrna, Del.......c.ccvvenenvsrsnnssvanssnsnsecacs 120 $20, 000 
IHG DALIOR, TO. v vsnvannmansna sess sans iarsssn 120 90, 000 
Blackwell, Okla. .....cuvevsnssasnscnransvssansny 21 42, 500 
Middlesboro, Ky....cvevss- - 21 79,000 
Millville, N. J.... . 22 40, 300 
Webb City, Mo... 22 62, 500 
Gouverneur, N. Y : Boke : 23 60, 500 
Gardiner, MO... ..cecco neuer . : 23 83,000 
Portland, Ind... ....cocevevessssrorsssnsosaurrivs 24 51,000 
aS PrN, Pa. eee cnet crate sass ins 24 61,000 
Thres Rivers, Mich '...cccsesuvsocnnnsvesineuvssove 25 48,000 
G1001ey, C0l0. on: cove runnresrasionnreanivesnesions 25 110,000 
Bozeman, Mont... .ccervesevashvics’sn cnnenansisin 26 67,500 
SULDULY, Pa... cccorcenansemsmnnesnivme sons vanins 26 100, 
COBIOMITI: 3 errno a rena artr o 27 78 
EIReno, Okla... . co  ceiceerevusdterstvmedsvisdonn 27 94,100 
Por AtRingon, Wis. cc. ceiecressssnsonseimnmsinnes 28 48,500 
Cen, Cal. ol. cil den Ndr seis cdma 28 85,000 
RobhiSoniTlL. cc. ac cieniesuuinn mei ssmeb ann ssvioanin 30 50, 000 
GTCONTIN M0. ms ern os sania yn tarvgsnnos s hl 30 83, 500 
Bn, Odo. ...... hanes > : 34 77,500 

Morristown, N.J......... 34 125, 000 
North Attleboro, Mass... .. 37 56, 000 
Glens Falls, N. Y.......... 37 81, 500 
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In the following instances, selected from Table No. 6, buildings of 
widely varying sizes have been provided for places where the num- 

0 

  

  

  

   
   

   

   

ber of employees to be accommodated is the same: 

Estimated 
number adi 

Place. Kind of building. ofem- | Building 
ployees 10 
years hence. 

| Square feet. 
Park Clty, Uae. coo eee cnc aniiasdennniiionsnsnss Postoffies. .........cha ite 120 4, 
Ishpeming, Mich. .....5..cnssrvisosmarensnrannnns di 120 7,500 
Grenada, MISS. ....ous ic dines inmnnvs devas pasion Lo 21 4,000 
Middlesboro, Ky. . = 21 5,000 
Tupelo, Miss. . . 22 4,000 
Millville, N. J.. 22 6,000 
Gouverneur, N. 23 4,000 
Gardiner, Me. 23 5,000 
Portland, Ind. 24 4,000 
Ennis, Tex... 24 5,000 
Three Rivers, M 25 5,000 
Gresley, Colo... oc... .... 0c ee Ah i Bias a 25 6,400 
Gastonis, N. OC. in... cduisnsanoivatoborss Pues 26 5,000 
SUNDOrY, Pa... 0. iv rnnnmars sss entoemn mes 26 8,000 
blo, MIR. ...ccivas ivio vilienaddesi sh daddaiont 28 5,000 
CHEE Bl ern te iro rere gen 28 6, 000 
Bobisom, Hl. co.cc oo ts dL bbl he 30 5,400 

Greenfield, Mass: si nin ar Ei Res whens 30 7,000 
PIN ONI0: «> vse sms nsmns Sotens we nsains sis 34 6, 500 
Morristown, N. J. oc ian sdonsvessnnsetavhnssons 34 8,500 
North AtLIhboro, Mass. - i .aveniannse star raise 37 6,000 
lens Balls, NX... cc. taser pitta in sails 37 7,000       
  

1 Or less. 

In the following instances practically the same limit of cost has been 
fixed for buildings to be occupied by widely differing numbers of em- 
ployees. 

  

  

Estimated 
number of WE 

Place. Building. employees | for build 
10 years in 

: hence. 8. 

Garden City, Kans... .. ..  ocndbsevivohoinsnis Post office... luc erinnie. 14 | $58,000.00 
North Attleboro, Mass... «cece svonnviavisvevinas]srsse eee in we SRC in de 37 56,000. 00 
Baldo, Moi. to net vei oii cull dime hv sam ef ilent BO... oy. sii die ern finde 13 49,000. 00 
Robinson, Me... ivcii ior ouvnrvvnisinmssin vue in]sss es QO. Sion cotehesgibve 30 50,000.00 
BolT, Pa. cciors sarees meis aman inn ase serfs suida ay ta 17 | 68,000.00 
Waltham, Moss. ci. ooo sis smmsinnnvisansgns sums vom ils asl B02 oss Lele sitios Sid 44 68;948. 80 
Gere, Bex Ton loi ma dd Nn aN ci A 0.5 sito eli eo 15 65,000.00 
Winfield, ang. tc. .  cudes oi deni Soden duns sd vs Fale lcisss dO. .sugiiitabentinnad 30 64,000. 00 
GOOrZOlOWI KY. asec csv vibin venison avvneninnnons ones 0. ei Nata nis 18 77,500.00 
PHAN, ORIOL yc i oi isin isi casadn danibe dina feieid QO deanna tad 34 77,500. 00 
MIGAIGSOOTO KY - ovis» = canna snonsrsn sees inessiliasns G0... ti rae sansa 21 79,000. 00 
Danbtiry,iCoNM.. ox - « civ ia reste sons onvivane vevmns slots ds 00. vl SHAR 54 80,000. 00         

It is clear that limits of cost have not been based on any uniform 
standards and that the wide variations are indefensible. 

The inconsistency of the legislative authorizations has not been 
remedied by the exercise of executive discretion. It has been the 
practice to approximate the entire appropriation in expenditures for 
the construction of buildings authorized. = This has necessitated sepa- 
rate treatment in the majority of cases and has restricted the output 
of the Supervising Architect’s Office to the minimum. It has also 
resulted in the erection of monumental buildings out of all harmony 

25117°—H. Doc. 936, 63-2——2
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with and greatly exceeding in cost other buildings in the same locali- 
ties. Frequently the plan of a public building has been made to 
include a second story, practically all the rooms in which have 
remained unassigned, showing clearly that there was no good reason 
for the provision of this space. 

The remedy for the condition that has been described and the pre- 
ventive to its recurrence, in my judgment, lies in the adoption of a 
new public-buildings policy. 

TRUE PUBLIC-BUILDINGS POLICY. 

The definition of a public-buildings policy must r st upon the deci 
sion of the question as to whether authorizations of buildings shall 
be based upon politic or economic grounds. If upon the former, the 
policy depends for its justification upon the nationalizing influence of 
Government architecture. This, of course, is earnestly to be sought. 
However, such a policy, as we have seen from a survey of existing 
conditions, has the disadvantage of affording too great an opportunity 
for abuse. Moreover, it tends toward the recognition of a construc- 
flon holy for the attainment of esthetic rather than utilitarian 
ideals. 

The true policy is one under which buildings will be authorized 
primarily for economic reasons and constructed primarily for utili- 
tarian purposes. The effect of this policy will be to subserve the 
material interest of the Government and to make possible orderly 
procedure under a logical program; at the same time requirements 
of broad public policy as well as ideals of architecture may be satis- 
fied in a reasonable degree. 

STANDARD FOR DETERMINING NEED FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Public buildings have been authorized in the past for places where 
the needs of the Government do not now, and probably never will, 
require such accommodations. Authorizations Be been made for 
buildings costing more than $50,000 in places where the population 
is less than 1,000. Such buildings ol be large dh to house 
the entire population, and their authorization is indefensible. 

It oi be difficult to prescribe a formula for determining where 
public buildings should be authorized, but assuredly buildings should 
not be authorized that will entail unreasonable and unjustifiable 
sacrifice of Pye funds. My consideration of this question has pre- 
vented me from agreeing to the report of the majority of the commis- 
sion because it does not contain a formula that will prevent wasteful 
expenditures in the construction of public buildings. The observance 
of any formula with this end in view will bring about an improvement 
in the present promiscuous conditions, and, in my opinion, the 
elements are at hand for a formula that will very closely approximate 
the end desired. 

The Treasury Department estimates at $1,000 per annum the 
minimum cost of janitor service, light, and supplies for a public 
building of the smallest size, this figure including nothing for depre- 
ciation, repairs, or interest on the investment. 

If satisfactory quarters can be rented for an amount less than this 
sum the construction of a public building represents a large annual
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loss to the Government and should not be authorized. The average 
rental paid for post-office quarters where the gross receipts are $10,000 
is $610 per annum, including equipment, heat, light, and water, and, 
in many instances, janitor service. It is the experience of the Post 
Office Department that when offices of this size are removed to pub- 
lic buildings it is necessary to allow at least one additional employee 
at an average annual salary of $1,050, owing to the fact that the 
interior arrangement of such buildings is not as compact as that of 
rented buildings and does not admit of the fullest utilization of the 
clerical force. Therefore, rental of as much as $1,000 per annum is 
a convenient and reasonable condition to the authorization of a pub- 
lic building. Even this condition leaves a wide margin for the author- 
ization of Government buildings on grounds of public policy that 
could not be justified on a purely commercial basis. 

Although the rental paid should be the basic factor for determining 
whether a public building should be erected, consideration must be 
given to the fact that abnormally high rental values may be fixed in 
some communities by unusual conditions or by the disposition of 
property owners to raise rents with a view to securing public buildings. 
To provide against the construction of public buildings in communi- 
ties where the existence of artificial real estate values compels the 
Government to pay rentals exceeding $1,000 per annum, it is neces- 
sary to establish a secondary or corrective condition. 
Th is estimated that under normal conditions a rental of $1,000 

would be paid in a place having 5,000 Poplin and that in such 
place the gross post-office receipts would be $15,000. Under certain 
conditions the annual receipts of a post office may be as much as 
$15,000 and the business of the office require accommodations for 
which a rental of as much as $1,000 would have to be paid, although 
the population might fall below 5,000. On the other hand the popu- 
lation might be as much as 5,000 and adequate service to the public 
require quarters for which as much as $1,000 rent would have to be 

aid, although the annual gross receipts might fall below $15,000. 
It both of these conditions, however, exist, a rental of $1,000 may 
safely be considered temporary and abnormal. The interest of the 
Government, therefore, requires that a public building for post-office 
purposes only shall not be authorized for any place unless the rental 
paid for Government offices is as much as $1,000 per annum, and 
then only when either the gross post-office receipts amount to as 
much as $15,000 or the population to as much as 5,000. 

STANDARD FOR DETERMINING SIZE OF PU LIC BUILDINGS. 

The size of buildings should be determined by the needs of the 
service. The Post Office Department only is concerned in a large 
majority of the buildings authorized and the entire first floor of prac- 
tically all public buildings is devoted to post-office purposes. That 
department should, therefore, furnish the necessary information upon 
which to determine the required area of such buildings. In esti- 
mating the required area of post-office workrooms in public buildings 
100 square feet each should be allowed for the estimated number of 
persons that will be employed in the post office 10 years hence. 
Thus, for an office now employing 20 persons and at which it is 
estimated that 10 additional will be employed 10 years hence, the
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required area of the workroom should be fixed at 3,000 square feet. 
The workroom area should be doubled to determine the required 
area of the building. This method is practicable and should be 
adopted for determining the required area of buildings covering not 
more than 12,000 square feet. The larger buildings should be handled 
as special projects. 

LIMITS OF COST. 

The absence of a definite policy with respect to limits of cost for 
public buildings has Sn in the erection of many extravagant 
monumental structures out of all harmony with their environments. 
This is especially true in the smaller places. For instance, from 
$50,000 to $75,000 has been authorized for exclusively post-office 
buildings requiring an area of 4,000 square feet in places with popula- 
tion less than 2,500. Such a building represents an outlay many 
times greater than the cost of any other building in the community. 

Although it is true that substantial construction lessens the cost of 
repairs, and that this kind of construction is expensive, yet the ex- 
travagant expenditures made on account of public buildings are not 
justifiable on this ground. The cost of such buildings has been 
greatly increased by fireproof construction and the attempted attain- 
ment of sesthetic ideals. While it is desirable to have buildings fire- 
proofed, yet a great expenditure for this purpose can not be justified, 
because the loss due to fire even in rented quarters is very small, as is 
shown by the experience up to this time. During the fiscal year 1913 
neither buildings nor fixtures were damaged by fire at any post office 
in rented quarters where the gross receipts amount to as much as 
$10,000. 

Buildings should be constructed with the view of securing the 
greatest degree of efficiency from the business to be accommodated. 
Attractive exteriors are desirable in all buildings, but should not be 
secured at the sacrifice of natural light and ventilation. Many rooms 
in public buildings are practically useless on account of a lack of 
natural light and ventilation. Wide corridors decorated with carved 
marble and extending around three sides of the buildings are perhaps 
very attractive from the architectural viewpoint, but they not only 
add to the cost of construction and maintenance but involve the 
sacrifice of much natural light and ventilation in the workrooms. 
Frequently the only natural light and ventilation in workrooms of 
he buildings are received through skylights. 

Not.even in large cities should ornamentation be indulged in at 
the expense of utility. In one of the largest cities in the country, 
where a highly ornamented public building is in use, employees are 
compelled to work under conditions which doubtless would not be 
tolerated were the building subject to State regulations. 

Substantial and attractive buildings can be erected that will meet 
fully the requirements of the Government at much less than the 
amounts authorized in the past. Furthermore, uniform appropria- 
tions should be made for buildings of the same size. In no other 
way can material progress be made toward standardization in cost. 
When an appropriation of $20,000 is authorized for a building 
requiring an area of 4,000 square feet, it is necessary to design the 
building so that the cost will fall within this amount. Likewise,
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when $80,000 is appropriated for a building of the same size, it is 
necessary to design a building costing approximately this sum. If 
$20,000 is sufficient to construct a Sidi requiring an area of 
4,000 square feet in one community, the amount authorized for a 
building of the same size in another community should vary only 
[5 far as is necessary to cover the differing costs of material and 
abor. 
Whenever public buildings are authorized, quarters should be 

provided if possible for all permanent Government offices; but no 
rovision should be made for any branch of the service that will not 

pve real need of accommodations on at least one day each month, 
except in the case of United States courts. 

United States court accommodations should be provided only 
at places where court has actually been in session on at least 10 
days of the preceding year. This will prevent the designation of 
places for holding United States court for the purpose of securing 
original authorizations for buildings or tal appropriations 
to provide more imposing structures than have already been author- 
ized. It is necessary in such cases to provide rooms for the court, 
judges, grand and petit juries, marshal, clerk of the court, wit- 
nesses, etc., all of which add greatly to the cost of constructing 
and maintaining the buildings. The useless expenditure of public 
money for court accommodations should cease. ; 

It has been contended by the Supervising Architect that suitable 
court accommodations can only be provided in buildings of at least 
8,000 square feet ground area and therefore that buildings in which 
such accommodations are to be provided should not be made to con- 
form to the standards set for determining the size of exclusively post- 
office buildings. The following selected instances from Table No. 5, 
appended to this report, are significant as showing that this conten- 
tion is not accordant with actual experience and that there has 
been wide divergence in the amounts authorized for combination 
post-office and courthouse buildings of the same area: 

  

  

a Amn 
i 5 rea available 

Place. Kind of building. required. for 

building. 

Square feet. 
WHEESHOIO, N. Cov uviroein ene iasonuariansmssnnsh Post office and courthouse... 4,500 | $58,000.00 
Jackson, KY. cie sitio dmins ons nornssidossmsvnsasslt assy AO. cos viee bes aamnsins 4,500 90, 000. 00 
OpolEA. Alot cr nhc) do. i. 4,500 | 105,000.00 
Cookeville, Tenn... . io deren nsnens evs 0... citidirancarpivieres 5,000 93, 000. 00 
MOLD, NEBL... oo usr ion nih vias vue non Sh Nan Snlb lat G04 co veive iit seeidesas 5,400 | 120,000.00 
BrottleDore, Vi. ..v.coai vas sine ssnearinnysssnsnstmussa G02. 0s eden sanins 6,000 | 115,000.00 
ChIHCOING, MO. cco Phniv ants i dese tis mmission vas dO... evearinnsasenarsss 6,000 | 130,000.00 
ATAMOre, Okla.  ..u.i hati in dic nts nas nas lene es AO. i dose animate 6,500 | 142,000.00 
PRISY, ORV. Le sininiiin nnn nin: issn nan iinsnnsinn dns 0 sare rs sd snnasss 6,500 | 310,000.00 
Coenir Alene, JAaN0. .. oc soveniusen itis nainnnslioens dO. ciiaer. ors S dramas 7,000 86, 00. 00 
AMTHI0; TOR ri 2 oi of Sn ctv ngistn be sont h loans 00... Claire ass, 7,000 | 199,999.00 
Lawton, Oli... ......c..caov iat sdonnpiesvnivnavilootny 00. 0 cis. canner siasess 7,000 | 207,094.28 
Everett, Wash. J. i ness sass cinmsansnmns sn nals noise AOL en enna saan a 8,000 | 168,000.00 
Corpas CHI, POX... ciashenvnasinsnrcse ss dchodaolns ans QO. isis ne rn ans n ines 10,000 | 131,000.00         

It is recommended that hereafter public buildings not exceeding 
12,000 square feet in area, to be used exclusively or in part for post- 
office purposes, be divided into classes designated by letters of the 
alphabet; that the size of such buildings be determined on the basis of
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200 square feet of building area each for the estimated number of 
ersons to be employed in the post office 10 years hence; and that the 
pt of cost for such buildings be fixed in accordance with the follow- 
ing standards, allowing not more than 75 per cent additional to cover 
the cost of United States court accommodations: 

  

  

J Area Maximum 
Class. required. cost. 

Square feet. 
I la OR a I a CU CPR Re 14,000 $25,000 

Bi ais cava oda sas en aiinan den nasae sd Ba gnidn ns yuo te bales senso atene ans 4,500 27,500 
satan sdnias entre va aan Sane ein als ot RUT» Sb Fed Sets thn aie ses wel 5,000 30,000 

Dr ai ence ve aR tn Sy Teen Sete pn Ati Een ir ns es veh 5,500 35,000 
ti dd th dine rane shad Sr SS IL AIS sa JAE 6,000 40,000 

2 et a ra I I a ARO 6,500 45,000 
Cl dear Sonat nas anncuns snnsonsansrnrssssoins tase isn rites tasitnnnessenenanss 7,000 , 000 
Ficus pns th oie sina seal endian wuiols ie ses Seve til vous hess dn FLOR on Fe dats 8,000 60, 000 

! nie Clini SOI US NR RR nh nT Ft i pai IRE Shale US aii A Ge 9,000 70,000 
Jat enniostmens veles snbshsivansvineutssdusedussinnshsases at issn damn n 10,000 80,000 
 sntin sions nsn srr some eb eh on dan se sinnaie moras vais br pohinn ae tena ne eh 11,000 90, 000 
J rath si in te es Adee sre ten eS A ne te a ae Een 12,000 100, 000     
  

1 Or less. 

The foregoing limits are designed to cover the maximum cost in 
those places where the prices of material and labor are relatively 
high; also the contruction of mezzanine floors. It is contemplated 
that executive discretion shall be exercised in the expenditure of the 
amounts authorized and that the cost of constructing many build- 
ings of each class will fall well within the maximum authorizations. 
All building operations in Alaska, on account of the unusual condi- 
tions existing there, should be treated as special projects. 

Experience has demonstrated that buildings of the area required 
for each class shown in the table above can be erected within the 
limit of cost set. At Smyrna, Del., for instance, $20,000 was pro- 
vided to erect a building of 4,000 square feet, and at Millville, N. J., 
$40,300 was provided to erect a building of 6,000 square feet area. 

The buildings erected under these standards will be in keeping 
with other buildings in the same communities, as is shown by the 
following table: 

  

  

Astomed Avvssed Aythoniao Matin 
: value o value o cost! under 

Place. Population. all build- largest oy proposed 
ings- building. building. standards. 

Opelika, AlN... . a vas eat sess 4,734 | $1,322,860 $34,000 $112, 500 $53, 625 
Prostonsburg UY... coos ebvevu ion tiiin io 1,120 350, 000 10, 000 2 5,000 25,000 
Paintsville, Ky... ....c0e vad astnaaseipais 942 600, 000 17,500 25,000 25,000 
TTo0gon ville, IY eee ons eas 744 229,780 12,500 2 5,000 25 000 
5 MET RG Re, SEER SE TOR 741 50, 16, 000 55,000 30, 000 

Spanish Fork, Utall. .oeeesresevsoransness 3,464 210, 570 10,000 50, 000 30, 000 
NINA UT AO eri oe exeinnn sien eeermnens 836 122, 080 12,000 50, 000 30, 000 
BOSIN, WTO. ins eennnsens ns enanbones 763 308, 810 20, 000 56, 000 30, 000 
Butherfor@ton, N.C. civveseciianaineenen 1,062 487,299 13,500 25 000 35,000           
  

1 For both site and building. 2 For site only. 

It will be observed that in some instances the amounts which have 
been authorized represent from one-fourth to one-half of the entire 
assessed value of 
buildings have been authorized. 

1 buildings in the communities for which public
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Tables Nos. 1, 2, and 3, appended to this report, contain data rela- 
tive to buildings authorized prior to March 4, 1913, but not under 
contract on November 1, 1913; sites and buildings authorized by the 
act of March 4, 1913; and buildings only authorized by the act of 
March 4, 1913, to be used exclusively or in part for post-office purposes. 
The following statement shows the result of applying the foregoing 
standards to these buildings: 
  

  

  

- i Limit ou Sin io 
resent limit | cost under cost unde. 

Number. of cost. proposed proposed 
standards. standards. 

Buildings authorized prior to act of 1913............ 102 $7,859, 496 $4, 200, 625 $3, 658, 871 
Sites and buildings, act of Mar. 4, 1913............. 163 11, 918, 000 5,639, 250 6,278, 750 
New buildings, act of Mar. 4, 1903. atl 127 12, 714, 500 7,413,250 5,301, 250 

392 32,491, 996 17,253,125 15,238, 871           
STANDARD PLANS. 

The present condition of public-buildings work demands the con- 
centration of every effort to place the accumulated authorizations 
under contract and to this end a definite policy should be adopted 
that will admit of the fullest pssinle utilization of multiplicate 
plans. Standard plans of several types should be prepared for each 
class of buildings suggested herein and one of the type plans of its 
class should be used in the construction of every public building 
except those that must be treated as special projects. Under a 
rgd policy in this regard changes in plans due to the importunities 
of interested persons will be avoidable and a great cause of unneces- 
sary expense and delay in the past eradicated. 

Frequently plans are designed for buildings for which proposals 
can not be secured for the construction within the limit of cost 
authorized. In such instances it is necessary to design other plans 
and readvertise, which greatly delays construction of the building. 
This would be eliminate by the proposed standards. 

SITES AND THEIR SELECTION. 

It has been the practice of Congress to authorize some sites in 
advance of the authorizations for the buildings, and this has_been 
considered as a commitment on the part of the Government to the 
ultimate erection of a public building. This practice possesses 
scarcely any advantage to the Government unless it be that early 
authorization for site permits acquiring title thereto in ample 
time for building operations. The acquiring of title by the Govern- 
ment takes in most cases from six to nine months. There is no 
pabiis gain from acquiring sites before the buildings are authorized, 
ut, on the contrary, it is quite possible that there may be public loss. 
Where sites are acquired in advance for public buildings suitable 

rented post-office quarters are available only at exorbitant rates. 
Property owners, realizing that the Government is committed to 
the erection of a public building, are reluctant to invest in buildings 
‘and equipment for post-office purposes except at such rates of rental 
as ol insure the return of the entire initial investment with interest 
by the time the proposed public building is ready for occupancy.
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This condition places the Post Office Department at the mercy of 
the lessors of quarters already occupied who will renew their leases 
only at greatly increased rates. The practice of authorizing sites 
in advance of the authorizations for buildings should, therefore, 
be discontinued and authorizations for buildings and sites should be 
made simultaneously. 

Heretofore the Treasury Department has considered only the 
purchase of corner lots for public buildings. It is believed that in 
many cases the purchase of inside lots would be desirable. A build- 
ing erected on an inside lot would have but one ornamental front, 
which would materially reduce the cost of construction. Such 
buildings, however, should have sufficient space on either side to 
afford ample natural light and ventilation. If inside lots were 
selected and sufficient space allowed on either side of the building 
the fire risk would be but little greater than on corner lots. All 
inside lots should extend to an alley in the rear, and the buildings 
should be so constructed as to readily admit of extensions in that 
direction. The buildings erected on inside lots may be two or even 
three stories in front with a one-story post-office workroom with 
skylicht at the rear. The workroom could be readily and satisfac- 
torily extended when necessary, at small expense, without disturb- 
ing the architectural features of the building. The following pro- 
vision of law (sec. 33, act of Mar. 4, 1913) should therefore be re- 
pealed: 

That each site selected under the provisions of this act shall be bounded upon at 
least two sides by streets, unless otherwise specifically provided— 

and consideration should be given to the purchase of inside lots, 
with reasonable space provided on either side of the proposed build- 
ing for purpose of natural light and ventilation. 

The following provision of law (sec. 35, act of Mar. 4, 1913) should 
also be repealed: 

That all buildings authorized to be constructed, enlarged, or extended under the 
provisions of this act shall, unless otherwise provided herein, be unexposed to danger 
from fire by an open space of at least forty feet on each side, including streets and 
alleys: Provided, That in exceptional cases and for good cause shown the Secretary 
of the Treasury may, in his discretion, reduce the open space to less than forty feet, 
and to any dimensions which he shall deem sufficient to afford fire protection. 

This will give the Secretary of the Treasury wider discretion in 
the selection of sites and consequently enable him to keep expendi- 
tures within the limits of cost specified. 

A large percentage of the bie buildings erected are used exclu- 
sively, or almost exclusively, for post-office purposes and every 
consideration should therefore be given in their location to the 
convenience of administering the Postal Service. Post-office build- 
ings should be located either in close proximity to the principal rail- 
road station, with a view to reducing the cost of transporting mail 
between the post office and railroad station, or in the principal 
business section, so as to obviate the necessity of maintaining there 
a postal station with practically the same facilities as the main 
office. Investigations for the selection of sites have evidently been 
made in the past by persons not familiar with or experienced in postal 
affairs and sites have been secured which are remote both from the 
business sections and from the railway terminals. This has added 
materially to the cost of the Postal Service.
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A striking example in this connection is afforded by the post-office 
building in San Francisco, Cal., where the site selected is neither con- 
venient to the business section nor the Railway Mail Service terminal. 
After exhausting all efforts to render satisfactory service under pres- 
ent conditions the Post Office Department has been compelled to 
negotiate for quarters at the ferry at an annual cost of more than 
$30,000 in order to provide adequate service. This would have been 
avoided had the needs of the Postal Service been properly consulted. 

Site agents should endeavor to secure sites suitable in dimensions, 
sewer and grade, and other conditions to one of the standard types 
of the class of building proposed in order that the desired uniformity 
in building operations may be achieved and the multiple use of plans 
realized. 

LIMITS OF COST FOR SITES. 

The repeal of sections 33 and 35 of the act of March 4, 1913, will 
reduce the cost of sites. Experience justifies the conclusion that an 
amount equal to 20 per cent of the authorization for a public building 
will be sufficient to secure a proper site therefor, and this should be 
made the maximum in authorizing the purchase of sites for buildings 
requiring not more than 12,000 square feet area. 

BUILDINGS FOR STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE. 

The public buildings act of June 25, 1910, authorized the Secretary 
of the Treasury to prepare designs and estimates for separate fireproof 
buildings for the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, within 
a total limit of cost of $8,000,000. A review of the requirements for 
each department resulted in the estimated cost for these buildings of 
$10,400,000. Because of the limitation of $8,000,000 placed by Con- 
gress for the three buildings it was decided to plan them with one 
wing omitted, as was done at the Senate Office Building. This 
brought the estimates to the following, which do not include fees to 
architects, approaches, or furniture: 

DeDartinont Of Slate. . oc csvusininsnnsrsnssssssssssssnsnss $2, 050, 000 
Department of Justice... hn. dite ntetecsredacsinnuerin 1, 850, 000 
Depariment of Commerce. ....c.ovivnunaniididssnnnnsonnss 4, 300, 000 

8, 200, 000 

The site for these three departmental buildings is located between 
Pennsylvania Avenue and the Mall, bounded on the other two sides 
by Fourteenth Street and Fifteenth Street, and was purchased in 1910 
and 1911 at a cost of $2,459,831.08. 

Inquiry directed to the departments concerned disclosed that they 
are now paying rental of $136,700, which would not be necessary if 
the projected buildings were now ready for occupancy. This is a 
little more than 1.6 per cent on the proposed investment of $8,200,000. 
There must also be taken into consideration, however, the fact that 
the removal of the State Department from the building which it now 
occupies jointly with the War and Navy Departments would render 
it unnecessary for these departments to pay out rental with which 
their appropriations are now charged. 

It is recommended that the need for these buildings receive the 
early attention of Congress.
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FOUR SPECIAL PROJECTS. 

There are four special projects initiated in the public buildings act 
of March 4, 1913, which may be treated as one group. They are the 
proposed buildings for the Patent Office, the Geological Survey, and 
other offices of the Interior Department, and Archives Building, all 
in Washington, and the building for the Bureau of Mines at Pitts- 
burgh, Pa. 

Authorizations which provide for the preparation of plans for the 
first three by the Treasury Department, assembling a force for the 
urpose irrespective of civil-service requirements, have been made. 
he unexpended balance from the purchase of the Interior Depart- 

ment Building site of $96,506.20 is authorized, with which the prepara- 
tion of plans and specifications for that building may be accomplished. 
Authorizations for $5,000 each to make preliminary sketches for the 
Pana Office Building and the Archives Building have also been 
made. 

It is recommended that appropriations be made for the work upon 
the plans for the Interior hen Building, Patent Office, and 
the Archives Building, and for the building of the Bureau of Mines. 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR FUTURE BUILDING OPERATIONS. 

Heretofore public buildings appropriations have provided separate 
specific amounts for each of the projects authorized and the unused por- 
tions of these amounts have not been available for other projects. If 
the plans outlined herein for determining the size and cost of building 
are adopted it will be specially advantageous to have the appropria- 
tions made in the form of lump sums so that the entire amount appro- 
priated may be expended for public buildings work. Under this plan 
Congress would designate the places at which buildings were to be 
constructed and charge the Secretary of the Treasury with the duty 
of determining the size and cost of the buildings in accordance with 
the standards recommended. This, of course, would apply only to 
buildings intended to be used exclusively or in part for post-office 
purposes. Congress should fix in advance the limit of cost on all 
special projects. The Secretary of the Treasury should be required 
to report to Congress at the beginning of each regular session the 
number of buildings placed under contract, and the number completed 
doping the preceding fiscal year, together with the cost and location 
of each. 

It would be impracticable to reduce the limits of cost authorized 
for buildings now in process of construction or under contract, but 
the limits of cost on these buildings should not be increased. The 
cost for buildings now authorized but not under contract should be 
restricted to conform to the standards hereinbefore recommended. 

Attached hereto are Tables Nos. 1, 2, and 3, containing data relative 
to authorized buildings and buildings and sites to be used exclusively 
or in part for post-office purposes and showing the maximum cost of 
these projects according to the proposed standards. Table No. 4 
contains data relative to authorizations for sites only. These tables 
show that only 37 of 102 places for which buildings were authorized 
prior to the act of March 4, 1913, but not under contract on November 
1, 1913, are entitled to public buildings according to the formula
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prs herein. The same is true of only 45 of 127 places for which 
uildings were authorized in the act of 1913, of only 39 of 163 places 

for which buildings and sites were authorized, and of only 18 of 130 
places for which sites were authorized in the same act. 

In order to dispose of this large accumulation of authorizations 
the necessary data should be assembled upon which to determine 
the size of the buildings to be constructed, and these should be classi- 
fied according to the standards outlined. 

The special projects in Washington for the Departments of Justice, 
State, and Commerce should be appropriated for and disposed of in 
the following order: First year, Departments of Justice and State; 
second year, the Department of Commerce. The buildings author- 
ized prior to March 4, 1913, but not placed under contract on Novem- 
ber 1, 1913, should be disposed of in the order in which they appear 
on Table No. 7, attached hereto, provided it is the judgment of 
Congress that all of these buildings should be constructed, notwith- 
standing the fact that many of the places for which they are author- 
ized are not entitled to buildings according to prescribed formula. A 
similar plan should be followed with the projects authorized in the act 
of March 4, 1913, as soon as data can be assembled to determine the 
relative urgent need for these buildings. 

By fixing the cost of buildings not exceeding 12,000 square feet in 
area, to be used exclusively or in part for post-office purposes, in 
accordance with the standards hereinbefore recommended, 1t will be 
found that approximately $30,000,000 will be required for the com- 
pletion of all projects authorized. It is believed that three years is a 
reasonable time in which the Supervising Architect’s Office should 
dispose of all accumulated work, and therefore at least $10,000,000 
should be appropriated annually for this purpose. However, none of 
the sites nr] in the act of March 4, 1913, should be purchased 
until the place for which such site was authorized shall be entitled to a 
public building in accordance with the standards heretofore recom- 
mended. 

The total limit of cost under the proposed standards for buildings 
authorized prior to March 4, 1913, but not under contract on Novem- 
ber 1, 1913, will be $4,200,625, and the cost of the buildings for the 
Departments of Justice and State $3,900,000, a total of $8,100,625. 
The difference between this sum and the amount recommended to 
be appropriated each year ($10,000,000) should be expended for 
i to which the proposed standards are not applicable 
in the order of their urgent need. 

OFFICE OF SUPERVISING ARCHITECT. 

The adoption of the program hereinbefore set forth will reduce to 
the minimum all causes for delay, but in order to complete work now 
authorized within a reasonable length of time, as contemplated by 
the law, some addition to the force of the Office of the Supervisin 
Architect will have to be made. The extent to which the force ond 
be increased should be determined upon the basis of estimates fur- 
nished by the Secretary of the Treasury. 

It will no doubt be found expedient to employ private architects 
in connection with some of the larger projects.
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS. 

In compliance with the law creating the Public Buildings Commis- 
sion the following recommendations are submitted: 

  

  

Page. 

(1) That a public building for post-office purposes only be not authorized for 
any place unless the rental paid for Government offices is as much as 
$1,000 per annum, and then only when either the gross post-office receipts 
amount to as much as $15,000, or the population to as much as 5,000... . 19 

(2) That whenever public buildings are authorized anes be provided, if 
possible, for all permanent Government offices, but that no provision be 
made for any branch of the service that will not have real need of accom- 
modations on at least one day of each month, except in the case of United 
BO CS COUT Sas ss srs p sindrin = mos Se 55 os to Hn Sarto a WA Pan sh ot an Ta alee ns a 21 

(8) That United States court accommodations be provided only at places where 
court has actually been in session on at least 10 days of the preceding 
VO e i gales siarnn val nin imu tdats SED Labs Sno teldon ln san 21 

(4) That public buildings, not exceeding 12,000 square feet in area, to be used 
exclusively or in part for post-office purposes, be divided into classes 
designated by letters of the alphabet; that the size of such buildings be 
determined on the basis of 200 square feet of building area for each of the 
estimated number of persons to be employed in the post office 10 years 
hence, and that the limit of cost for such buildings be fixed in accordance 
with the following standards, allowing not more than 75 per cent addi- 
tional to cover the cost of United States court accommodations. ....... 22 

Class. Avon required.| Limit of cost. 

Square feet. 
BE Ei sere LL 14,000 $25, 000 
CT ER DI ER PC ROR i a ree bh 4,500 27,500 
A I ESE Rp 5,000 30, 000 
Dee an ER ALE RT 5,500 35,000 
rE Dt SR I LO DATE NE TER 6, 000 40, 000 
Be aries ame ae oy 6, 500 45,000 

Site Laie he de te nies sede ss EE Rk hs #1 hi spb de ge 1x 7,000 50, 000 
tat ian tad set sa RE RRs fie nr dre Sara eg AAAS RE 8,000 60, 000 

Dt i de Ld SE, Li Wi i a aH R00) 9,000 70, 000 
eh ern critn fit re ptr sake Ee Ean ek teh rm Ass 10, 000 80, 000 
BD a a aa 11,000 90, 000 
bs a ei asia ssesin Ar ate nn ns Srrane ne ir SRE Hs ana des 12,000 100, 000     
  

1 Or less. 

5) That all building operations in Alaska be treated as special projects. ...... 
3 That standard plans of several types be prepared for each class of buildings, 

and one of the type plans of its class be used in the construction of every 
public building except those that must be treated as special projects. . . 

(7) That the practice of authorizing sites in advance of authorizations for build- 
ings be discontinued, and that authorizations for buildings and sites be 
rode sSiuaNBOUSIY. J. co lie. - coe oc add cinder Sede ba ANd 

(8) That section 33 of the act of March 4, 1913, be repealed, and that the Sec- 
oy of the Treasury be authorized to purchase inside lots for public 
HINES 520i sharin sion at sds divs sues en's smennnn sins fou duis bo mibin 

(9) That section 35 of the act of March 4, 1913, be repealed so as to give the 
Secretary of the Treasury wider discretion in the selection of sites for 
publichulldings..c. so. a Oh vn dota sd rad a JR LOU LE 

(10) That site agents endeavor to secure sites suitable to one of the standard 
types of the class of building proposed to be erected.................. 

(11) That an amount equal to 20 per cent of the amount authorized for a Govern- 
ment building be fixed as the maximum cost of a site therefor......... 

(12) That the need for the new buildings for the Departments of State, Justice, 
and Commerce receive the early attention of Congress................. 

(13) That appropriations be made for work upon the plans for the Interior 
Department and Patent Office Buildings, the Archives Building, and 
the building for the Bureau of Mines at Pittsburgh.................... 

24 
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24 
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25 
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(14) That appropriations for public buildings work be made in lump sums so 
that the entire amounts appropriated may be available; that Congress 
designate the places at which public buildings, to be used exclusively 
or in part for post-office purposes, are to be constructed, and charge the 
Secretary of the Treasury with the duty of constructing the buildings in 
accordance with the standards herein set forth; that Congress fix in 
advance the limits of cost on all special projects, which shall include 
post-office buildings exceeding 12,000 square feet in area; that the Sec- 
retary of the Treasury be required to report to Congress at the beginning 
of each regular session the number of buildings placed under contract 
and the number completed during the preceding fiscal year, together 

> “yrithy the 'cost-and Jocation of each. . 5. ci vduinan sc vrerv since dvi san ss 
(15) That the cost of buildings now authorized but not yet under contract be 

: restricted to confrom to the standard hereinbefore recommended. ...... 
(16) That the buildings for the Departments of Justice, State, and Commerce 

be appropriated for and placed under contract in the following order: 
First year, Departments of Justice and State; second year, Department of 

* IOIITIIOTER 1 ce Ft at oe vuoi ve oh BPE ae tflimh sae sala wioinin ols ses sin is isn mie 
(17) That buildings authorized prior to March 4, 1913, but not yet under cor- 

tract, be disposed of in the order in which they appear on Table No.7, and 
that similar plan be followed with respect to buildings authorized in the 
act of March 4, 1913, as soon as their relative urgent need can be deter- 
mined, provided it is the judgment of Congress that all of these buildings 
should be constructed, notwithstanding the fact that many of the places 
for which buildings have been authorized are not entitled thereto in ac- 
cordance with the formula herein prescribed ........................... 

(18) That the Office of the Supervising Architect may reasonably be required 
to dispose of all accumulated work within three years if the program out- 
lined herein 4S AAOPEeR.. «sonra ss iren ramus recs ovis sy sais Shanes pee 

(19) That none of the sites authorized in the act of March 4, 1913, be purchased 
until the place for which such site was authorized shall be entitled to a 
public building in accordance with the standard hereinbefore recom- 
i RNS GENRE Hi Se IH Il, Sl ER UR RT 

(20) That a lump-sum appropriation of $10,000,000 be made annually for public 
builds work, to be expended in accordance with the plan herein recom- 
mended. rE a Te di a Pil Serre ne eee ins 

(21) That the difference between the appropriation of $10,000,000 for the first 
year and the cost of constructing buildings authorized prior to 1913, but 
not yet under contract, and the cost of the buildings for the Departments 
of Justice and State be expended for authorized projects to which the 
roposed standards are not applicable................cecevinnnnnnn.... 

(22) That such addition to the force of the Supervising Architect’s Office as may 
be necessary to carry out this program be made upon the basis of an 
estimate to be submitted by the Secretary of the Treasury ............. 

(23) That the employment of private architects be authorized whenever this 
My be axpediont. <i. Jit h ivs srr snn Senta Sais smn ser en ve 

Respectfully submitted. 
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TABLE No. 1.—Buildings authorized prior to 1913 but not acted on by Nov. 1, 1918. 

[Apr. 11, 1914.) 
  

  

  

  

  

       
   

    

                                         

Foul poms Cost of 
. ber of post-| | main- j 

Populasion. Post-| qi, | Ru- | office em- | Total tenance Moxi- 
mas- | CItY | ra] | ployees. |salaries | proc | pres. | Area | and3 | Pro- | Author- mum cost Kind of Gross letter of ; ized under 

Offices. buildin receipts.| OTS | car- |lotter fesent Jone |} ent re-  |percent|posed jimi | nroposed 
8: PES. and |. car- t area. | rental. |quired.!| intevest | class. | ro cf a p oo 

clerks.| TTS: | riers. 10 ok on total ol eosts Ss or 
1890 | 1900 | 1910 Now.|years | P'oYees: invest- y 

hence. ment. 

Opelike, Ala... ......... 3,703 | 4,245 | 4,734 | $14,548 6 4 9 19 23 | $21,902 | 1,794 $600 | 4,500 | $7,164 | B...| $105,000 $48,125 
Eureka Springs, Ark. ...... P.O ,706 | 3,572 | 3,228 | 11,534 4 3 1 8 14 9,600 | 1,247 900 | 4,000 4,045 | A...| 50,000 25,000 
Chico, Cals... ye 2,804 | 2, 3,750 | 32,223 13 4 3 20 28 | 21,736 | 4,691 | 1,000 | 6,000 6,789 | E...| 85,000 40, 000 
Hanford, Cal. 942 | 2,929 | 4,829 | 23,320 7 4 6 17 22 y 2,210 720 | 5,000 4,570 | C...| 58,000 30,000 
Greeley, Colos. .... 6.5... 2,295 | 3,023 | 8,179 | 34,687 8 5 5 18 25 | 21,656 | 3,150 | 1,500 { 6,400 7,639 | F...| 110,000 45,000 
anbury, Conn... ......- 19,473 (19,474 (23,502 | 60,051 12 16 7 35 54 | 40,718 | 3,391 | 2,850 | 8,000 7,239 | H...| 80,000 70, 000 

Putnam, Conn.t.........-.. 6,512 | 7,348 | 7,280 | 16,709 6 4 4 14 20 | 15,800 | 1,200 | 1,000 | 5,000 4,270 | C...| 56,500 30, 000 
YOY eee WaT ens ak 2,455 | 2,168 | 1,843 5,759 Bliss 3 5 11 5,360 cence. 200 | 4,000 2,567 1 A...] 20,000 25,000 

ive Oak, Fla....... 0h... x 687 | 1,659 | 3,450 15,813 6.3.23 5 11 18 | 12,856 | 2,166 660 | 4,000 4,345 | A... , 000 25, 000 
Balaths Fin. oareanran 3,039 | 3,301 | 3,779 | 22,922 7 2 2| 11| 18| 12,370 | 1,825 400 | 4,000 | 4,120| A...| 60,000 25,000 
St. Petersburg, Flat... .... 273 | 1,575 | 4,127 | 33,575 7 3 1 11 39 | 12,790 | 3,283 | 1,610 | 6,500 6,414 | F...| 80,000 45,000 
witman, Ga... .......: ,868 | 2,281 | 3,915 | 14,254 6 3 7 16 20 | 18,100 | 2,691 900 | 4,000 3,313 A...| 45,000 25,000 

Thomasville, Ga.t.......... 5,514 | 5,322 | 6,727 | 22,775 8 4 6 18 20 | 19,982 | 2,650 | 1,000 | 6,500 4,420 | F...| 61,000 45,000 
Coeur d’Alene, Idaho +. .... 491 7,201 | 20,543 7 4 2| 13| 30| 15,016 |2,185| 1,380 | 7,000 | 6,789 | G...| 86,800 87, 500 
Beardstown, Il. ........... P.O 4,226 | 4,827 | 6,107 | 11,774 5 4 3 12 19 | 13,090 | 1,250 760 | 4,000 3,970 | A...|] 45,000 25,000 
Carton, TL) Losers sainos on 5,604 | 6,564 [10,453 | 29,091 8 7 8| 23| 27 25400 1,011 930 | 6,000] 6,339 | E...[ 73,000 40, 000 
Collingyille, T.............. 3,498 | 4,021 | 7,478 9,003 5 4 2 11 18 | 11,600 | 1,195 300 | 5,000 4,420 | C....| 62,000 30,000 
La Salle Wel 0000000 9,855 [10,446 [11,537 | 37,766 8 6 3 17 26 | 20,056 | 1,734 | 1,800 ( 6,500 6,789 | F...| 86,000 45,000 
Mount Vernon, Ill4. ....... 3,233 | 5,216 | 8,007 | 22,414 8 7 10 25 1... 26,880: [eae oc ,800 | 5,400 6,489 | D...| 73,000 35, 000 
Princeton, Me... . 00... 3,396 | 4,023 | 4,131 | 18,166 6 5 9 20 22 | 23,100 | 2,600 570 | 5,000 4,440 | C....] 59,500 30, 000 
Robinson, Ml... .....:... 0. 1,387 | 1,683 | 3,863 | 17,733 7 3 7 17 30 | 19,600 | 1,599 600 | 5,400 4,420 | D...|] 50,000 35,000 
Sycamore, Hl.............5 2,987 | 3,653 | 3,926 | 14,529 5 4 3 12 17 | 14,200 | 1,552 800 | 5,500 4,120 | D...} 50,000 35,000 
Gory, Inlaid. Se ee ge 16,802 | 55,733 15 15. {=e ve on 30 40 | 30,300 | 4,719 | 2,000 | 6,000 7,539 | E...] 125,000 40,000 
Portland, Ind.............. 3,725 | 4,789 | 5,130 | 16,430 6 4| 127] 221 24] 25500] 1,301 780 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A... 1000 | 25,000 
Ssymour, Inde, .........0. 5,337 | 6,445 | 6,305 | 16,963 6 5 8 19 21 | 22,000 | 2,200 | 1,000 | 5,000 4,120 | C....] 48,000 30, 000 
Arkansas City, Kans.4...... 8,347 | 6,140 | 7,508 | 27,347 8 6 6 20 28 | 23,700 | 4,074 | 1,200 | 5,500 4,570 | D...}] 62,5 35,000 

gnute, Kans............. 2,826 | 4,208 | 9,272 | 24,184 8 8 6 22 26 | 25,000 | 2,435 900 | 6,500 4,570 | F...] 62,000 45,000 
Garden Git y Rong... ..... 1,490 | 1,590 | 3,171 | 14,274 6 2 1 9 14 | 10,700 | 2,073 600 | 4,500 4,120 | B...| 58,000 27,500 
Winield, Kansst,.,........- 5,184 | 5,554 | 6,700 | 27,230 7 6 10 23 30 | 27,200 | 3,980 | 1,380 | 5,500 4,570 | D...] 64,000 35, 000 
Pulon, Ky... ...0 0.00% 1,818 | 2,816 | 2,575 | 11,083 5 2 7 14 16 | 15,666 | 1,372 500 | 4,000 3,317] A.. 43,500 25,000 
Qeorselown, KY. .coesessuales sa 2000n coi ]oavimvut 3,823 | 4,533 | 10,228 5 3 5 13 18 | 15,012 | 2,014 900 | 4,500 6,489 | B...| 77,500 27,500 
Jackson, Ky... -.cvovsessa] Pr Orond C. H.0W. 2 941 | 1,446 3,931 2)... 2 6 2,316 856 372 | 4,500 6,789 | B...] 90,000 48,125 
Middleboro, Ky. 3,271 | 4,162 | 7,305 | 14,007 7 ile cies 9 21 ), 1,357 640 | 5,000 6,339 | C....] 79,000 30, 000 
Jennings, La... . 412 1 1,539 | 3,925 9,005 4 atv, 4 14 4,900 | 1, 650 | 4,000. 3,317 | A... 45,500 25,000 
Gardiner, Me.f.......i.ci.0 5,491 | 5,505 | 5,311 | 20,921 6 5 7 18 23 ,602 | 1,507 | 1,000 | 5,000 6,939 | C... y 30,000 
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Greenfield, Mass.!..........[..... do.i.....] 
North Attleboro, Mass.....|..... 40....5:9. 

altham, Mass.4.......... "ewes 40....... 
AMBION, Mich rn rare hrere do. orien: 
Holland, Mieh<............0..5.. do... 
Ishpeming, Mich........... hole ee d0........ 
Three Rivers, Mich........|..... d0:....... 
Ypsilanti, Mich.4......0.... 0-0 do. ...... 
Canton, Miss...... en ansnanral nie 0 0 
Grenada, Miss. ...... sein uevnvan do........ 
Laurel, Mss. ceeronrnencn alvin 40... 
Tupelo, Miss. :...:.-.. .sesfeurvy ge. i... 
Chillicothe, Mos........... P.0O.and.C.H 
Excelsior Springs, Mo. i... JO. 
Follon, Mo... civic ivernalennis do........ 
Webb City, Mo. ............]. cx dO. 1 cise 
Bozeman, Mont............{:.-.. do... 
Miles City, Mont... ...o...0 0... do.. 
McCook, Nebr.5. ........... P.OandC. H. 
Goldfield, Nev.4. Ls QO... 
Milivillo, NT ener dieies doo... 
Morristown, N,J.4..........)...x0 dot...... 
Plainfield, N.J tL. coven lonnnd dos. ... 
Glens Falls, N. Y.«. o.oo 0000 do. ioe 
Gouverneur,N. Y..........0..... doi... 
Mount Vernon, N.Y .4......|..... 1 ea 
Gastonia, N.C..........00 00 aha G0. vans 
Rinston, N.C....qc.c-c00m.u 00. do... 
Monroe, N.C... iu lfonnild do..L.0 
Wilson, N.Ct..............0.... do... 
Wilkesboro, N.C... 100000 P.O. and C. H 
Alliance, Ohiot. . .......... Prine: 
Newark, Ohio4............. 
Steubenville, Ohio¢........ 
Tiffin, Ohip......c... i... 
Ardmore, Ofla............. 
Blackwell, Okla............ P.O 

Reno, Okla. ............ 
Lawton, OKla...... cesin es 
Tulsa, Oklas......... We deds 
Pendleton, Oreg............ 
The Dalles, Oreg........... 
Bedford, Pa... .... ...... 
Sunes PB. assssai ads 
East Pittsburgh, Pa.4...... 
Monongahela, Pa........... 
Sunbury, Pat,............. 
Narragansett Pier, R. I....         
  

1 Areareported by Treasury Department. 
2 Does not include cost of site. 
2 No United States court held. 
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8 1 17| 30 21,156 ( 1,920 
5 1| 20] 37 ,600 | 867 
201...... 351 422] 38740 3,833 
6 8 21| 28| 23,756 | 2,340 
8| 12| 28| 41] 31,600 1,691 
7 1| 14] 15| 15,870 | 2,024 
4 5| 15| 25| 18,100 | 1,724 
gf 46] =r{ 30 : 2,158 
of ‘${ 10 BB] 0 2,088 
2] 3| 10] 21] 10772 | 1 183 
4 Sia lia 19,500 | 2,000 
2| 3| m| "22| 120100 1,304 
5 70 20| 21| 22,568 | 1,991 
3 at iasd..o:, 15,312 | 1,820 
4| 10] 19{ "227 21,802 | 2,990 
5 1| 14| 22 16,100 | 2,360 
5 4| 17] 26] 19,500 | 2,571 
21... 8... 14,600 | 2,815 
3 Al: AY acer 14,500 | 1,333 

dete touiass 8|......| 12,400 | 2,145 
7 83| 16) 227| 18,100 | 1,440 

1 2| 26| 34| 31,600 | 2,392 
26| 3| 44| 62| 51,256 | 5 637 
11 2| 23| 87| 29,756 | 2,736 
4 6| 15| 23| 17,356 | 1,599 

91 in 41| 66] 48,920 | 2,936 
3 4| 13| 26] 14,200 | 1,247 
4 AN 19,372 | 1,700 
2 9| 16] 207] 17,648 | 1,662 
4 61 | : 2,700 

“iis $1 ml 600 ee cees 
12 a1 gay 1: 8,000 | 2,820 
22 8| 43| '57| 49,378 | 2,868 
15 2| 31| 46] 37,656 | 3.200 
9 9 27| 34] 32,602] 2 660 
Oil... at 12| 87 13,500 | 2,054 
3 4| 12| 21 14,200 | 2,130 
6| 5| 21| 27| 242002 234 
6 7| 22| 20| 250004133 

12] 81245 Lins 48,520 | 5,975 
3 3 arf 3,400 | 2,422 
4 38| 15|77207| 17,000 | 2,700 
3 4| 11| 17] 13,300 | 1,655 
6| 2| 13] 20] 15236 | 1,600 
6 1| 22| 24| 26,556 (1,632 
4| 3| 13| 28| 14,936 1,732 
7 4| 20| 26] 23,356 1,750 

veids 1 41 181 4460/1273 
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4 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for a public building. 
fo § Length of session of United States court 

6 Fourth class. 
ess than 10 days. 
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TABLE No. 1.—Buildings authorized prior to 1918 but not acted on by Nov. 1, 1913—Continued. 

  

  

  

  

  
  

    

   

  

   

  

  

oi) miss Cost of 
: er of post- in- ; 

Eonsian, Post-| gjyy | BU- office gm al, tenance Author a 
Kind of Gross | 35 |jetter ral Ployess. of Pre- | Pre- | Area | and3 | Pro- iz under Offices. building receipts.| YTS | car. |letter resent | Sent | sent re- er cent |[posed| |imit roposed 

: Dis and | for | car- ao Pn. | area. | rental. lquired.! interest class.| (bot |PIoDOS® 
Clerks * | riers. on tota. . 

1800 | 1900 | 1910 Now.| years | Ployees. invest- ard. 
hence ment. 

Cookeville, Tenn s.......... POOH]... on) coisas 1,848 | $6,183 | 2... 9 11| 26|811,992|1,138 | $436 | 5,000 | $6,789 | C....| $93,000 | $52,500 
Fayetteville, Tenn... .._.. P.O...... 2,410 |'2,708°| 3,439 | 10,301 | 5| 2 9| 16| 20| 17,416 1,698 | 400 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 41,500 | 25,000 
Winchester, Tenn..........[..... G0ivyezr co O13 338 T8501 9/3371 df... e 6| 10| 16] 11302|1,915| 600] 4,000| 4,039 | A...| 48500 25,000 

arillo, Tex.28_...... P.O.andC.H.| '482| 1,443 | 9,957 | 53,551 | 16| 6 1...... 2| 48| 25 2,583 | 1,080 | 7,000 | 9,789 | G...| 200,000 | 87,500 
Corpus Christi, Tex.2.......|..... d00eue- ies 4,387 | 4703 (3,222 | 36,878 11{ 5) 2| 18)...... 20,756 | 2,992 | "900 | 10,000 | 7,989 | J....| 131,000 | 140,000 
Cuero, TeX................ 13547 7| 2| 4| 15| 77157 14,000| 1,725| 600 | 4,000 | 4,495 | A...| 65,000 25,000 
nnis, Tex... 13741 7| 3| 8| 18| 24| 19,738|2020| 550 | 5,000| 4,120 | C....| 57,000 | 30,000 

Park ity, Uta PO Hh 2) 3 Zoos lias] ooa| £oo0| zoir| A] 2000| 35000 
Brattleboro Vt... 6, 862 810 7,541 52,801 nl Ps alo 28, 492 1,435 | 1, 200 6,000 | 7,989 E 30S 11,000 70, 000 

>ovington, Va...... a Sasi. 2 7. 5 3 1 Dil. ons 5 1,599 84 4,000 3,392 ena] AD 25,000 
Wythevillo, Va. —aaeeet 0 0 d0u.nn.....| 2,570 | 3,003 | 3,054 | 10,208 | 4 |...... 5 ol 7715 10356 | 1,239 | 600 | 4,500| 4.270 |B 2] 60,000] 27,500 
Everett, Wash.3............ P.O et dh, 7,838 [24,814 | 67,552 | 18| 15] 2| 35]...... 2 4984 | 2,700 | 8000 | 9,189 | H...| 168,000 | 60,000 
Elkins, W, Va3... 0.000. ON HBT 2016] 520 23208] 9 a} 2) ld 15,246 | 3,724 | 1,950 | 5,000 | 6,639 | C....| 85,000 | 30,000 
Hintog, W. Vad. eure vevivan.. a. EY 2,570 | 3,763 | 3,656 | 16,490 | 7| 3|...... 10| 217 11,100 | 1,577 | 1,200 | 5,000 | 4,120 | C....| 50,000 | 30,000 
Moundsville, W. Va........|[.... Reeve on 2,688 | 5,362 | 8,918 | 19209 7| 5| 2| 14| 19| 16,146 | 1,836 | s40| 5,000| 6,489 | C....] 76,500 | 30,000 
Wellsburg, W. Va......... 1.000" dosie. ce 2235 | 2/588 | 4,189 | 12,551 6| 2| 4| 12| 16| 13,756 | 1.221 | 800 | 4,500 | 4,120 | B...| 46,050 [ 27,500 
Fort Atkinson, Wis3...._..|.. do.meee...| 20283 | 30043 | 3,877 | 50,664 | 11| 4| 5| 20| 28| 23,200) 1,905| 1,750 | 5,000 | 4,120 | C....| 48,500 | 30,000 
Sparta, Wis.......... o.oo a 2,795 | 3,555 | 3,973 | 14,962| 5| 3| 7| 15| 19| 17,80 [....... 600 | 4.000 | 4,120 | A..| 50,000 | 25,000 

Totalineeesivivi aod iitranantiods rea oe a A ala oa 7,859,496 | 4,200,625                                     
  

1 Area reported by Treasury Department. 
2 Length of session of United States court less than 10 days. 

8 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for a public building. 
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TaBLE No. 2.—New buildings in 1913 act. 

[April 11, 1914.] 
  

  
  

  

                                        

: Cost of Maximum cost under pro- 
Population. Total Set: mainte- posed standard. 

Post-h 2 num- sti- | nance 
City |Rurallber off] Total mated | and 3 Author- 

Offices Kind of Gross May letter | letter | post- | salaries Pres. Prise area [per cent ro ized 
? building. receipts. car- | car- [office | of em- re- inter- | PO limit 

and riers. | riers. | em- |ployees.| 273: rental. uir- | est on class. cost 1890 1900 1910 clerks. ” % ploy- Dioyees. me Rotal Building.| Site. Total. 2 

ees. invest- 
ment. 

Jasper, Alat......... i 0.8 780 | 1,661 | 2,509 $9, 056 dll Caves 5 9 | 89,660 | 2,641 | $300 | 4,000 | $7,014 | A. $43,750 | $5,000 | $48,750 | $107,500 

Douglas, Ariz........ 20.000). oil odes 6,437 | 25,532! 11 dln es 15 117,120 | 3,300 | 730 | 4,000 | 7,239 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 | 115,000 
Globe, Ariz.3......... 0 a SOS og STP I. LL NLL 11 | 12,600 | 4,280 | 2,400 | 4,000 | 7,239 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 | 115,000 
Arkadelphia, Atk....|...do....| 2,455 | 2,739 | 2,745 | 12,287 EE 4| 50002146 | 400 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
Fordyce, Ark........ vss 0.0us 980 | 1,710 | 2,704 9,443 A tel on 4 | 4,900 | 1,023 676 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 55,000 
Mens Afi. ci: TAO; aN: ie es 1423 | 3,953 | 11,133 5 2 2 910,056 | 1,794 | 240 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55, 000 
Bakersiield, Cals... ---do ghee 2,626 3.35 12,72 66,204 20 g 6 3 39,310 3,087 1,000 12,000 8,430 L... 100, 000 20, 000 120,000 155, 000 

urango, Colo.3 ..... ++:80..cus 726 ' 4,686 19,128 7 ,700 | 1,662 | 1,400 | 4,000 , 089 pws 5, , 000 y 110, 000 
Fort Morgan, Colo. ..|...do..... "4 634 | 2,800 | 11,856 5 2 3| 10|11,700 | 1,921 | 780 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 70, 000 
Greenwich, Conn... |-..do..... 10,131 | 12,172 | 16,463 | 40,426 | 12| 10 3| 25|29102| 1,712 | 1,900 | 6,000 | 7,089 | E...| 40,000 | 8,000 | 48,000 | 110,000 
Naugatuck, Conn 3. _|...do..... 218 | 7,521 | 12,722 | 20,998 8 8 2| 18] 20,960 | 1,764 | 1,250 | 4,500 | 7,089 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 | 33,000 | 110,000 
Rockville, Conn... .. don 7.72 7,287. ‘7,077 18,682 6 5 4| 15] 17,556 | 1,803 | S00 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75,000 
Seymour, Conn...... eos d0, ves ,300 | 3,541 | 4,786 | 11,942 5 3 3] m{1n,936! “onal 600 4,000 4,570 | A...| 25,000 5,000 30,000 75,000 
Bartow, Fla......... rdo...e 1,336 | 1,983 | 2,662 | 12,114 4 2 3 910,156 | 1,992 | 650 | 4, 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55, 000 
DeLand, Fla. ....... a 1,113 | 1,449 | 2,812 | 17,065 6 9 1 9 (10,900 | 1,556 | 600 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 65, 000 
Orlando, Fla. ....... dO 2,856 | 2,481 | 3,894 [ 31,560 9 5 2] 16|17,956 | 1,741 | 900 | 4,000 | 4,270 { A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 65,000 
Barnesville, Ga. ..... reels tee 1,839 | 3,036 | 3,068 8,827 50. 4 9 | 10,012 | 1,680 | 460 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Statesboro, Ga....... dol... 425 | 1,197 | 2,529 | 10,408 ef 71 11|12,600 | 1,715 | 780 | 4,000 | 4,045 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 57,500 
Twin Falls, Idaho *..|- 0. cc fe cuvinealoievree 5,258 6,789 7 5 3| 15|16,800 | 2,897 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 6,639 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 95,000 
Savanna, Il......... do... 3,097 | 3,326 | 3,691 | 10,352 5 3 4)  2(12,90..%.... 500 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Taylorville, IIL.%.. ...|-. .do..... 2,829 | 4,248 | 5,446 | 16,291 6 5 7| 18 20,356 | 2,033 | 1,000 | 4,500 | 4,570 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 ,000 5,000 
Huntington, Ind.3.._|...do..... 7,328 | 9,491 | 10,272 | 45,054 | 11 8 9 | 28|31,500 | 3,532 | 1,600 | 7,080 | 7,239 | G...| 50,000 | 10,000 | 60,000 | 115,000 
Washington, Ind. ...|...do..... 6,064 | 8,551 | 7,854 | 16,303 6 6 5| 1719,356 | 2,047 | 750 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 70,000 
Charles City, Iowa... ...do..... 1802 | 4,227 | 5,892 | 22,992 6 4 6| 16|17,600 | 1,576 | 600 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 80, 000 
Grinnell, Iowa fades do been 3,332 5,850 5,036 30,688 8 5 7 20 23,100 2,730 220 4,500 6,939 B... 24,500 3,300 35,000 105,000 
Maquoketa, Iowa....|...do..... 3,077 7 3,57 11,282 SO leiaen 1 3,0 y 4,000 | 3,97 , 5, 5, 30, 55,000 
Washington, Towa?..|...do..... , 4,255 | 4380 | 25327| 6| 4| 9| 1922356 | 2,153 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 6,489 | A..| 25,000 | 5,000 000 ’ 000 
Hiawatha, Kans... .. de 2,486 | 2,820 | 2,974 , 000 5 3 6| 14 16,000 | 1,917 | 680 | 4,000 | 4,345 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 67,500 
Ashland, Ky.#....... do... 4,195 | 6,800 | 8,688 | 25,202 | 11 6 2 19 22,000 | 1,512 | 1,125 | 5,000 = 7,389 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 | 36,000 | 120,000 
Lancaster, Ky....... Telos fiat 1,640 | 1,507 4,420 Ha 3 5| 5,154 | 1,506 | 275 | 4,000 4,120 | A...| £5,000 | 5,000 30,000 0, 
Shelbyville, Ky..... de. 2,679 | 3,016 | 3,412 | 12,494 6 2 7] 15)16,602 | 1,873 | 800 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 y 

1 Based on estimated number of employees 10 years hence. 2 No United States court held. 
3 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for a public building. 
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TABLE No. 2.—New buildings in 1913 act—Continued. 

  

  
  

  

  

    

  

                                      

ge f Maximum cost under pro- 
Population. Total Spiel posed standard. 

| Post] city [Rurallber of | Total | pres. | Pres. fo 3 Pro. Author- 
Offices Kind of Gross | "io." | letter] letter| post- salaries | “ot” | “oy” | area percent) oq ized 

: building. receipts. | ,-q | car- | car- |office o ome aren. lrental. pe ? Inter. class. nd 

1890 | 1900 | 1910 clerks] Fors. { Tiers. Toy. DIoyees. El Building.| Site. | Total. . 
ees. invest- 

ment. 

Hammond, La.. P.O..... 692 | 1,511 | 2,942 | 811,606 6 lvewwes 1 7 | $8,700 928 | $236 | 4,000 | $3,970 | A...| $25,000 | $5,000 | $30,000 $55,000 
Minden, La. . .. ce ell0u vet 3,208 |. 1561 | 23,002 8,120 Bl ah 5 8| 9,012 (1,590 | 600] 4,000 3,317 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 50, 000 
Caribou, Me. ........ veell0. iwi E087 | A758] 5,371 9,107 a 6] Win asl. tr. 480 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
Rumford, MeZ.. ....|...d0...., . 308 2,777 6,777 116,792 5 4 1| 10 12,500 | 1,088 | 1,050 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 70, 000 
Skowhegan, Me. ....|...do....| 5,068 | 5,180 | 5,341 | 16,306 5 3 7| 15|16,970 | 1,466 | 800 | 4,000 | 6,339 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 85, 000 
Frederick, Md.2.-...|..ldo....| 8193 | 9,296 | 10,411 | 36,363 8 6 7| 21] 24,402 | 4,329 | 1,800 | 4,000 | 7,239 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 | 115,000 
Attleboro, Mass.2....|...do....] 7,577 |11,335[16,215| 71,821] 17( 13 5| 35|40,372 | 4,290 | 3,600 | 9,000 | 7,389 | I....] 70,000 | 14,000 ,000 | 120,000 
Newburyport, Mass.2|...do. ...| 13,947 | 14,478 | 14,949 | 47,135 | 13 | 12 1| 26 31,900 | 1,402 | 1,800 | 6,000 | 6,639 | E...| 40,000 | 8,000 | 48,000 95, 000 
Reading, Mass....... .-.do..../ 4,088 4080] 5813 13,161 4 5 1| 10|12,190| "551 | "750 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 65, 000 
Charlotte, Mich...... ...do....] 3,867 | 4,092 | 4,886 16, 953 6 4 12 22 | 25,200 | 2,000 875 | 5,000 | 4,570 | C...| 30,000 [ 6,000 36,000 75,000 
Dowagiac, Mich..... eee... 2,806[ 4,18] 5088 ( 26.100 6 5 8| 19|22,300| 1,180 | 800 | 4,500 | 4,270 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 | 33,000 ,000 
Anoka, Minn........ ...do....] 4,252 3,769 ( 3,972 10,305 Al. .on 5 9 | 10,600 | 1,433 900 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...[ 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 56,000 
Little Falls, Minn....|...do....| 2,354 | 5,774 | 6,078 | 15,001 6 4 8| 1820,600 | 2,735 | 840 | 4,500 | 4,420 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 ,000 70, 000 

Montevideo, Minn. ..|...do....| 1,437 | 2,146 | 3,056 | 11,471 4 3 9| 16|18,000| 1,180 | 480 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Holly Springs, Miss..|...do....| 2,246 | 2,815| 2,192 | 10,372 il... 7| 11|12,480| 1,560 | 800 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 5,000 | 30,000 , 000 
McComb, Miss....... ...do....| 2,383 | 4,477 | 6,237 12,407 5 2 2 9] 9,360 | 2,800 810 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...] 25,000 5,000 30,000 55,000 
Bonne Terre, Mo... ui... 80.0 iafsie ve itioniegast)ess sss ot 8,245 ny 1 5| 5700 704| 36014,000] 3,317, A...| 25000| 5000| 30,000 50, 000 
Kalispall, Mont...... dp 2,526 | 5,549 | 29,837 7 4 4 | 15|17,500 | 2,394 15,000 7,239 | C...| 30,000 | 6,000 | 36,000 | 115,000 
Alliance, Nebr....... --do....0" ‘spot 2 B35. ‘30108. 14,515 6 3. 910,000 | 1,575 | 600 | 4,000 | 6,489 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 ,000 

Sram] bE) a) SR) WR) BLLLTE uum NE) Wh) mA RW) aE) RW) a adron, Nebr......| P.O, ’ F , 687 003. a Bt ol anne 700i 1, 600 | 4,000 | 7,539 -eef’ 48,750 ’ ) » 
C.H ) 

Falls City, Nebr..... P.O....| 2,102] 3,022 3,285. | 14,807 5 3 5| 13|14,400 | 1,728 | 690 | 4,000 | 4,450 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 71,000 
‘Wahoo, Nebr........ v0... 0 A25006 {2,100 | 2,168 9,091 Bel 3 6| 7,400 | "486 | 216 | 4,000 | 4,000 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 56,000 
Berlin, N. H.2.......[...do....| 3,720 | 8,886 | 11,780 19,114 7 4 enh 11 | 11,800 | 1,692 | 1,600 | 4,500 | 6,189 | B...| 27,500 | §,500 33,000 80, 000 
Laconia, N. H.2.....[...do....| 6,143 | 8,042 | 10,183 26, 841 9 8 7 24 | 27,790 | 2,171 | 1,500 | 6,000 | 6,489 { E...| 40,000 [ 8,000 48,000 90, 000 
Bayorme, N.J.2.,...|.-.do....| 10,033 | 32/722. | 55.545 | 63027 | 13] ‘28 [| ..... 39 | 46,500 | 1,700 | 1,000 | 9,000 | 7,539 | I....| 70,000 | 14,000 | 84,000 ,000 
Bost Orange, N. 1.2... 2do..c. lar saws 21,506 | 34,371 | 103,172 22 35 {ieeeet 57 | 65,700 | 5,112 | 3,300 {12,000 | 9,339 | L...| 100,000 | 20,000 | 120,000 185,000 
Hackensack, N.J.2..|...do....| 6,004 | 9,443 | 14,050 57,813 16 20 2 38 | 46,310 | 2,807 | 1,700 | 9,000 | 7,539 | I....| 70,000 | 14, 84,000 125,000 
Woodbury, N. J....|...do....| 3,911 | 4,087 | 4,642 | 16,459 5 Blain 8| 9,900 | 1,317 | 800 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 ,000 70,000 
Las Cruces, N. Mex.2. go As La amass 3,836 9,910 A Ye 4 | 4,700 | 1,800 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 7,989 | A...| 43,750 | 5, 48,750 | 140,000 

Batavia, N. Y2.....| P.O....| 7,221 | 9,180 | 11,613 | 40,584 9 9 4| 2226500 1,317 | 1,350 | 7,000 | 6,789 | G...| 50,000 | 10,000 | 60,000 | 100,000 
Hornell, N. Y.2...... ...do....| 10,996 | 11,918 | 13,617 | 39,330 | 10 9 71 26|30,058 | 2,144 | 1,500 | 7,000 | 6,669 | G...| 50,000 | 10,000 | 60,000 96,000 
Salamanca, N. Y.2...|...do....| 3,692 4,251 | 5,792 21,658 7 5 1 13 | 15,300 | 1,662 | 1,300 | 4,000 | 6,339 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 , 000 
Syracuse, N. Y.2.....|...do....| 88,143 [108,374 [137,249 | 692,600 | 117 | 111 5d 553 1078590 LO. Bo Be Foereenitiinronralerie on iD (3 3) 875,000 
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Waterloo, N. Y...... cvud0iee. 4,350 | 4,256 | 3,931 | 10,593 4 3 5 12(12,756 | 1,471 | 600 | 4,000 | 6,339 [ A...] 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Burlington, N. C....|...do..... 1,716 | 3,692 | 4,808 | 13,442| 6 |...... 10 | 16 | 18,050 | 1,512 | 450 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25.000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Shelby, N.C........ iO ee 1,304 | vs7al 2127] 10072 40 -..oC 8| 12|13,172 [1,428 | 550 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A..| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Waynesville, N. C...|-..do..... 455 | 1,307 | 2008] 10,257 54...... 4| 910,556 | 1,460 | 375 | 4,000 | 4,495 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Dickinson, N. Dak?..|...do..... 897 | 2,076 | 3,678 | 16,358 2 oi 9 | 10,000 | 1,456 | 1,100 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Jamestown, N. Dak.2|.. .do..... 2,206 | 2,853 | 4,358 | 24 361 9 3| 17| 13|14,320|2625 1,500 [4,000] 6,339 | A_..| 25,000 | 5,000 , 000 
Valley City N. Dak.|...do ....| 1,080 | 2,446 | 4,606 | 27,125| 9| 3 5| 17(19,320 [1,405 | "480 | 5,000 | 6,339 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 | 36,000 
Ashland, Ohio 2... .. 4,087 | 6,795 | 90,021 | 10| 6| 9| 25|30,912|2,045|1,100 | 6,000 | 7,539 | E...| 40,000 | 8,000 | 48,000 
Elyria, Ohio 2. . .. .do 8,791 | 14,825 | 54,506 | 11 | 11| 4| 26|31,046 | 3,007 | 1,100 | 7,000 | 7,539 | G...| 50,000 | 10,000 | 60.000 
Fremont, Ohio 3.....|.. 8,439 | 9,939 | 383,048| 10| 9 10| 2932800 |2,405|1,000 | 7,000| 7,239 | G...| 50,000 | 10,000 | 60,000 
Logan, Ohio ........ : 3,119 | 3,480 | 4,850 | 10,650 | 5| 3] '6| 14|15858|2,076 | "900 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Middletown, Ohio 2... do..... 7,681 | 9,215 | 15152 | 51,000 | 12| 10| 2| 24|27,412|3,424 | 1,300 | 7,000 | 7,089 | G...| 50,000 | 10,000 | 60,000 
Sandusky hio®.. |. do... 18,471 | 19,664 | 19,998 | 69,400 | 15| 14| 3 | 32|37,900 |G. B. |G. B. | 9,000 | 7,689 | I....| 70,000 | 14,000 | $4,000 
Sidney, Ohio 2... Edo.) 4,850 | 5,688 | 6,607 | 31,444 8] 6| 11| 25]28,900 3,168 |1,800 | 7,000 | 6,489 | G..-| 50,000 | 10,00C | 60,000 
Van Wert, Ohio..... x80 is 5512 | 6,422 | 7,157 | 22,027 7] 5| 10] 22|25100|1,681 | 850 | 5,000 | 6,189 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 | 36,000 
Roseburg, Oreg...... Yedo. 1,472 | 1,690 | 4,738 | 18,821 71's 1| 1112100 | 1,966 | 600 | 4,000 | 7,089 | A... : 5,000 | 30,000 
Dubois, Pa.3......... edo. 6,149 | 9,375 | 12,623 | 35,567 | 10 8| 3| 2124502 2630]|1,575 | 5000 | 7,089 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 | 36,000 
Media, Pa........... ...do....| 2,736 | 3,075 | 3,562 | 14,708 5 4| 3| 12|14,302 [1,040 | 720 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Pottstown, Pa.2.....|...do....| 15,285 | 13,696 | 15,399 | 35,957 | 8| 8| 6| 2225290 |3,473 | 1,500 | 6,000 | 7,220 | E...| 40,000 | 8,000 | 48,000 
Ridgeway, Pa.2...... ...do....| 1,903 | 3,515 | 5,408 [- 20,717 5) e 1| 13 14,690 | 1,695 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 6,489 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
South Bethlehem, |...do....| 10,302 | 13,241 | 19,973 | 46,988 | 10| 15| 2| 27 33,200 | 2,777 | 1,724 [10,000 | 7,389 | J....| 80,000 | 16,000 | 96,000 

a. 

Tarentum, Pa....... ...do....| 4,627 | 5472 | 7,414| 1528 | 5| 4| 2| 11[15112|1,22| 700|4,000| 6,18 | A...| 25000] 5000| 30,000 
Titusville, Pa.i. ..... do....| 8073 | 8,244 | 8073 | 30,160 7 7| 6] 20]20,80 (3,073 | 1,600 4,000 | 6,78 | A...| 25,000 5,000 | 30,000 
Columbia, S. C2... do....| 15,353 | 21,108 | 26,319 | 142,488 | 32 | 24| 4| 60 [68456 |G. B. [G.B.|cereueileeereei)emanns 5) 3 3 
Marion, S, C......... ceed0...e| 1,640 1,831 | 3844 | “9585 ( 21... 3 5| 7,156 | 1,054 | 600 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Madison, S. Dak.....|...do....| 1,736 | 2,550 | 3,137 | 12,477 | 5| 2| &5| 12[13,800|1,625 | 900 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25.000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Redfield, 8. Dak....|...do....| 796 | 1,015 | 3,060 | 16,736 | 6| 2| 2| 10|11,400|1,918 | 460 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25.000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Humboldt, Tenn. ...|... 5 1ovine 11| 16 | 18,100 | 1,475 | 600 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Jellico, Tenn........ Blane 3| 8| 8590 | 1,668 | 650 |4,000| 6,189 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000] 30,000 
Martin, Tenn. ....... a1 8 | 12 13,600 | 2,000 | 400 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Maryville, Tenn... .. 4q.11 7" 8| 1213,300 | 1,300 | 400 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Memphis, Tenn %... |... 1257 08] 6) 22001050420 | (FB. [ G.B. or cocrl-carzacetins ane 3) 8 ¢ 
Bay City, Tex....... es al. 1 5| 6, 1,740 | 200 | 4,000 | 4,207 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Beeville, Tex........ oo Beas 1 7,500 | 1,155 | 240 | 4,000 | 3,970 [ A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Belton, Tex. ........ 51 2 7| 1415756 | 2,574 | 312 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Brenham, Tex. 41. F 8| 15|17,246 | 2,160 | 700 | 4,000 | 4,400 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
El Paso, Tex.2...... gti 96d... 70120020 | GB. GB. lrriietss aceite 4) (® 5) 
Nacogdoches, Tex. 1.5 4| 8] 9,292 2,555 | 500 |4,000| 4,120 | A...| 25000 5,000| 30,000 
Navasota, Tex. ..... Blan 1 6| 7,100 | 1,63¢ | 600 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
New Braunfels, Tex. 5 ones 5| 10 (11,256 | 1,094 | 450 | 4,000 | 4,045 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Stamford, Tex....... 50° 2| 5| 12|13,200(1,739| 280{4,000| 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Yoakum, Tex. ...... 8... 6| 14 16,100 | 2,375 | 180 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Richfield, Utah. ..... Sh 8] i2256 faves. 264 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A... : 5,000 | 30,000 
Franklin, Va........ 2a 4 9 110,012 | 1,370 | 800 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Pulaski, Va......... d 2,112 | 2,813 | 4,807 | 12,389| 5| 2| 3| 10|10,416 1,753 | 624 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A... ,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
South Boston, Va. ..|...do..... 1,789 | 1,851 | 3,516 | 12,291 5c. ch 3| 8] 9,512 | 1,560 | 900 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Warrenton, Va...... Fe eeG0 es 1346 | 1ee7| Laz] 1307] 5(oneee. 4| 9 9,506 |1,006| 720|4,000]| 4,180 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Waynesboro, Va.....|...do..... 646 | 856 | 1,389 | 9,421 Sioa 3| 6| 6,80] 9 540 | 4,000 | 4,045 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 
Aberdeen, Wash#...| P.O. ete. 1,638 | 3,747 | 13,660 | 36,608] 9] 7... 16 | 18,600 | 3,165 | 1,200 110,000 | 7,539 | J. ._| 80,000 | 16,000 | 96,000 

1 Based on estimated number of employees 10 years hence. 2 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for a public building. ‘Special. 
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TABLE No. 2.—New buildings in 1913 act—Continued. 

  

    

  

   
   

                                          
  

3 Cost of Maximum cost under pro- 
Population. Total| mainte- posed standard. 

Post-| iio [Rurallber of | Total | anes Auth ity [Rural ber of ota mated| and 3 | uthor- 

Offices Kind of Gross hse letter| letter] post- | salaries Pres. Pres: area [per cent, Po : ized 
. building. receipts. car- | car- | office | of em- re- inter- |P, limit 

1890 1900 1910 and, riers. | riers. | em- |ployees. area. (rental. quir- | est on class. Buildin Site Total cost. 
: ploy- “ed.! | total g. . . 

ees. invest- 
ment. 

Ellensburg, Wash...| P.O....| 2,768 | 1,737 | 4,209 | $17,237 6 3 4 13 [$15,456 | 2,624 | $480 | 4,000 | $6,249 | A...| $25,000 | $5,000 | $30,000 $82,000 

Seattle, Wash.2...... ...do....| 42,837 .| 80,671 |237,194 |1,109,328 | 225 | 191 6:0 1 422 1485 980.1 1G. B. | 1G Baits e-mnrlsersoonoiovarts (3) (3) 3 500,000 

Vancouver, Wash.2..| P.O.ete.| 3,545 | 3,126 | 9,300 | = 29,928 9 6 6| 21|23,712| 2,807 | 1,400 | 7,000 | 8,364 | G.. 50,000 | 10,000 | 60,000 | 152,500 
Wenatchee, Wash...| P. O....}........ 451 | 4,050 31,130 8 2 5 15 | 17,270 | 2,790 300,| 6,000 | 6,639 | E...| 40,000 | 8,000 48,000 95,000 

Buckhannon, W.Va.|...do....| 1,403 } 1,589 | 2,225 13, 583 5 2 3 101 11,700{ 1,760 750 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 

Williamson, WN 00, loon ceils ress 3,561 14, 568 5 tesa 1 6 | 7,000 | 1,080 720 | 4,000 | 4,045 | A...| 25,000 |. 5,000 30,000 57,500 

Antigo, Wis. .....--- s..do... loa 400105 48] 7,706.0 20,403 6 5 5 16 | 18,800 | 1,918 960 | 5,000 | 6,189 ; C....| 30,000 | 6,000 36,000 80,000 

Madison, Wis.2...... P49; & | 13,426 | 19,164 | 25,531 | 240,512 30 33 7 70 | 7%,000. 0 (. B.~l {G.B. Nal seefe csi a jaan se ®) ©) (3) 550,000 

Merrill. Wig. ......... P.O.. 6,809 | 8,537 | 8,689 16,938 6 5 6 17 | 19,400 | 2,442 900 | 5,000 | 6,264 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 36,000 82, 500 

Neenah, Wis.2....... f.rdol., 5,083 1 5,954 | 5,734 27,822 5 5 4 14 | 16,700 | 2,100 | 1,030 | 4,000 | 6,414 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 87,500 

Basi, WYO... u.onsafers 80 nin a]t soe iv ee] memen soi 763 5,925 2 Je 2renlstu 2| 2,180 708 500 | 4,000 | 4,000 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 56,000 

Buffalo, Wyo........ do. 1087 710 | 1,368 5,007 Dene 1 3] 3,206 | 1,587 | 360 | 4,000 | 4,405 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 69, 500 
Cody, Wyo... ....... ceel0e orl he ans essai 1,132 8,031 3. ness 1 4 | 4,360 897 360 | 4,000 | 4,000 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 56,000 

) ) 

Ota] rr a ale ssid Baise wt mye oni nmi) s on a Sie 2 Simin s 2 on melon = dup b wn fens walss bind esas vd wre fos aF marl s Sewiiglulen x dsanfolew srs 3,866,250 |..-.:... 4,628,250 | 9,929,500 

Special Projects. .....].ceumenun]ieseaneorreneafiannens]inninmimraten eric eben fe nfs ccna fess eal eb ses ce eee enna 2,785,000 | 2,785,000 

Brand HOI el acta ye Sdn agate ls ns sama as ways pues fen evenfeisevinfenstisnalennvasel-revem|aicssesnlssseenriluinert ilove sivavenionesdrins 7,413,250 (12,714,500 

1 Based on estimated number of employees 10 years hence. 20ffices where conditions justify an appropriation for a public building. 3 Special. 
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TABLE No. 8.— New sites and buildings in 1913 act. 

[April 11, 1914.] 

  

  

    

  

                                      

. st of Maximum cost under pro- 
Population. Total Losier, posed standard. 

Pot. num- Esti- | nance | 
mas. | City |Ruraliber of | Total | po | preg. | mated and 3 | os Author- 

Offices Kind of Gross ter letter, letter| post- | salaries ent ent | area (percent co. ized 
* building. receipts. and | car- | car- |office| of em- | 0 |. io) | Te- | in DOs limit 

1890 | 1900 | 1910 lrks,| TTS. viet, OR jployees QUE. jf e5t ol Building.| Site. | Total. | St: 
ees invest- 

ment 

Andalusia, Ala...... P.O... 270 551 | 2,480 | $10,352 5 2 9 16 ($16,992 | 1,200 ; $288 | 4,000 | $3,317 | A. $25,000 | $5,000 | $30,000 $50,000 
Decatur, Ala. ....... THe 2,765 | 3,114 | 4,228 | 14,881 6 oa 8| 9,400 | 1,650 | 900 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 65, 
Cordova, Alaska..... Pd enn aE) vn ain med 1,152 3,408 Tiles dd 71 5,945 | 2, 1,700 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A.. 100, 000 2) (2) 100, 000 

Marianna, Ark....... P.O....| 1,126| 1,707 | 4,810 9,469 dl... 3 7| 8,000] 1,269 | 600 | 4,000| 3,317 | A..| 25,000| 5,000! 30,000 50, 000 
Prescott, Ark........ ne s80,.45. 1,287 | 2,005 | 2,705 9,013 asus 6 9 | 10,026 | 1,200 600 | 4,000 [ 3,317 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 50,000 
Rogers, Ark. ....... oh 1,265 | 2,158 | 2,820 | 18489 5 2 5| 12] 13,500 | 2,258 | 396 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A..:| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 70, 000 
Russellville, Atk. ...|...do..... 1,321 | 1,832 | 2,986 8, 494 aries 5 910,100 | 993 | 500 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000| 30,000 50, 000 
Red Bluff, Cal....... doll 2,608 | 2,750 | 3,530 | 14,156 6 2 8| 9,100 | 1,800 | 600 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A._.| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
San | Luis Obispo, |...do..... 2,995 | 3,021 | 5,157 | 22,272 7 4| 2] 1315100 | 2,438 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 6,180 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 80, 000 

al. 
San Pedro, Cal...... PO, ote dab ey 16,217 7 PAN 11 | 12,200 | 1,740 | 900 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
Yelllow, Col.......... P.O... 893 | 1,139 | 13,203 5 a HS 7| 7,800] 1,666 | 525 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75,000 

Glenwood Springs, | P.O. ete. 920 | 1,350 | 2,019 | 10,474 5 2 1 8! 9 1,915 | 900 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A...| 25,000 5,000 | 30,000 | 100,000 
olo. 

Branford, Conn.3....| P.O....| 4,460 | 5,706 | 6,047 9,747 4 2 3 9! 9,846 | 1,413 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Middletown, Conn.3.|...do..... 15,205 | 17,486 | 20,749 57,228 17 11 3 31 | 35,532 . By »'B. 1'8.000.1 8, H..> 60,000 | 12,000 72,000 170,000 
Mystic, Conn........ do ra, 11,127 5 3 2| 10] 11,046 | 838 | 460 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Apalachicola, Fla....| P.O.,etc.| 2,727 | 3,077 | 3,065 8,918 dil, is ewes 4 | 4,700 | 1,405 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 75,000 
Lakeland, Fla.8.._... P.O... 553 ris) Tn] 17191 6 2 2| 10] 12,000 | 2,790 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75, 000 
Marianna, Fla... ... P.0.and 926 900 | 1,915 8,126 5. 5| 10 10,800 | 1,498 | 350 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 43,750 | 5,000 | 48,750 70, 000 

Sanford, Fla......... P.O....| 2,006 | 1,450 | 3,570 | 18,818 6 2 3| 1112,350 | 2,040 | 600 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 70, 000 
Dawson, Ga......... ...do....| 2,28¢ | 2/926 | 3,827 | 10,847 4 2 8| 1415360 | 1,726 | 400 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
Douglas, Ga......... SRG Ll A 617 | 3,550 | 10,297 Lif 4 8| 9,246 [ 1,210 | 600 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Fitzgerald, Ga. ...... Hide lil 1,817 | 5,795 | 17,501 7 3 7| 17 [19,900 | 2,392 | - 720 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75, 000 
Moultrie, Ga......... sadoL oie Jn 2,221 | 3,349 | 14,801 5 3 5| 13] 14,400 | 1,911 | 360 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 65, 000 
Washington, Ga... .. dol. 22 631°] 3ls00 | 2605 9,397 df.05 6| 10 11,456 | 2,239 | 450 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
West Point, Ga...... cenl0...] D254 1,750) 1,006 9,576 rE 7| 11|12,500| 1,216 | 750 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 50, 000 
Sandpoint, IAaho 3. . |. .d0. nn |eemrnene|eenrnnns 2,993 | 15,227 6 ol 8 | 8900 | 1,806 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000] 5,000 | 30,000 70, 000 
Aledo, MW... ou. for do....| 1,601 | 2,081 | 2,144 | 11,661 6 2 6! 14115256) 2,033! "800 4,000! 4,270 A...] 25000! 5000! 30,000 65,000 

1 Based on estimated number of employees 10 years hence. 3 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for Government buildings. 
2 Special. 4 Approximate length of United States court sessions less than 10 days. 
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TABLE No. 3.— New sites and buildings in 1913 act—Continued. 

  

  

  

  

  

    

                                      

: of Maximum cost under pro- 
Population. Total Cosiol) posed standard. 

num- Esti- | nance 
ovis City |Rural|ber of| Total Pres- | Pres- mated| and 3 Pro- Author- 

Offices Kind of Gross ter letter| letter| post- | salaries ent ent | area |per cent osed ized 
gs. building. receipts. car- | car- |office| of em- re- | inter- (P limit 

and riers. | riers. | em- [ployees. area. rental. quir- | est on class. 133 : cost. 
1890 1900 1910 clerks ploy- Sd. total Building.| Site. Total. 

ees. invest- 
ment. 

Batavia, Wl.......... P.O....| 3,543 | 3,871 | 4,436 | $16,120 6 4 2 12 ($14,500 | 1,680 | $720 | 4,000 | $6,639 | A...| $25,000 [ $5,000 | $30,000 $95, 000 
Charleston, Ill.2...... se280e vee]: 4,135) 5,438 5 16,376 7 6 2 20 | 22,302 | 3,074 | 1,050 | 4,000 2 A ns 5,000 | 5,000 0, 000 75,000 
Geneseo, 11l.......... wer Q0. eas] 3,182 | 3,356 3,199 11,404 5 3 7 15 | 16,800 | 1,662 650 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 60, 000 
Hoopeston, Ill....... ves@0.0a] LOV2 | 3,823 | 4,608 13,439 5 4 5 14 | 16,800 | 1,456 720 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Jerseyville, Ill. ...... -eed0... 0 32070 3,517 4118 11,068 - 4 3 8 15 | 17,202 | 1,950 750 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 65,000 
Marion, 111... cues -esl0....1 1,838 1: 2,510] 7,093 13,965 6 6 7 19 | 21,101 | 1,613 720 | 5,000 | 4,420 | C...| 30,000 | 6,000 36,000 70,000 
Metropolis, Il. ...... «do... 3,575.1 4,060] 4,655 9,072 AR ein 4 8 | 9,400 | 1,529 300 ; 4,000 | 3,317 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 50,000 
Mount Carmel, I11...|.. .do....| 3,376 | 4,311 | 6,934 14, 252 6 4 8 18 | 20,756 | 1,860 600 | 5,000 | 4,570 | C...| 30,000 6,000 6, 000 75,000 
Olney, MW... ... 0. --=do....1 3,330: 4,200 5,011 16,352 6 3 10 19 | 21,990 | 1,840 750 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A... ,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Paxton, Nl... ...oeees)..-40....1 31871 3,080 [| 2,912 11,743 5 3 4 12 | 13,900 | 1,516 800 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60, 000 
Bluffton, Ind.... ..-do....| 3,580 4,479 | 4,987 18,122 6 4 9 19 | 22,000 | 1,725 960 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A... 000 | 5,000 30,000 70, 000 
Clinton; Ind......... 0... ..1.41,365: 12,018 |: 6,220 12,781 Saves 4 9 | 10,556 | 1,695 400 | 4,500 | 4,120 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 33,000 60, 000 
Kendallville, Ind.2..(...do....] 2,960 3,350 | 4,981 27,628 7 4 5 16 | 18,656 | 3,157 | 1,200 | 4,500 | 4,570 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 33,000 75,000 
North Vernon, Ind..|...do....| 2,012 | 2,823 | 2,915 9,617 3 3 7 13 ,000 | 1,062 480 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 60, 000 
Rochester, Ind...... ...do....| 2,467 | 3,421 | 3,364 13,480 6 3 10 19 | 21,856 | 1,824 720 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Shelbyville, Ind .2....|...do....| 5,451 | 7,161 | 9,500 27,671 6 7 13 26 | 29,700 | 3,060 | 1,400 | 6,000 | 6,189 | E_..| 40,000 | 8,000 48,000 80,000 
Valparaiso, Ind.2....j...do....| 5,090 | 6,280 | 6,987 33,875 8 7 8 23 | 26,700 | 2,600 | 1,800 5,000 | 6,639 | C...| 30,000 | 6,000 36, 000 95,000 
Carroll, Iowa. ....... ...do....] 2,448 | 2,882 | 3,546 14,532 5 3 6 14 | 16,100 | 2,725 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A... 000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Cedar Falls, Iowa 2. .|...do....| 3,459 | 5,319 | 5,012 28, 338 6 5 5 16 | 18,800 | 1,826 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 6,639 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 95, 000 
Chariton, Iowa......|...do..... 3,122 | 3,989 | 3,794 12,345 5 3 8 16 | 18,800 | 1,716 660 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Cherokee, Iowa 2..... 32230... 3,441 | 3,865 | 4,884 15, 866 6 4 6 16 | 17,990 | 2,192 | 1,100 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A... 25,000 { 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Glenwood, Iowa..... .J40::.. 1,890 | 3,040 | 4,052 8,983 Sst 4 71 8,300 | 1,700 370 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30, 00 50,000 
Vinton, Iowa........ todos 2,865 | 3,499 | 3,336 12, 826 4 2 6 12 | 13,700 | 1,757 606 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Cherryvale, Kans....|...do..... 2,104 | 3,472 | 4,304 11,182 5 3 6 14 | 16,200 | 1,704 300 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60, 000 
Eldorado, Kans avo oeee dO... 3,339 | 3,466 | 3,129 11,723 5 3 4 12 | 13,800 | 1,554 720 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60,000 
Girard, Kans........ ido... 2,541 | 2,473 | 2,446 47,113 8 3 % 18 | 20,990 | 1,950 600 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 75,000 
North Topeka, Rang 300... erect ino ss meals s snto tev op ip ne)n virpmtmd s wth fete el Salt Sah rf Aah le 1,771 | 1,200 | 4,000 | 4,450 | A...] 25,000 [ 5,000 30,000 71,000 
Pratt, Kang..s-.---- b.ddoi co, 1,418 | 1,213 | 3,302 12, 605 Sf 4 9 | 10,500 | 2,286 900 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 , 000 
Glasgow, Ky. .....-. 200... 2,051 | 2,019 | 2,316 10, 349 i 7 13 | 14,900 | 1,593 750 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60,000 
Marion, Ky... .oceelns Ao: i 840 | 1,064 | 1,627 9, 556 Bas ats 5( 10 [11,168 | 1,524 | 275 [4,000 | 4,420 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 70,000 
Thibodaux, La... -.- be SO 2,078 | 3,253 | 3,824 8, 791 Bilun-ass 1 41 4990 | 1,248 600 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...] 25,000 5,000 30,000 50,000 
Fort Fairfield, Me...| P.O, etcl........ 1,469 | 1,621 6,708 Sera 4 0 6,516 1. o 446 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A...] 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 , 000 
Saco, Me.:........... P.0....4 60751 :61221 6,88 10, 594 6 3 3 12 | 13,656 | 1,298 800 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60, 000 
Cambridge Md...... ado... 4,192 | 5,747 | 6,407 19, 294 6 3 5 14 | 16,546 | 1,404 900 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 80,000 
Salisbury, Md.2...... as2d0: 0 2,905 | 4,277 | 6,690 27,869 8 4 5 17 | 19,980 | 2,566 | 1,500 | 5,000 | 6,489 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 36,000 90, 600 
Amherst, Mass.1........40..... 4,512 1 5,028 | 5,122 25,476 8 5 2 15 1 17,400 | 2,250 | 1,300 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A.. 5,000 ! 5,000 30, 00! , 000 
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Leominster, Mass.2 .. 0 Fi).....: 21 | 23,800 | 2,940 [ 1,800 | 6,000 | 6,489 | E...[| 40,000 
Malden, Mass.2. ..... 15 85 4.5..0 53 | 58,140 | 3,759 | 2,500 [12,000 | 8,289 | L...| 100,000 Southbridge, Mass.2 . q 6 8| 16 18,556 | 1,653 | 1,200 | 4,500 | 6,189 | B...| 27,500 
Winchester, Mass.... 5 9 1 15 | 17,170 | 1,270 850 | 5,000 | 4,570 ( C... 4 Bad Axe, Mich...... 48.5.0 8| 12]13,900 | "952 | 900 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 Sheboygan, Mich. ... 6 4 3| 1315100 ( 1,980 | 900 | 4,000 | 4,420 | A...| 25,000 Hastings, Mich.2..... 6 4 9| 19|21,790 | 2,496 | 1,900 | 5,000 | 6,219 | C...| 30,000 
Houghton, Mich.2... 6 Sy... 9 | 11,700 | 1,500 | 1,625 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A...| 25,000 Midland, Mich... ... a3... 8| 12|1ss00]..0.... 277 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A. 1] 25,000 
Mount Pleasant, Mich] - 6 4 10| 2022900 |2432| 850 5,000 | 4,570 | C...| 30,000 
Wyandotte, Mich 7 6 2| 15|17,000 ( 1,782 | 500 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 
Bemidji, Minn.2. 4 3 2 9 | 11,000 | 1,459 | 1,080 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A.._| 25,000 
Fairmont, Minn. 5 3 7| 15|17,000 | 2,171 | "875 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A.._| 25,000 
St. Peter, Minn...... . 4 3 5 12 | 14,300 | 1,472 720 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A... 25,000 
Water Valley, Miss. i 6| 10] 12,000| 1,500 | 560 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 
Buller, Mo.......... 5 3 8 16 | 18,100 | 2,560 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 
Fayette, Mo......... gl. 7| 11112,256 | 1,560 | 300 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 
Harrisonville, Mo... 8 6 9 9,300 | 1,320 | 425 4,000 | 3,895 | A...| 25,000 
Liberty, Mo......... 5 4 5| 1416,300 | 1,460 | 700 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 
Washington, Mo..... 2,725 | 3,015 | 3,670 7,140 feo 2 4 1,016 | 325 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 
Central City, Nebr...|...do....| 1,368 | 1,571 | 2,428 | 11,329 Bl. ei 4 9 | 10,400 | 1,722 | 460 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 
Fallon, Nev......... G0 es vay eats ven a 741 6,158 SG lmpaass 1 4) 3,620 | 1,445 300 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 
Winnemucca, Nev...l...do....|........ 1,110 | 1,786 7,631 S weal dad 31 2,880 1, 600 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 
Franklin, N. H.2..... ...do....| 4,085| 5,846 | 6,132 | : 14,605 6 4 3| 13|15,612 | 1,905 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 6,489 | A...| 25,000 
Montclair, N. J.2..... dando...) 13,962.10 21,5501 79,260. © 161 29 1...... 45 | 49,000 | 2,565 | 2,000 | 9,000 | 7,689 | I....| 70,000 | 1 
Vineland, N. J.2.....|...do....| 3,832 | 4,370 | 5,282 | 25,767 6 6 6| 18|20,992 | 2,404 | 1,680 | 5,000 | 4,420 | C....| 30,000 
Raton, N. Mex...... ...do....| 1,255| 3,540 | 4,539 | 16,2064 7 Bal oe 10 | 11,600 | 3,056 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 
Santa Fe, N. Mex.2.. P.O. an 6,185 | 5,603 | 5,072 | = 24,227 9 3 |ceeees| 12] 13,120 | 1,804 | 1,500 | 4,000 | 12,639 | A...| 43,750 

Cohoes, N. Y.2....... P.O....| 22,509 | 23,910 | 24,709 30,000 8 11 1 20 | 23,000 | 2,991 | 1,500 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A...| 25,000 
Fort Plain, N. Y....|...do....| 2,864 | 2,444 | 2,762 | 13,062 4 3 7| 14|16,346 | 1,296 | 800 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 
Hoosick Falls, N.Y. .|...do....| 7,014 | 5,671 | 5,532 | 25,229 6 4 3| 13] 16,356 | 1,903 | 720 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A... , 
Loge tend City; |...40....] :(® ®) ®) 131,856 34 38 ].cices 72 | 87,420 | 3,150 | 2,700 (12,000 | 9,789 | L...| 100,000 : 

Owego, N. Y.2...... 4,633 18,691 6 5 4 151 17,180 | 2,100 | 1,250 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 
Saranac Lake, N.Y.2|.. 4,983 32,829 6 34.c..34 11 | 14,000 | 1,574 | 1,100 | 6,000 | 6,489 | E...| 40,000 
Waldon, N. Y....... 4,004 11, 660 4 3 2 91 9,900 | 1,691 800 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A... 25,000 
Chapel fill, N.C 1,149 9,818 Sel 3 6| 7,202 (1,283 | 380 |4,000| 4,120 | A...| 25,000 
Thomasville, N. 3,877 9,631 dens 4 8] 9,090 | 1,831 900 | 4,000 | 3;970 | A...| 25,000 
Coshocton, Ohio 2 9,603 40, 358 9 6 8 23 | 26,716 | 4,320 | 1,400 | 7,000 | 7,239 | G...| 50,000 
Gallipolis, Ohio...... 5,560 14,110 5 3 4 12 | 13,900 | 2,365 900 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...] 25,000 
Kenton, Ohio........ 5 5,560 27,280 7 6 9 22 | 25,556 | 2,365 900 | 4,500 | 4,570 | B... 27,500 
Martins Ferry, Ohio. 9,133 15,501 7 4 1 12 | 14,300 | 2,758 660 | 4,000 | 6,339 | A... . 
W singin Court- 5,277 22,280 7 4 10 21 | 24,190 | 2,949 780 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A...| 25,000 

ouse, Ohio. 
Wilmington, Ohio... 4,491 15,229 5 3 9 17 | 19,400 | 2,042 720 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 
Altus, Okly.....oves. 4,821 14,110 6 2 6 14 | 15,800 | 2,256 441 | 4,000 | 6,264 | A... 25,000 
Chandler, Okla. ..... 2,024 | 11,558 4 2 91 15] 16,956 | 1,513 | 600 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 

urant, Okla... ...... 5,330 | 18,564 8 B leven 11 | 11, 2,108 | 700 | 5,000 | 6,189 | C....| 30,000 
Shawnee, Okla.2..... 12,474 31,613 12 9 6 27.1 29,900 ) 5,468 | 1,200 110,000 | 7,539 | J....] 80,000 | 1 

1 Based on estimated number of employees 10 years hence. 8 Included in New York, 
2 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for Government buildings. 
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TABLE No. 8.— New sites and buildings in 1913 act—Continued. 

  

  

  

                                      

. | Cos Maximum cost under pro- 
Population. Total Lotor posed standard. 

Post-| 1 beroi| Total a ny Auth ity {Rural bero ota mated| and : uthor- 

Offices Kind of Gross may: letter| letter| post [salaries Pa Pro area [per cent Vd a ized 
* building. receipts. car- | car- |office| of em- re- inter- |P limit 

1800 | 1900 | 1910 2nd riers. | riers. | em- |ployees.| 8T¢d- rental} oi | octon class.| align) site. | | moral cost. 
lori ploy- ed.l | total ? 8: ’ : 

ees. invest- 
ment. 

Woodward, Okla.... POs cin» 2,018 | 2,696 | $17,446 7 2 4 13 [$14,300 | 2,660 | $900 | 4,000 | $7,089 | A...| $43,750 | $5,000 | $48,750 | $110,000 

Berwick, Paas........ P.O....0 2,701.1 3,016] 5,257 21,768 7 5 3 15 | 17,802 | 1,928 | 1,000 | 5,000 | 6,189 | C.... 30,000 | 6,000 36, 000 80, 000 

Donora, Pa...... .... 5a 80 Lt Dil, Ses 8,174 14, 606 6 DP . 8 9,100 | 1,780 700 { 4,000 { 4,570 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 75,000 

Franklin, Paz....... 23.60..:.. 6,221 7,371 9,767 55, 864 11 8 6 25 | 30,002 | 3,096 | 1,800 | 6,000 | 6,789 Ei 40,000 | 8,000 48,000 100, 000 

Hollidaysburg, Pa...|...do..... 2,975 | 2,998 | 3,734 10,474 5 3 3 11 | 12,900 | 2,500 850 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 80,000 

Indiana, Paz. ...... ae sG0. 00. 1,963 | 4,142 | 5,749 27,009 8 5 7 20 | 23,258 | 2,061 | 1,000 | 6,000 | 6,489 | E...| 40,000 | 8,000 48,000 90, 000 

Lewistown, Pa.2..... see00.5.00 3,273 | 4,451 | 8,166 21,733 8 5 4 17 | 19,600 | 2,354 | 1,650 | 6,000 | 4,570 | E...] 40, 000 | 8,000 48,000 75,000 

Lockhaven, Pa.2.. ... Seana 7,358 | 7,210 | 7,772 | 25,399 7 5 1| 13 15,956 | 1,404 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 | 100,000 

McKees Roeks, Pa.2.:..40.....}-..-.-.. 6,352 | 14,702 22,657 8 8 1 17 | 19,056 | 1,938 | 1,500 | 7,000 | 6,189 | G. 50,000 | 10,000 60,000 80,000 

Monessen, Pa.2. ..... 22s les cl 2,197 {11,775 23, 656 7 doit. 11 | 12,600 | 1,852 | 1,260 | 8,000 | 6,489 | H...| 60,000 | 12,000 72,000 90,000 

Olyphant, Pa....... ido... 4,083 | 6,180 | 8,505 9,084 3 3 1 71 7,556 924 350 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000] 5,000 30,000 65,000 

Phoenixville, Pa.2...|...do..... 8,514 | 7,196 | 10,743 21, 658 6 6 4 16 | 18,902 | 2,548 | 1,000 | 4,500 | 6,189 | B...| 27,500 | 5,500 33,000 80,000 

Pittston, Pa... ..... Go. 10,302 | 12,556 | 16,267 40,066 20 29 3 52 | 52,256 868 480 [12,000 | 6,789 | L...| 100,000 | 20,000 | 120,000 100,000 

Sayre, Pa.2.......... assGortaeyss hr 5,243 | 6,426 14,583 5 Bh. deus 10 | 13,000 | 1,810 | 1,020 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 80,000 

State College, Pa: [...do............. 851 | 1,425 | 19,437 7 3 2 1213,390 | 1,144 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000] 5,000| 30,000 75,000 
Tamaqua, Pa........ 0... 6,054 | 7,267 | 9,462 14,993 10 4 3 17 | 13,856 | 1,063 675 | 5,000 | 4,570 | C....| 30,000 | 6,000 36,000 75,000 

Waynesburg, Pa..... coedoiii.. 2,101 | 2,544 | 3,545 | 14,760 5 3 6| 14 16,212 | 1,400 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75,000 
Beaufort, S. C....... P.O.etc.| 3,587 | 4,110 | 2,486 6, 688 Sito pein So enn lo... 296 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...[ 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 50,000 
Clinton; 8. C... >... P.O. ten 1,889] 3272 10,147 EA 3 6| 7,656 | 1,824 | 650 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Lancaster, S.C...... 0 op 1,094 | 4,177 | 2,098 8,004 Oia he a 8 11.132,356 1...4... 350 [4,000 { 3,317 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 50,000 

Bellefourche, 8. Dak.|-..do.....|ee...... 451 | 1,352 8,029 aol 4| 5000| 850 | 520 |4,000| 4,570 | A...| 25,000 5,000| 30,000 75,000 
Chamberlain, 8. Dak.|...do..... 939 874 | 1,275 6,650 Bif-aais 1 4 | 3,844 | 2,449 600 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000| 5,000 30,000 60, 000 

Athens, Tenn....... va.qoi.... 2,224 | 1,849 | 9,064 9,026 A Ne ss 4 | 4,700 | 2,040 480 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30, 50,000 

Franklin, Tenn......|...do....| 2,250 | 2,180 | 2,924 10, 620 45 as 9 13 | 14,700 | 1,064 460 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 55,000 

Gallatin, Tenn...... -endo... 102,078 1 2,400 | 2,800 8,680 di. ak 6 10:1 11,400 1... .. 500 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 ,000 | , 50,000 

Tullahoma, Tenn....|...do....| 2,439 | 2,684 | 3,049 10,163 Si dan 3 8 ,100 | 1,887 400 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 50,000 

Cameron, Tex... .. ...do....] 1,608 | 3,341 | 3,263 11,490 Sid. 4 9 | 10,656 | 1,581 200 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 55,000 

Comanche, Tex...... cs4d0....151,226] 2,070 |. 2,756 10, 430 Stina 5 10 | 11,056 | 1,794 945 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 50,000 

Commerce, Tex...... sade... 810 | 1,800 | 2,818 8,999 Bilin 5 10 | 10,714 | 1,520 39 | 4,000 | 3,317 ...| 25,000 5,000 30,000 50,000 

Denton, Tex........ ...do....| 2,558 | 4,187 | 4,732 | 19,864 8 3 4| 15|17,192| 2,743 | 500 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75,000 
Gilmer, Tex......... adore. Li desde) 1,484 6,053 Sr. 5 71 7,570 | 1,344 480 | 4,000 | 3,970 wee] 25,000) ‘5,000 30,000 55,000 

Honey Grove, Tex...|...do....| 1,828 | 2,483 | 2,300 10,003 51 ...a 10 15 | 16,556 | 1,715 480 | 4,000 | 3,317 ...| 25,000 5,000 30,000 50,000 

Mount Pleasant, Tex.|...do....]........|... .... 3,137 8,667 Sif ie 71 12|13,056 | 1,346 | 400 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 55,000 
Orange, Pex........ odo... 33,1730 + 3,835 | . 5,827 13,497 6 3 1 10 | 11,356 | 1,680 750 | 4,000 | 4,120 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60, 

7 10 | 11,102 | 2,376 248 1 4,000 | 3,970! A_..l 25,000! 5,000 30,000 55,000 Pittsburg, Tex...... ... do.... 1,203 1 1,783! 1,016 8,014 3a... 
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Yernon, Tex........ ...do....[ 2,857 | 1,993 | 3,195 | 11,988 Bil... is 4 9 (10,900 | 2,196 | 600 | 4,000 | 3,317 [ A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 50,000 
Eureka, Yiah....... ..do....} 1,733 3,08 | 3,416 6,939 8 {sana 3] 2,672 | 1,260 396 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 50,000 
Spanish Fork, Utah.|._.do....| 2,214 | 2,735 | 3,464 4,301 CL a 2 4| 4,126 | 828 | 360 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 50,000 
Vernal, Utahy....--. QOL Ae 664 836 5, 864 Dynes 2 4 | 4,460 900 444 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 50, 000 
St. Johnsbury, Vicwafsis 8,098 31,698 7 6 4 17 | 19,968 | 1,340 850 | 4,000 | 6,789 | A... - 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 100, 000 
Farmville, Va. ...... J 2,971 13,310 4 2 5 11 | 13,346 | 2,131 550 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
Front Royal, Va..... 1,133 8,216 By. as 2 5| 5,756 | 1,112 | 580 | 4,000 | 3,317 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 50, 000 
Leesburg, Ye 1,597 8, 840 feuds 5 8] 9,256 | 1,438 720 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 55,000 
Norton, Va.......... 1, 866 8,135 dle. ines dik 4 | 4,500 | 1,534 780 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 75,000 
Salem, Va. .c........ ek 3,849 | 11,871 5. i 2 8,456 | 1,536 | 475 | 4,000 | 4,270 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 65,000 
Charles Town, W.Va. 2,662 12, 427 5 2 4 11 | 12,116 | 1,809 900 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A.. 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 75,000 
Beaver Dam Wis. 2.01. 6,758 | 23,808 7 5 6| 18 | 20,700 | 2,450 | 1,000 | 4,000 | 6,189 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 80, 000 
Burlington, Wis..... ::+40: 3,212 13,121 5 3 6 14 | 16,500 | 1,351 900 | 4,420 4,000 A... 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 70,000 
Mineral Point, Wis. 2,925 8,142 3d. 5 8 00 | 1,140 | 576 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 60, 000 
Oconto, Wis......... 5,629 12,029 5 4 3 12 | 13,756 | 1,975 500 | 4,000 | 4,120 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30,000 60, 000 
Rhinelinder, Wis. al. :: 5,637 18,908 6 4 1 11 | 13,300 | 1,622 700 | 4,000 | 6,519 | A... 25,000.) 5,000 30, 000 91, 000 
Ripon, Wis..-...-... 8 3,739 | 13,142 4 3 5| 12|14,180 | 1,680 | 680 | 4,000 | 4,570 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 | 30,000 75,000 
Tomah, Wis haaalhiia a 3,419 10, 441 dildos 6 10 | 11,190 | 1,649 540 | 4,000 | 3,970 | A...| 25,000 | 5,000 30, 000 55,000 

Rota at le oir iene a de Rh en dele de fd i] ra ef eit fe wine NS Sia Va en nS Here Fey 4,808,750 1... um 5, 639,250 (11,918, 000 

1 Based on estimated number of employees 10 years hence. 2 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for Government buildings. 
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TaBLE No. 4.—Sttes in the act of 1918. 

[Apr. 11, 1914.] 

ov
 

  

  

  

  

    

    

                           

Population. Post- : Total '} Total City Rural | number 2 
Offices. Kind of building. Gross washer 1. retter letter | of post- salaries { Present | Prosens 

receipts. and carriers. | carriers. | officeem-| Of em" area. rental. 
1890 1900 1910 clerks. . > ployees. ployees. 

Alberivilles Ala... .... 0.00 Post office... iol ialicidn eof scious diisn ss 1,544 $4,817 a oa 6 8 $8,500 1,872 $500 $ 
AE CE Se G0. io. Nii 1,256 | 1,692 | 2,513 ; er 2 4 4,4 1,500 375 

Greenville, Ala... C.... "7 doit niin 2,806 | 3,162 | 3,377 9,164 I I 6 11] 12,356 1,440 480 
Sylocauga Ala... ooo iH doi i i. nant 464 880 | 1,456 5,672 oy ia 3 5 5,500 1,016 534 
Union Springs, Ala. Co. oN dos. fol JETT 2,049 | 2,634 | 4,055 7,190 Sioa 3 5 5,546 1,800 600 
Nogales aviz vil 0 TR AO aN se 3 3,520 1,050 460 1 
Brinkley Ark: ic oti do. luli 1,510 | 1,648 | 1,740 6,752 od Ls 2 2,360 1,101 550 
Conway, Ark. ...............n 00.0. BOL vate ain 1,207 | 2,003 | 2,794 11,240 5 2 6 13 13, 858 1,872 500 
ElDhorado, Ark... cociciaiferees 0, oii cntnr an nis 455 | 1,069 | 4,202 9,513 A le oe dae wus 4 4,900 1,191 565 
Forest City, Ark... oy 0 do iain 1,021 | 1,361 | 2,484 9,327 Bailey 3 8 8,946 1,316 400 
Stuttgart Ark. 2S do ia iiiinemy 1,165 | 1,258 | 2,740 | 12,987 SAE 4 9 | 10,700 1,960 1,000 
Modesto, Cal.... com.cn devnane nies dO... lait ead 2,402 | 2,024 | 4,034 31,219 8 4 5 17 19,500 2,007 600 
Canon Ciiy, Colao. iii. Lf doll unin 2,825 | 3,775 | 5,162 | 23,545 9 5 2 16 | 17,890 3,268 1,200 
Monte Vista, Colo... .eceececonilece- QO. Cini vive 21a 1,780 556 | 2,544 12,435 Oe tends 3 8 9,300 2,400 
Montrose, Colo.2.......cocuu.vs Post office and court house.| 1,330 | 1,217 | 3,254 18,117 6 2 4 12 14,100 1,840 120 
Sterhing Colo... ieee sions Posi office, ele. ..........- 540 998 | 3,044 13,920 6 2 1 9 10, 400 5 840 
Newark, Del,....... :.. 0. Postoffice.......oitiiovee 1,191} 1,213 1,013 9,065 4 hu rats 4 8 9,100 1,054 300 
De Funiak Springs, Fla. ......J.,..- dO cin a tea le 2,017 7,002 eee ony 1 3 3,172 1,821 100 6,000 
Koy Wes, Bla,  . ...ole, Post office, etC....oueuun.. 18,080 | 17,114 | 19,945 24,801 9 SD itsne nin sms gh 14 16, 000 G.B G 80,000 
Kissimmee, Plgoo..200 000 0 Postioffice..... iii at 1,086 | 1,132 | 2,157 | 11,666 5 3 2 10 | 10,200 1,675 360 6,000 
ake CY, Ta... eee ioc rmnaiekn cs G0. ha en. 2,020 | 4,013 | 5,032 10, 209 4 2 8 14 15,400 1,197 600 7,500 
Canton, Ga...... .....ccvusieifu ain dO. aiciisiil vine. 659 847 1 2,002 8,038 db den ian 4 8 8,800 1,260 210 5,000 
TOON, Gf. .e oi. ce ioe toes bin Go... aio ERLE 1,682 | 1,823 | 2,036 6,596 Oil sina 5 7 ,700 1,136 500 5,000 
OLY, OQ. vein iciciininsinficiis (10.522:3% aim sm aes ane 920 ( 1,172 | 2,208 8,320 Banas Sees 6 9 10,156 1,334 450 5,000 

BBAOn. Basco eee coils RT Aa, 2,131 | 1,992 | 2,412 7,078 Ua 6 8 9,016 1,156 450 5,000 
MONIC, Ban. so oiicin iota ten sn 1 {4 TRIAS SA rr 983 | 1,846 | 3,029 7,019 2 eos s avn 7 9 10, 356 2,250 450 5,000 
Bossvile, Rl rrr Lone 0 ra ie 1,050 | 9,467 ee 3 7 Tae es 290 5,000 
Sandersville, Ga..........iouisfianas rE a 1,760 | 2,023 | 2,641 7,612 DN ei ie ik 5 7 8,156 2,125 335 5,000 
Ty ef RRL EE 5 IL EE S36 1,154 2,151 7,135 Suis da eds 4 6 6,906 2,106 600 5,000 
IPOCCOR, (Fens vn siivn itn si fod wetyscnns 0st rasan seas ea sie 1,120.1: 2,116 | 3,120 5,825 sides i 3 5 5,456 1,410 500 5,000 
Woyneshoro, Go... .....eevieeileases 00. voc Bdtgidie onic opis of L710 2,080.1 2,729 6,550 De Tus hes oe Aen g 5 5,900 1,367 400 5,000 
Caldwell, Tdoho...........ccv0qbe en G0... ea al 779 997 | 3,543 17,157 6 2 4 12 13, 700 2,156 720 10, 000 

TR otal el a 1,759 | 3,559 | 5,092 | 21,695 8 ad dd 12 | 14,400 3,185 1,260 7,500 
Nampa, Jdaho............ 00.0. QO... ria i Sink 347 799 | 4,205 14,540 6 3 4 13 14,800 2,082 7 10,000 
Carlinville, Tl... dec iad 0... dns ta EN 3,203 | 3,502 | 3,616 12,356 4 3 8 15 16,592 2,456 460 10, 000 
i Ey a na Se Fs 4 a Bas uk ra 2,258 | 2,355 | 2,323 10,184 dil a 9 13 14,956 1,620 440 n oa 
Hear, ll. oo os. 0 Jin sat sad afi e Olives sd Sain sis dan a on at MRE Als + 0.5 5h aio Mae ws 55 £ 0 eek hd 5 Srntets snl niin in ei SUAS ia nw item min = wi 3 es 5 ¢ Blab + oie 3.0 pm) Se 4 SE y 

HIOVANE, Wgauercos ive enstosil ane dol Nias uy 2,525 | 3,268 | 3,525 | 10,285 4 3 4 11] 12,456 2,278 420 10,000 
Highland, Ml... ..concinenerooalioses 0,045 500s wad aE ak 1,857 | 1,970 | 2,675 10,012 iii mda 4 8 9,012 1,331 650 7,000 
Mendota, THX: 0 0. 0 07000 A0zut rt iat dh sl 3,542 | 3,736 | 3,806 | 15,745 6 4 5 15 | 17,246 1,617 1,200 10,000 
Spring Valley, W.l svesse a ldesad 00. nodes van nial 3,837 1 6,214 1 7,035 8,420 bans 1 5 5,500 1,454 495 10, 000 
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Woodstock, I).........cooveei. 
Decatur, Indl. ......coceeecaus- 
Greensburz, Ind............:.. 
Lebanon, Tnd................... 
Ymton, Ind. ... i hioniesnss 
Noblesville, Ind................. 
Plymouth, nd.L............... 
Salem, UT Ol By 

Eminence, Ky 
Falmouth, Ky 
Harrodsburg, Ky... con vnives 
Hodzenville, KY ....ccczvvnve. 
Madisonville, Ky ............. 
Murray, Ky ...-cuvanssscnicoe 
Pointsville, KY ......ccuneunie 
Pikeville, Kyo, ...ccoevencess 
Prestonsburg, Ky ...c.oiuens. 
Morzan City, 18. .... cov... 
Framingham, Mass.1........... 
Provincetown, Mass........... 
Benton Harbor, Mich.l........ 
Calumet, Mich.1..... Ars ee Tee 
Caruthersville, Mo............. 
Centralia, Mo.................. 
Farmington, Mo............... 
Tomar Mo, el 
Yebamon, Mo.................. 
Mountain Grove, Mo.......... 
Sikeston, Mo 

  

hss G0, San iia se deities ga 
Post office and courthouse. 
Poyi office eee aus ee SEs 

    
                    

1 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for a building. 

                

2,502 | 4,331 | 27,614 8 4 8 18] 21,200] 1,924 17,000 
4142 | 4,471 | 16,125 6 4 12 22| 25356 | 2,418| 1,300] 10,000 
5,034 | 5,420 | 17,445 6 4 13 23 | 26,500] 1,876 776 | 12,000 
4,465 | 5,471 | 16,017 5 4 13 22| 25,500 | 2,280 780 | 10,000 
3,071 | 5,906 | 12,110 6 3 7 16 | 18,500 | 2,159 675 8,000 
4,792 | 5,073 | 16,237 5 4 1 2 | 22/558 | 1,472 750 | 10,000 
3,656 | 3,838 | 14,407 5 3 8 16| 18512) 1,521 1,080 10, 000 
1,995 | 2,283 8,014 Ss 9 12 | 13,800 1,008 325 5,000 
3,987 | 4,430 | 15,919 5 3 7 15] 17,300 2772 600 | 10,000 
2,839 | 4,969 | 15,680 7 4 7 18| 18,914 | 1,830 660 5,000 
4,680 | 4,970 | 23,160 6 5 8 19 | 22,200] 1,758 750 10, 000 
2,007 | 1,786 | 7,225 I rene 5 7| 7,900] 1,030 480 5,000 
3,682 | 4,616 | 35 348 8 4 8 20| 23,112| 2,900| 1,200] 10,000 
5,142 | 6,028 | 14,644 5 3 3 11 | 13,056 | 1,848 | 1,140 8,000 
1,010 | 1,633 | 4,239 Slain dali 2| 2,040 736 408 5,000 
1,348 | 2,545 | 5,695 BA evder rere oben 2| 2,204| 1,100 250 7,500 
1,861 | 1,907 | 7,176 Darin 6 8| 8992 1,332 400 7,500 
1,018 | 1,274 | 3.825 3 2 4| 4,000 1.816 193 8,000 
1,134 | 1,180 | 5,089 Zeiss 5 7| 7,600 535 340 5,000 

Se ey 3,147 | 10,044 fiers 5 9| 10,48 | 1,231 600 | 10,000 
825 744 | 3,195 SH ei 4 6| 6,204 750 300 5,000 

3,626 | 4,966 | 11,218 5 3 5 13| 14,946 | 1,840 600 | 10,000 
1,822 | 2,089 | 5,942 DO eavsusuns 7 9| 10,056 | 1,137 240 5,000 

541 942 | 4,342 Beni finn ol Tolyss 758 132 5,000 
508 { 1,280 | 5,798 Baa 21 Ez)... 332 7,500 
409 | 1,120 | 2,633 a 2| 1,620 725 174 5,000 

2,332 | 5,477 | 7,963 Bt fees 3 P00 in sesnsess 240 6,000 
11,302 | 12,958 | 80,578 16. 1 ns 28 | 35,300 | 1,822 1,200 | 25,000 
4,247 | 4,369 | 14,657 ay apy net 6 7,500 | 1,150 700 8,000 
6,562 | 9,185 | 45,171 13 6 28 | 32,412| 3,440 | 2,000 | 25000 

et rieohldts raat 30,019 8 ohne tes 19 22,700| 1,752] 1,000 | 20,000 
2,315°| 3,655 | 10,800 4 2 6| 7,100] 1,875 720 5,000 
1,722 | 2,116| 6,923 2 8 10| 10,828 | 1,560 510 7,500 
L758 ress 2,613 3 4 7] g02 1,000 660 5,000 
2,737 | 2,316] 9,632 4 7 1m| 12600! 2150 600 | 10,000 
2,125 | 2,430 | 8403 4 5 9| 10,012 1,357 780 7,500 
1,004 | 1,722 | 9,080 3 8 11| 12,106 | 1,467 300 7,500 
1,077 | 3,327 | 11,315 n 3 9| o26| 1286 720 7,500 
2,050 | 2,000 | 8172 4 8 12| 13,800| 1,333 450 7,500 
2,002 | 2,914 | 11,374 5 4 11| 12,546 | 2,291 480 7,500 
7,023 | 6,704 | 10,030 4 1 8| 9 1,290 800 7,500 
5,811 | 6,614 7,306 5 3 12| 14012| 1,397 800 | 10,000 
4,994 | 3,884 | 25 431 7 5 16) 1su2| 17 1,100 15, 000 
4,300 | 4,460 | 18,426 6 6 16 | 18,624 1,592 800 15, 000 
7,538 | 8,317 , 581 9 3 18| 20,746 | 2,222| 1,850 | 20,000 
3,046 | 2,789 | 7,964 2 4 6| 6,86] 1,200 600 7,500 
1,296 | 3,364 | 9,368 3 5 8| 9,512 2239 650 8,000 
2,680 | 3,844 | 10,052 4 6 10 11,80 | 2,024 800 5,000 

617 | 1,071 1118 2 7 9| 9,59 | 1,396 420 5,000 
1,507 | 2,155 | 10,250 4 5 9| 10,300 | 1,170 400 5,000 

880 | 1,062] 4,526 2 4 6 “dase, 300 5,000 

  
2 Approximate length of sessions of United States court less than 10 days. 

      
3 No United States court held. 
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TaBLE No. 4.—Sites in the act of 1913—Continued. 
  

  

  

      

   

    

  
  

Population. Post- : Total | pol Author- 
City Rural | number : , 

Offices. Kind of building. Gross moster 1 1otier letter | of post- glarioy | Prose | Dresen ead 
receipts. and Cartiere. honrriers fice emt of em- area. rental. limit 

1890 | 1900 | 1910 clerks. ers: jolie OMY Mloyeos. of cost. 
ployees. 

Wadeshoro, N.C..c...o. coll lak dO... ini a, 1,198 | 1,546 | 2,376 $8,026 ae tes 3 6 $6, 900 800 $5,000 
Fargo, N. Dak daa Post office and courthouse.| 5,664 | 9,589 | 14,331 | 140,932 28 14 3 45 50,200 G. B. G. B. 25,000 
Delphos, OM0. .:-.. civ cnevensie Post office. ........ comes 4,516 | 4,517 , 038 14, 622 5 3 6 14 16,112 1,135 560 7,000 
Millershure, Ohio. .....ceune tinue do. ho 1,923 | 1,998 | 2,020 8,094 did 7 Hi 12112 1,130 350 7,500 
Napoleon, OID. cs sored fone do, so Se 2,764 | 3,639 | 4,007 11,769 4 4 10 18 20, 536 1,760 600 7,500 
New Philadelphia, Ohio.......|..... LR a 4,456 | 6,213 | 8,542 18,414 7 6 4 17 19, 556 1,869 750 12,500 
St--Marys, Ohio......0....00.. 1. 5.0 40... ea eae 3, 5,359 | 5,732 12,497 5 3 5 13 14, 900 1,350 500 7,500 
Frederick Ok... co. la G0. stl a 2,036 | 3,027 11,153 6 2 8 16 17,300 1,017 480 10, 000 
Hobart, Okla. .....:. coca. aund fos. it oe a 3,136 | 3,845 13,422 6 3 5 14 16, 500 2,954 800 10,000 
Yrone PR Lota sen AOL. td ies 4,705 | 5,847 | 7,176 84,512 11 7 2 20 25,556 2,067 1,700 25,000 
Warren, BX... [a AMI 4,489 | 5,180 | 6,585 8,023 48 esrainnd 1 5 5,570 1,025 325 10,000 
Dion, CC .. hd do. dar a, 82.1015." 1,757 7,658 Ot 4 6 6,536 1,820 400 7,500 
St. Johns, Oren... .....c...... es G0, ot a ee ah pa, 4,872 OB in ii ait] sii Fae stn se a Fo a) nem en He AR na 1,920 600 5,000 
Milbank, 8. Dak. ......cccuilconis G02 Hg 1,207 | 1,426 | 2,015 8,107 EI 4 9 9, 700 1,598 840 7,500 
Yermilion, 8. Dak. _.... lol s G0 ae oni Sr Sie eS 1,496 | 2,183 | 2,187 11,843 5 2 4 11 12, 000 1,440 750 7,500 
Xlizabethton, Tenn............}..... A050 hs daa ats Eo 2,478 5,937 es 0p. sat 5 7 7,512 1,152 412 2, 500 
Huntingdon, Tenn... uulen ie. do. ti 7071 1,332.1 1,112 4,311 Dd, 7 9 8,390 2,010 360 2,500 
Memphis, Tenn... .......... 0.0 AO eens os 64,495 [102,320 (131,105 | 727,311 125 98 6 229 | 259,438 G. B. G.B. 40,000 
Rogersville, Tenn 242 8,0 Bi see ers nolo 7 10 11,102 1,000 350 3,000 
Coleman, Tex... ...........0. Pa 3 8 , 100 1, 560 600 5,000 
Crockett, Mex... ....0..0.0 000 3. 6 9 10, 400 1,750 560 6, 000 
Dallas, Tex.!.-.... 156 86 10 252 | 266,902 .B. G. B. 300, 000 
Georgetown, Tex 6 5 11 12, 556 2,200 900 5,000 
Memphis, Tex. . 3 1 4 4, 1, 604 600 7,500 
Seguin, Tex. ....,. ; 5 8 13 14, 800 2, 080 528 7,500 
Sweet Water, Tex 670 4 1 5 6,256 1,802 675 7,500 
Taylor, Bex X. oc. oi .iaer nn OTL oo ire ta sas 2,584 | 4,211 | 5,314 | 17,999 7 2 7 16 | 17,550 1,940 1,200 5,000 
Nephi Utah nici. ooo od dor. acl rn 2,034 | 2,208 | 2,759 4,209 Br te Da 2 1,960 800 240 5,000 
Buena Vista, Va...............[..... TYRE A a B 2,388 | 3,245 6,358 2.00 2 4 4,646 1,033 406 5,000 
Cape Charles, Va......... c...) 0... G0. or SR 1,049 | 1,948 7,481 Qin i 3 3,963 688 448 7,500 
Monaseas, Ve | oo. non colina dou nl hr 530 817.].1,217 7,351 Cn 3 5 5,892 1,069 480 5,000 
West Point, Va... fil, dos. rihanna 2,018 { 1,307 | 1,397 3,995 Bireuasi dade 2 2, 900 225 5,000 
AVobdstonk, Va............o. 02 AD re 1,068 | 1,069 | 1,314 6,073 ge 3 5 5,262 1,200 264 5,000 
Coliaz, Wash.t.... coo. cia. naan doco. non 2. oy 1,649 | 2,121 | 2,783 14,330 5 2 5 12 14, 400 1,984 1,100 7,000 
Paseo, Wash. ....0.... 0.00. 0s A020, Js adn i aE 254 , 083 11,051 4 rs is 6 6, 600 1,400 160 10, 000 
Martinsburg, W.. Val..........{..... do, nh rt 7,226 | 7,564 | 10,698 27,888 8 6 6 20 22,968 +B. .B. 2 20, 000 
Milwaukee, Wis... cc. n.an fein 00 ea i el de Sl a Ne yas RL 100, 000 
Noweastle, WYO. ...d. coctnenyilonn.’ dO... eka 1,715 756 975 3,996 LRU] MRL SUN. 2 1,800 1,000 300 5,000 

PO OL 2 Ne nt Le ee wi ate in wlan a De ST A a ten aN a le i re i Sls Bute ah, Co Sl Ny dS a a Cs) 1, 604, 000                         
  

1 Offices where conditions justify an appropriation for a building. 2 Extending and remodeling present building. 
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REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 45 

TABLE No. 5.— Authorized buildings grouped according to area required and showing 
estimated number of post-office employees to be provided for 10 years hence, and amount 
available for building. 

  

  

    

    

    
   

      

Estimated 

: AAD number of | 4; ro. avaiable 
Office. Kind of building. employees quired. for build. 

10 years : 
hence. ag. 

Square feet. 
Eureka Springs, Ark.......c0v.... 14 4, $50, 000. 00 
Smymaj Pel... ...........uuune- 11 4,000 20, 000. 00 
Le Oak, Fla. .......oniiuninsy 18 4,000 60, 000. 00 
Palatka; Fla... vane id 18 4,000 56, 000. 00 
Quitman, Go..0........0 0.0 vasa 20 4,000 45,000. 00 
Beardstown, I. ............+--.s 19 4,000 44,999. 00 
Portland, Ind... .................. 24 4,000 51,000. 00 
Paton, KV... -.cuve.uanvazissn 16 4,000 43, 500. 00 
Jennings, La... i... 0h 14 4,000 45, 500. 00 
Conton, Miss.............. cous 13 4,000 44,700. 00 
Grenada, Miss..-......-.-iv-nnen- 21 4,000 44, 500. 00 
Tupelo, Miss .....v.auuea iiss 22 4,900 50, 000. 00 
Goaverneur, N. Y................ 23 4,000 60, 500. 00 
Monroe, N. CC... eve nvnonnan 20 4,000 50, 000. 00 
Blackwell, Okly...........ceq0un- 21 4,000 42, 500. 00 
The Dalles, Oreg................. 20 4,000 90, 000. 00 
Narragansett Pier, R. 1.......... 18 4,000 50,000. 00 
Fayetteville, Tenn............... 20 4,000 41, 500. 00 
Winchester, Tenn 16 4,000 48, 500. 00 
Cuero, Tex....... 15 4,000 65, 000. 00 
Uvalde, Tex... .Jovuuuuin ine dven 13 4,000 49,000. 00 
Parke City; Utah. ......;......... 4 4,000 23,000. 00 
Covington, Va..................: ®) 4,000 45, 000. 00 
SDAA, WS... shana i ahi d 19 4,000 50, 000. 00 
Opelika, Ala. Ci... ahaa ian Post office and courthouse....... 23 4,500 | 105,000.00 
Garden City, Kans............... Postioffice....... 5. havin 14 4,500 58,000. 00 
Georgetown, Ky ..............cosfenuev BO. oie aiisi vinta siose 18 4, 500 77, 500. 00 
Jackson, By ..... 5... co i ueien Post office and courthouse ...... 6 4,500 90, 000. 00 
Excelsior Springs, Mo............ Postofice........0...culineiis @) 4, 500 49, 000. 00 
rouen, Mo... .i.......cciaannna funy QO: divisive ns in inninsusatn 22 4,500 51,190. 00 
Wilkesboro, N.C................ Post office and courthouse....... ®) 4,500 58,000. 00 
Pondleton, Ore. ....uounceeennes Postoffice .:. 5... carer. ) 4,400 62, 000. 00 
Wytheville, Va............o.0a boned 0%, sit item a aR nse 15 4,500 60, 000. 00 
Welisbure, W.Va... ............]J....: LT AE CRC a 16 4,500 46, 050. 00 
fHaniord, Cal.............cnnnu leas A0:- sein arate ity 22 5,000 58, 000. 00 
Putnam, Com... ....0v... ap dae ois Ao. iii oes 20 5,000 56, 500. 00 
Collinsville, TH. ................. fd. od 1 SRS RS ei 18 5,000 62, 000. 00 
Princeton Hil. oxen renin, dog cir ay 22 5,000 | 59,500.00 
Sevmour, lod. ....c...00 i cee four. BO ct aa tr Seas 21 5,000 48,000. 00 
Middieshoro, Ky......c..cicansnfivena docs. oR iat ER 21 5,000 79, 000. 00 
Gardiner, Me........... i... 60.0000 AO ee ter res iae nes 23 5,000 83, 000. 00 
Albior, Meh... iunveins -anaefinsis QO a ea 28 5,000 59,000. 00 
Three Rivers, Mich... ...000... 5% do. i. i ws 25 5,000 48,000. 00 
Qostonia, N.C... 0....cconnm lon QO: esas es 26 5,000 70, 250. 00 
Kinston, N.C.....inaa cial. ons QOL. ies taney aris a ®) 5,000 69, 981. 80 
Wilson. N, 0... Ct 00. in ie (1) 4,560 | 50,000.00 
Carnegie, Pa. ............ C00, i ce dns 20 5,000 42 281.25 
East Pittsburgh, Ta. don SS 24 5000 | 61,000.00 
Monongahela, Pa............. cisses 40... anes ih 28 5,000 58,212.00 
Cookeville, Tenn. ................. Post office and courthouse....... 26 5,000 93, oO: 00 
Ennis, Tex... ..-..0 0.0. ii nee Post offen... .. 00 tesnais 24 5,000 57,000. 00 
Bling, W.Va... ...c. comin. dO... i Teens as ©] 5,000 85,000. 00 
Hinton, W. Vh,.....c.oivao vinas]omenn do. srs avast es 21 5,000 50,000. 00 
Moundsyille, W, Va..............|..... Ao. co a es 19 5,000 76,499. 00 
Fort- Atkinson, Wis....... cuvauueuas 40. . cide tes 28 5,000 48, 500. 00 
Mount Vernon, l...............50..... 40. Fei cress sates 1) 5,400 73,000. 00 
Robinson, N.......c..... nua] iL TE GI MSS A fe EE 30 5,400 50, 000. 00 
Sycamore; W.......... 1.00 vaonfeasss 1 pened mathe Be mia Rie, 17 5,500 50, 000. 00 
Arkansas City, Kans.............}..... 40... ia ranean 28 5,500 62, 500. 00 
Winfield, Bang... o.oo. cathe. QO... i cree 30 5,500 64, 000. 00 
Ypsilant], Mich.........c..coafiians 0: omc cane sihsrrnss soni banas 30 5,400 67, 300. 00 
Yourel, MiSs... ....cc.cvonorasfavens 1 ER OE NRE *) 5,500 88, 000. 00 
Meh Ohiy, Mo... ..........0 foes doc... i nets 22 5,500 62, 500. 00 
McCool, Nebr... .......... cue Post office and courthouse....... ®) 5,400 | 120,000.01 
Chico, Cal... ean asad Postoffice. vce cuniaicisannes 28 6,000 85, 000. 00 
Canton, Tl ..........5 onan ey Rea do; .... niin xn 6,000 73,000. 00 
Gary, Ind... oni chee Postoffice ....... 50.0 dustene-s 40 6,000 | 124,999.00 
North Attleboro, Mass. -.........|-.... 0. in nserse dite raae et 37 6,000 | 56,000.00 
Chillicothe, Mo...............0... Post office and courthouse....... 21 6,000 {| 130,000.00 
Millville, No.3. .....cn canine PostoffiCe..o.. oii itase aes 22 6, 000 40, 300. 00 
ElRBeno, Olle. ...........00... Lo 0... oan a, 27 6,000 94,100. 00 
Bratteboro, Vt. ......cc.. hue. Post office and courthouse....... ®) 6,000 | 115,000.00 

1 Data for building was secured direct from the postmaster by the Treasury Department.
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to area required and showing 
or 10 years hence, and amount 

  

  

   

   

  

  

  

      

Estimated 

number of | 4 op po. avaitanlG Office. Kind of building. employees | * aired for build 
10 years . > 
hence. 8: 

Square feet. 
Greeley, Colo. t yi.nu ce sosiaasees Post OffI00. . seiimuni ios aivn debi 25 ,400 | $110,000.00 
St Petersburg, Fla. . se. suderasvslsenes 0: ee an tense nen 39 6,500 80, 000. 00 
‘Thomasville, Ga vv. . Jedensvencae]c ness B00. i ha NL 20 6,500 | 61,000.00 
TaSalles ll. ; tse ce snes idnevnn]evets (0c socom navuitnnsts ons funn 26 6, 500 86,000. 00 
Chanute, Kans. ......c.cceierve fore 0S. oi eco coins siweicvithe 26 6, 500 62,000. 00 
Holland, Mich aoe viciviesane lores O00 esis sion rine aiinie nse lorls 41 6,500 86,000.00 
Miles Cily, Month ven nnsserannss]snsnn 0. oer ei nl Some s wis Se @®) 6,370 | 135,500.00 
HN OND. oo en es vrtosidennen]sssnn G05. tiie bs Sade Jah 34 6,500 77,500. 00 
Ardmore, OKIo... 4... cass sdicne- Post office and courthouse. ..... 37 6,500 | 142,000.00 
I RL NL IR, 0) 6,500 | 310,000.00 
Bediord; Po. ux. eases diaries Post office. s., - ui A. .i nln 17 6,200 68,000. 00 
Coeur d’Alene, Idaho. ....c...... Post office and courthouse. . .... 30 7,000 86, 800. 00 
Greenfield, Mass. ....cccevasnvenes Post office. . i. wT de 2a 30 7,000 83, 500. 00 
Glens Falls, N\. VV ,\...cucebeccee] ews 00 sah Le he 37 7,000 81, 500. 00 
Yawion, Okla... oa vacnctncen- Post office and courthouse. . .... 29 7,000 | 207,094.28 
ATRriNG, TeX. viensanseslbincrrsiansas QO. cide nando 48 7,000 | 199,999.00 
Ishpeming, Mich: .c...cccoveeeeee Post ofits. ..vooivi esi te ie crete 15 7,500 63,000. 00 
Bozeman, Mont. .2cmeeeviianeicelerees 00. Jide niie sen ign saree 26 7,500 | 67, 500.00 
AltanceliONIO Live crc arvetidencr ala ven A eT cul ed ) 7,500 | 107,000.00 
Donbury, Contlee he.ccooesvnenctijioen 0. net rs atau ps 54 , 000 80, 000. 00 
Waltham, Mogg .teee vere tovennelonsin 00, te ole Sais indie TN 44 8,000 68,948. 80 
Plainfield, NJ. & cove eetorrsanfezons 0. vc corso a dtb avec iain 62 8,000 | 120,000.00 
Newarke, Ohio. uveeeeennnaninif anes RRR 57 8,000 | 171,480.50 
Steubenville, ORO. ... veo sive cule eso Dr a TR oR 46 8,000 85,000. 00 
SUNDUIYs;. Pa. .o vec vere vnshive cxnfe savin 00. te. sinh seb chads Sib oe 26 8,000 | 100,000.00 
Everett, Wash..... ...| Post office and customhouse. . .. ®) 8,000 | 168,000.00 
Morristown, N.J..... .| Post office bis 34 8,500 | 125,000.00 
Mount Vernon, N.Y. oti os 40... Js. tanta Gl 66 9,000 | 100,000.00 
Corpus Christi, Tex.. .| Post office and courthouse. ..... @) 10,000 | 131,000.00 
SiamiordsConnt ir. ...cevadsesans POSE Office: . cari, on vai orvneeiis 83 13,400 | 150, 000. 00 
a CW EL LR 0.7 flr it ordre aan 150 15,000 | 250,000. 00 
  

1 Data for building was secured direct from the postmaster by the Treasury Department. 

Kind of building and amount available for building was secured from ‘Statements of appropriations,” 
prepared by the Treasury Department. 

Area required was secured from a printed memorandum prepared by the Treasury Department for the 
Public Building Commission. 
Estimated number of employees 10 years hence as furnished the Treasury Department by the Post Office 

Department.
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TABLE No. 6.—Authorized buildings 5 X : grouped according to estimated numb 
office employees to be provided for 10 years hence and showing required a x 
available for building. 

  

  

  
    

   

   
   
   
  

      

Uyianaag 
g number 

Office. Kind of building. pies Arse 1 Amon 
10 years | TeAWreE- | forbuilding. 

» hence. 

Park City, bal oe is Post office 
Square Jeet. 

Jackson, Ky.......aunenneiaicsn... Post office and courthouse. ...... 2 y $0 $23, 000.00 

SIV, Del mse xsi rnnnnnnnsn Post office: oe ed oat ) 90, 000. 00 

ORE, Tox. eres sm vvingunnes AO geass sani 11 4,000 | 20,000.00 

Cotrion, MISS. veh ocecenvnvannisaaenss dor 13 4,000 | 49,000.00 

Eureka Springs, ArK.........c.cofeases Abn 
13 4,000 44,700. 00 

TO TTIIE tr sees nnnvssasnsslweins don oor nin aenens nannigs 14 4,000 50,000. 00 

Garden City, Kons... qe do. amen 14 4,000 45,500.00 

CUOTO, LOX coer ans annininsnnss do. lagi aasngend 14 4,500 58,000. 00 

Wytheville, Va. : 15 4,000 | 65,000.00 

Ishpeming, Mich 
15 4,500 | 60,000.00 

Folion, Xy-......- 
1 7,500 | 63,000.00 

Winchester, Dot. «.coeaeenaresanl: e800... 16 4,000 | 43,500.00 

Wellsbare, W.Va. -ereeee ae ooo So asituRavate sears 16 4,000] 48,500.00 

EVCATAOTCr I sae venss ssn insas sng ities Ao. rem tiie 16 4,500 46, 050. 00 

Bodiora B00... 2 vevesssvensorns-shneso do. RCo Eels 17 5,500 50,000. 00 

ive Oak, Fla i. oa... do. pr ran aa 17 6,200 | 68,000.00 

BARRA TIS aii. tines BOs 18 4,000 60, 000. 00 

Narragansett Pier, R.1...........[..... Ro. eR 18 4,000 56, 000. 00 

eOTEROWI, KEY oe vadnnssonsbnsnlenans do. 2 lay Irina Iaaneae: 18 4,000 | 50,000.00 

COlREVINE TN. ores eater ans So. Tita 18 4,500 | 77,500.00 

BeArAstomn, WM. x ccvesinisnnlevens 80. oa 18 5,000 | 62,000.00 

BDITLO, WAS. = cor sieiensnrvnsnnsnss]eenss So tI renargiaaerii 19 4,000 | 44,999.00 

oundaville, W.Va. ......... ol oes Soe Litres estas 19 4,000 [ 50,000.00 

IIA, Go, cree ocean] ernie So sinvunisrrasse yates 19 5,000 [ 76,499.00 

EEE doi. LiEtaneie ann an 20 4,000 | 45,000.00 

Phe DAIS, OrRE vee vrs iarnssnssle anion do 20 4,000 | 50,000.00 

Fayettoville, Tenn. « ..couueuueennfennns ol Tp a 20 4,000 | 90,000.00 

CaTNOZIO Pa cen ns ies ativisiminin She ies 20 4,000 | 41,500.00 

Poinatn, Conti. s .. ou coed. oon 
20 5,000 42,281.25 

Thomasville, Ga....euueeeennnn.. 
20 5,000 | 56,500.00 

Grenndn, MISS... vu-sciuiinssnn 
20 6,500 61, 000. 00 

Blackwell, OFlt. =... + vivviausins 
21 4,000 | 44,500.00 

Seymour, Ind... vos :7 5% arse nn 21 4,000 42, 500. 00 

Middlesboro, Ky.. 21 5,000 | 48,000.00 

Hinton, W. Va... 21 5,000 ( 79,000.00 

Chillicothe, Mo. 21 5,000 | 50,000.00 
Tupelo, Miss...... 

21 6,000 | 130,000.00 

Falion, Mo oceans cin nite 22 4,000 50,000. 00 

Homford, Cal... .cot.uouininscininis 
22 4,500 51,190. 00 

eT | 
22 5,000 | 58,000.00 

Webb CILY, MO. 2c emerovnn wn 5,000 | 59,500.00 

MITVIlle, Ne J, ovarian wo 5,500 | 62,500.00 

Gouverneur, N. Y wu 6,000 | 40,300.00 

OPRlIER, AlBL eo vevsienirrons uns 23 4,000 | 60,500.00 

Gordiner, Mo. ......citea iu uivn 23 4,500 { 105,000.00 

Portland, Ind. caseomromann ron 23 5,000 | 83,000.00 

East Pittsburgh, Pa 24 4,000 | 51,000.00 

IIHS, TOR. . ot oiniuiohridde sia, 24 5,000 61,000. 00 

Three Rivers, Mich. ......ee-.... 
24 5,000 | 57,000.00 

Greely, COl0 ue svteneinn casts 25 5,000 | 48,000.00 

Rastontn, N.C cv iviatane soi 25 6,400 | 110,000.00 

Cobleville, TOMI... oouvevionrin 
26 5,000 | 70,250.00 

Kadalle, Hleeoenoonreress os 26 5,000 | 93,000.00 

Chanute, Kons .c..coasict cn nen 26 6,500 86, 000. 00 

Bozeman, Mont. ........ Loe 
26 6,500 62, 000. 00 

Sunbury, Pa... be oiune.l suis 
26 7,500 | 67,500.00 

Canton, 1.5: avai diialit 26 8,000 | 100,000.00 

El Reno, OLln.- av eeveoron nas 27 6,000 | 73,000.00 

ATION, MICH. oo eae ersavs rss 27 6,000 | 94,100.00 

Monongahela, Pa....... rs 28 5,000 | 59,000.00 

Fort Atkinson, Wis.. 28 5,000 | 58,212.00 

Arkansas City, Kans 28 5,000 | 48,500.00 

Chico, Cal...» 
28 5,500 | 62,500.00 

Lawton, Okla.... 
28 6,000 | 85,000.00 

BODINE, TH overs iene 
29 7,000 | 207,094.28 

Ypsilanti, Miche ees 30 5,400 | 50,000.00 

REIT ONS see ves 30 5,400 | 67,300.00 

Coen d’Alene, Idaho. «eueenn..... 
30 5,500 | 64,000.00 

Greenfield, Mass. ..-cceeeennnnn- 
30 7,000 | 86,800.00 

YET, Ol0:22 cc oo nre enn 30 7,000 | 83,500.00 

Morristown, N. J..0ci ce eaii 
34 6,500 | 77,500.00 

North Attleboro, Mass. ...zeeeens|eann- do 5 > Sx 12, 200: 00 

Ardmore, OKla............ v--....l| Post office and courthouse. . .... 37 6,500 | 142,000, %
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TaBLe No. 6.—Authorized buildings grouped according to estimated number of post- 
office employees to be provided for 10 years hence and showing required area and amount 
available for building—Continued. 

  

  

Estimated 
number of Aves Amount 

Office. Kind of building. employees | |. ©. available 
10 years | AYIA. Ifor building. 
hence. 

Square feet. 
Glens alls, N. Yanai ihnesansss Post office. ol... arn Pema 37 7,000 | $81,500. 00 
Sh Petersburg, Fla. . «cc. viriseni]ensas qo. ai, 39 6, 500 80, 000. CO 
BVI, caliper arin ar srsens tna nies ER Se LE i i, 40 6,000 | 124,999.00 

Holland, Mich... ....0.covssecseiioedis dor. a es 41 6, 500 , 000. 00 
Waltham, Mass. .,..........c.. of.) QO. a 44 8,000 68, 948. 80 
Steabenyville, Ohio..............0. 0... 0.5 it ee tek 46 8, N00 85, 000. 00 
Amonille Tux... i... cine niess Post office and courthouse. . .... 48 7,000 | 199,999. 00 
Danbury; CoMMesescocnssegseenss Postoffice:.c....c.. o.oo 54 8,000 80 000. 00 
Newark, Oblo..... cue. dinis vonsfiness C0. Tn hes 57 8,000 | 171,480.50 
Plainfield, Foie ans sae wen ssas diame dob... 62 8,000 | 120,000.00 

ont Varnon, NW. ooo... nt, 0d 0 iiss ts oe G6 9,000 | 100,000. 00 
Stamford, Cont... .:.vr coors -vinlaness BO. vr cele heise 83 13,400 | 150, 000. 00 
Yonkers, N.¥............ 0. VRB Ee ie. Soe 150 15,000 | 250,000. 00           

Kind of building and amount available for building was secured from ‘‘Statements of appropriations’? 
prepared by the Treasury Department. 

Area required was secured from a printed memorandum prepared by the Treasury Department for the 
public-building commission. 

Estimated number of employees 10 years hence was furnished the Treasury Department by the Post 
Office Department. 

TABLE No. 7.—Public buildings authorized prior to Mar. 4, 1913, but not under contract 
on Nov. 1, 1913, arranged in order of comparative urgent need. 

. Stamford, Conn. 
Brattleboro, Vt. 
Fort Atkinson, Wis. 
Steubenville, Ohio. 
Mount Vernon, N. Y. 
Holland, Mich. 

. Canton, Ill. 
. Gardiner, Me. 
. Greenfield, Mass. 
. Monongahela, Pa. 
. Glens Falls, N. Y. 
. Morristown, N. J. 
. Ypsilanti, Mich. 
. Kinston, N.C. 
. Danbury, Conn. 
. McCook, Nebr. 
. Newark, Ohio. 
. Wilson, N. C, 
. Tiffin, Ohio. 
. Gary, Ind. 
. Yonkers, N.Y. 
. North Attleboro, Mass. 
. Alliance, Ohio. 
. Gouveneur, N.Y. 
. Millville, N. J. 
. Mount Vernon, 111. 
. Carnegie, Pa. 
. Wytheville, Va. 
. El'Reno, Okla. 
. Sparta, Wis. 
. Amarillo, Tex. 
. Waltham, Mass. 
. Plainfield, N. J. 
. Corpus Christi, Tex. 
. Princeton, Ill. 
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. Greeley, Colo. 
. Miles City 
. Iast Pittsburgh, Pa. 
. Portland, Ind. 
. Putnam Conn. 
. Three Rivers, Mich. 
. Ardmore, Okla. 
. Moundsville, W. Va. 
. Tulsa, Okla. 
. La Salle, Ill. 
. Sunbury, Pa. 
. Chico, Cal. 
x Beardstown, mn. 
. Vv. infield, Kans. 
. Ishpeming, Mich. 
. Palatka, Fla. 
. Chanute, Kans. 
. Albion, Mich. 
. Bozeman, Mont. 
. Narragansett Pier, R. I. 
. Seymour, Ind. 
. Ennis, Tex. 
. Everett, Wash. 
. Hinton, W. Va. 
. Middlesboro, Ky. 
. Opelika, Ala. 
. Hanford, Cal. 
. Pendleton, Oreg. 
. Webb City, Mo. 
. Laurel, Mi&s. 
. Arkansas City, Kans, 
. Cuero, Tex. 
. Fayetteville, Tex. 
. Blackwell, 
. Sycamore, Ill. 

Mont. 

kla. 

71. Tupelo, Miss. 
72. Excelsior Springs, Mo. 
73. Goldfield, Nev. 
74. Elkins, vv. Va. 

. Park City, Utah. 

. Gastonia, N. C. 

. Lawton, Okla. 
. The Dalles, Oreg. 
. Grenada, Miss. 
. Collinsville, 111. 
. Live Oak, Fla. 
. Georgetown, Ky. 
. Canton, Miss. 
. Coeur d’ Alene, Idaho. 
. Garden City, Kans. 

5. Monroe, N. C. 
. Covington, Va. 
. Wellsburg, W. Va, 
. Bedford, Pa. 
. Fulton, Mo. 
. St. Petersburg, Fla. 
"Quitman, Ga. 
. Uvalde, Tex. 
. Chillicothe, Mo. 
. Winchester, Tenn. 
. Robinson, 111. 
. Thomasville, Ga. 
. Jennings, La. 
. Vvilkesboro, N. C. 
. Fulton, Ky. 
. Cookeville, Tenn. 
. Smyrna, Del. 
. Eureka Sng, Ark. 
. Jackson, Ky.  



STATEMENT FOR THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 

Prepared by Sherman Allen, Assistant to the Chairman. 

Congress shares with the Treasury Department the responsibility 
for an accumulation of $45,000,000 in public buildings work and an 
organization which is placing it under contract at a rate of less than 
nine millions a year. Authorizations have been made upon a con- 
stantly increasing scale for 10 years. 

There has been in the last three years a decrease in the output of 
the Supervising Architect’s Office. This began in October, 1911, 
when a reduced appropriation made it necessary to dispense with 
66 of the 432 employees. The previous year the department placed 
101 buildings under contract. The output fell to 82 buildings in 
1912, to 77 in 1913, and is estimated at 70 for the year ending June 
30, 1914. There were placed under contract in that half of the fiscal 
year 1914 Shans on December 31, 1913, 35 public buildings, 3 
extensions to public buildings, and 1 quarantine station. 

Public buildings acts for a period of 12 years have carried a total 
of $163,085,431, an average of $13,590,452 per year. These sums 
include the cost of sites, which are in many cases inseparably linked 
with the appropriation for the building. Some of the authorizations 
have id for the service of private architects, and $26,190,571 
of construction has been so allotted. During the last four years 
of this time the Treasury Department was operating under a policy 
of contracting for not to exceed $12,000,000 for public buildings in a 
ear. 

y Members of Congress are dissatisfied with the delay in placing 
buildings authorized under contract. There has grown up a Iie 
irrespective of political parties with those who would continue 
public building construction at a fixed rate per year upon one side 
and those who would increase the appropriation for such construc- 
tion and have the work more expeditiously placed under contract 
upon the other. Congress has failed, however, to act favorably 
upon an estimate for an increased force in the Treasury Department 
to do this work. 

General dissatisfaction exists because the policy as to construc- 
tion of public buildings is not clearly defined. It is charged there is 
lack of system in their authorization. Three committees of Con- 
gress have heretofore inquired into one or the other matter. 

In making immense authorizations for public building work there 
have in some instances been included buildings not justified by the 
actual needs of the Government. 

The public building act of March 4, 1913, carried $41,797,350 for 
sites and buildings under the Treasury Department. An analysis of 

25117°—H. Doc. 936, 63-2——4 49
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this act, showing post-office receipts, rentals now paid, and popula- 
tion of places for which authorizations were in will be found 
further on in this report. The act is made up of 75 increases in 
limits of cost, 127 new buildings, 164 sites and buildings, and 130 
sites. There were, in addition, 24 authorizations which are here 
treated as special projects. 

In six of the cities where new buildings are authorized there are 
now Government buildings in use. The average rental for the present 
post-office quarters in the remaining 121 is $966 per year, and the 
average post-office receipts $45,862. Thirteen authorizations are in 
excess of $100,000, 15 are exactly $100,000, and 99 are less than that 
sum. : 

The average rental now paid in the 164 places where new sites and 
buildings are authorized is $812 and the average post-office receipts 
$16,747. In 9 cases of the 164 the cost of sites and buildings exceeds 
$100,000, 8 are for $100,000 each, leaving 147 which are for less than 
$100,000. 

One hundred and twenty-four of the places where sites were 
authorized have not now Federal buildings, and the present average 
rental now paid in those places is $608, with average post-office re- 
ceipts of $22,721. 

he Treasury Department in the fiscal year 1913 placed under 
contract $7,968,225 of new buildings and extensions. During the 
first half of the fiscal year 1914 the output of new buildings and 
extensions was $4,106,743. This includes the work done under 
private architects. 

There are, according to the last report of the Secretary of the 
Treasury, 1,434 buildings for post offices, customhouses, and court- 
houses, and other purposes under the Treasury Department com- 
pleted, under contract, and authorized. Fifty-four are quarantine 
stations and marine hospitals. Their deduction leaves 1,370 build- 
ny Extensions are not here included. 

he average operating cost of 702 Federal buildings in commis- 
sion November 1, 1913, was $5,059 per year. Upon this basis the 
completion of the buildings projected and authorized will find the 
Government charged with a yearly operating cost of $6,930,830. 
This 1s for labor, heat, light, and water, and does not include re- 
pairs. The appropriation for pay of assistant custodians and jani- 
tors, ‘Operating pe for public buildings,” which was $1,225,000 
in 1905, has doubled in 10 years, and for 1914 is $2,575,000. The 
estimate for 1915 adds $125,000 for new buildings. 

The estimate for repairs and preservation of buildings completed 
for 1915 is $617,000. This cost for 1913 was $503,236.09. 

If to the operation there be added 3 per cent interest upon the 
investment, the average yearly charge against each of the 702 build- 
ings in commission is increased to $12,456 per year, and the total 
prospective interest and operating cost for 1,370 buildings built and 
authorized becomes $17,064,720 per year. 

Section 5 of the public-buildings act of 1913 contains the following 
proviso: 

* * * Hereaftér no authorization shall be made for the construction of a build- 
ing to be used exclusively for PoSipian purposes at any town or city where the post- 
office receipts have not reached the sum of $10,000 annually * * *,
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There are 508 cities which had post-office receipts of $10,000 and 
over in 1913 which have not now public buildings, Fifteen States 
have no post offices coming into this classification, and three have but 
one such office. 

There are, based upon the census of 1910, 284 cities having a 
popisiion of 5,000 people in which no post-office buildings are 
uilt or authorized. 
At but one office does the cost of leased quarters for the 508 post 

offices whose receipts for 1913 exceeded $10,000 per year equal the 
average cost of maintenance for one of the 436 buildings used for 
post offices only which were in commission November 1, 1913. The 
average maintenance cost for labor, fuel, light, and water for these 
436 post-office buildings is $2,594. The interest at 3 per cent on the 
average investment is $5,216 additional. The highest rental paid by 
the Post Office Department for leased quarters among the cities and 
towns whose receipts are $10,000 or over is at Framingham, Mass., 
where the yearly rental is $2,580. At 6 other cities of the 508 the 
rental is $2,000. 

There are but 19 post offices having receipts of $10,000, but no 
Federal building where the rental is $1,500 or more. They are 
Soak red through seven States, and are, with the rental paid, as 
ollows: : 

Ocean Park, Cal............00nna: $1,500 | Port Chester, N, Y.... coin ivi: $1, 800 
Nallejo, Cal... .. coc nnadinns- 1,650 | Tarrytown, N. Y...b. vices 2,050 
Salidy, Cal....... ovis don evans 1,500 {| White Plains, N. Y...../........ 2, 200 
Framingham, Mass................ 2.5801 Norwalk, Ohio. ... 0... ....... 1, 650 
Princeton, N.J.....c00iuiiiiinans 2,000 | Troy, ONO; .... ud. liad 1,700 
Pabhway, N. J.....0uc0niinc. nn, 1,500 i Oregon City, Oreg..............5 1, 500 
Bidesewood, N. J... .-c00i.00s 1,300 { Coatesville, Pa.......oti.zns iss 1, 650 
Rutherford, N.J-.c-cuvvseesess- 2,000 Milton, Pa. Jn iaeint- i uianinn 1,590 
Norwich, N. V...........cc.can 1,800 | Warren, Pa. cccovene. sat hava. 2,500 
Ozining, NY. Loi. on anes 1, 800 

There are 378 post offices in rented quarters among the 508 which 
have $10,000 of receipts at which the rental paid by the Government 
is $1,000 or less. One hundred and thirty of the 508 are in leased 
quarters for which more than $1,000 is paid. The number where 
exactly $1,000 is paid is 28, and only 61 are in rented quarters costing 
$1,200 a year or more. 

As against the highest rental paid, of $2,580, at Framingham, Mass., 
is the lowest, excluding places where $1 a year is paid as a nominal 
rental, at Fredonia, Kans., where post-office quarters cost the Govern- 
ment $151 per year. 

There were 4,114 post offices, stations, and branches in leased 
quarters in 1912. The total rental paid for these was $3,343,834, 
and the average $813. 

It is estimated by the Post Office Department that there were 
4,320 post offices, stations, and branches in leased quarters in 1913. 
For these the total estimated rental is $3,560,000, an average rental 
of $824. 

The Auditor for the Post Office Department, Mr. Charles A. Kram, 
estimates the increase in offices having receipts of $10,000 or over 
from January 1, 1914, to January 1, 1920, at 500. Accepting this 
estimate, there will be 1,050 offices coming within the quoted pro- 
viso of the last public-buildings act on January 1, 1920. 0 addition
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has been made to cover the increase from July 1, 1913, to January 
1, 1914. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF AUDITOR FOR THE PosT OFFICE DEPARTMENT, 

Washington, December 17, 1913. 
Hon. SHERMAN ALLEN, 

Public Buildings Commission, Washington, D. C. 
My Dear Mr. AuneEN: I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 15th 

instant, requesting a conservative estimate of the annual increase in the number of 
post offices having receipts of $10,000 or more per annum, and also an estimate of the 
probable increase from January 1, 1914, to January 1, 1920. 

At this time it is extremely difficult to accurately gauge the probable expansion of 
the parcel post and other special features of the Postal Service. Moreover, the ordi- 
nary growth of the service in past years has been subject to wide variations. How- 
ever, from a careful study of the most reliable data at hand, I believe that 80 would 
be a conservative estimate of the increase in the number of post offices having receipts 
of $10,000 or more per annum during the calendar year 1914, and 500 for the period 
from January 1, 1914, to January 1, 1920. 

Sincerely yours, 
CuAs. A. Kram, Auditor. 

Since the Department of Justice requires in certain cities accom- 
modations for United States courts and occasionally for other offices 
of the department, a list of the 508 cities in which post-office receipts 
have reached $10,000 was referred to the Attorney General with the 
request that he indicate where space is desired. 

The reply of the Department of Justice states that space is required 
in only nine of the cities listed. In but three are accommodations 
needed for United States courts. They are at Littleton, N. H.; New- 
port, N. H.; and Venita, Okla. The reservation of one room, approxi- 
mately 15 by 20 feet, is requested for the use of the Bureau of Investi- 
ation in the following cities: Alexandria, Ind.; Barberton, Ohio; 
alion, Ohio; Hartford, Ind.; Circleville, Ohio; and Menasha, Wis. 
If the Government were to decide upon the immediate erection of 

buildings in the 745 cities which had 2,500 people in 1910 their cost 
at $100,000 each for the site and building would be $74,500,000. 
Their maintenance expense at the average for the post-office build- 
ings now in commission of $2,594 would be $1,932,530, and the interest 
at 3 per cent on the investment, $2,235,000. The cost of the build- 
ings at $75,000 each would be $55,875,000 and at $50,000 each their 
cost would be $37,250,000. 

If the decision were to erect buildings only in the 284 places-having 
5,000 people in 1910 the cost computed on $100,000 buildings would 
be $28,400,000 and the additional maintenance charges on a basis of 
$2,594 would be $736,696. 

If instead of allotting buildings on the basis of population it should 
be decided that good business dictated and the revenues would per- 
mit the erection of post-office buildings for all of the 508 offices having 
in 1913 receipts of $10,000, their cost at the rate of $100,000 each for 
site and building would be $50,800,000 and the added operating 
cost on a basis of $2,594 per building $1,317,752. The cost of these 
additional buildings at $75,000 each would be $38,100,000, and at 
$50,000 the expenditure would be $25,450,000. 

But the adoption of the policy of erecting buildings whenever post- 
office receipts reached $10,000 would further obligate the Govern- 
ment to the extent of the yearly increase in offices of this character, 
conservatively estimated at 542 from June 30, 1913, to January 1.
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1920. There would then be 508 buildings and the increase of 542 
to be erected, in all, 1,050. At $100,000 each these would cost 
$105,000,000 and their operation, based on the average heretofore 
employed, would be $2,612,158. This would be a total estimated 
operating charge per year of $9,542,988 for all such buildings. 
Three per cent interest on this investment would be $3,150,000. 

The average rental for the 508 post offices is $822, and their 
total rental cost to the Government at this time $417,768. 

There are 333 buildings from a total of 436 occupied for post 
offices only in commission November 1, 1913, erected for less than 
$100,000. 

Only 72 of the 266 post offices and courthouses and customhouses 
in commission November 1, 1913, cost less than $100,000. 

Four hundred and five of 702 buildings in commission November 1, 
1913, were constructed for less than $100,000, and 297 were con- 
structed at $100,000 or more. 

There are 114 new buildings and 155 sites and buildings in the 
act of March 4, 1913, for which appropriations of $100,000 or less 
than that amount have been Sort 

Forty-five of the projects not classed as special have appropria- 
tions of $100,000 or in excess of that amount. 

It is estimated from figures of cost kept by the Supervising Archi- 
tect’s Office that the average cost of operation, including only 
janitor force, fuel, lights, water, and miscellaneous supplies for the 
Find of buildings now being constructed, the cost of which is ap- 
proximately $50,000, is $1,815 per year; $75,000 is $2,320 per year; 
$100,000 is $3,789 per year. It will be noted that this estimate is 
based upon buildings as they are now constructed and differs from 
the average operating cost being paid for the 702 buildings in 
commission on November 1, 1913. 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

The position of Supervising Architect has become too largely 
administrative, and the technical side of the work has suffered as a 
natural result. It was created by act of March 3, 1875, when the 
work which it was designed to supervise was small in comparison. 
The directing office has been allowed to grow away from its active 
creative branches. 

It is believed that the expenditures of the Supervising Architect’s 
~ Office, which, with the maintenance and repair of buildings, aver- 
age $21,000,000 a year, warrant placing its operations under the 
direction of a business head. The technical side of its activities 
has reached a point where it demands and should immediately have 
the entire attention of the architect. This can not be given under 
the present arrangement. The relief of the architect from adminis- 
trative duties and the division of the architectural and maintenance 
work is imperative if buildings are to be placed under contract and 
completed within a reasonable time. 

It is recommended that a bureau of public buildings be constituted 
to take over the administration of the Supervising Architect's Office, 
subject to the supervision of the Assistant Secretary in charge of that 
branch and the Secretary of the Treasury, and that a commissioner 
of public buildings be placed in charge of said bureau. This step
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and the reorganization of the office elsewhere provided for will, it is 
believed, be followed by the turning of the tide of output, which 
has been downward for three years, and a material increase in the 
number of buildings placed under construction yearly. It will also 
enable the Treasury Doetnint to complete buildings more rapidly. 

The growth of the Government’s public-building enterprises 
demands that they be early concentrated under one head. Each de- 
partment now has its architectural work. The system of construct- 
ing buildings and maintaining them after construction should, with 
a few exceptions, be uniform and concentrated. Economy, uni- 
formity, and good administration demand that they beso placed. The 
Supervising Architect’s Office now constructs public buildings used for 
post offices, courthouses, customhouses, marine hospitals and quaran- 
tine stations, mints, assay offices, subtreasuries, appraisers’ stores, and 
barge offices for the Treasury Department and immigration stations 
for the Department of Labor. 

It is recommended that when the Treasury Department has its 
present work properly in hand, which it has not at this time, the then 
commissioner of public buildings in charge of what is now the Super- 
vising Architect’s Office, shall have concentrated under him the 
building operations of other departments, except those requiring 
Rare and experience of a special technical nature, in which 
class are certain public works now constructed under the Department 
of War and the Department of the Navy. 

OUTPUT OF SUPERVISING ARCHITECT'S OFFICE FOR SIX YEARS. 

  

  

  

Number of : : Under A . ~| Build- | Exten- Special mm Grand 
Year. glee ings. sions. Total. | repairs. | T 2raaey total. 

008: aes ain seas ria 234 41 22 Bet see i Ee em ST 63 
1000.05 c ee se vent ea tei 289 84 9 93 Bae, 96 
AON Se. sn ae aaa 318 62 33 95 2 2 99 
JO) Scans iies rani nears 303 94 7 Lit. 1 102 
Or eter sas sir enine isin 242 79 3 82 1 1 84 
M8, ese esi 243 61 16 77 3 2 82 

Boles tse rshsnstaraial sass samsen 421 90 511 9 6 526                 
The output for 1914 is estimated at 75 buildings. 

That the architect of the Treasury Department should give his 
entire attention to the design and construction of public buildings 
was recognized in an order issued by Secretary Carlisle to take effect 
January 1, 1895, long out of observance. This stated as follows: 

The Supervising Architect will keep his office either in the engineering and draft- 
ing division, or in direct connection therewith, and will not be required to receive 
visitors except those who desire information with reference to matters of construction 
pertaining to work in actual progress. 

The training of a successful architect is distinct from that of a suc- 
cessful business man. The recommendation for a commissioner of 
public buildings looks forward to the placing of Government con- 
struction under a business head cid and advised by technical 
experts. It is not possible for the Secretary or Assistant Secretary 
to give such supervision and perform also his other duties. This 
particular change can be made with an addition to one salary, that 
of commissioner of public buildings, for which $1,000 in addition to 
the $6,000 paid the Supervising Architect, in all $7,000, is recom-
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mended. The Supervising Architect is now paid $6,000 per year. 
There is in addition a recently created office of architectural designer, 
with a salary of $6,000. This will be unnecessary when the archi- 
tect gives his time to the technical work of the office. It is recom- 
mended that when the additional office of commissioner of public 
buildings be created that the work of the Supervising Architect’s 
Office be divided into: 

(1) A department of design and construction, at the head of which 
will be the architect, and 

(2) Maintenance and repair, at the head of which will be the 
executive officer. 

These two officials will be the assistants of the commissioner of 
public buildings. Upon the architect will devolve the preparation of 
the designs and plans for buildings, and upon the executive officer 
the maintenance and repair of buildings. 

Through this rearrangement the great Government building enter- 
prise operated by the Treasury Department as the Supervising Archi- 
tect’s Office will be reorganized, as its present conditions and the con- 
stantly increasing demands upon it indicate should be done. That 
amount of its expenditure of $21,000,000 per year which is main- 
tenance of buildings must constantly increase. On January 1, 
1914, there were 864 buildings, old and new, under the care of the 
Treasury Department and 120 more under construction. Further 
than this, the Government will have created an organization under 
which, when the commissioner of public buildings has brought the 
work of the present Supervising Architect’s Office abreast of the 
authorizations by Congress, there can be placed together under one 
head practically all the buildings and maintenance operations of 
the Government. 

BUILDING OPERATIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT. 

The building operations of the Government outside of Washington, 
D. C., are found to be as follows: 

State Department: No outside buildings. 
Treasury Department: Post offices, customhouses, United States 

courthouses, Public Health Service quarantine stations and marine 
hospitals, mints, assay offices, subtreasuries, appraisers’ stores and 
barge offices, immigration stations for the Department of Labor, 
now constructed under the Supervising Architect's Office, and life 
saving stations, now constructed by the Life-Saving Service. 

War Department: Garrisoned posts, 168; arsenals, 12 (total value 
of arsenals, $12,125,177.96); coast defenses, 28; West Point. 

Department of Justice: Three United States penitentiaries, 6 court- 
houses in Alaska, 1 courthouse and jail in Alaska, 10 jails in Alaska, 
2 jails in Oklahoma, 2 detention hospitals in Alaska. : 

Post Office Department: Buildings constructed and maintained by 
the Treasury Department. 

Department of the Navy: Stations, coaling stations, barracks, 
hospitals, naval proving grounds, ete., including Annapolis; value 
of buildings and dry docks, $69,304,390. 

Department of the Interior: Indian Service, 5,100 buildings, value 
$10,845,374.48; Glacier National Park, 25 buildings, value $8,710; 
Bureau of Education: Alaska school service, 76 buildings, aggregate
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cost $256,068.22; Bureau of Mines, two buildings, cost of one 
$7,366.48; other turned over by the War Department. Hot Springs 
Reservation, six buildings, cost $110,359.28; total, $11,227,878.46. 

Department of Agriculture: Weather Bureau, 64 buildings; Bu- 
reau of Animal Industry, three animal quarantine stations; Forest 
Service, 1,200 cabins; Morgan horse farm in Vermont; two experi- 
ment stations in Maryland. 

Department of Commerce: Seventy residences, 39 fish hatcheries, 
5 laboratories, 100 miscellaneous buildings. 

Department of Labor: Seven immigration stations, constructed by 
the Treasury Department. 

BOARD ON ESTIMATES AND PROPERTY. 

It is recommended that there be created in the bureau of public 
buildings a board on estimates and property of three members. 
Such a board is regarded as desirable that re may be concentrated 
the work of collecting information for the use of Congress and the 
Secretary of the Treasury as to the need for post offices and other 
public buildings in cities and towns which have not now such build- 
ings. This board will also collect and have ready for prompt sub- 
mission to those entitled to it information upon which estimates 
may be prepared and recommendations forwarded by the Secretary 
of the Treasury to Congress in connection with bills which have to do 
with the purchase of sites and the construction of public buildings. 
It is believed that the information gathered will be of great assist- 
ance to the Committees on Public Buildings and Grounds of Congress 
in their investigations. Its duties can be extended to cover the 
purchase of sites and the appraisal and making of recommendations 
as to the rental of sites, or sites and the buildings thereon, as well as 
the disposition of property not required by the Treasury Department. 

Satisfactory machinery for obtaining all the information from 
which to learn the need for Government Puildings does not now exist. 
The information is lacking in the essentials which should determine 
the action taken. Congress is frequently forced to call upon more 
than one department to obtain the facts upon which to base its 
action. These facts are sometimes so hurriedly collected as to be 
misleading, and the system under which they are gathered and pre- 
sented is faulty. It is to correct this and make the estimates com- 
plete and forceful that the board on estimates and property is pro- 
posed. A board of three members is not cumbersome, and the pro- 
vision for one permanent active member as chairman gives the 
services of an expert while still balancing his judgment with that of 
two other members of the bureau of public Fain No attempt is 
here made to take from the committees of Congress having to do with 
public buildings any of their jurisdiction. 

Under a provision of the public buildings act of 1913 it is required 
that a post office shall have receipts of $10,000 before an authoriza- 
tion is made for the construction of a public building for a post office 
only. This is strongly EE for consideration and strict 
observance. Some of the members of the commission are in favor of 
increasing this limitation to a greater sum. 

It is further recommended that court rooms be not provided unless 
it can be demonstrated that sessions of court have been or will be
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held for at least 30 days of each year. This recommendation is 
based upon the result of an investigation which shows that there are 
14 public buildings in which court rooms have been provided for 
where court has not recently been held; 82 places where there are 
court rooms, but court has been in session 10 days or less in the last 
Joan; and 44 court rooms where court has been held more than 10 
ut not to exceed 20 days in the last year. 
The reports of the board on estimates and property to Congress 

should show in addition to the information now furnished: 
Post-office receipts for the current fiscal year and for 5 previous years; also the 

receipts of 10 years previous. 
Population for 1910, 1900, and 1890. 
Rental now paid and any allowances for heat, light, and maintenance. 
Is the present building and its location satisfactory? 
If the present quarters are unsatisfactory, can a suitable building be obtained and at 

what rental? 
If the present building is unsatisfactory and none desirable can be rented, can an 

arrangement be entered into for the private construction of a suitable building for 
10 years’ lease, and at what rental? 

Estimated coast of a new building to care for all branches of the service, fireproof 
and nonfireproof construction, of the following materials: 

Brick and stone. : 
Stone faced, one side. 
Stone faced, all sides. 
Granite, one side. 
Granite faced, all sides. 
Marble, one side. 
Marble faced, all sides. 
What character of building is most suitable for the place, and should it be fireproof? 
Probable cost of an inside and corner lot and the kind of lot most expedient. 
Number of people to be accommodated, as clerks and carriers, in the post office. 
Whether salaries of employees exceed the receipts. 
Estimated yearly cost of maintenance of character of building recommended. 
Yearly interest at 3 per cent on investment proposed and total maintenance and 

interest. 
Recommendation of the head of the department or heads of departments to occupy 

the major portion of the building. 
Special considerations affecting the situation reported upon. 
Recommendation of the Secretary of the Treasury. 

It is recommended that the board on estimates and property be 
made up of a chairman, to be appointed by the Secretary of the 
Treasury without regard to civil-service requirements, who shall be 
the ranking member of the board, and who shall be selected by reason 
of his familiarity with the work to be performed, the commissioner of 
public buildings as a member ex officio, and a third member to be 
designated by the Secretary of the Treasury from the Bureau of 
Poin Buildings. The third member will, it is believed, be selected 
with knowledge of the special requirements which are necessary and 
with reference to the division of work in the office. The member 
selected by the Secretary of the Treasury to be chairman will naturally 
be the active member of the board. Taking the information con- 
tained in this report as a basis, he will, with the assistance of the 
other two members, continue to gather and otherwise acquire infor- 
mation as to all cities of sufficient importance to warrant their con- 
sideration for the erection of Government buildings. 

It is contemplated that the chairman of the board will acquire 
very broad information and experience in connection with the pur- 
chase of sites for public buildings. It is desirable that some perma-
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nent officer have at hand detailed information extending over a period 
of years as to land values in the various States. 

uch a board as is recommended will be able to examine into the 
need for various parcels of property and recommend to the Secretary 
of the Treasury, that he may submit to Congress from time to time 
Dopo for the disposition of such portions as are no longer needed 

y the Government. The board would also prepare reports upon 
bills proposing the sale of property introduced without the recom- 
mendation of the Treasury Department. Its chairman will be avail- 
able to the department to be sent to make expert examination of 
property which it is proposed to buy or sell and determine its real 
value. 

STANDARDIZATION. 

Standardization is the hope of the layman and the despair of the 
architect. Duplication of Government buildings is in disfavor 
among the architectural profession and is regarded as a departure 
from the ideals of architecture. To those who believe that buildings 
should be quickly put under contract, that a Government building 
should be readily known as such from its general appearance, and to 
Members of Congress, harassed by a constituency which does not 
understand why the authorization of a building is not followed by its 
early erection, standardization appeals very strongly. It is not, 
however, a magic process by which two buildings may be made to 
rise when one was before. 

Plans for the erection of the Government building are made in the 
drafting room of the architect’s office. Preliminary sketches are 
drawn for the approval of the Secretary of the Treasury and the heads 
of such other departments as are to occupy the major part of the 
building. These are followed by architectural, structural, and me- 
chanical working drawings. Full-size details should be ready for the 
contractor as soon as he begins operations on the building. 

There are a number of types of post-office buildings from which 
designs can be selected which meet the requirements for a large 
majority of the new buildings. There are always a certain number of 
cases involving unusual conditions of site and other things which 
make special types necessary. There are now no standard types for 
inside nia, and these must be prepared. 

After analyzing the data of requirements for a building in normal 
instances a type 1s selected and the sketch made accordingly. After 
this has been approved the working drawings of the type from which 
the new building is taken are used either to trace from or negatives 
are made and altered as to approach plan, foundations, and other 
things, and then duplicated. After a contract is awarded the full- 
size details which were made for the earlier building are duplicated, 
with such minor modifications as circumstances may require. There 
are a large number of features which are recurrent in almost all post- 
office buildings. These are not all drawn out anew for each building, 
but are placed on miscellaneous sheets of drawings and these included 
in each set of new working drawings and referred to therein by number. 
Changes in types have immediate and far-reaching effect in preventing 
previous drawings from being used and in creating the necessity for 
entirely new ones.
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The principle can be extended further through the following: 
(ae) The standardization, within reasonable limits, of sites. 
(0) A more careful analysis of the various factors that determine 

the arrangement and construction of Federal buildings, the separa- 
tion of the essential from the nonessential features, and the elimina- 
tion of the latter to a greater degree than has been done heretofore. 

(¢) Having arrived at a decision on these points, to hold to the 
established types for a reasonable time until material changes of con- 
ditions call for revisions of the types. 

That standardization of buildings has not been further developed 
in the Supervising Architect's Office is due in part to the fact that 
many of the sites now owned by the Government were selected with- 
out regard for standardized plans. Improvement in this respect may 
be expected under the new standard for sites. 

A lack of persistence and continuity in carrying on the process of 
analysis and classification results from insufficient clerical assistance 
to do the work. There is also the fear that standardization means 
retrogression and departure from high ideals of architecture. 

An effort to improve the architectural and other features where 
further study Wena seem to promise an improvement, or a differ- 
ence in opinion as to design and arrangement, has frequently caused 
the remodeling of established types and the attendant loss of progress. 

Use of the design and plans for the building at Bozeman, Mont., 
and at Ishpeming, Mich., will, it is estimated, effect a saving of $525, 
and the use of the design and plans for Tupelo, Miss., at Sparta, Wis., 
an estimated saving of $450. It is estimated that the use of designs 
and plans prepared for one building in the construction of another 
will reduce the time of preparation from about 10 weeks to ap- 
proximately 6 weeks. 

It is believed that standardization of buildings to a much greater 
extent than is now attempted by the Supervising Architect's Office 
is possible and desirable under existing conditions of the work. 
Improvements of design and arrangement are to be sought after, 
but after the selection of reasonably good types their ideal devel- 
opment may well be reserved until the congested conditions in 
Fp architects’ office have been overcome. Time should not be 
given to this development to the retarding of the usual progress of 
the work, nor should it be allowed to overshadow the necessity for 
placing under contract work already long delayed. 

An office which had, on January 1, 1914, $52,778,177 of work, 
including sites, before it, and which is placing that work under con- 
tract at the rate of $9,000,000 a year or less, should avoid all unnec- 
essary changes and adopt standardization, or any other reasonable 
expedient which promises progress. Duplication to the fullest pos- 
sible extent is for the present recommended. 

Practical standardization can and should be undertaken, and it is 
therefore recommended that for the purposes of standardization the 
States be divided into groups, and that in each group or zone the 
cities be classified according to their postal receipts, and that type 
sets of plans and specifications be used for buildings to be used 
solely for post-office purposes in all cities of the same class in the 
same group or zone.
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ZONE SYSTEM OF SUPERINTENDENCE. 

To expedite the work of constructing new public buildings and the 
repair of those already completed, it is recommended that the 
United States be divided into eight construction zones, each: 
zone to be in charge of a supervising superintendent. The head- 
quarters of this officer will be at a point in his district which will 
enable him to reach all parts of it with the least possible travel. 
It is proposed to give him wide latitude in the settlement of questions 
on arise with contractors constructing new buildings. He will 
also be able to visit buildings in commission in his district and pass 
upon repairs recommended by their custodians. 

This zone system of superintendence will necessitate an additional 
expenditure, but will accelerate the output. It will obviate much of 
the delay incident to the submission by the local superintendent of 
the building of differences arising between him and the contractor to 
Washington. This practice is attended by much loss of progress. 
Some of this loss is due to distance from Washington and some to 
the congested condition of the Supervising Architect’s Office, which 
at times prevents prompt attention to questions submitted. 

The supervising superintendents located in each of the eight zones 
will be men of training and judgment. Such men can be given broad 
authority. They will pass upon many of the questions which are 
now submitted to Washington. By reason of the comparativel 
small number of buildings which will be in their charge they will 
have a familiarity with the building construction which will aid them 
to quickly determine the questions arising. It is not contemplated, 
however, that they will adjust all such questions. The more compli- 
cated will still be referred to Washington, but in such a way and with 
the recommendations of men upon whom the Treasury Department 
can rely to such an extent that quick action can be taken. 

Where necessary the supervising superintendent will, upon receipt 
of telegraphic notice that work has for any reason been suspended 
in his district, go to that point and settle the matter expeditiously 
on the ground. 

The additional cost for the eight zones contemplated is estimated 
as follows: 

  

Supervising SUPSrINONAEI. . cove cove e as sss sree cnx nn bsehioninin ses duns sien $3, 250 
Mechanic INS DOCIOY, «send teh ded cn vi sins slain roe ee nee ska on Sain 2, 300 
CIR. Levees derians sid nvrinsnsoniuginn sale nan isin vainhss stbinn toss is unin mum 1, 200 
Traveling and office @XPENNES. clove vs cre von iia vr ides nan dvidine ss dnn ers 600 

Oba ts ss ie Sn aa Saige a 5 Sh vanEnk se NA SEL Sd 7,350 

This for the eight zones is a total apparent additional expense of 
$58,800. There are, however, now in the service three supervising 
superintendents and six mechanical inspectors who can be used in 
the zones, so that $21,500 may be deducted from $58,800, leaving a 
total of $37,300 and $1,750 in increased salaries. 

While this additional force in the field will relieve the Supervising 
Architect’s Office of considerable clerical and other labor, there will 
still be needed 10 additional clerks, at $1,200 per annum, a total of 
$12,000, to balance the office force and do very necessary work which 
is now neglected.
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AUTHORIZATION BY CLASSES. 

It is recommended that authorizations of $100,000 or less for sites 
and buildings when hereafter made be by classes, each class to be 
indicated by a letter of the alphabet, as follows: 

ass. een a ese sane $90, 000 to $100, 000 
Blass... i. i a Si i delet saan ana 80,000to 90, 000 
OlossiBu. ....on cis ii sida Tai sl Fadi te naa rn aie gaa 70,000to 80, 000 
Classes. cones sins ns denidiineind ad nm sinista is wie sinuls vs sinew nig itieldianniera 60,000to 70, 000 
nee RD ei IN Sie ads dasa be rere aaa 50,000to 60, 000 
Claes. Ce db saat 40,000to 50, 000 
Clem Glue i I i SB a as 30,000to 40,000 
Clase ll. cia hn da A Se Sa a a 20,000to0 30,000 

The adoption of this system of estimate and appropriation will. 
facilitate the grouping of projects in the Treasury Department, and 
will aid in the further duplication of designs and plans. If an ex- 
cessive amount be paid for a site it may in some instances transfer 
a building from one class to another. 

It is the policy of the present Secretary of the Treasury that the 
making of an appropriation does not necessarily involve its complete 
expenditure. The position of the department is that from the 
appropriation made there shall be erected at the lowest possible 
cost, regardless of the amount of the appropriation, a building suit- 
ls ir the business of the Government in the city where it is to be 
aced. 

2 There have been frequent instances where the Treasury Depart- 
ment has been importuned to use that portion of an appropriation 
remaining after the completion of a public building in entirely 
unnecessary directions. Heretofore the department has usually 
yielded. Sensible beautification of grounds, such as is now obtained 
through the cooperation of the Department of Agriculture, is to be 
desired. 

REPEAL OF SECTIONS 33 AND 35. 

It is recommended that the two provisions of the public buildings 
act for 1913 which provide for a fire limit of 40 feet, and that all 
buildings be placed upon corner lots, be repealed. This is to enable 
the department to make use, in the smaller places, of inside lots 
bounded on one side by an alley. 

The provisions recommended for repeal are as follows: 
Section 33: 
That each site selected under the provisions of this act shall be bounded upon at 

least two sides by streets, unless otherwise specifically provided. 

Section 35: 

That all buildings authorized to be constructed, enlarged, or extended under the 
rovisions of this act shall, unless otherwise provided herein, be unexposed to danger 
rom fire by an open space of at least forty feet on each side, including streets and 
alleys: Provided, That in exceptional cases and for good cause shown the Secretary of 
the Treasury may, in his discretion, reduce the open space to less than forty feet and 
to any dimensions which he shall deem sufficient to afford fire protection. 

Use of inside lots demands fireproof construction. It is now 
adopted where the appropriation permits. The fire loss of the 
Government for buildings under the Treasury Department has been 
approximately 1 per cent in 60 years.
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Consideration and purchase of inside lots for smaller buildings will 
place the Government in a more advantageous position: 

(a) It will widen the range of selection. Only corner lots have 
heretofore been given consideration. 

(b) When an inside lot is selected such action will reduce the cost 
of the site by the increased valuation placed upon corner lots, some- 
fio 50 per cent, and the cost of the area embraced in the fire 
imit. 

(¢) Use of inside lots will make more simple the standardization 
of public building sites. 

(d) A building upon an inside lot will have but one architectural 
front. This Ni materially reduce the cost of construction. One of 
four sides will require architectural treatment instead of three, and 
often four, as is now the case where buildings are placed upon promi- 
nent corners, with all sides exposed. Inside lots will reduce the 
sidewalk and lawn area, both of which are now put down and cared for 
by the Treasury Department. One side or the rear of a building 
upon an inside lot must open upon an alley. OPporimia must 
always be provided for an extension. This done, the building may, 
if offices other than the post office are to be provided, be two or even 
three stories at the front, with a one-story post-office workroom, 
with light from above in the rear. Demands for more space come 
most often from the post-office officials and the space is generally 
required in the workroom. This room, under the plan outlined, 
may be readily, cheaply, and satisfactorily extended. The archi- 
tectural scheme of the building need not be disturbed. Neither will 
the plans be complicated nor the cost great. 

(e) Buildings constructed for Government use upon corner lots 
can rarely be sold for more than one-third the original cost. If con- 
structed upon inside lots, they will be more readily sold because they 
will more generally correspond to office and store buildings and can 
easily be remodeled for these purposes. 

Instructions have been given to site agents sent out to make exam- 
inations under the public buildings act approved March 4, 1913, to 
give consideration to inside lots where the appropriation for the site 
and building does not exceed $100,000. Action on reports which 
recommend the purchase of inside lots will be withheld until Congress 
has approved or disapproved this recommendation of the commission. 

Standardization of sites subject to reasonable limitations is the 
first step, and an important one, toward duplication of public build- 
ings. The commission has had prepared, and there have been sup- 
plied to agents who are engaged upon new investigations, specifi- 
cations covering ideal sites. It is recognized that these specifica- 
tions can not always be fulfilled. Heretofore site agents have been 
given approximate dimensions and directed to seek a stated number 
of square feet. Under the new instructions they endeavor to obtain 
approximately the conditions which are deemed to be best from 
the standpoint of the building proposed. Dimensions most desired, 
the location of the principal front, sewer and grade conditions, 
have been outlined. Tt is alive that through these instructions 
to site agents and a strict observance of the conditions implied on 
the part of the department when prropssing sites that the effort 
toward duplication of buildings will be materially advanced.
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That there may be a minimum of interference with the progress 
of the work under the Supervising Architect, the Secretary of the 
Treasury has directed that for the present that office undertake no 
work, not specifically authorized, in Washington for other depart- 
ments. This has heretofore frequently interfered with the current 
construction work. It has also been directed, in view of the con- 
gested condition of the construction work, that no changes which 
will result in delay to the project involved or those which follow it 
will be made except upon the express direction of the Secretary of 
the Treasury. 

BUILDINGS SHOULD HOUSE ALL PERMANENT GOVERNMENT OFFICERS. 

When a building is to be constructed for the special accommo- 
“dation of one or more branches of the public service in a city it 
should, if possible, be made to accommodate all of the Government, 
officers who are, or soon will be, employed in that city. It is recom- 
mended that authorizations to be made in the future adopt this as a 
policy for all but the largest cities. Such action on the part of Con- 
gress will make it incumbent upon the Treasury Department to con- 
tinue to determine, so far as possible, what officers of the Govern- 
ment will desire accommodations. In this it is dependent upon the 
several departments of which inquiry is made. 

It was held by Attorney General Moody, in the case of the post- 
office building at Albuquerque, N. Mex., that unless the authoriza- 
tion and appropriation state that a building is to be constructed for 
other purposes than specifically provided in the legislation itself, the 
appropriation can not be expended to provide accommodations for 
other offices of the Government. In his opinion the Attorney Gen- 
eral said: 

If Congress had intended to provide rooms for court or other Government purposes, 
i wola ave been clearly indicated, as was done in the case of buildings to be erected 
elsewhere. 

I am therefore of opinion that in erecting the public building at Albuquerque, 
N. Mex., you are authorized under existing legislation only to provide accommodations 
for the United States post office. 

CHEAPER BUILDINGS. 

There is a necessity for a reduction in cost of Federal buildings. 
This idea is repeatedly advanced. Many Members of Congress think 
that it would be entirely possible and desirable to place larger and 
more impressive buildings in the smaller towns and cities at less 
than the cost at which they are now being erected. 

It should not be overlooked, however, that the expensive con- 
struction which has been practiced by the Government has made the 
cost of repairs very small. Private builders, while they build at less 
expense, pay at a higher rate to keep their buildings in repair. 
Cheaper construction may be followed by an increase in upkeep and 
repair cost. 

The criticism is made that not only does the department preserve 
a 40-foot fire limit for the protection of its buildings, but having done 
this and provided that protection, it then often proceeds with the 
construction of a fireproof building, as would have been done had 
the 40-foot fire limit not been observed.
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Another fault attributed to the present method is that the build- 
ings in smaller cities are equipped with as many refinements and de- 
vices as are those in the largest centers. This is held unnecessary in 
view of the fact that the town in which the building is constructed 
probably has no other structure of the same character of fittings. 

The demand that local materials be used in the construction of 
public buildings, and the tendency to take advantage of this to add 
to prices, is troublesome in the award of contracts. While the de- 
sirability of using local materials is recognized, it is strongly recom- 
mended that no subsidy be paid for them. In no case should ex- 
travagant prices be paid purely for the gratification of local pride. 
Local material should compete on the same price basis as that from 
another State. Buildings are constructed for the Government and 
not alone the city where they are located. : 

_ MONUMENTAL STRUCTURES NOT DESIRABLE IN SMALL CENTERS. 

It is desirable that construction for the Government should be 
placed more upon a business basis. While the desirability of the 
so-called monumental building in large cities and certain other 
instances is recognized, there is no necessity for the erection of such 
buildings everywhere. Monumental buildings should not be designed 
to the exclusion of the more business-like structures. Buildings 
should be so erected as to harmonize with their surroundings. Utility 
and the necessities of the departments the offices of which are to be 
housed are first considered, and should be followed by the adaptation 
of the artistic to the business conditions. Government buildings 
should be constructed more along the line of that construction 
adopted by individuals and corporations. 

DEFERRED PROJECTS. 

The question of deferred projects in the Supervising Architect's 
Office is a peculiar one. Within a year there have existed under this 
classification 47 buildings and extensions. They have been treated, 
when removed from the general list, as to be taken up after the 
completion of the work mvolved upon buildings which have not 
been displaced. The result was to place upon the shelf projects 
which were sometimes far more important to be commenced than 
those which were still in regular order. 

Under the law the Secretary of the Treasury is prohibited from 
approving a plan for a building until the site therefor has been finally 
selected. This is not made certain until the title to the site has 
been examined and passed upon by the Attorney General. Because 
of this the Treasury Department has taken the date of the acquisition 
of the site as the earliest date it can proceed with the building and 
has arranged its roster of buildings accordingly. 

It is recommended that where a project is removed from the order 
of construction through a recommendation of the Secretary of the 
Treasury or the head of another department to occupy a major part 
of the building, that when it is released, either by an additional 
appropriation or otherwise, it take a place at the head of the list. 
If the project is removed from the regular order through any other 
recommendation, it should take a place at the foot of the list, for
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the reason that it has had its opportunity and given way to another 
building. It should not under such conditions displace projects 
which come after it. 

DELAYS IN PLANS. 

It is found that delays which are sometimes unnecessary follow the 
attempt to carry out individual wishes of Members of Congress in 
connection with public buildings. Occasionally the public building 
to be erected in a city or district is treated as a monument rather 
than a business office of the Government. 

The local postmaster is a frequent offender in requesting changes 
in plan. It is not unusual for him to place his judgment against the 
seasoned knowledge of the committee on Federal buildings of the 
Post Office Department. The Federal judge who is to have quarters 
in the building containing a court room frequently asks for changes. 
Sometimes this is a desire for inconsequential additions and at other 
times a rearrangement of offices with relation to the court room. 
Such demands not only delay the building concerned, but those on 
the list which follow it. 

Some of the most frequent causes of delay in the architect’s office 
are the following: 
A Changes in plans asked by Members of Congress and Federal 

officers. 
2. Demands that bids be taken for a material which ‘in the judg- 

ment of the Supervising Architect’s Office can not be obtained within 
the appropriation. 

3. Desire for a change in the site. 
4. Decision to attempt to obtain additional money for the better- 

ment of the building. 
The congested condition of the architect’s office and repeated 

requests for changes which contributed delay led the Secretary of the 
Treasury, on December 2, 1913, to issue to the Supervising Architect 
the following direction: 

In view of the congested condition of the Supervising Architect’s Office and the 
urgent demands that the work of the office, now several years behind, be expedited, 
no material change will be made in sketches or plans which have been prepared with- 
out reference of the question to the Secretary of the Treasury. 

This direction is not intended to apply to changes which are made at the suggestion 
of this or other departments. 

PARCEL-POST BUSINESS. 

Parcel-post business, in the larger cities at least, will presumably 
be ultimately conducted in warehouses located near the railroad sta- 
tions. This will put the parcel-post business on an express basis. 
It is probable also that rented quarters for the use of the parcel post 
will be provided in the larger cities. 

Where the Post Office Department has leased warehouses or similar 
buildings for use in connection with the parcel post and other busi- 
ness this expedient has been successful. When warehouse accom- 
modations are found near the railroad stations the transportation 
charges which would otherwise accrue through hauling of parcel post 
and other mail matter between the railroad stations and the post- 
office buildings are in part avoided. 

Good results have been obtained by the Post Office Department 
through the leasing of post-office quarters erected for the purpose for 

25117°—H. Doc. 936 63-2——5



66 REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 

a term of years. Under this arrangement private investors construct 
buildings suitable for the use of the department with the assurance 
that they will be occupied for a period sufficient to warrant such 
construction. 

It is not good business to attempt to conduct parcel-post business 
in monumental post-office buildings, designed to be examples of 
architecture, and located in that part of a city where ground is most 
expensive. Parcel-post business should be treated as an express 
business. 

Here is a letter from the Postmaster General which gives briefly 
the view which that department takes of the situation, as it affects 
buildings soon to be constructed: 

Post OrricE DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, 

Washington, D. C., December 22, 1918. 
Hon. W. G. McApoo, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 
Sir: The receipt is acknowledged of your letter of the 15th instant inquiring 

whether this department has information as to parcel post which would indicate 
changes in the construction of post-office buildings authorized prior to the act of 
March 4, 1913, involving additional appropriations. 

In reply I wish to state that parcel-post packages are being mailed at the rate oi 
about 600,000,000 a year; but the increase in limit of weight to all zones and the 
reduction in postage to half of them, effective January 1, 1914, make it uncertain 
as to the Bink which will obtain when Federal buildings now under construc- 
tion are completed. However, as most of the buildings referred to are to be erected 
in towns having second-class post offices, or in the smaller cities, it is probable that 
the space which is being provided under the available appropriations will afford 
sufficient room for the postal business. 

It is believed that the building projects in the large cities should be considered 
individually when the Supervising Architect is ready to draw plans for their con- 
struction. 

Respectfully, 
A. S. BurLEsoN, Postmaster General. 

BUILDINGS FOR STATE, JUSTICE, COMMERCE, AND LABOR. 

The public buildings act of June 25, 1910, authorized the Secretary 
of the Treasury to prepare designs and estimates for separate fire- 
proof buildings for the Departments of State, Justice, Commerce, 
and Labor within a total limit of cost of $8,000,000. None of this 
amount was appropriated for construction. An architectural com- 
etition was held for each building. A review of the requirements 
or each department forced an additional study of the designs, .and 

the estimate of cost resulting from these further changes in the plans 
was an aggregate of $10,400,000. Because of the limitation of 
$8,000,000 placed by Congress for the three buildings ‘it was then 
decided to plan them with one wing omitted, as was done at the 
Senate Office Building. This brought the estimates to the following, 
which do not include fees to architects, approaches, or furniture: 

DCPATIINETIE Of SEO Casas ansnssriois 5 sais bit amin ni Yu ns 1 mn tm $2, 050, 000 
De tment Of JUSHICE.. cs. eco vhnsadani as smasnarsmene 1, 850, 000 
Departments of Commerce and Labor...................... 4, 300, 000 

8, 200, 000 

The site for these three departmental buildings is located between 
Pennsylvania Avenue and the Mall, bounded on the other two 
sides by Fourteenth Street and Fifteenth Street, and was pur- 
chased in 1910 and 1911 at a cost of $2,459,831.08.
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Cairying charges for this property have been kept very low through 
the collection of rentals for buildings upon it. There has been eol- 
lected since March 1, 1910, in rents $224,178.57. The deduction of 
$12,020.04 paid for necessary repairs leaves $212,158.53 net receipts 
to the Government as revenue from this property. ; 

In a report submitted to Congress by the Secretary of the Treasury 
on February 28, 1913, it was recommended that the building for the 
Department of State be so placed in accordance with the recom- 
mendation of the Fine Arts Commission that its southernmost facade 
will be on a line with the southernmost facade of the New National 
Museum Building. It was also recommended that a separate limit 
of cost be authorized for each department and that the existing 
appropriation known as architectural competitions be made available 
for the payment of fees to the three architects. A tentative draft of 
legislation submitted with the report was not acted upon by Congress. 

Inquiry directed to the four departments shows that they are now 
paying the following rentals, which would not be expended if the 
projected buildings were now ready for occupancy. 

  

Department of State... ....-ll... ui. laa dist $11, 500 
Department of Justice. ......... cover iis cnseetasnrandzss 32,200 
Pepartment of Commerce. «...... .cc.veesencsvs sennsminmevasss 69, 000 
Department of Labor (estimated)........covceevnssvsasinssanas 24, 000 

Total oc. ii verti s sheen a URE DOH 136, 700 

This is a little more than 1.6 per cent on the proposed investment 
of $8,200,000. There must be taken into consideration, however, 
the fact that the removal of the State Department from the building 
which it now occupies jointly with the War and Navy Departments 
would render it unnecessary for these departments to pay out rental 
with which their appropriations are now charged. 

It is recommended that the need for these buildings be called to 
the attention of Congress. 

FOUR SPECIAL PROJECTS. 

There are four special projects, work upon which is initiated in the 
public buildings bill of March 4, 1913, which may be treated as one 
group. They are the proposed buildings for the Patent Office, the 

eological Survey, and other offices of the Interior Department, 
the archives building, all in Washington, and the building for the 
Bureau of Mines at Pittsburgh, Pa. 

Authorizations which provide for the preparation of plans for the 
first three by the Treasury Department, assembling a force for the 
urpose irrespective of civil service requirements, have been made. 
he unexpended balance from the purchase of the Interior Depart- 

ment Building site of $96,506.20 is authorized, from which the prepa- 
ration of plans and specifications for that building may be accom- 
plsard Authorizations for $5,000 each to make preliminary sketches 
or the Patent Office Building and the archives building ow been 
made. It is the intention of the State of Pennsylvania to donate 
plans to the Government for the building for the Bureau of Mines at 
Pittsburgh. If they are quickly approved by the commission named 
for the purpose, consisting of the Director of the Bureau of Mines, 
the Chief Engineer of the Army, and the Supervising Architect, the 
funds will be needed for the commencement of construction,
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It is recommended that appropriations be made for the work upon 
the plans for the Interior Department Building, Patent Office, and 
the archives building, and that such an appropriation as is necessary 
be made for the iis for the Bureau of Mines. : 

SITES AND THEIR PURCHASE. 

The policy followed by the Treasury Department, that not to ex- 
ceed 20 per cent of an appropriation made for the purchase of a site 
and the erection of a building shall be used for the site, is recom- 
mended for continuance, subject to the personal waiver of the Secre- 
tary. To tax a combined appropriation to a greater extent than this 
means in most instances either the undue cheapening of the building 
or the return to Congress for an additional appropriation. Neither 
one of these is desirable. Inside lots can probably often be purchased 
for less than 20 per cent of the appropriation. 

The average cost of 130 sites for new buildings authorized in the 
act of 1908 was approximately $25,000; the average cost of 123 sites 
authorized in the act of 1910 was approximately $19,000. 

Tha average estimated cost of sites to be purchased under the act 
of 1913 is $32,171.43. 

The average cost of 436 sites and buildings used for post offices 
only, and in commission on November 1, 1913, was $173,874, 20 per 
cent of which average cost is $34,774.80. 

It is recommended that sites for public buildings be not authorized 
in advance of the authorization for the buildings. The estimated 
cost of sites now authorized is $11,847,492.30, of which amount there 
has been appropriated $5,758,992.30. It is estimated by the Super- 
vising Architect that should buildings be authorized for the sites for 
which none have yet been provided, at a time which would enable the 
construction work to be continued without break, that at a rate of 
progress of 75 buildings per year, the last of the sites authorized will 
not be improved until about 1922. The adoption of the recommenda- 
tions of this report will, however, materially increase the present 
yearly output of buildings. 

There were authorized in the act of 1910 sites for 143 buildings, 
but buildings were not provided for upon 114 of these sites until the 
act of 1913. Nineteen buildings were authorized in the act of 1913 
to be placed upon sites authorized prior to 1910. There are now 29 
sites, the purchase of which was authorized in 1910, for which no 
buildings have been authorized. 

The public buildings bill approved March 4, 1913, in section 5 pro- 
vides that hereafter no authorization shall be made for the construec- 
tion of a building to be used exclusively for post-office purposes 
where the postal receipts have not reached the sum of $10,000 
annually, and continues: 
nor shall any authorization for the purchase of a site for post-office purposes only be 
made at any town or city where the postal receipts have not reached the sum of $6,000 
annually. : 

In many instances the authorization for the purchase of a site has 
been made as a commitment on the part of the Government to the 
ultimate erection of a public building. Since towns and cities often 
change rapidly, especially in the West, in increase or decrease, this 
has many disadvantages. This was the case at Goldfield, Nev., where 
a site and building was authorized May 30, 1908, at a cost of $75,000, 
but has not yet been erected. There can be scarcely any advantage
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in the practice to the Government unless it be that the early authoriza- 
tion permits the acquiring of title in ample time for building opera- 
tions. The acquiring of the title by the Government takes an 
average of six months to nine months. Sometimes this period is much 
shorter and at other times considerably longer. The site for the 
ublic building at Passaic, N. J., was acquired in about one month. 
he site for the building at Palatka, Fla., has been two years in an 

Shops to furnish title. 
- Under present conditions, with the work in the Supervising Archi- 
tect’s Office far back of the authorizations for public buildings, there 
can be no real public gain, through the authorization and acquiring of 
sites before a building is authorized. It is quite possible that there 
may be public loss. Itisrecommended, therefore, that this practice be 
abandoned and that sites for public buildings be authorized only when 
the authorization for the Pi itself accompanies the legislation. 

RENTAL OF UNOCCUPIED SITES. 

When the Government acquires a site the improvements remaining 
upon the property are usua y retained PEs vendor. Until these 
improvements are removed the Treasury Department attempts with 
the aid of the custodian to collect a fair ground rental. If the site be 
a vacant one it is rarely possible to obtain rental for it. Its free use 
is sometimes given for playgrounds or purposes of like character. 
The department is under an obligation, however, to protect the site 
and to maintain it in reasonable condition by cutting the grass and 
weeds. The chief reason that the Government is not able to obtain a 
higher rental for the sites and buildings upon them is that the lease 
usually contains a cancellation clause which enables the Government 
to repossess the property at 60 or 90 days’ notice. 

It 1s urged that the Government by acquiring a site at an early date 
reaps the advantage of the increase in value. Sometimes the value 
does increase, as was the case in Birmingham, Ala., and sometimes 
the value very greatly decreases, as it did in Pittsburgh, Pa. The 
site in Pittsburgh was purchased at a cost of $942,343.91 on May 20, 
1907. The public buildings act of 1913 authorized its sale for 
$750,000. It would seem that the Government is in exactly the same 
position as a private purchaser whose real estate investments some- 
times increase and at other times decrease. The Government, how- 
ever, has not the advantage of being able to sell quickly when it finds 
that property is decreasing in value. It must first go to Congress 
for an act which will permit the sale. Under the present plan of 
authorizing sites in advance of buildings the Government is required to 
carry several million dollars of nonincome-producing real estate for 
from two to six years. 

Unless the Government is to look upon this practice as speculative, 
it is not a method which would be adopted by a shrewd real estate 
investor. 

Sites for public buildings are occasionally donated to the Govern- 
ment by municipalities or individuals. Out of 1,186 sites for post 
offices, customhouses, and courthouses acquired by the Treasury 
Department prior to January 1, 1914, 87 were donated in whole or 
in part. It is not believed that the practice of requiring cities and 
towns to donate sites for public buildings which has been suggested 
would be either satisfactory or desirable.
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It is believed that a careful investigation of the land owned by the" 
Government in connection with its Federal buildings would result in 
the sale of a large amount and return to the Treasury of much money 
which is now bringing the Government no revenue whatever. This 
could only be accomplished by an examination of the needs of all 
departments of the Government and the possibilities of sale. It is 
recommended that this be made and that all land held by the United 
States under the Treasury Department be included in the investi- 
ation. 

2 There are very good reasons other than the law which prohibits a 
lease for more than five years why the Government can not make long 
leases for property without reserving the Tiga to repossess the prop- 
erty upon a certain notice. One of them is illustrated by the situation 
in which the department recently found itself in Boston. In pur- 
chasing the site an appraisers’ stores building April 13, 1908, two 
parcels of property on opposite sides of a street were acquired. A 
design was prepared for a building on one of these parcels, when it 
was found advisable to change to the other, which was larger and more 
convenient of access. Believing that the building would be con- 
structed on the portion of the site first considered, the Government 
had entered into a lease for the second parcel for a part of which the 
term was five years without the right to repossess sooner. Difficulty 
was encountered in obtaining the property. Plans were then made 
to temporarily build around the portion of the property under the 
long lease, which expires January 1, 1915. 

LABOR REGULATIONS AND SALARIES. 

About 4,000 persons are employed by the Treasury Department 
in the custodian service for the care and maintenance of public 
buildings. 

In 36 cities the labor regulations of the Civil Service Commission 
are observed and selections are made from the eligible lists. This 
leaves 814 cities where selections for classified positions are made 
from an eligible register, but the custodians may nominate any 
ersons whom they may deem suitable for the unclassified positions. 
t is recommended for the good of the service that the Civil Service 

Commission be requested to extend the labor regulations to all cities 
where there are Government buildings to be maintained. 

The cities in which labor regulations are established are as follows: 
Allegheny, Pa. Minneapolis, Minn, 
Atlanta, Ga. 
Baltimore, Md. 
Boston, Mass. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Buffalo, N.Y. 
Chicago, III. 
Cincinnati, Ohio. 
Cleveland, Ohio. 
Columbus, Ohio, 
Covington, Ky. 
Denver, Colo. 
Detroit, Mich. 
Indianapolis, Ind. 
Kansas City, Mo. 
Los Angeles, Cal. 
Louisville, Ky. 
Milwaukee, Wis,   

Newark, N. J. 
New Orleans, La. 
New York, N. Y. 
Norfolk, Va. 
Oakland, Cal. 
Omaha, Nebr. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Pittsburgh, Pa. 
Portland, Me. 
Portland, Oreg. 
Providence, R. I, 
St. Louis, Mo. 
St. Paul, Minn, 
San Antonio, Tex. 
San Francisco, Cal. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Toledo, Ohio.
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PROTECTION OF MATERIAL MEN AND LABORERS. 

The enactment of H. R. 3915, Sixty-third Congress, first session 
(introduced by Representative Austin),is urged. This bill is an act- 
for the protection of persons furnishing material and labor for the 
construction of public works and other purposes. a 

The Government has at times been forced to pay for the building 
of private sewers, which are not infrequently later turned over to 
the cities in which they are laid, without payment. That this may be 
avoided in the future the enactment of the following is recommended. 

That contracts for the construction of the Federal buildings authorized to be con- 
structed under the provisions of sections 3 and 4 of the omnibus public-building act 
approved March 4, 1913, shall not be entered into until the cities in which such build- 
ings are authorized to be constructed shall have respectively provided or agreed to 
provide, without expense to the United States, the necessary sidewalks and street 
curbing, street-lighting facilities, and sewers for such buildings. 

A law to prevent the defacement and injury of public buildings is 
necessary and the enactment of a statute ws this purpose is recom- 
mended. 

Considerable delay is encountered by the Treasury Department 
in obtaining the approval of sketches by the heads of departments 
which are to occupy the major part of the space in buildings to be 
erected. That this delay may be minimized, an amendment to the law 
which provides for such approval is suggested, which will call for 
the approval of such sketches by the acting head of the department, 
or by some officer who may be designated in writing for this purpose 
by the head of the department. 

The enactment of the following is also recommended: 

That the act of Congress approved May 30, 1908, entitled ‘‘An act granting to cer- 
tain employees of the United States the right to receive from it compensation for 
injuries sustained in the course of their employment,”’ be, and the same is hereby, 
so amended as to include therein any person employed by the United States as a 
superintendent of construction, supervising superintendent of construction, superin- 
tendent of repairs, and inspector, in connection with public-building work under 
the control of the Treasury Department. 

It seems to be desirable that all the construction work, includin 
the installation of mail-handling apparatus in a post office, shoul 
be placed under the Treasury Department, which erects the building. 
Mail-handling apparatus is now installed subject to the direction of 
the Post Office Department. The Postmaster General has consented 
to the installation of this apparatus by the Treasury Department, 
and this change of procedure is recommended. The letter from the 
Postmaster General follows: 

Post OrricE DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, 

Washington, D. C., December 30, 1918. 
Hon. W. G. McApoo, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 
Sir: The receipt is acknowledged of your letter of the 13th instant, relative to a 

suggestion by the Supervising Architect, that in connection with the work being done 
on public buildings, mail-handling apparatus should be planned for and put in by 
the Treasury Department. 

In reply I wish to state that it would appear desirable to have all the construction 
work, including the installation of such apparatus, under one management, but it is 
believed that this department should be consulted in order that the most desirable 
types of conveyors and other postal devices may be secured and so placed as to promote 
efficiency. 

Respectfully, A. S. BURLESON, 
Postmaster General,
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STANDARDIZATION OF SALARIES. 

_ That there may be a standardization of salaries paid to employees 
in the custodian service, the following schedule is recommended to 
be established by the Treasury Department. It is the schedule of 
payment now observed, but has no status in law: 

Assistant custodians, $1,000 to $2,250 per annum. 
Engineers, $900 to $2,500 per annum. 
Assistant engineers, $900 to $1,500 per annum. 
Electricians, $1,000 to $1,600 per annum. 
Elevator conductors, $660 to $720 per annum. 
Head elevator conductors, $840 to $960 per annum. 
Lampists, $840 to $900 per annum. 
Wiremen, $900 to $1,000 per annum. 
Oilers, $2.50 to $3 per diem. 
Firemen, $660 per annum to $3 per diem. 
Coal passers, $600 per annum to $2 per diem. 
Janitors, $720 to $1,100 per annum. 
Marble polishers, $720 to $960 per annum. 
Watchmen, $660 to $720 per annum. 
Skilled laborers, $720 to $1,020 per annum. 
Foremen of laborers, $720 to $1,000 per annum. 
Head charwomen, $360 to $480 per annum. 
Charwomen, $300 to $325 per annum. 
Laborers, $600 to $720 per annum. 
Charmen, $325 to $540 per annum. 

The pay of electricians ($1,000 to $1,600) is dependent entirely 
upon the character of the mechanical plant to be cared for. 

Head elevator conductors are now employed only at the New 
York customhouse. 

The wages of charwomen are $300, except in New York and Chicago, 
where they are $325. 

In a few cases it has been necessary to establish a per diem rate, 
although the per annum rate is more desirable. This per diem rate 
has been forced upon the department because of the established 
wage which obtains in many cities. 

LIFE-SAVING STATIONS. 

It is recommended that the work of constructing and repairing 
life-saving stations, now directly under the Superintendent of the 
Life-Saving Service, be transferred to the Bureau of Public Build- 
ings. There are 270 life-saving stations and 8 houses of refuge. 
Their construction and repair is now under the control of the Life- 
Saving Service, which employs a civil engineer at $1,800 in Washing- 
ton and nine assistants to superintendents of construction at large. 
Seven of these superintendents are paid $2,000, and two receive 
$1,800. 

It is contemplated that these construction officers, now attached 
to the Life-Saving Service, be amalgamated with the force of super- 
intendents of the Supervising Architect’s Office. The latter office 
will then inspect sis upon I stations in connection with 
that upon public buildings. Because of the fact that life-saving 
stations are often in distant places, it will be necessary to assign a 
part of the number of assistants to superintendents of construction 
to life-saving stations only. It is believed, however, that the force 
of superintendents in the Supervising Architect’s Office can, by the 
course recommended, be increased and the work on life-saving sta- 
tions still be given careful attention.



- 

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 73 

CIVIL SERVICE EXAMINATION ROOMS. 

When it can not be demonstrated that the civil service examina- 
tion rooms will be used at least once a month, it is recommended 
that such rooms be not included in the plans for public buildings. 
This recommendation contemplates that the examinations can be 
held in other rooms of the building, or that the commission can, at 
less expense to the Government, rent outside quarters for the limited 
number of examinations to be conducted in that city. This recom- 
mendation does not affect the question of rooms for district head- 
quarters. It is intended to cover only a situation disclosed, that a 
considerable number of examination rooms which are rarely used 
have been provided in public buildings. 

The civil-service act specifically Biovies for the use by the Civil 
Service Commission of rooms in public buildings, if they be available. 
It provides as follows: 

It shall be the duty of the collector, postmaster, and other officers of the United 
States, at any place outside of the District of Columbia where examinations are 
directed by the President or by said board to be held, to allow the reasonable use of 

fhe public buildings for holding such examinations, and in all proper ways to facilitate 
the same. 

INCREASES IN SALARIES. 

The following officers of the Supervising Architect’s Office are 
believed to be inadequately paid for the duties which they perform 
as measured by the responsibilities of other like officers of the Gov- 
Sr and their salaries. The increases indicated are recom- 
mended: 

  

  

  

          

Salary | Amount | Date of appoint- 
Officer. Present | 1o0om- of ment to present salary. : a 

mended. | increase. position. 

ExecutIVOMICOr. ui as crs russe nsasin cna doitmmnnie $3, 250 $4,000 $750 | July 16, 1911. 
ene er. ia cr errs suds anata an ene 3,000 3,500 500 | July 5, 1911, 
Superintendent, drafting. ........ccces ins insrsvasnnas 3,000 3,500 500 | Jan. 18, 1905. 
Superintendent, compnéng is ataaa ea eas oie sana. 2,750 3,500 750 | Aug. 24, 1912, 
Superintendent, mechanical engineering.............. 2,750 3,500 750 | July 1, 1911. 
Assistant superintendent, mechanical engineering.. .. 2,400 2,500 100 | Apr. 21, 1910. 
Superintendent, structural engineering............... 2,750 3,500 750 | Aug. 24, 1912. 
Assistant superintendence, structural engineering. . .. 2,400 2,500 100 | July 15, 1912. 
Chief, Blesand records... ........ciccavsnannssssaesen 2,500 3,000 500 | Aug. 24, 1912. 
Superintendent, accounts. ......... . 2,500 3,000 500 | Jan. 24, 1902. 
Superintendent, maintenance ae 2, 500 3,000 500 | Dee. 31, 1908. 
Superintendent, Tepairs. ..........ccvcvnsenosnrnancenen 2,400 3,000 600 | July 1, 1913. 

Ol) ssn ci acto inser se esssannrrrs inns stas 32,200 | 38,500 6,300 

  

TOTAL ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS RECOMMENDED. 

Commissioner of public buildings........ ($1,000 additional to the $6,000 now 
Pid Supervising Architect). .....cucenn ine dina dus on salt Susnit dos slides ics $1, 000 

Chairman board of estimates and property........c.coeeenniiennnnnnnnnn 5,000 
Cost of Zone superintendents, eight divisions......c.ccoeoiiieiiiinnaaiannnn 37,:300 
JRereasos in Salar en. eat ih ae Vans. a nents 6, 300 
10 clerks, at $1,200..... FREE a EI TS St LIE ES Te Mn 12, 000 

DOLL: cts ve sninsn divas sist nussiesine's eb ue River rises waters 61, 600 

Such questions of policy as the rate per year at which buildings 
should be placed under contract, whether the normal rate should 
be increased until the accumulation of work is under construction,
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and the restrictions to be agreed upon for a reasonable limitation of 
authorizations for public buildings, are left for discussion by the 
commission. 

SUGGESTIONS FROM CONGRESS. 

When the work of the Public Buildings Commission was put 
actively under way the following letter was sent to each Member of 
the Senate and the House: 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, November 5, 19183. 

My Dear CoNGRESSMAN: Your attention is invited to the provision of the public 
buildings bill, approved March 4, 1913, under which a commission is appointed to 
examine into the general subject of appropriations for public buildings and the 
progress made in their construction by the Supervising Architect’s Office. Here 
18 the provision of the act: 

“That a commission composed of the Secretary of the Treasury, the Postmaster 
General, the Attorney General, two members of the Committee on Public Buildings 
and Grounds of the Senate, to be appointed by the President of the Senate, and two 
members of the Committee on Public Buildings and Grounds of the House of Repre- 
sentatives, to be appointed by the Speaker of the House, shall, with the aid of the 
Supervising Architect of the Treasury, present to Congress a connected scheme, 
involving annual appropriations for the construction and completion of public build- 
ings heretofore authorized within a reasonable time, and shall frame a standard or 
standards by which the size and cost of public buildings shall, as far as practicable 
be determined, and shall report as to the adaptability in size, accommodations, and 
cost of buildings hitherto authorized to the requirements of the communities in which 
they are to be located, and also whether the existing appropriations should be increased 
or diminished to meet such requirements, and that the sum of $5,000, is hereby appro- 
priated for the expenses of such inquiry.” 

This commission is now at work upon the problem which the congested condition 
of the Supervising Architect’s Office presents, and the more general question of public 
buildings legislation. It will be glad to receive and carefully consider any written 
suggestion which you may care to offer. : 
An early reply to this communication will be helpful. 

Sincerely yours, : 
W. G. McApoo, 

Chairman. 

Many suggestions were received in reply to this invitation. Con- 
gress is apparently keenly alive to the necessity for a change in the 
public buildings system. Below are given a few of the suggestions 
which are selected to give a general view of the expressions of opinion. 

“It is wrong to complete buildings in small towns—* tank towns’— 
to the exclusion of needed and necessary improvements in larger 
cities.” 

“Something is radically wrong in the system of the Supervising 
Architect’s Office. Plans and specifications should be duplicated.” 

“Standardize the need for buildings.” 
“Post offices and buildings in small towns are too expensive.” 
“Private concerns would build at half the expense.” 
“Suspend building until the present changing needs of the Post 

Office Department are settled.” 
“Use standard-type plans for buildings under $500,000.” 
“Build only when the commercial necessities demand it. Omit 

court rooms in small towns where court is rarely held. Use simple 
architecture and standardize appropriations.” 

“Erect buildings only on the recommendation of the head of the 
department. Get away from the ‘pork barrel.” 

‘Conditions governing appropriations are bad. Appropriations 
should not be made for cities of less than 15,000 people.”
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“The Treasury Department should make reports on the necessit 
for buildings and an appropriation be made only on merit. Stand- 
ardization has gone as far as is possible.” 

“Contract requirements should be less strict.” 
“Reform is urgently needed, Congress should provide an inflexible 

rule for public buildings appropriations.” 
“Spend more money for 0! dings and less for fortifications.” 

: “Pu buildings and the authorizations for them on a business 
asis. 
“Obtain sites immediately when authorized, because the price 

increases.” 
“Make public buildings a business proposition. Let the rent 

paid, or which should be paid, govern the appropriation for a build- 
ng. 

% Provide standard plans for different localities.” 
“Standardize the windows, doors, etec., in the buildings.” 
# Either stop authorizing buildings or appropriate for building 

them.” 
“Limit the size of towns which may have an appropriation. A 

rigid rule will contribute toward a business sentiment as a basis.” 
“Base appropriations on post-office receipts. In no case con- 

struct a building where the revenue is not sufficient to warrant the 
investment.” 

“Require municipalities to furnish sites for Government build- 
ings.” : 

RECOMMENDATIONS. 

That a bureau of public buildings with a commissioner of public 
buildings at its head be provided to take over the work of the Super- 
vising Architect's Office. 

That under the new organization there be two divisions of work— 
design and construction under an architect and maintenance and 
repair under an executive officer. 

Itimate concentration of all Government building work not of a 
technical character under the commissioner of public buildings. 

The creation of a board of estimates and property to gather in 
advance of the introduction of bills in Congress information as to the 
need for public buildings in the cities of the United States which have 
not now such buildings and prepare detailed reports as to the need 
for and cost of buildings. 

Practical standardization of plans for buildings and the arrange- 
ment of States in groups, that the cities therein may be classified 
according to postal receipts, and type sets of plans and specifications 
used for those which are similar. 

Selection of standard sites of dimensions as close to the approxi- 
mate size desired as is possible. 

Adoption of the zone system of superintendence. This contem- 
plates dividing the United States into eight zones and placing a 
supervising superintendent in each that he may ig pass upon 
uestions which are now referred with considerable delay to the 
reasury Department in Washington. 
The adoption of a business policy of construction more like that of 

private builders. Monumental buildings only in large cities.
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Repeal of sections 33 and 35, public buildings act of 1913. These 
sections provide for the use of corner lots only and for the preservation 
of a 40-foot fire limit. 

Repeal of section 5, public buildings act of 1913, on the ground that 
it is not a good policy to authorize the purchase of sites in advance 
of the authorization of buildings. 

The making of authorizations and appropriations by classes, a, b, 
and c, indicating that the site and building are to cost, a, $90,000 to 
$100,000; b, $80,000 to $90,000; c, $70,000 to $80,000, etc. 

That not to exceed 20 per cent of an appropriation be used in the 
purchase of a site unless specifically directed. 

A recommendation as to the treatment of projects which have for 
any reason been deferred and lost their places in the regular order. 

That buildings when appropriated for be constructed and planned 
to accommodate all officers of the Government to be stationed in 
that locality. 

A recommendation for certain increases of salaries for officers of 
the present Supervising Architect’s office. 

Ten additional clerks, at $1,200 each. 
That Congress give early consideration to the need for the con- 

struction of buildings for the Departments of State, Justice, and 
Commerce. 

That consideration be given to appropriations to take up the work 
authorized upon the Archives Building, Patent Office Building, 
Geological Survey Building, and the Bureau of Mines Building at 
Pittsburgh. 

That the life-saving construction and superintendence be trans- 
ferred with its personnel to the bureau of public buildings. 

That towns and cities in which a bli has been provided for 
be required to provide sidewalks, curbing, lighting, and sewers, before 
a contract for the construction of the building is entered upon. 

That the workingmen’s compensation act be extended to cover 
certain employees of the Treasury Department engaged upon public 
buildings work. 

That mail handling and other post-office equipment be installed by 
the Treasury Department after consultation with the Post Office 
Department. 

That a standard be established for the salaries of the custodian 
force. 

That civil service examination rooms be provided only when exam- 
inations are held as often as 12 times per year. 

That there be enacted a law for 2 protection of material men 
and laborers. 
ty the defacement and injury of public buildings be forbidden 

by law. 
Phat the lands owned by the Government be examined, with a 

view to the sale of that not now or to be required. 
That an appropriation shall not be construed to mean that all the 

money appropriated must be expended, but rather that a suitable 
building for the needs of the Government be erected. 

That in view of the congested condition of the Supervising Archi- 
tect’s Office, it shall for the present make no changes in the plans 
prepared for buildings except upon the order of the Secretary, and 
that no repair work for other departments not specifically authorized 
shall be undertaken.



PART II. 

STATEMENT FOR THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 

In this portion of the report will be found statistical and other 
matter upon which the conclutions in Part I are based, but which are 
in too great detail to warrant their inclusion therein. That it is not 
laced in Part I of the report does not indicate that it is lacking in 

interest or bearing upon the subject under consideration. 

PLACES HAVING POST-OFFICE RECEIPTS OF $10,000 WITHOUT 

GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS. 

There are 508 cities in the United States which had post-office 
receipts of $10,000 and over in 1913 which are not provided with 
post-office buildings. Three of this number, Stoneham, Wellesley, 
and Winthrop, are stations served from Boston, Mass. Of this num- 
ber 227 have more than 5,000 population. 

Fifteen States have no post offices with receipts of $10,000 or over 
without post-office buildings. They are: 
Arkansas. Nebraska. South Carolina. 
Delaware. Nevada. South Dakota. 
Georgia. North Carolina. Tennessee. 
Kentucky. North Dakota. Virginia. 
Mississippi. Rhode Island. Wyoming. 

Three States have but one office each coming in the above classifica- 
tion. They are: 
Alabama. | Utah. | West Virginia. 

The remaining 30 States and the number of post offices which they 
have, where receipts are $10,000 per annum and over, are: 
ION, ne ccens vss ssvsdriensss 2 | New Hampshire..............cu.v.s 8 
California. ......... ci cio evenvinnn os 33 New Iersey...c ov. vein nes casera 25 
Colorada....c...c i... ci iit 8) New Mexico... co... civ icra sina 3 
Qennecticut..... .... con 0. MM NewYork o.oo i ibe his 56 
Orda. ce a a sara 2.7 0hio oan. Bs in arid 39 
Hale. ois i ieee al 21 Oklahoma... osc. napa 19 
Hiinols.. 0. ne 30 [OPeEOn. sven. sateen resis sans Pa ek 6 
Indiana......cov ic. ve an 17: Pennsylvania... .. iodo i const 7 
Lib SRG he oot CREME Se SER Be 1 TE 1 RC Sn Ue Ra Se 9 
Kansas aT ean HE Vermont a a: 3 
Jowisionn. ...c.c.oie vit saa tins 2 | Washingtone.e. irr ioe sient suns 0 
Maine...o.. on. ihn Jinan GC WABCONSI. ds cease sons ina 22 
Maryland:.......... oo dima 5 Rl 
Massachusetts... xiii vasenes 40 505 
Michigan... ......crppiotcsrmetnsnasne 21 
Minnesota. o.... i ccc cherie 10 re 
Miss0urT ii cine isa ann 5 508 
Montana... coi rsicninvananasbvas 4   

7
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Below are the cities with postal receipts of $10,000 or over per 
annum which are now not provided with post-office buildings or 
appropriations for the same, with the rentals now paid for post- 
office quarters. 

  

  

  

  

    

State and city. Rental. State and city.’ Rental. 

ALABAMA. IDAHO 

NOW DOCU. civ lh. ise is cidvnasnnnes $340  Wallage......cu cv. ilua ssictansssssasms $960 
NN CIOL ae Pa Yas erat sae asians mn nth 300 

ARIZONA. 

LSI08. «+ aisirniiod cs 43 omni svnninaren 1,480 f| oo ILLINOIS 20 
ClOn vec sir oie sso re svg veges miognios 1,000 Berwyn, ee sod 

ASR ee a) 2 
CALIFORNIA. CODON serene cans be ts di 650 

ANANSI... . cir der nmrads Pins anes 80 CON, on. Di. seis ses ash mas 1,100 
HAYWETA , cose cessrnvinsnraneslsssnsshvs 720 ("Eagb Moline. co. eee ou an cond lini 0d 540 
OQ ocr ons twin tho vaionmsnatonsesnsonsys 1,020. [0 Bingham. coe cece: cnsiosnnzan-snnene 1,050 
MALYSYIO yates vensonnnssvavsnrarsnsns 1 200 PAY tee seve eatta sme sn woman nim mamas 660 
MRIeRa. at i i a eee me ws nee a 000} Tl Aryard edie a sd Seed Seis 600 
MONLOVIA i ci ess sun ninns anes wasayes iiss SRL er 850 
NIDA: oot s cect incurs vans douse mrs annd 1,000 Or IN. a. ons cect cco iine asin inPint vii 300 
OCOAMVIBATIE ciioili viv sme cnn in sasizh ses oral 1,500 3 HilShHol0 lee ceiae sesve ose sah de Aaa 360 
B13 i Pane AAR SEER ARIE TRE SH 600) "LaGrange. .... veces. varia sn sd dnasvany 960 
AME... i vivo snnena rns assess it sas Lol oC diOPORe cuits cv cos se camming. bn 660 
OVAL. so ven voi deine wn van wwe a 720 VU -T.awrenceville. i... 0 ri i.e 600 
OXNAPd. cs a i i Sagan iia S75. Marshalls van. iin 900 
RAIA. chines don rs reassess ire» EE EN i Se 1,080 
Potalumg. i SS re SIO MOTI sores ea Ed ee. 780 
POMONA sis tn sarah vets t shmninnsnn aps 3000: Naperville... vi. ue cones it 2ihss is snide nngs 600 
POLIOIVING, 4 ies vs erin nnn swing wo sas O00 1] NOTA css vee se Va cluiwsas os mnie ab 660 
Redding. nde... SL rte os 1.2004] NOTE CICA dhe «ee ood cei ide wis 300 
Redlands... ... uv tiie cit do kanians 450 CET er ial a rt wine aE ms + ee wT eR 660 
Redondo Beachy... ...... .c..-8e eceesnas 000 \/St. Charles. ... Joi. lol iia 540 
RICIMONA. ia. ili cients seesianei inns 1,080 IOI. Ss. fasinates eerie ses Sh 600 
I Ce ips Cr ena ns os meet 00 Sana Wie rr aries 700 
Sa MAre0., dL aed 000-1 ‘Shelby villa. i. . toh ivdenn ast sen hanes 800 
Sam Ratael re i as 1,200 DIOBTON. ue iv x Then oe Canis has oe win on ae 600 
BAN AN vl senses cans snsvnmnsmota 180 "Wilmette... 8 club Lu. Lanai J. 780 
SANACIaN., . ouet asics rvs vhsensnesnee 00 INI RO. coe eT ev etter inde 780 
Santa MONICA, v veer ccrorrsa snnsazsvnz-is 1,000 Zion Cyc. ee cis iin sivm anism 660 
RIALTO cv ob ot os in itm ih cb dhs Sw oe 880 
VOll0]0. ..o: ii seesn cs ninvtnsm does we fw 1,650 INDIANA. 
V CRIN. 0 vers ttnbn seven seb anas denrase S40 ATOR ONATIB oii ii vie a ease ad smimisne 600 
Visalia... done eionessndnnswe shvinsisns S40. Ne Anmalas od i cen saw a 600 
WV AlSONVIIS. . os cirdsi didn sandsihn LE OS ARE I 900 
ter. rr cea icin vie ah Pensa iitan 000 ABI, el se Tr ca es 1,200 
WooRlaRA.idn. seme ivnnsiihansnsnsssai 900: Columbia CIty... .. . . svi sms som min 5 imies 700 

CroWIN POINT... oven n scien sania 840 
COLORADO. Tay Chicago es sna a ES ie ee dad se 2 

ATINOI, dete ev orbits sh vrata ins O16 | TAN IN. sss svasannsesssannsnnsnrsnasans 
CrIODIE CTOOK yen ions sae e ana tenes 600 Sreonfolds: Ne serzaassra sa rtansr sre Saccs 875 
I RTAAE or feo iar rt Ae 600 BOE CY vs resins nts rere snnien 550 

LONEHION, , coy ti asst east ines vs enaastas 900 Lpwiones ry Ppt reaches seer rons pition 900 
TOSIanA 200 artingyille........ oo. coh, uy 840 

Book Borde. screamed ee rnase ram onnchn TEN DUTIVIG 4 rvansrndr ian 10h CF 4a R Suds 7% 
BaliiRirsaus aie vnessmmesnedssudnnvuivhans LOU SUSIVON sven aciaeseiass snangrsiunse nese 600 
BOD. esi. onset ian amesran Tae 750 on Ol} 4935s s20nstssassssnrnnssaizirancys 

Non City... ......... 5... 000 a0 900 
CONNECTICUT Winchester... cn i. oh as casa ne 650 

oy eeesessmssnrasrernnensnnnnannans 1, 3 IOWA 
NDULY cons aden srisvavinerovsssn 

LR leId i 550 || AlBOmA......eiiiii 200 
: DA BOINOST aes vows savas ann mnn ventas ew 720 MOA. cit. cers s seas rnsdmsme sbinnm nine 900 Cres 520 

New. Cansan.....is cs evvuscevevsavnnsses 560 Foal iF ove Sd ay 775 
NeW MiMord...... coves vssossnsnnnseosing SB OE Ove tasanes denier feinins 63 
Norwalk... ive. verannns Fat eras es 900 Hamb! Ce «sonic Rts tesco rntionatpoa eds. 900 
Elinville. or rides rene I ee RE A Se Ta 

: INdependenc.... -oh.. insets tans me 1,000 
Ridgefield. . cc. cticucencivie mre nnetvit oe 800 Indianola 600 
BICHON. co i3n inns nng es seven nnn ts G00 | (AC INOI er Bd s nurse runsnrnsnsn ruins 

: Bnoxville. .. oon. onnan cides ii tan sna dad 600 
Southingion. .eeeessnessorssnsnsnranas 900 | Manchester 900 
Y esiport. inant 3 MATION ov a anes 1,100 

othorsfield .. .cc..cccihiceinannsimnaaonlic Bri dR Hint anf PIaaantd: aT NIE TT ? oe Mount Pleasant. .... cc. cs. vical. 600 
WAnAS0r L.0CKS. .. -.. cs sesnnssnnnsee-ns 550 Pella, re 5 600 

CIAO over ta erst ders is anes wn snanny y 
F1ORIDA, ODCORY os caen ethos sith sin ns win w wane Soe 600 

WhO, siz vk ears sissies tor senavnnnes 400 1 WAVETLY ...vasessssssnssonsr nna nsesmase 660 
West Palm Beach........ Aer 840 || Winterset........ RY snr eae Rr 600
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KANSAS. MICHIGAN— continued. 

CADERONT. oy. coe adh svi anininnnssossitn $500 Gresuville. 4. ice a ieia aaah $800 
COUMDUS. . - soir 2 ste cave sons snmwonnnn 000 NE COCK. Laer ees noe sags erin 1,440 
DOA CI cco cwanssnni sri nennnnesl 800.1 Tron Momlain. o.oo rrr raat ania 960 
Bredonin. to. ....cinn civ ers nis s asses ee 19L Vronwond-.. «rae tin ret Teas 1,300 
Herineton..-. sccicneionrsnsionssnsanan 0 Yapeer... it 925 
Junetion City. v.. fe coat tide nn cnn BO TIT, i acon sr ane serie 900 
Ringmon Xoo) coli Li hi BO TL AINTION. oct edie nes rm neva wenn 1,290 
Marned.:)..... Sas ivann ese vans 000 Marine CIlY. oir erairadas rs a 375 
Neodesha.. ... ... cairn. B25 Hl Manali. a 1,000 
Olathe si. ce csiniiinaainsins 000A Neonatmen. cei. i ot rire a 460 
Paplac..  li. een hice nnn ganas 050-1 Ofseno, ... oo, 300 

St. Clair ia ss sees ah Gre 720 
LOUISIANA Bt don. y x 

oun nara i 560: BL Joseph... heen st cons eee sess ’ 
: South Haven......... 660 Blaguemine. s.r eee 300 BTR raat trata ahbuss vases 625 

MAINE MINNESOTA 
BrONSWICK . .-.. coisas nies oan 1,200 
FOIIINZION. = seein ims ninassasansisnnes 1 Ohishold. =. tl i 480 
Piitsfield......... VO0l Cloquet. couse caaniee or et se 900 
Presque Isle... .. BION Delo. cc. oo eracine teas ani 600 
Samford. ......... 800 1 Bvelothh, orn. leone tier aes 600 
Westbrook. oo. co ess 1,078 | THIBIING. .... conve cvsunsannseese ranonon cs 900 

Northfleld.o. . .... oii oie 1,100 
South 80. Panl. sin. to oi tar 1,020 

oon: Thief River Palle... .. ocean. cons nss 480 
505 | TWo HATDOTE.... . oeesveinssvesnroe cerns 1,020 

1,200 [1 Wasted. ..ooi iach sree sen sess seins 700 
480 

1,200 MISSOURI 

BO i fe ey ta ia a 650 
Charleston us. . suvisvicse Hane sreess dats z 

Gd oe EL 1,120 [[-MOonetie. oc sasvsn tive oris crass aniien 
Ana referee s hanpidan inns eas C00 {{ NOOSNO,. , «ee igaaer tren anaemia 840 
Bridsewnler. oc evn oer es ends rinses 300 
CORIO... cco cam vn sient ene cieisnmn sane 
Cicopes Be=trrsssnsesasasaa-rmssnrvamens 
LT A EN SE a RR WR 

COREOLA ic coc coms vsatanrnnasvainn 1, 0 
Donvars. Fopsnnsves sisi inst rragaapanes 1 

ASE EH AIPION. o.oo isis ivempeinsa 
FOXDOT0. cos viv vc tuinows thts sins 1,024 
Framingham... 5 voi. cies vin ancens 
Franklin sreeassasnesstarrrer armrest avens 
A ae I 

Great Barringlon...coueeeicuicevecr.vns 1 ou 
Badeon so. i hee 1,150 

rE ER ? 700 
LB ec iitrerbimenedlonchunirenesivsns 1,250 
dexington.. cc... bl. iit 650 ’ 900 

a 800 || MIMOrd uve 3 
Middleboro 1, ue OWPOT. eee 

a 1,20 SEW angel 
NOTWOO: case anaes 1,100 | Blgorfield. Lc nn io ot 2,100 
OTARTO. vs eecce crits eton rer bins aes 200.4 Boonetor, .... co hi oo 550 
Balmer. an 50 Bound Brookes. i oo iii 850 
PeaD0aS 2 sere L300 | DOVER. a eon thn wan ete oes tose cs 1,200 
BoekIand. sn i 800 || Englewood...... Se A AW te ew nin 1,224 
BOCEDOM sas or a S18) Flemington. co lo lS ae. SS 780 
Stoneham (station of Boston). .......... 08 If Fraohold. .. co iiien corvunainneniaranins 1,100 
A 00H Qlen Ridge... . cai s  iciaii 500 

Vitkafed.. aE 790.41: Gloweester City. 00. ooo sii 400 
Walpole a mae 490 H. HACE ISIOWI yes vase nnnnn sana 800 
ETRE Se La 20 Keyport, ois as a 850 

Worcsles (station of Boston)............ 1,100 Lambertville. Ces secrii scan anhrssvenes 1,000 
BEIDOTO, tees ay ERENT PE SE EE A EA 1,200 
a IER Shab L200: Newton... ssi ens 825 
Willlbmstown...-- 0... oo 700 Phillipsburg “ececettccncscccnananaccnana 1,200 

Winchendone: oc. icc ona BOD Prineelon, J. oie. tds bs ie 2,000 

Winthrop (station of Boston). .......... L200 | Rahway... .e.eueeenincaneenne i 1,500 
BIAZOWO0R Js sstnceriri tones ent dann 1,800 

MICHIGAN RUthCTIOl , sailiecorsnescasnmii trans cs do 2,000 
Somerville. Foi. LLL le 1,G00 

Hogan Sie gamit onsen mand vn vain sees 000 | South Orange... ......ooes asssain 1,250 
CL Re RR CO ll G53  SUMINIE  o  Crvanceen rs renner a 900 
lg. ini cums vive nn sien dole Ss Anne B50 HW ASINION. cues termes cima its 1,000 
Gladstone. ons vurious ses orn gnnasiihies 500 1: West TEODORO 2 verses ee eras 900 
Gran Ledne. oo crvenvivssssosinnnsones S00 West REIN, tress ennvsresarerr ecto. cue 1,300
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NEW MEXICO. OHIO—continued, 

LB RE A TR MR TL 35001 LOSlONIA. ... over sresnesnns sons vaontone $350 
SHVEE OILY inc vr vrcn ses seinmacsusinnsms 250: Lo ISHON. oo as mses nue snecinaninsnnwnuss msn 660 
COCA. oii v rs Ceci ies svi ern es 1,080 1, LONAON. .. crenesasscrasnsoecinsnssnvonnsns 900 

Marysville... coos. canna ssnnssans were 800 
NEW YORK M0) eas dere nans Aenea rs 480 

Mount VOrnon ......cecev.onsnrssonnsnnssa 900 
AIDIOD sir scar ins mnnsunsbonmmidswinse 720. -NADOIOOI . . voces omnis stvsnisls sim sinine 600 
DADYION «cr. scisrs sc ansnrisnniesas seman 800-1 NOTWAE . cL ve dvinas hws case me Lanwynanins 1,650 
Baldwinsville. .......0..o0 van incannnss 100 CODEN, sod vtec anne univariate 960 
Ballston SUN. Jovan onsatvasasovanes 1,280: PainesVille...co sev vs vs ss savin smoevarens 1,000 
BLOCK DOCL. eons anemnics soxmnin vias =tons 000.1 Port CHBLON sai. cman rn satin wi awn 535 
CANGSIOlA. . ess mvrssrsnisssrssaiionasesins 032 | RAVOANA. csv er soisrrnssnsssssnstsnsnss 650 
CMON, 15 aban i rss smrnasnssssor anise 720 Shelby I Be PB SD SA IN 1,248 

Dansville 0000 1 DPOY vox. co cis ugernpscusmenvaevonramanss 1,700 
East Aurora 800 chavilis is wives fon widinie sina ale d inte s wivtns 680 

Ellenville 560 || Upper Sandusky 750 
FOIrDOIL. ce neenne 425 || Wadsworth........ 500 
Fredonia. 1,000 {| Wapakoneta....... 640 
Freeport 1,100.1] Wauseon... ccvecasves 420 
GOSNB. .e-  oc ans sr snsssnsnsmnsrad dens JO WelStoN. os. oss bes vids annie ars aes os 750 
Granville S005 WoHsSVINe. occa: iets ecivevanvasmvansnnins 1,080 
GIeONDOYE. Ls vais sears asasavsastsnsanssns 625 
Hastings upon HUASON. ..c cide cvsoinves 600 OKLAHOMA 
OTSA... oses in ss sessesnngaseece 400 || 4 4a 2 
Bompstead ... coc. cnsonsscncsarsninas ly II ene AV a Ten ssi eaten as nema sae 480 
Orie. aan ies vores sna sedan ie 800 
Tndson Falls ; 900 AMGRO SS veiciciee due n eee nny 480 
lon. ne ety 900 Bartlesville 720 
SN rene 1.140 Claremore........ 900 SSNS casi senate nae nse aa 3 : 

Takis ed snes sera vsnsnerrsIsvnistine 750 Olan = on 
BoWVIlle sre acos nate stent in eny 1,000 {| frueo Forsses 500 
MOMaronerk cc. ooensrasnsaseiss tannins 700 Mog hii 1 
ML LOAWAN,, ss cxnsenssnssnss sate sosenss 456 No i ITIL ey 840 
Mechanieavillen. oo. cir 900 || Ny ha vz ssvvisnsinsnngeidraninrysetony 480 
MIAN cre sunseeravonnrriernia tn 1,325 Ohm A Srneiyres assaeiiss sensi pass 900 
MOORE T1300 ceo sceneries nee 1,000 || PANE Ons tansuntay sane nr inns tadus nant 24 
NOIWICH Joi v inertia nas avatar Os SIiltisssssssssiastrsennts 230 
OSSHNNT one inssenr coronaria rary onsees NTE EN a a SE 840 
Dochoges 900 S ot NIT T 1 

GETerreeereseseseseraseieeeiiesan To a tame argos tanes 300 Port Chester 1, 800 pyr 
Potsdam......... gens Vials. csssansnies pusais ifpisennregrein ge 
Rockville Center. 1,200 BOO] exe rierr sts s Ss Sn iizgurnsnss 

nae Ls 95 

St. Johnsville. . 500 pRugoN 
Saugerties L000 Ashland. oo de res as eer Seana 1,200 
Seneca Polls... vv iscicsrerverarsnsessasns LE Te RR a Sa 1,260 
SIANEY over seat rie sens Rae 1,000 Gran Pass. te  einacn israel 720 
SHV Creek... is caine vie siecevmvnnns 580 Klamath Balls: cai. acissdoionrneasonsnes 900 
SOU NAMDION. « vce bons tins smcnssonnves 0 Mariel. = ot Sit en vas ava rei 300 
BOI kt ve viens caves Sa en ws 540. Orezon CY. oe. stei tev ros vngesnonsnenns 1, 500 
SP OYPVR OI. os antise invari sns ss ivansssnce 2,050 
Tonawanda gS nh ninnes aht bs Se ne ay 1,050 PENNSYLVANIA. 

BOY xe rv rita ina sr snr wh vannnnsatsse 500 
Wappingers Falls. o.oo... 00 nna ee 650 Sn F FIRE tras cee siv un eu Poon arty; Das 

NE I 200 |f [Rbriige 700 
WW RIErVIIBh cece en enat samara 650 A oh ze sges 3 
WALKING. eric nrsnavanctmnpssasionss 800 Brn 0r0-- 00 
NVAVORIY oot iii ein or tna 1,200 Denver a i 
Wasted. . cov userssemsmnrsamnionseos 1,00 || Belelone poss 
WHE PloHE ener rere eo Pon BIvlle cert esriasnuriisinicasies 
Whitehall. SL ay ais 900 OOMSDUIE eve ecvecacaccccnennranananns 900 

Jets Divovile Sides svt ei ve pe CEs dy 1 650 
CANONS ULE cir cers sons ster aronscn duane ,300 

onto CANARD, cocuive cerns cvseditsvssnroie 890 
BarDEr ION sve rnsrsvennevasavensviunec ener 1,000 ClAnion . oi. See secs rot vt errbnrsenenie 950 
BarNOSVIH0. co sews rena sesnsrnsovensuns. 208A Clearfield. . irs. ceria sens hater Pennie 1,350 
BO IOVUD. caine vats snvnsnnnvisycmmsndns EC OFtes Vl cos vs sec anrnns ssn Ser a sean 1,650 
Doran... tonne consis ven en stele 720 Hl -Columbia. cio vec co svennis rane nsnnnnys 1,100 
BY YON ol ive R ni rensr Tries n sates 600}; ConshOhoGker. .~, +. sv revi smssisin sna va 800 
BUCYTUS vcs rilvnsicircaneiinsannsavrhs 750: COL aOPONIE 5. 5 as esis sss Pers meres s 900 
Canal over Sasa Tana ivn swat ens eans 900 1 Coudersport. . os oivs sensu sve rossse save 575 
COHnS vais rosnc errr rs st rae esos C0 DAVIE... arse scassnnsraronnenss nen 900 
CIrCIoVillo. co svanisn css sniane Fees SOB DM DY forse ces tmr esses rossi ronnnenns 950 

IY 00, cS ooo vieone tude wan monn rss 40H DIOVICEIOWIL. 5-5. mir vss wnnie sdn n alomiarein soi 800 
CRoRElING i cass sews eS wana gees 750 Mvauesne. coc shearers 900 
Cuyahoga Falls. ........cccuuuauunea... 600 || East Stroudsburg......c.cveueenanenn... 600 
Rast Palestine. . ..c-tersisarerravasenenn S00 HW CIE ot, cen sens arms assists ran 800 
OS Ora (over siniivarnssavan~ssnsTunns 1,200] mporium. . oes descr csc stasarnnan 800 
GON. ooo cac sven svn niin sn nc nai bve O00] ELON, oi. Fea ssis sais varia ass sitlnis nna anon 750 
HHISDOTO cvenstcinss snsmssmrsrrsnines tin 1,000 Greenville. occ cai vernasnsersrnessmvne nas 1,200 
Kent...oci..cee STs rasa viesnsseel seis S40 Grove Oily. :  cvescasvnnssinssanrihnsonss 500 
YiBBINOW. 5 Sova eawinsncooms Frvess ss WE 1,080) "Honesdale. ..covvwosvvun ese cn dessvenge 1,200
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PENNSYLVANIA—continued. TEXAS—continued. 

IWIN coca Bl di die sianoden ass S00 Dub... verges Bi cea ninen $444 
Jeannatle. ....... 00. ec sisi rena i sa 1,100 0d Lockhart. oiveiervaicacinsnersnsvanves 540 
JONKIMLOWN . c. c. ois iin ein iacsao snes OA LEY... sens ss navi ih pene 600 
JOTSOY SNOTS. . icon cv soriTosamamins 000 {i MOXID. co tothe cowoen nea ds sia te oni doe 525 
ane... . ii iii hai ens 1,200-0 PlaiOVIEW ve carina sos snaareansansan 480 
LOnSIOTA.  ccsenics cn encsnnasnsnnnnsmsss 
Tansdale...... cc sedis nse si amannpns 720 UTAH. 
Lansdowne. ....... is vcividseitinnsninn 1,000 
I FR NPR ERR % Bingham Canyon. .......i....cccvesess™ 900 
J oeChDULE uci soncn en naimssswnunn 660 
TRNISIEON.  oviisris co dimesto dns tennrsnsssy 360 VERMONT. 
NOWISDULE. ee vi senascannsrarsnsnnive 1,015 
MeDonald........ co diss dass didas 750: | MIQAIehUrY.. di: sini vases diss able iis 800 
MohonoY.-CllY cu cr sercvcnsionssantvnns 00011 PLOCIOL: oc vss sas sna tssmmmasnnmnsnisoss 800 
Mauch Chunk... ..c... cit sivviide nannies 1,1204 Springleld i... crc ti ann santas sine 600 
MechanicSbarg. ....... co eres sc de onnnnns 750 
Moversaale......c.c.ii i insina sansa 1,250 WASHINGTON. 
MIdAIStOWN. ...c. i ven esos vsinnssvenaan 960 
MIMON. ..... os casissnibanns op ayesns 1,500.0 ABACOLles.......covsvue sents cnvsnsssonsen 750 
Minersville... ... Loi ii di comida dada 000 {|| Bremerfon. ... li. live iiss sainuisnda nin 1,200 
Moni Carmel. .z.........c.. oo caawaisn 840° Centralia... .... i. irate Fe nll 1,200 
Mount Pleasant. ..t...cifivueiesnesnsse 840: ChehaliS. +... J. cdenleicavannnnissnss saws 720 
NARCOKB.. c vies is vninnemms sien dasses S76 Hoga... ci cteniasasensicssesus nes 720 
NZI... ors sen tii ne tr Samana 650 1 Pullman. (i. ticerdvo sci vsnsusnsvrcons 1,000 
New Kensinglon.. .ccvs cess vansenvasions 1,080 (1 Puyallup. .ovnssussvusteivsensus sonsansn 600 
Noth Bast. -:.. cre. coi ini vancsns S00: SNohOMISh.,.. 0. ie: ven manssimessscsisns 600 
PHIIDSDArT. .. cvsisioinsa nisms somnismnsan 1,000 || South Bend... ........cf-ciiivasaiiney- 570 
PlymoU.. .ccacoonisnrsmamrssinssnnirnve 700 
POnISUiaWneY .......cns ns nr-nimnesnans 810 WEST VIRGINIA. 
RONOVO-cuce-rsnncnene susinniannionnns 900: |i ITOVSOL.. . cou vous» sninsdicemandnsssnenins 720 
Boyersiond..... Ji. cc vanns soa dus duanuides 7 
Se. yn RRR IE ER Tn i, go WISCONSIN. 
eotidale. Lo... . 00 Ss a a eae. 74 : 

Shonandean........cvvinihngos Rabson 600 Berlin... ......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannt 1,100 : CUdaNY aa i rest tau a dans ide 420 
Shi pensburg srsvessasuer essen 800 Grand Rapids 875 
ANA el 960 DIOS Sv ben edn sfuiin iy sir vil Somerset : 1.000 Hartford. ......- teu nares en rman et 720 

ea I Sl "goo || Hudsen.................. aresesntseevess 20 : Joke Geneva. io ei os sci sene 840 
SUSQUENANNY.. ..... cide res ardn avon 800 Marshfield... ...ccvvievebedic ini ilu 1,200 
ROWAN. ss sein ns iinss sens ngssngn 850 Monosha "500 
UnlonCity.... ......... A sisi, 600 New London. sre aie 600 
URIORIOWR. . coin ve vin inns iaenst le 1,600 A 5 TOWOe: sear aR lI nn ane ae ls 4 ’ ONOIAOWOR : «X=. ts sn nennni ss slave sl 900 
NVandorerifl.....cco..oc.oiuninaniecndn@d 800 || py th 75 
Warlell...o os ainesssnssapivrrmysnsens 2, 500 Eu ioriwsxysiesautstuaryiinesvs B 
Hed Watainadabitiiiabic outa 1.200 Port Washinglon. .....cedevsavsinieas ves 700 
Wellsboro Y750 || Portage... 1,000 

x Tp Taree Reedsburg. oc mot ssn Al 560 
Wilmerding.........0.c..ciincdanasnniss 900 || Rice Lak: 00 
WERIDETS aa srs armor ansmn tains 2 1} DCB LAkS Ls sk vortaiviss funids ston 3 Richjapd Conor Suan a miahais wie & woes pA 900 

ou AWankee. . heii. sea esinee 720 
TEXAS BIOTIN coca rn carrer 425 

Bangor. insist caine shen ns siar mise 600 | Two RIVers.... cic itv ivedaniliiish ddan 500 
Big Spring zona scscirrcivsnsrnivessanns S10 LL WallPaCa.  . -ccsscsnrnrsdssioderanissnsnss 660 
Bowie. .... Estas sivas isis ss sinsepnnsny 000 Il. WaIWal0s. ..cenuesavsnerssnsnssnsssnns 600 
CHIAYOSS. ve es csv rnsa tora innimmotnns 510 |. Whilewaler. .......ucersaccarssnsvssnaves 525           

PLACES OF 2,500 PEOPLE WITHOUT GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS. 

There are 745 cities having, in 1910, a population of 2,500 people 
in which there are no post-office buildings built or authorized. 

States which have no cities in the above classification, 4: 

Arizona, North Dakota, South Dakota, and Wyoming. 

States which have but one city in the above classification, 3: 

Delaware, Nevada, and South Carolina. 

States which have two cities in the above classification, 1: 

Idaho. 

25117°—H. Doc. 936, 63-2———6
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CITIES OF 5,000 PEOPLE WITHOUT GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS. 

There are 284 cities having, in 1910, a population of 5,000 people 
in which there are no post-office buildings built or authorized. 

States which have no cities in the above classification, 18: 
Arkansas. Maryland. North Dakota. 
Delaware. ’ Mississippi. South Carolina. 
‘Florida. Nebraska. South Dakota. 
Georgia. Nevada. Tennessee. 
Idaho. New Mexico. Utah. 
Iowa. North Carolina. West Virginia. 

States which have but one city in the above classification, 9: 
Alabama. Kansas. Oregon. 
Arizona. Louisiana. Virginia. 
Colorado. Montana. Wyoming. 

States which have two cities in the above classification, 4: 
Kentucky. ~ Texas. Washington. 
Oklahoma. 

The 30 States listed above have but 17 cities of 5,000 people with- 
out post-office buildings. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, 
BUREAU oF THE CENSUS, 

Washington, December 17, 1913. 
Sir: In reply to your letter of December 15, I inclose herewith copy of a Bulletin 

on cities, in which is given, on page 9, a summary covering all places of 2,500 inhabit- 
ants or more, classified according to size, as shown by the censuses of 1910, 1900, 
and 1890, respectively. . 

The bulletin also contains, on page 15, a statement showing the growth from 1900 
to 1910 of the several classes of urban communities. 

According to this bulletin, the number of places in 1910 having more than 2,500 
inhabitants was 2,405, as against 1,894 in 1900 and 1,510 in 1890, and the number 
having more than 5,000 inhabitants was 1,232 in 1910, as against 924 in 1900 and 
718 in 1890. Based upon these figures, it is fair to assume that the number of places 
of more than 2,500 inhabitants would be increased in 1920 by at least 650, making a 
total of something like 3,050 such places, and that the number of places of more than 
5,000 inhabitants would be increased by at least 420, making the total number of such 
places 1,650. 

Very respectfully, 
W. L. AvusTiN, 

Acting Director. 
Mr. SHERMAN ALLEN, 

Assistant to the Chairman, Public Buildings Commission, 
Treasury Department, Washington, D. C. 

Inclosure. 

CITIES OF LESS THAN 5,000 PEOPLE HAVING GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS. 

There are 80 buildings used for post offices in towns whose popu- 
lation in 1910 was less than 5,000 people. Fifty-four are post offices 
only, and 26 contain also courthouses or customhouses. 

Averages for 54 buildings used for post office only. 

  

Average costof DURING. ov eine. ina rs aes s ster sss srs tres nesa nae $56, 235 
AYerage Ina intenance Cosh. Las cn Ch iy ree eam ame ahs $1, 519 
Interest on investment, at 3 percent............coiviiiiaiannin... 1, 687 

Average cost of maintenance, plus interest at 3 percent.................... 3, 206 
Average postal receipt ior 1912, ,sverrrervnrrrnsnersnssscasnennes vn tnadnd 15, 844
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Averages for 26 buildings used for post office and courthouse or post office and customhouse. 

  

  

Average cob of Dull@ing. iii. Ads vei cause idle canner srnnsse ves nsimninevriinie $95, 832 
Average Ialnlenanee Cost. cc. cto c criss evr vnsmorr ns srsmmrrness $2, 293 
Interest on investment, at 3 percent.........cccvniinnnnnnnnnnn... 2, 874 

Average cost of maintenance, Dios interest at 3 per cent.....ccveeeceensveecs 5,167 
Average postal receipts for 1912... insti ct assis ens ve sn sn sve 12, 867 

Averayes for the 80 buildings above listed. 

Average COStOl bullAIng. . ooo coves innate inns ns rrirusve soins sus ini $69, 104 
Average maintenance cost... cc... (Liisi sivas ase r se pn a $1, 770 
Interest on investment, at 3 percent..........ccevieninnninannnnn. 2,073 

Average cost of maintenance, plus interest at 3 percent.................... 3, 843 
Average post-office receipts. ives ss cui inc cst sass denn cs sn a 14, 877 

Most expensive building, Evanston, Wyo. .....ccveeemiiiiinmniinnnnnnnn 181, 802 
Least expensive building, Kingfisher, Okla..........icceveinnnnevvnennnn. 23, 523 
Greatest post-office receipts, Louisiana, Mo......coiivuiniiiiiiiaaaaaan.. 31, 549 
Least post-office receipts, Waldoboro, Me..........cccouerinnevinnnnnnnn... 4,301 

In only 7 of the 80 cities above listed was rental paid for the accom- 
modation of the United States courts prior to the erection of a Federal 
building. These rentals were as follows: 

BatesvillepArk. 0 000. ii. 
Moscow, Idaho... co 5c casirasois renin 
Pierre, S. Dak 
Deadwood, S. Dak. ... cit. vveesiass 
Victoria, Bem. i eiisiiinscinanonan 
Bila Stone Gap, Vo. .c ease vevdesnssans ses 
Evonsion, WV0.... o-oo cas ciine ss oil 

$400 in 1905. 
1,300 in 1911. 
150 for 2 days, 1905. 
2,000 in 1907. 
960 in 1913. 
1,200 in 1912. 
105 for 3 days, 1905. 

The cities in the above classification, arranged to show where there 
are post offices only and where building is used for post office and 
other purposes, are given below. When the last rental paid for 
leased quarters is available it is given. 

POST OFFICES 

Alabama: 
Eufaula..... rik Liiva ee $500 
MOY. iv santas donise stim nnn 500 

Arkansas: 
Camden... >... sc. ov... 294 
Fayetteville. ................ 800 
Hope, fs : ci «Saver serves 600 

Delaware: Dover... -...ci...icus 
Georgia: Milledgeville............ 900 
Minois: Greenville..............: 1, 200 
Towa: 

AMES... caret niet. 550 
Atlantic... .... oc... ives es 00 
Clarinda... ... 70.000 720 
Pocoral.........o0l uth 1, 100 
Batherville.... sion uu 5 660 
Shenandoah... 0. 2. co. 700 

Indiana: Greencastle. ........... 
Kansas: 

Clay Center. ......... vad 1, 200 
Great Bend. . ... i ciiicienia 460 

Kentucky: 
Lebanon. ...... icv ces tenia 540 
Mount Sterling. .....ccc..... 600   

ONLY. 

Louisiana: 
Notehitoches....cvueeve sfecvs $350 
Busioh. os. ocuicrs- risice 600 

Maine: Bar Harbor (Eden)........ 1, 000 
Minnesota: Willmar. .... ccc coteer 550 
Missouri: 

Carrollion. cc -hiciviicuiies 600 
Chinton.....2... 0... cos 1, 000 
Yomsiana, Sloe, onic. dia 600 
Macon:.._ «i . o.oo 920 
Maryville... . Sou. iiniom 700 
WAITenShULE. + csevsre=cansns 600 

Nebraska: ; 
Blade. on ase ieee 345 
Holdredge...¢:q.... Savina 840 
Plattesmiouth, . 0... sain is 1, 200 

New York: Penn Yan............ 2,400 
North Carolina: 

Henderson. .-............L.. 720 
Iexington-. ci. iu 725 

Oklahoma: Kingfisher........... 100 
Pennsylvania: 

Gettysburg. ..c ceiver venvnsres 900 
Sewickley...vsrvrersvrverrvnn 1, 000
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South Carolina: Texas: 
ARON. i see ei ated $700 GONZAIeR. . .ccveiiiictinanenn $270 
Chester... vei isn snide 900 MeKinnery... 5.00 he ova: 720 
Lanrens....0. cae 660 San Marcos... anna. tn -944 646 

South Dakota: Yankton. ......... 600 | Virginia: 
Tennessee: Lexinglon, =. .....007 0c .5 1 1, 000 

Dyershurg.......ccsscneiaisn: 600 Martingville. .... ccc suraes 228 
Harriman... . .c. cove ido asda 720 | Wisconsin: Plattesville........... 675 
Murireesboro. « cessvo envio. 400 | Wyoming: Rawlins............... €00 
orig... i he Sa aaa 288 
Union Cy. ...- ceive. --s 600 

POST OFFICES AND COURTHOUSES OR CUSTOMHOUSES. 

  

Arkansas: Batesville.............. $226 | North Carolina: 
Florida: Beldsville, cc vac tive ve $274 

Deon cio i inten 500 Stafesviller i. oo iiivsn. vein 241 
Fornanding. .. «cov vecseasss 450 | South Dakota: 

Idaho! Moscow. ...:-..-. nv... 900 Plerres.. cn viisiiet doraatians 600 
Tlineis:;"Galeny. . . ..c.cxnnve.l. Deadwood... i... dass ensiins 960 
Kentucky: Catlettsburg.......... 532 | Texas: 
Louisiana: Opelousas............. 50 Eagle Pass... ... ceive disdain 273 
Maine: Jefferson. .... ..et vue avers 100 

Belfast... ... cvigareiiiids Yicloria. iL. oil. nla 900 
Eastport... so vssansn sink skis 252 | Vermont: Newport......c......... 460 
Ellsworth. ........: sais. Virginia: 
WaldODOr0. ses os sss s vavnnss Big Stone Gap.......ccenssvs- 300 

Massachusetts: Barnstable......... Harrisonburg. ......c5.4 ous 
Mississippi: Aberdeen............ Washington: Port Townsend...... 482 
Nebraska: North Platte........... 1,846 | Wyoming: Evanston.............. 234 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, January 12, 1914. 

Hon. SHERMAN ALLEN, 
Assistant to the Chairman Public Buildings Commission. 

Sir: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 3d instant 
relative to accommodations for the customs service in public buildings at certain 

"places, with the request that a statement be made with regard to the rental paid for 
accommodations for this service before the erection of the public buildings. 

The records of the department show that at Fernandina, Fla., $240 per annum was 
paid as rental; at Eastport, Me., $400 per annum; and at Port Townsend, Wash., 
$1,200 per annum. 

The public buildings at Galena, Il1., Belfast, Me., Ellsworth, Me., Waldoboro, Me., 
and Barnstable, Mass., were erected from 1856 to 1858, and I find no record of the 
amount of rent paid prior to that time. : 

I may state that the headquarters for the customs collection district of Washington 
was moved on July 1 last from Port Townsend to Seattle, and at the present time there 
are only two or three men stationed at Port Townsend. 

Respectfully, 
CHARLES S. HAMLIN, 

Assistant Secretary. 
No inclosure. 

BUILDINGS IN PLACES OF 2,500 PEOFLE. 

There are 11 Government buildings used for post offices in towns 
whose population in 1910 was less than 2,500 people. Five are post 
offices only and six contain also courthouses. 

The cities of the above classification, arranged to show post offices 
only and buildings used for post-office and other purposes, and last 
rental paid by the Post Office Department are given below. 
  

1 Perry, -Okla., not included. This building was transferred from another department by act of Con- 
gress of 1907. ‘ : BER Jaren
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No quarters for court purposes were rented prior to the erection 
of the Federal building: 

POST OFFICE ONLY. POST OFFICE AND COURTHOUSE. 

Demopolis, Ala. ........5 00 cnens $230 | Oxford Miss)... ...:.... 50a). 
Carrollton, By... .......c ir vadeuss 254 | Haorridon, Ark ican. co sdindn bs $288 
London, Ky... 0... .000 00d is 223 | Corson: City, Nev... in. cuisines 291 
yersailles, Ky... .......cooneenanis 352 | Greeneville, Tenn ..:....:..c.c-.. 560 
Yander, Wyo... ..i..c.consntnsnnn B90 | Windsor, Vi... c.-tsssonsasonnssss 

Abingdon, Vay. cde sidens  cuvenns 150 

Most expensive building: Carson City, Nev., post office and courthouse.... $146,723 
Least expensive building: Carrollton, Ky., post office only............... 30, 007 
Largest post-office receipts: Versailles, Ky., post office ONY eis, bi viii 17, 844 
Smallest post-office receipts: Carrollton, Ky., post office only............. 5, 085 
AVErAge DUIIAING CORE. .cnnan sis ines shh emaaio ss has Sus ds nlite Saisie ss we ban 86, H43 
Average post-office Pecoipte in 1912... cl uve ssa es el a rR 11, 283 
Average interest, at 3 por comb. ie. ai.tvaviiiinss ddl stan tena e devas numa 2,596 
Average operating or BERET TRCRE Ie FI Ra CR Te SRT (ER 2,634 
Average operating cost, with 3 per cent added for interest. ............... 5,230 

Averages for the five buildings which are used exclusively for post 
offices: 
Averapemilding cost... 0 ld eat ER a Rt a. $67, 290 
Average'post-office receipts... ui... 0 hed ddd caida ddd sos ld aideiia 8, 855 
Average OpOraioNn. cscs crs snus nis die ginn as «aia» wane AS i 2,296 
VOI ANIOTORE. Li... ios dann ies dls sin sivinim isin iow Winis v3 wine nid sloiwities eau 1, 964 
Average operation and 3 per cent for interest....... o.oo ....... 4,260 

BUILDINGS USED FOR POST OFFICES ONLY, IN COMMISSION NOV. 1, 1913. 

  

Number of DULLAINGE. «uso ns simusin sn sssnn susan nin vs ails smiles sn sms nye vnns 436 
Averige cost of Dulldings. ...... coun iiradesnsdirsnsrsniasnsnassasns tans $173, 874 
Average COSL OL OPRIALION. . cov some spars s sis tras snrnrrasnsnsne vs $2, 594 
Interest on average investment at 3 percent...................... $5, 216 

Average interest and Operation. .... occ. vsssassrss = sundress sineis saninlde «io $7,810 
Average postal receipts at 436 offices... ....... cv ui rrr anansun sr rrnananses $88, 237 
Average post-office receipts at the above 436 offices less the receipts at 

Minneapolis, Minn.; St. Louis, Mo.; and Brooklyn, N. Y., which are the 
three in that list where the receipts are more than $1,000,000 per year, a 
ROO Ol ABB CIIBE. oo. ccs seinen vivt 5 {sind 48 rink wabes SE RAPE rss s nso $66, 841 

BUILDINGS USED FOR POST OFFICES AND COURTHOUSES $30 POST OFFICES AND 
CUSTOMHOUSES, IN COMMISSION NOV. 913. 

Number of HUIldINgs. . . cove vsvr vw wns edit ns yr vos Sv pute Doimmon's pus Lxite svn 266 
Average cost of bulldings..........c. 0 iad isl saan rae Bt. $365, 760 
Average cost Of OPEIAMAON. . cc. coie vet rsnsrinpmnnnnn ssid vasnsad .. $9,100 
Interest on average investment at 3 per cent perannum .......... $10,072 

Average interest and OPELAAON. , ccvivesennoessias sine snnnnstesssnedinss rn $20, 072 
Average postal receipts at 266 offices in buildings used jointly as above. - . $479,779 

There are 25 cities in the above list at which the pasate receipts 
are in excess of $1,000,000 per year. They are Los Angeles and San 
Francisco, Cal.; Denver, Colo.; Atlanta, Ga.; Chicago, Ill.; Indian- 
apolis, Ind.; Louisville, Ky.; New Orleans, "La.; altimore, Md.; 
Boston, Mass. ; Detroit, Mich. ; St. Paul, Minn. ; Kansas City, Mo. ; 
Omaha, Nebr. : Newark, N. J; Buffalo, N. Y.; ' New York, N. Y.: 
Rochester, N. Y. : Cincinnati, Ohio; Cleveland, Ohio; Portland, Oreg. : 
Philadelphia, Pa.; Pittsburgh, Pa.; ; Seattle, Wash. : and Milwaukee, 
Wis.
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ANALYSIS OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS ACT OF MARCH 4, 1913. 

Excluding items which do not concern the Treasury Department 
there was carried in the public buildings bill of March 4, 1913, work 
to the amount of $41,797,350. This act authorized 75 increases in 
limits of cost, 127 new buildings, 164 sites and buildings, and 130 
sites. In addition the act carried 24 authorizations which are here 
listed as special projects. Seven of these are in the District of 
Columbia, and are: Interior Department Building, George Washing- 
ton Memorial, Arlington Memorial, Patent Office Building, Archives 
Building, Potomac Park, Memorial Bridge. 

The following have also been classed as covered by individual legis- 
lation: Portland, Oreg., post office, architectural competition, amended; 
Birmingham, Ala., additional land ; New Haven, Conn., post office, limit 
of cost increased; Wilmington, N. C., custom and court house; Lan- 
caster, Pa., post office; Akron, Ohio, post office; Oneonta, N. Y., con- 
veyance of land; Las Vegas, N. Mex., change of site; Pittsburgh, Pa., 
sale of site; Newark, N. J., post-office site and building amended ; Des 
Moines, Iowa, courthouse and sale of property; Ardmore, Okla., 
exchange of sites; St. Louis, Mo., subtreasury; Bureau of Mines, Pitts- 
burgh; Utica, N. Y., addition to site; Baltimore, Md., immigration 
station, limit increased; Kansas City, extension of post office and 
courthouse. 

The total of the post-office receipts in the places where buildings, 
sites and buildings, and sites have been authorized is $37,394,722. 
Rentals now paid by the Post Office Department for post-office 
quarters in the cities named in the three classes aggregate $325,812. 

The average rental for 121 places where buildings have been author- 
ized and there are now none is $966 per year, and the average post- 
office receipts $45,862. Thirteen of the items under new buildings 
are in excess of $100,000 each, 15 are exactly $100,000, and 99 are 
less than $100,000. 

The average rental now paid for post-office quarters in the cities 
where the 164 new sites ny buildings are provided is $812 per year. 
The average of post-office receipts is $16,747. Nine of the 164 projects 
exceed $100,000. Eight are for $100,000 each, leaving 147 for which 
the authorizations are less than $100,000. 

The average rental for the 124 places which have no Government 
buildings among the 130 in which sites are authorized is $608, and 
the average post-office receipts for all of these cities is $22,721. 

NEW BUILDINGS IN 1913 ACT. 

  

  

      

Post-office Population 
receipts. Rents. in 1910. 

$550,000: 
BD Yaens0, NY ne rea te Sa Bit eva SEL TIT De Te $694,312 $5,675 137,249 
Modis, 'Wis., post office and courthouse. . .........c.ccceevie 240, 535 G.B. 25,531 

PE Pato DR. acs ri ht Cais ia ca Sse ais 165, 561 g.B. 39,279 
Seattle as... ae a Ca 1,162,091 GQ. B: 237,194 

$205,000: ColuIDbin, 8. Cu tai saie ta eres vpitenis sme aks bas Sa dadives 146, 876 G. B. 26,319 
$140,000: Vancouver, Wash ...... iicccuceiieunsiisinconanes iis 28, 865 1, 400 , 300 
5135:000% Bakersfield, Calc uence di 66,935 1,900 12,727 
Sion un: BANANSEY, ONI0. -c creses veins sot er ts soi 70,390 G. B. 19, 989 

Bast Orang, No Jue. inosine asa des Fgte sec css b as ida oll 105,198 3,825 34,371 
Las Cruces, N. Mex., post office and courthouse.............. 10,058 1,200 3, 

3120,000:: Memphis, Ten. .....\ ce coeee sc bciuicbviinrv agus ne snene 747,890 GG. B, 131,105 
8112,500: ADOraeen, Watll.e sees. et opurs cnc usonshoviconnessninns 37,361 1,200 13, 
$110,000: Chadron, Nebr., post office and courthouse.............. A 600 2, 687
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Post-office Population 
receipts. | ToS. | “in‘1910. 

$100,000: 
JASPOL, All. circ ter snc te daben sb idun nahi vor saan sinns $9, 303 $300 2, 509 
Dogs, ATIZ acc. ii iit eR Set ibid de sn Ray wees 26,418 730 6,437 
Globe, Ariz....... ei Sl lea nr RR 21,785 2,400 7,083 
DHIINg0, 00/10... rine iin Senate nee A San na A SS ae mann 18,811 1,400 4,686 
AMANG, Ry... iii. a ii sini ses tases Re sean 26,389 1,125 8,688 
ALHODOY0, MOS... ch vc ci sii mais nr ies snag se nnes rons 76,208 3,600 16,215 
Kalispell, Mont... oi. de diluted sinning sree aan 29,711 1 5,549 
HIaekonsSack, N. J... ce vite tial at. tries cones saaniinss 58, 742 2,410 14,050 
Bayomme, N. J 5 a ie 67,344 1,000 55, 545 
Ashland, Ohio...... 95,819 1,100 6,795 
Elyria, Ohio... . 55,575 1,100 14, 825 
Fremont, Ohio..... 38,499 1,000 9,939 
Middletown, Ohio. i...  tuceiovioisrsicsimcbasmnams 3 53,751 2,400 13,152 
ROSOBUIS OTB... sas es in it ine ins daca dana vn nae omas 18,707 600 4,738 
South Bothohem, Pa... vciceecoeciocivrons inn danvansssiohons 49, 656 1,724 19,973 

$95,000: Buntinston Ind oo rr ETA 47,044 1,600 10,272 
’ . B 
GreeWICH, CON... denines so hnnss sansiai sve canshunnde sons 40, 428 1,900 16,463 
Frederick, Md... .. oui cia dite idicidcsnnnns ton nsiamen 36,474 1,800 10,411 
Crnnel, BOW so icons 32,355 820 5,036 
Dickinson, N. Dat: «os nz:ih stems ssn samen saan enmsans 16,433 1,100 3,678 
POlSloWIL, Pa... i. seid nina va st se cs Paes 36,583 1,500 15,599 

$85,000: : 
Twin Pall, Adah... re ands ii asus dims ane 27,679 1,200 5,258 
BMaYIn, NY oo ins nr ssh in bb nsn stn sein vs wan vite pra os 41, 598 1,650 11,613 
Hommel, N.Y... i i ata eas 40,283 1, 500 13,617 
Bubolss, Bas. aE EB 36, 625 1,575 12,623 
Wenatchee, Wash... ... to. cee vncsios sh cnimnsssnnsnans 31,007 300 4,050 

Tah TR SEAL a MD I 21,385 1,700 12,722 
WV ashiglon, Towa. i... ete is ins vite nbn sin dom 26, 055 1,200 4,380 
Ridoway, Pa... i fesse os ini sks Ten sa srs ss nda n in 20, 982 1,200 5,408 
Neenah, WS. ceases toad rsas sn sos nas sansenirasss ds 28,368 1,030 5,734 

$75,000: 
Aniance, Nebr., post offiee, 0lC.......0.. ci idinasis isin snssnn 14,670 600 3,105 
Yaconin, NH... o oh. el da di Se ens Sere roan mer 27,470 1,350 10,183 
Rlamanes, N,V . occ sneitns Fonte svat slo ds wan SES e es be 21,010 1,300 5,792 
Jamestown, N-Dakt.. .. cai ciiii taste vicar sassctadinns 24,345 1, 500 4,358 
Nolley City, N. Dak... .. civil a onan shnsss -- 24,843 900 4,606 
Titusville, Pa... ... sist iat J 30, 686 1,600 8,533 
Hlensblrg, Wash. c.. ... sei rset ane sans - 17,225 480 4,209 
Merrill, Wis... ar ves hii i as sata rons 3 sid 17,587 900 8,689 

$70,000: 
Charles Oty Towa... .....cceiciin iin seisnsiissnsanressneTasna 23,553 600 5,892 
NOWDUIYDOLE, MASS. coo. citi tis bans cadmas whineith sion wn 47, 850 2,500 14,949 
Van Wert, Ohio................. ara se Rasa R ln ese ia 22,433 850 7,157 
SIINEY, OO: «sos vss ves ts roe dna 31,584 1,800 6,607 
Jellico, Tenn., post office and mine rescue............c.cc.c..... 8,738 650 1,862 
ARIS, WS. ii ie RR Ne i idan ieee ei a Re 20,348 960 7,196 

$65,000: 
SkoWhoman, Mi... .. 0c. uesi vii festanseirncassrsn seve sine 16,311 800 5,341 
Charlotte, Mich... ... mmc i esas otasansng 17,158 875 4, 
Little alls, Mnf... co tess ies svene se nann sns sini ens 15,060 840 6,078 
a RC I LS 14, 444 690 3,255 

Berlin, NH... a ae 19,353 1,600 11,780 
Burlington, N.C. . co... veil ici te inn iat tote ssonnaansties 13, 848 550 4,808 
Waynesville, N.C... .......0 5 rasan tanta vaasraisen 10,492 375 2,008 
RoQACIE, Se DRI «oc ovis cose see rani cans 15,611 460 3,060 
Yoakum, Pex... deen vase RR a Sra 15,707 180 4,657 

362,500: Buffalo Wyo... ...icccc ded noise sana sarvnsaniesns 5,022 360 1,368 
,000: 
Port Morgan, C0l0....uuiiinscisneitonsavasoriisnmecssnssnnss 11, 859 780 2, 800 
Soymonr, Conn... rE i Seite vent saan se 11,623 600 4,786 
Deland, Bla... cu. nti vin iasnarrassaunhs 17,830 600 2,812 
Orlando, Bln... co... 00a iin sie saan sas pamsmnn be tnsssoni de 30, 736 900 3,804 
Taylorville, TU... cc. niu. cniti i daens ssi iasnnss tansanavers 16,682 1, 000 5,446 
Washington, Ind 16, 485 750 7,854 
TVawWatho, Kans. ... cc. olen iiras se sais sss sawn aro dassn 12,248 680 2,974 
Rumor, Me... rth ita seasons 17, 268 1,050 6,777 
Eogan, Ohl. .......... 10, 814 900 4,850 
Media, Pa...........: 14,378 720 3,562 
Tarentom, Pa... .......... 15,577 1,075 7,414 
Madison, 8. Dak 12,626 900 3,137 
Mary Vile, DOIN... oo a5. os Bednar reson mir sans shia sa 8,278 400 2,381 
Bay City, 'Tex.......... on RTI Re A Ee i 12,036 200 3,156 
Brenham, Mex... in ms a fairest svar ra 16, 625 700 4,718 

5 i We Vi. i is viinisssahs sts se sen ars ste ve don 13,973 750 2,225 

ATRAIDRIR, ATE... icin ce iin tasumesonTitnnn nets rersossee 12,322 400 2,745 
Rockville, Conn. ..... PT Sess eh den dv ean suri pee eis ee ae s 800 7,977 
ANEAS OT KY . coc coe cides sin amvsun csv coin mine va saesse - 4,374 275 1,507 
Reading, Mass... ... . td lutieiticlininsosteinssvesstsnsonces 13,477 800 5,818
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Post-office : Population 
receipts. Rents. in 1910. 

$55,000—Continued. 
DowaZiat, Mich. . .. ise sdsretsasassnsinnsssisssnsnnanssossssen $27, 006 $800 5,088 
VN O0ADUIY NN. Jo. Je teens cash cash inars saan sn annn sss anas ss 16, 274 800 4,642 
WV RITION, Se econ corr cnr 10, 744 675 3,931 
RIOIDY, Tr Gos ee I a 10, 441 550 3127 
BOON, TOK. sans oeh rtasnsen vis usuinsnannhsseisvos eodensssy 11, 605 312 4,164 
COZ A0CNES, TUX. vps cpa nsans orion sons torans nonneans ness 12,610 500 3,369 
Reh iolG, UIah ee smrnt se sn snnnsossasionnesnsnsniosiontobns 6,146 264 2,559 

DP OTAYC0, ALK, + < ois « saw snglt sowmas vse swsnnsninssinaseneasrnnin 9, 206 676 2,794 
One ATE i 11, 266 240 3,953 
Oh EN a a a 12,115 650 2,662 
Barnesville, Ga... ose hcvevsss otic amiss dunn se vases 8, 706 460 3,068 
SA ODO Ds ROL ss «oa 'v/gie spin sb neisn'in aii ss mn sin nimsn nn inns sn 0, 780 2,529 
mail ESRRRR TI LA ae aR aia aL Tana 10, 334 500 3,691 
$0 ee DEF RSI dl Sr lof SR Cole Ae a Sn 11,452 600 3,570 
MIN Aon, TA, Le sates est dele swmnns inns sss henna me bess 8,000 600 3,002 
HamMMONA, 8. ay teins ss nasasndennss sss oss tons sh aan 11,698 236 2,942 
SNE IY VILE HY. ov ios ve vagsns enn ses inns bin ats wo miss won mw nie 12,379 800 3,412 
CoriDol, Me. ..... see stteavh ser esiendsintoncnabon sratenninns duns 9,361 480 5,377 
Montevideo, Minn. 2. or. orl sae a, 12,096 480 3,056 
ANOKA, MIB... cos russsmes nase sess on nnsisssiiasalissdobuiss 10, 781 900 3,972 
Bonne Perle, MO... cvrerrssnt sabonssaissncuns sbunsiassn sss 8, 466 420 | Not Tneorns 
MeCombD MISS... . . ssa tis cnes vanne sha siasnanrnans sins sd 12,218 810 6, 237 
AMT OLY, NODT aes ilies conan nna wns SDs ons sm tae en 11,261 900 2,630 
Wahoo, Nebr.............. ete sia ens sid Le Ree ” 9,079 400 2,168 
Marlon Beil. oir sti era aS a eee nee 9,667 600 3, 
Martin, Ben... ... on see san sn et ae 10,341 400 2,228 
HOMO, DOIN... to. css trim nn ns vate wwe = mm witli 10,194 600 3,446 
SRO iE. ea ahs aa Ye 11,939 280 3,902 
NV NSOn, W. Vo. tertcaie uve is casein sinuannsnn deans 14, 640 720 3,561 
BON, TAO. on ansehen 5,753 374 763 
CORY, WHO... cc nai sages swnnsndssssisssaihrihe sam vanmniinsns 8,141 360 1,132 
NAVASOLa TOY. . oon dusnentscnin’s sedan rns ws dontnobndmeasdionns 12,761 600 3,284 
Now Bratinfels, Dox. ith ores at avs sne nrss ain anaes sons een 10, 653 450 3,165 
Beeville) Mex a... det an le lei bits Shan aie Reem na 12,197 480 3,269 
NV ATTCEOL, VO... crv sar sesvontsnnssnrssassnssosnnsansessabmn 11,704 720 1,427 
igri Drs er TRE She el RS Ei Se 12,222 624 4,807 
SOUT DOSION, Vi... iosduids ns ve ds sain sdiBessais nbopnesdane o 12,554 900 3,516 
WW ATTOSDOIO, Va 1 ener 9,698 650 1,389 

$45,000: 
Tolly Springs, MISS. yc ones imerasesssrissnnssorinssantsaens 10,913 800 2,192 
Ban, Va. (0. cas esr saa ss wn arti ins He ae an ies 10, 024 800 2,271 

Average cost of buildings in above list $82,881. 

NEW SITES AND BUILDINGS IN 1913 ACT. 

$295,000: Santa Fe, N. Mex., post office and courthouse........... $23,916 $1,500 5,072 
$200,000: Long Island OH y aN YX ce ds-os ati tsi it ena casnssans 135,579 5,400 No data. 
$150,000: Maldon, Mass.,iStation of Boston... ........c.uueresciielenssnnsnunsann B00 esl 
$140,000: Middletown, Conn., post office, ete. .......ccueeeeennnn.. 57,778 v Be 20, 749 
$130,000: Montelair, N, Jot. ire sa sie li i annie. 81,170 2, 660 21, 550 
TE ES ae re 32,214 1,200 12,474 
$115,000: CosNOCtON, ONO. visas sss vs snncsoesomnsasnnsrsosorsescass 40, 484 1,100 9,603 
$110,000: 

Nogales, Aris... rn ena, 7,510 460 3,514 
. hodward, OXkla., post office and courthouse........ccea..... 18,116 900 2, 696 
100,000: 

Cordova, Alaska, post office and jail 3,077 1,700 1,152 
Glenwood Springs, Colo. . 10, 469 900 2,019 
Houghton, Mich.......... 31,927 1,625 5,113 
ROR ARR I eS ERR TH 33,779 1,500 24,709 
LOTR EOIN, PB. evenness arene rsasvast tetra demsmarne 26,323 1,400 "772 
IIS ON Por insane dena sansa tse ns rere PL ars 42,278 2,175 16, 267 
Franklin, Pa... a eres irae tas rated aa tas Sh 0 56, 785 1,800 9,767 
CE CE ELT er i eS A I EE EE CR 32,623 850 8,098 

$95,000: : 
Batavia, Jl... .. os arse sss csvio tr discern son inks ss code 16,027 720 4,436 
NV Alparaise TNA... se sat ea rtnsas ins tats nisetariias anny sorts 34,123 1,100 6, 987 
Cedar Falls, ToOWD., os dn es ed svass somites ostninaassanshas 29,937 1,000 5,012 

$91,000; Rhinelander, WAS i. ot. cea Ras isin ssn samen sms sians 19,164 700 5,637 
$90,000: 
BDI YM aes es sided teats thee bea ih 28,611 1,500 6, 690 
Veominster, Mass, ou. oa asada oreo 38,800 *, 800 17, 580 
Franklin, N. H.,... oat sbcsenssstanssiion ionnntsspnsannes 15,150 900 6,132 
BATANAOI/AKE Ne Ws cae antn ora saaer rie ann ona nohoiaraae, 31,613 1,100 4,983 
Indiana, Pa... . of. vee a teres didi rut sn Sachets 27,354 1,000 5,749 
Monessen, Pa......uco usernsesamesanicasinasnnsasnncsssnsens 24,149 1,260 11,775 

$35,000; Martins Torry, ORO. ce. cereensssisihocisecnndinsrssinnnin 15, 365 660 9,133 
SE 500: AIDS, ORI. «oun. seksnesnnsssndssiorosessisnsnssaeiinion 14,319 441 4,821 
$37.000: Hastings, Mich... .. cre cocnrensnnronvecoinene cesses veces 22,142 1,900 4,383      
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Post-office Population 
receipts. Rents. |= jn 1910. 

$80,000: 
San Luis ODISPo, Cal... ocean iit sistent scars or dns seme nan es $21,973 $1,000 5,157 
Shelbyville, Ind... oo irossnndntensinsisainsusnnvarenensees 28,510 1,400 9,500 
Fort Fairfield, Me., post office-and customhouse. ... : 6,962 446 4,381 
Cambridge, Md... 0... iii al. 19,106 900 6,407 
Southbridge, Mass. 8 1,250 12,592 

I BE SR RRM RR Cr 26,173 1,300 5,112 
Boonie Fille, NV. 0. oT arenes : , 720 5,532 
Washington Courthouse, Ohio oe. -nwnnvnenonnsnonnnsnnnns 22,816 780 7,277 
Renton, QhiD....iouera sai sass ess iue LS ra er 27,920 900 7,185 

ARR SRB VL 18,590 700 5,330 
Phoenixville, Pet cnr dts rar ea SS 22,724 1,000 10,743 

Hollidayshurg, BR ee dR a TR Sa res 10,772 850 3,734 
Berwick, Pa. tn i rR a a er 22,178 1,000 5,357 
McKees io Phere naan rina Ara RRA An 23,348 850 14,702 
BAYTE, Plan. adi orsign be a a Daas eo As ae as 15,017 1,020 , 426 

£75,000 Beaver 5 EERE I A Reh. PIS LA RE IAAL EARS ad, 4,382 , 000 6,758 

Willow, COL, i an ln was ns sh nes nee So Ee we 13,113 525 1,130 
Apalachicola, 3 EY eS RAO AES DL RB a 8,754 600 3,065 
DERI FIR. s.r ieees ea  s 17,908 1,200 3,719 
PHzeorald G0... cc chea iin sorta rr ea Sma an 17,613 840 5,795 
oi Ae RG eR I SL 16,217 1,050 5,884 

RE St MI 14, 600 6,934 
Rondallylle InBoi 0 vies isnnr niece it ans: dress lnsnny 28,321 1,200 4,981 
Girard, ROY. ei iene a Ee 41,614 600 2, 446 
Winchester, MBBS. ote ad siden Ths ann VE Th a Sra Tr Me ns 19,421 850 9,309 
Wyandotte, Mel, .. Co ihn ris sds ahs San ens 21,988 500 8, 287 
Mount P. easant, Mich. aa. fru hl Se Sey 17,345 850 3,972 
Beme@iL Min... on aT ade, , 631 1,080 5,099 
Baton, Ne MOR. ovens rr tar a nanan or 16, 530 600 4,539 
OWE, Wa ioon-it ds snin sins scandy snr ds ss as ans 18,852 1,250 4,633 
Gallipolis, Olle... coh oii fs ive: 13,732 500 5, 560 
Wilmington, Oho... ... 2.0 di ha is 15,168 720 4,491 
State College Py... 20,357 600 1,425 
LeWisiowll, Pa... ie. Seca ik a hat aid 22,286 1,650 8,166 
PAMAGUY, Plas. a ctinsasisestssnninnuriisnsssssainnsialsse Er 15,514 675 9,462 
DONOTR, BA cs rs nts sadnsisions so nass sete sesdunssssensssns 14,755 700 8,174 
Vayneshure, Pa... ..r-2-a avi cas als dna 14,560 1,000 3,545 
Bellelourchie, BS. Dak. . ive sions itariossnsixnssbsnss tore esis 7,697 570 1,352 
Denton, TOK ei tin ra a 20,474 500 4,732 
Norton, Va., post office and mine rescue. ...........c......... 8,310 780 1, 866 
Charles wow, WN... i ea ees 12,152 900 2, 662 
CREE IE a a 13,586 630 3,739 

$71, 000; North Monin Kons. stotioniof Topeka. . ..... ii iii eras esssasens 840 | Not incorp. 

"Rogers, ATE ET aR a a 19,177 396 2,820 
Marianna, Fla... co. cou eiomne ores rns sesnisotonsie tania 8,145 350 1,915 
Or, 10. ovis siti nevanr suns sets vn noone sat ase sais 18,059 600 3,570 
Sandpoint, ES RS I SE se 15,601 1, 200 2,993 
Tn LR Be Le gs RR ese Se rend Lg 13,983 720 7,093 
Olney, ip a 16, 609 1,080 5,011 
Hopeston, JN... ib. cron iii sonar snes snsarins site es 13,630 540 4,698 

ochester, Ing... .. cco Tec ici nna ond se sp PER 14,162 720 3,364 
Blafton Ind... tie. de ei vi A 18,100 960 4,987 
Chariton, IOWA... , cect asnniseivmsven vo susbop unin ssidents vss 12,624 660 3,794 
COTTON, TOW oo site tn a snceens cero ndas a 14,412 1,200 3,546 
SH CR Ni YR Sl Be 16, 463 1,100 4,884 
NON OW. oo ans ca dl ten At ei dea 12,857 606 3,336 
MATION, RY. is. 5. vinaansssnnn iene ssanads tion sss saonmoosis 8, 886 275 1,627 
Cheboygan, Mich aes 14,949 900 6, 859 
Vinclsnd, N.J...... 26,513 1,680 5,282 
Burlington, Wis ae 13,055 900 3,212 

$65,000: 
Decatur, Ala........ 14,304 900 4,228 
Moultrie, Ga........ 15,039 360 3,349 
Jerseyville, Til. oo. co. culos tin ca ci den din sn sm srr ssn Fan 11,129 750 4,113 
LRN LS RE SN se 9,917 800 2,144 
Chettyvale, Bang... cca ili stein sonseiishaimessssss sansa 11,051 300 4,304 
ralrmont, Minn... lt. i edie Sei ede tis 14,082 450 2,958 
Walden, N. ETAT LOR aa SE IRB Ce 11,878 800 4,004 
ROPE PII, NY. i rina itr s denis s amas dame tm vin 12,929 800 2,762 
Olyphant, BP a 9,176 350 8,505 

mw Salem, Vet tens a i 12,193 475 3,849 

Rod Blu, Cal... . oi coven il ivi a en Ba vadnn sa nsn 14,404 600 3,5 
San Pedro, Cal., post office and customhouse................. 17,040 900 | Not ingorp. 
DAWSON, G0. oo scat aden ec i der tS aan 10,376 400 3,8 
Paxton, TH 0 cali a ae as ees 11,923 800 2, 012 
Geneseo, WL... i. i itivsaasansssinssssminnsmms snes vations eon 11,362 7951. 3 199 
North Vernon, Ind. ..cciccxvucascsciniognsnnissinsransnsnsas 9,778 480 2, 915 
CMON, INA. -.. cities cinudnn cnsmenen sbimesitrsrasisass 13,280 400 6,229
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Post-office Population 
receipts. Bents. |“1010 

$60,000—Continued. 
RIAOTAd0, TIONS. i tou onecin sin bn neste ne cep eee ee $11,613 $720 3,129 
Dra Tan oo Te a 12,938 900 3,302 
CREW, Boy i 10,527 750 2,316 
D000, MB. oven. ot idi si tastes adda ts st se Tecan aan ae 10, 869 800 6,583 
MIAN d, Meh ati tee castes rio aii sre ree nine bos 9, 883 277 2,527 

SE Pol, MIAN... ce ds fees a ies 11,984 720 4,176 
BADOrLY MO... cherries stiotsen sanseths cassis cnn 11, 460 700 2,980 
BIO ON, MO. ues vd te tden ccs inns sesesnnsninnctvioensoee 7,236 324 3,670 
DB I Ol MO: ats oe eet Plhae Tue cioitive enn fin od os dive ih sok wre mnie masonsk 12,259 500 2,894 
YY IINOINTIO08, NOV. ivi taste ronvsnse se nies oa nse iaa ai oa 7,750 600 | Not incorp. 
CODE HI DN Cee ne dae ete sean thie es ssn ah vie ie a ea ann ws 10,161 440 3, 
Chamberlain, S. Dak., post office, 0te...ccceenceeccecavareaasen 6,931 000. vom as 
OTaNGE, DBE... rt Riss ascinnsns sas asodanrasatosss 14, 380 1,038 5,527 
DarmvilIo Va. ... co tice frends inns sonosnsnnnrns 13, 360 550 2,971 
O00NT0, WB, oso snvssstsmiases To pissnes Tosa ands 2 12, 069 500 5,629 

oh: 3nerdl Point, Wis., post office and customhouse. ... 8,157 576 2,925 
,000: 

WM Tsile CON te sdetails ae 11,132 460 | Not incorp. 
aN OI CON... i teers rahe vite aro rade esate os aa 9,913 1,000 6,047 

PD oUalng, Bie sere tent tes doer re et a a 10, 330 600 3,550 
NV aSHINEION, Gf... cco sdoatiassassnesus ssp ssnsnsbrssasssan inn 9,176 450 3,065 
DAA ARS, MIN tres et ede at aE 10,008 900 1,559 
DE lO MO, inc icin Sarr aie ie eit cases 9, 204 400 2,586 
CONIEAL CIEY, NODE. | «ct ciieens davis abe ites ian Sra ons oa 11,232 460 2,428 
PION, NOV ov de pe tat sree arin tres ra Fea be ae 6,269 300 741 
Thomasville, N.C. cc oan ad ra no 9, 740 900 3,877 
Chandler, Okla 0, ra i Ls 11,232 600 2,024 
CHOI 0 ee ye A teen 10,563 650 3,272 
Yronklin, enn... sea, LT a 10, 789 460 |, 2,924 
PHishburg, eX. oo Ems 8,098 248 1,916 
HII EY, POX. od fe id ens s Sannin tre ive on it aaa 6,188 480 1,484 
Mount Pleasant, Pox chs ce ccs eee ice oe sais eats 8,996 370 3,137 
CIO OR. io eds sir inn aininy ns sen rian es rae dia 11,979 200 3,263 
LL OOSDUIE, VB sl Chto ced se ae onsets aie nimiatrnnits 8,961 720 1,597 
OE, WS. et ete ers ce teintan oe ts tn ee sama ae 10, 366 540 3,419 

$50 500 TAT ISON IO, MO. doe eco aeee sone ese saiodans nner ons 7,486 425 1,947 
$50,000: 

Andnlusin, Al... ater Re Ne 10,671 288 2,480 
EAR TORR he A ah Ee 9,627 750 1,906 
Marlonn ATR ce Sener rrr er re Si 9,393 600 4,810 
TOBCOLL ATR. oP arrin res mere a ae 9,247 400 2,705 
RussolVille ATE... gies ert es ee ma 8,768 500 2,936 
MOUTODO0US, I te cre Pen erae terse ern a aad onsen 9,124 300 4,655 
Glenwood, Towa... vas eR 9,156 370 4,052 
DAI, a i eee ha he 8,819 600 3,824 
Water Valley, Miss. oo oi ool 10, 463 560 4,275 
Beaufort, S.'C., post office and customhouse. .. 6, 822 296 2,486 
Tanenster, 8.0. co. ie Snes 8,029 350 2,098 
TNGHoMA, [POND .. ote eens on 10, 306 400 3,049 
Athens, Ton. iL Co i oo SE 9,289 780 2,264 
Gallatin, TOBN, « «.ovionaeerovroomeaas oo Sheri aaa 8, 849 500 2,399 
Honey Grove. TOR. oer ea 10, 198 480 2,300 
COIIOTCO ION. . . vinas te dene ce a ate SA as 9,382 39 2,818 
YN OTHON, TOF. cocesiiinnscre cs tania le in 12,286 600 3,195 
Jeno MS I RE EE 10, 759 945 2,756 
Narckn, Utah... a i hn 7,129 396 3,416 
Nornal, Utah, post offing; 610. - cose sosis. oo i ii in 6,061 412 836 
oe URI RG Re a 4,184 360 3,464 
FINE ROYAL, Va viens va vee rr ie 8,289 580 1,133 

SITES IN THE ACT OF 1913 

$300,000: DAHAT VOX 0s ia. s gis sn smn isionns abi sside st wiininsn ss was $993, 721 G.B 92,104 
$100,000: Milwaukee, Wis., west 8ide........  ..civrernvirnsinaans 1,824, 545 G.B 373,857 
$80,000: Key West Fla. , post office, courthouse, and customhouse. 22, 541 G.B 19,945 
$50,000: Chicago, Til rn ava bree ter te TAS was 23, 551, 532 G.B 2,185, 283 
$40,000: Meoraphis, Ten. . cut. c sani ssavinsedasuanensisnnssnnnnss , G.B 131,105 
$25,000: 
Ang NaT, MASS. fe hee. eee civics sic nennmnnnnndvnn 84,131 $2, 580 12,948 
Bonton Harbor, MICh oc. .covseneasssnssnnsncnns coves seater: 47,974 1,440 9,185 
Fargo, N. Dak., post office and courthouse. .................. 143,025 G. B, 14,331 
ONE, Pa... de ih vests Tn sins Darn Sans ue orn wa an 87,083 1,950 7,176 

,000: 
Modesto; Onl. . oes va hist seessonhvosiomnsssmivns ins ssn mons 30, 940 600 4,034 
CAIINGE, MUCK. « «ie ets sven snansnnns so ridavsii oie sinsovese 30, 336 1,000 | Not incorp. 
ONCIAL, NX «ai sciensatssnnsssnantesvatsyesnt corse esses 30, 342 1,850 ) 

$17,000: WO0AStOCK, Tl. cvecnenecesnncsnsss ves LIRR IT 25,719 800 4,331
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Post-office Populatio 
receipts. | BOBS 17 in 1910. 

$17,000—Continued. 
Conon CY, Col0- <=, ... si iho assis dic van nains ads ndbnnrmae sins $23,199 $1, 200 5,162 
Montrose, Colo., post office and courthouse. .................. 17,986 120 3,254 
Siorling, Colo., Post OffiCe, B10. . «vo cecvrei dense dverensiisivons 14, 635 840 3,044 
Both, N. Yui... il ns invari snsmnnssvanvs dessa sancss 26, 881 1,200 3,884 
Lyons, NX... 0 ns vineinens eines voi n ssa se sare 18,745 800 4, 460 

2,500: 
New PLAIGEIDIn, OBO. ixsmtrivessvaiesnaisnnrainpanis 18,838 750 8, 542 
MartinShUIZs WW. Vai. oii. i ices cnndas ininsnsnnsans sss vunasis 10, 752 450 2,176 

$12,000: Greensbire, INA. <. as. ciernansernsonistavasndssntonssrssh 17,176 776 5,420 
0,000: 
"Nogales, ANE. ie tani Sarat eda Sst ei ae Sn Angle nl 7,510 460 3,514 
Monto Vist, Colo. + me ivcinsresns sonar sessnnstansesosthrmssis 12, 237 780 2, 544 
Nop, TQMN0.. .. 5. es ci sient mn suns a esns sus singe nts 14,183 780 4,205 
ClAWEIL IAA oto vn rir Ia 17,490 720 3,543 
Mendota, W...........0. 00 0s St 15, 833 700 3, 806 
Corlinville, TM... ou iio acai. natin nissan ana ign n nse 12,575 460 3,616 
Havana Ml. cdg renin Fas ia ad gs sane se sennss 9, 222 420 3,525 
Sprinevalley TW. co. oi anova viii rnnanasnssssavans 8, 568 615 7,035 
Weoatur, Ind... old iit seas Sass nde 16,479 720 4,471 
Noblesville, Ind. cc nu. co. 00 tio cian tats nninn selon ans 15,402 750 5,073 
Lebanon, Md... ivi ie si i vs crc tge re rr raat ant oh 15, 841 780 5,474 
Plymouth, Ind-.......0.e. Lian iL. fot ruaes piv dyads 14,457 1,080 3,838 
Warsaw, Ind. ......c.i a. iis ins Sa pas anbis sidwn goes 16, 360 1,000 4,430 
Fairfield, Sowa. eee 23,263 750 4,970 
NEWION JIOWS,. hiss to dasa Sa ns semis Sn smn ria ns 37,911 1,200 4,616 
Madisonville, Ky... 00 co tl i cv ii is Save srr ears 11,756 600 4,966 
HarrodsDULD, IBY... oii tees ci sins iannsits sam dans rash nesnn 10,430 600 3,147 
amar, MoS. oi a Ri A se Ar an ees 9, 602 600 2,316 
Salem, Noa¥et. on ideas cesses ta Coins aon bases sas hnans 17,250 - 800 6,614 
Fredericl Okla... co. cv. anu titi in ss fas n st sess Tarn 11,329 480 3,027 
Hobart, Okla... .... cco iaiiaronseponeis rs dos onbatnie, dan atn 13,779 800 3,845 
Warren, Bd... din iiv rs vraion hs Cis ah ene veda 8, 786 325 6,585 
PASE; Was. 2c... ooit. odds at aiBeiil Fics cnt yun Parr amant 10,988 160 2,083 

$8,000: 
dinton, Made. cub Rs sri Se daa 12,387 675 5,906 
ORIWIN TOW... one. ssi. rihanna rns diana ats an nvenss 14, 669 1,140 6,028 
EMINeNee SKY... ce iiss inst si emma nens nies e 3,881 193 1,274 
Provincetown, Mass., post office and customhouse............ 10, 421 700 4,369 
1enoir, N.C... i a a Bid duis nme ses a aus 9, 668 770 3,364 

$7,500: 
inl en | aN hs Ce i CS LN 21,885 1,260 5,002 
Pikeville, Ky... .... ccc ni id oh aris deen 5, 860 332 1,280 
ElzabethioWn, Ky .. in fo iae nrca scan sinh sans nssid nme coe 7,424 400 1,970 
Coir a IMO... ie tara side senses sas ed ss puns 7,301 350 2,116 
Rikesion, MO. iui. ce-sa seams sanshssissr arenes sndoohnesay 11,514 720 3,327 
MWostplainE Mo... oo de Tess sh dase ss aise 11,615 480 2,914 
Unionville, Mo... c.cniversiohns vonnsavnne ssid i ewraass 8,122 450 2, 000 
Mountain Grove, Mo... coon. her svrs herr oatovnsnenies 9,302 300 1,72 
YeDONON, MO... .. ro nsierctansinssnr intestine serenaded 8,637 780 2,430 
Somersworth, N. H..... oi aan. iv iis vivo ainda 10, 234 800 6, 704 
PRON, 8: C:.ve ree a ll sei Sill sf aS il dui ima nnn 7,742 400 1,757 
Milbank 8. Dak. oii camncdn ee SB 0is tn arama bg 4 8,364 : 400 2,015 
Vermilion, 8. Pak... oi tii hii i a 1.771 750 2,187 
Memphis, Bex. oc. li ot rr i iN die dent 9,141 600 1,936 
JARO CIY, Bla... i. veneer soniiionss Tonuslsniensns sowie sobivai 9,821 600 5,032 
Central HY. OY seine a aE 5,621 250 2,545 
Edenton, Ni Ceviiii. oii tind ves s oii vale a8 i vid 8,038 600 2,789 
NADOleon ; ONO... . co nso ss EE a Rd ade ne 11, 591 600 4,007 
SE Marys, Oo... celine sl ie ire as densi lesa d oe 12,872 500 5,732 
MillorShure, OBO... coven ie i testi ss dasa 8,167 350 2,020 
SWE TWaler, POX. «cova sis insti sis attsantesacns cunsdanss 12, 549 675 4,176 
oon eX. isis nai Shs tothe se wnae be a 10,412 528 3,116 
CAPE COArIeS, Va. . ....ssscniscrnssns ssn ion dns son detanesnis 7,497 448 1,948 

$7,000: 
ITE RE | RL ee Ne SR NL 8,805 650 2,675 
Carrollom, HL. . cai a rccstnsd nan brs arms none 10,107 440 2,323 
Delphos, Oh0....c.cnvuie ani ssnasss vn ines orinenesa 14,605 560 5,038 

Jolfax, Wath. ati ao 14,330 1,100 2,783 
£6,000: 

De Funiak Springs, Fla “ 7,089 100 2,017 
Kissimmee, Fla......... 11,866 360 2,157 
Morgan City, La. 8, 697 240 5,477 

: Ba TeX. ous. 0s 9,902 560 3,947 
5,000: 

Union Springs, Ala........ 9,123 600 4,053 
Albertville, Ala............ 4,842 500 1,544 
AUG, AB... ones dosesnssasnsnistoges it nanani ia swsins 4,276 375 2,513 
Greenville, Ala. .e...ceeu... EEL SRNR ne aeas 9,534 480 3.377
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$5,000—Continued. 
SY IaCOUER, ALD. cress rnnnmsnnssessnisscsfinssninsrisenssnnas $5,866 $534 1, 456 
CONWAY, ALE... chs siasenassrsanssnassasssnsnnitsdinaesens 11,567 500 2,794 
Stuttgart, A I sss sna tame Sanaa EE Ts Saas 13,198 1,000 2,740 
BIDATS8D ATE. corre eases, 9,612 480 4,202 
Forest Clty, ArK..iacper nr snenaaas isis oia a lshanass 9,928 400 2,484 
Brinkley, i rs AE rae 6,869 550 1,740 
Newark, Bl alu 8,971 300 1,913 
Toccoa, AB et a aa 5,740 500 3,120 
CMON, Dc -... eeiisees snniemns shes bbs shih an nh bes dene wen 8,292 210 2,002 
ITVIG, 00. seen Ate R koe tran ter rnins gate ir ed ap renee 9,956 290 1,059 

Sandersville, Qs srs Soe a tein site et A GRY 7,856 335 2, 641 
Forsythe, tr 8,328 450 2,208 
Thomson, BiBnecs sc nave ann nn Tnisan os sda aan 5 Shen baht wa 6,857 600 2,151 
Waynesboro, BO. ens taien tian sean tothe Se te ahaa tik 6,893 400 2,424 
mT re by Vike SRY ER SE SR CRA RE 6,833 450 3,029 

Madison, Bilees vos id rarte rant ta usa sa asi ta sat shat 7,174 450 2,412 
Eatonton, Cedars ivninnismnmnns ens ssniehssnsis vensboi tuition 6,666 500 2,036 
Salem, RE aE 8,186 540 2,283 
Albia, OT Tear ee te 15, 660 660 4,969 

US LL SG OR Ch 7,412 360 1,786 
Barbourville Ry a I NE Li ER 4,355 408 1,633 
Paintsville KY. oi unde as eden denssnt tim rs tina sie as sav antes 4,619 132 942 
Prestonburg, Ts A SE OR ON mt SERN 2,620 174 1,120 
Murty, By ae er a is 5,998 240 2,089 
Hoge VIE, Bu. . civeasiv se viet i avn ivi iat al dn va seas 3,156 300 744 
AMON IY. .. oc venesss son ons srasanssnn OI CAD 5,077 340 1,180 
Caruthersville, Mo. .oi va a She sh 10,793 720 3,655 
Farmington, 0, a IN amy 9,276 720 2,613 
Rutherfordton, Ni Cun iiis nin hntisnnns a hina austen sn 4,751 300 1,062 
Mount Olive, NC ee 5,228 420 1,071 
Mount Airy, NC aE a 10,408 800 3,844 
Wadesboro N.C. os an sta aaa Se rs ema wa 8,140 600 2,376 
Rockingham, I 6 ME I Rn Eb 10, 350 400 2,155 
St. Johns, Oreg. Sidon of Portland)... a he i a ae 600 4,872 
Taylor, OR rs renr re dy ede te eens 18,349 1,200 5,314 
Georgetown, PBX x vin fais dad iwi Te wan = sat nm En a an ae ee 12, 764 900 3,096 
Coleman, ERI GE eS 10,179 600 3,046 
OEE DY a a Se ER i i 4,237 280 2,759 

OV OTIDOIIE, Visors ce inhs freien cet 4,032 271 1,397 
Buena Vista, Va, .......coa fecal ih cr naib i as, 6,793 406 3,245 
WOORREOBKIVA. <r oe ere tr aman 6,085 264 1,314 
AA 0 ee er 7,464 480 1,217 
Newcastle, NT0.... oi as aad 4,080 300 975 

Hao: Rogersville, Tem. \......... cool nits ivi aa nia is 8, 252 350 1,242 
$2,5 

Huntingdon, Ten. .. iy rises rari e ss riven Sa ibe 4,423 360 1,112 
Blizabathton, Tent......ucu. cisussdissinvas a a 5,856 412 2,478     

BUILDINGS, EXTENSIONS, AND SITES, UNDER TREASURY DEPA RTMENT JAN. 1,1914. 

  

  

        
Buildings 

Completed | Under con- or Sites to be State. a : extensions 
buildings. | struction. oT Sites NOL purchased. 

purchased. 

DIADOIO ir etinnss va sess sane ros Senmus sin ave wombs vr nny 18 1 4 3 
BUABRY . . et eaasssens sss tage swnnsiannbs snes toes wis ias 0i.naatat 1 1 
ALR NEAS. oie stdin as nslains es sls sasinnstsn gutsy vie cudnt 12 1 3 2 
AO i oe eins tim nt eee Aes Hale Bits eadn ee sitar 6 4 
COLI . nines vs ssa wenn siedinns xi ann ssnmsrenivasis 20 5 5 3 
COIOTAAO .  ceanivs reves asta nen sess ss rmsit nnn as snnin 8 1 5 x 
COINCCLICHL, chy v sin ns t= sins vins sn smnan's sais sh shins sie 2s o's 14 2 8 2 
DOI AW ATO. teas sa snwe vis sors spans ns tins mig tucson 6 1 Ls rennin 
TAOTIAN cin sven csr ams slr ata mes nt es nsSe sas saiointes canst 16 2 5 4 
B0TRIa. i. seri seine canis Nis gra urrnra ns nnneny oes shnnns 26 4 7 6 
IAS 0 o.oo ces ne sin swag hs firms sn evs sen st ot Denies bein dears 4 es 
TIHTIO08. Tatas en isinie $tnit senir et Bn mie 6. dalle Sino la we 48 6 13 11 
InGian i. ster vasnnissisnversvatabie ses ies s is dona 32 2 6 10 
OWE Elid corsinnis fannie stra hs sen es Eats a ir 28 3 6 7 
FEONEAS ol inant sa Batten sus be Penne ree emg 20 4 9 5 
Kentucky. oeeeuneeeeninnniniiiiiiieiiieeniieneenn 23 3 2 2 
TOUISIONG ise vines srs enastisdssentsnotnassanivipnsssrsis 16 3 4 3 
MAING. iran snn sess isiss sis tsvrnsSvsetedotenevesiobe 23 2 6 2 
MayIon.. cee asavsne ns Sst mvrovas str buvoes asus Bile dte sins iis 4 2 
MasSachusells.. .cva vii vrrnvmrz rs dentorsosninvsiasisnsson 33 4 8 4
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BUILDINGS, EXTENSIONS, AND SITES, UNDER TREASURY DEPARTMENT JAN. 1,1914— 

  

  

    

   

  
  

Continued. 

Buildings 

Completed | Under con- or. Sites to be 
State. buildings. | struction. ox iepsions purchased. 

purchased. 

MChioan... i cna heer sistas sss sabre arn nn pads suds 31 3 7 9 
MHHAOS0LA. docsters ss inniicnn sus adhitnnn ues son sias ores 20 1 6 3 
MS SIEaIDD sc. te oe heer n sania Sed tes de se md ae 16 2 6 2 
MISSOULL: «eur detvssasnenvis soinaneseauise rrios coe diaes 29 4 10 5 
MOD ANS cl. 0h i it es Taian die iain Gn oui se mn san eas 5 2 doco onaaneiisy 
Nebraska. .. IBY ne ceniane 7 1 
Nevada..... ive ui 1 2 
New Hampshire... ......c.rssnssnns hs 6 1 3 1 
LR SUR NR i Ip eh A NI A 15 1 9 3 
NOW MEXICO. oo iii inva i i ivimnscnavasssnriens menses 5 ees ssinsicnzs l 3 
NOW OTR. oe. dec sii ii mes nian sis ued wnle slo se 5 53 5 13 9 
NOP Carola. Co. tft sa essai erm nt snes en eats 24 v 11 2 
NOTE Dako. ce sne ete dit i easier iad puns n itv cares 4 Bite sens ns ntlos Bar anens oe 
ON. needle seu bit srs shan manne sn onesie eve mS & 31 9 18 6 
EIGHTY. . c.iioce ive cies vnnrismass Senso aat senses 6 3 5 7 
LOZOI cas smaiaesismnsennns visas sannnnnsesrsnssadesies sd 8 1 0 Vannunnsens oe 

Pennsylvamia............ 49 7 15 15 
Rhode Island. . 6 1 1 1 
South Carolina. . 25 1 4 3 
South Dakota............ 8 3 2 2 

DP oNNOSSA0. Lott to ci iiasiiaas ihr naees V4. everiduss 14 5 
AR CM San NI A eo Sl Cam NCU 39 9 19 13 
DO esd ies te cree cena ere ee aa dl oereaccnris 3 3 

NN OINONE. . io iii ini id nse ns en an eines ” 2 1 1 
Ng... oi ts iii tment SS denn en ears an 28 ceinnnniies 8 6 
NV SII ON... sc. tee cece n sores mvs evn ewe yobs ne smeesned 9 2 LN RE oe 
West ViToinda: cont. ooo ii tities dustin eins 8 5 6 1 
WISCONSIN. ...o arse cnsadiioc iin nntnnins es itoationsnss 23 1 8 8 
YT OUUND. I. cas vio Jeers coeur sams necks son sens ut ? Ladnanmsnsn Al. iia 

864 120 310 |. 183       
  

The above does not include District of Columbia, Hawaii, or Porto Rico. 

ACCOMMODATIONS FOR COURTS AND TIME IN USE. 

Below is a list of 247 places where accommodations for United 
States courts have been or will be provided in public buildings. In 
14 of the cities named there are court accommodations in the public 
building, but no session of court has recently been held. There are 
82 places in the list where court was in session 10 days or less during 
the last year, and 44 where court was held more than 10 but not to 
exceed 20 days in the year. 

It is difficult to determine the percentage of cost which the pro- 
vision of accommodations for a court and its offices adds to the cost 
of a building which would otherwise provide only for a post office. 
It is estimated, however, that where a post office and court accommo- 
dations are provided in a building costing $175,000, a building for 
the post office alone could be constructed for $100,000.
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Approxi- A 3 
ppropri- 

Number Pas ation pr 
of ses- Use of building. or cost of : length of 
Slons. | ‘sessions site and 

: ? building. in days. 

Alabama: 
Birmingham........... 2 204 | Post office and courthouse................. $1, 350, 000 
Huntsville... .:...-.... 2 19 | Courthouse and post office. .........cccv.ae 100, 000 
Montgomery... .cconne 2 1B... AO ee ee 267,000 
Tuseo0Ss -... oo. ccoenas 2 5 | Post office and courthouse................. 157, 500 

Arizona: 
Phoenix... .......... 2 1 ned oe Pedy cine Se 170, 000 
A UCSON: Sot. sa vase ves 2 5 | Post office and courthouse (site)........... ,000 

Arkansas: 
Batesville, ....c...0. 00 2 6 | Post office and courthouse................. 80,000 
Fort Smith, ......0.. 2 235 | Courthouse and post office................ 216,000 
HOrTISON. . ... oun unas 2 9 | Post office and courthouse................. 100, 000 
Helens, . >. =. ...5¢ 2 8 | Courthouse and post office..........c....... 85,000 
Little Rock. ..... ex sue 2 250 | Post office and courthouse..........ne. as 477,000 
Pezrkany. . i..oudaes 2 18 | Courthouse and post office................. 110,000 

California: 
LOO. as costes smmn 2 150, 000 
Log Angeles. ..o....i.: 2 1,768,367 
Sacramento. ....... ... 1 430, 
San Frameiseo.......... 3 4,290,512 

Colorado: 
Colorado: Springs. ......l........L. 310, 000 
Denver...  ... 2 651,235 
Montrose .............5 1 15,000 

Connecticut: 
New Haven... ....ocies 2 80 | Post office and courthouse............ weve y771,5600,000 

Delaware: 
Wilmington...........- 4 oy... 0 er ei ie iii risen a 470, 000 

Florida: 
Yernanding............ 1 4 | Post office, customhouse, and courthouse. . 100, 000 
Jocksonville....oue. cock 1 181 | Post office and courthouse................. 543,462 
Rey West-..........00 2 20 | Courthouse and post office, ete... .......... 111, 000 
Mariavna... oo 1 2 | Post office and courthouse................. 70,000 
Mam. cera 1 3 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse. . 175,000 
OCI... roves aae oil. 1 5 | Post office and courthouse................. 114, 000 
Pensacola.............. 1 03 3 a0 rE i De ri ie Ee ene 307,000 
Sto Augasting. ..... a a Yea, AO Ce Ln eee 15,000 
Tallahassee............ 1 18 | Courthouse and post office ................ 85,000 

& Pomp... ..crecutoneces 1 28 | Courthouse, post office, and customhouse. . 365,000 
eorgia: 

BIDONY. ciara seit us 2 8 | Post office and courthouse................. 125,000 
Athens. ... les. s 2 135]. do, nd Rn al EY 143,000 
Atlanta. ... 2 199: i..... QO... vi caine i cai vihs sh ailiniedadiv elon 1,222,500 
Augusta. 9 OY Ale % QO, i errs rae init tA Ce Se DE 61, 
Macon. ... 2 122 | Courthouse and post office ’ 
Savannah. . 4 AL POSOCh.. rs iveniinias isan eT avis 502, 500 

” Ny eldests 2 5 | Post office and courthouse................. 133,000 - 
aho: 
Coeur d’Alene.......... 2 21.0% 00. i revi pts A eras 100, 000 
Moscow. ........ 0000 2 Byer, AO tir ci vielen a dee 100,000 
Pocatello..-......5..... 2 12. 00, 3 tins stn gei ss ts se else Ctl 110, 000 

Illinois: 
Chicago. ............... 10 271... 40... tides ie Tens sss senna s dunsvesterty 5,398,788 
Danville... ....c....e.s 2 Ml hoses 0 vine Tens ons vend n is diiy sls Caan seen 275, 
East St Youle... 9 8 ii.t RO3.. ER 565,000 
Peoria or. i. iia 2 34... 00 dvs ss ssa nin eats sats itr ess bad wv 531,500 
QUINCY avr oss nnss sensi 2 105s... B07 ia ras pe Kas , 000 
Springfieid kde ndet ah 2 260 | Courthouse and post office................ 479, 430 

Indiana: 
FortxWayne....>....... 9 Scouts BOL chin ve BIA SE i abe bs 231,199 
Hammond... li 5. 2 4 | Post office and courthouse................ 145, 

1 Indianapolis. .......... 9 221 | Courthouse and post office...............: 2, 616, 500 
owa: 

Cedar Rapids.......... 2 14 | Post office and courthouse.....-.......... “393, 200 
Council Binfls.......... 2 dl. 0 nso esas werd nin nd TE Ee Wan aia 403, 500 
Davenpott.......eneese 9 S1,. QO rd ceed Tesi ee Tan Fe sense 132, 000 
Des Moines............. 9 04.) ConrthotSe:... oc... cvoor.naesvivsnesisvisva 350,000 
Keokuk........ PEE 2 23 | Courthouse and post office................. 162, 500 
Ottumwa. .ccoivnseens 2 10... Post office and courthouse................ , 000 
SIUX.Cily.. cena ren 2 14 | Courthouse, post office, and customhouse.. 275,000 
Watorlo0.......ssevesculdanmnsssarianvoneccen Post office and courthouse................. 150, 000 

Kansas: 
Fort Seoth, ....cccenesss 2 8 outhouse and postoffice..........cueie 110, 000 

1 0 80 a Basen aE aad 187, 660 
1 4 | Post i and Courthouse. ........sersevs 175,000 
1 101.50 G0. srr nsees sown pian stn eR ses 515,000 
2 194... 40. wens ene Anan Ses PERI 264, 000 
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Approxi- A ppropri- 
Number Tate es for 

of ses- o Use of building. or cost of 
sions length of site and 

~ | Jossions, buildin 
in days. 8. 

Kentucky: 
Bowling Green......... 2 $145,000 
Catlettsburg........... 2 110, 000 
Covington... ee 2 305, 000 
Frankiort.......c00 oe 2 196, 429 
JorRSON oe. ean aonnsenn 2 00, 
ondon ... 0. o...L 2 ) do 05, 
Louisyille.............- 2 260 | Courthouse, post office, et¢....c.cuceena.... 1,246, 601 
Owenshoro............. 2 5 | Post office and courthouse. . .............. 75, 
Paduesh............... 2 6 l..2nn 0 SE smn SAAT Es Se ax wena pe 220, 500 
DI ye i rie ier reeves enw seen sie Host nme vse ras ye eee 55,000 
Pikaville tl ie ic iii tener) Ease Post office and courthouse (site).,......... % 
Richmond........-.... 2 11 | Post office and courthouse................ 130,000 . 

Louisiana: 
Aloxandria...c......... 2 4d ee 0... 0 diuiesas rar a enn nen sihs 125,000 
1ako Charles........... 2 Bees B00 vs hes sine sR eee sn ed 125,000 
Momoe.......ioaiens 2 4 | Courthouse, post office, etC.....cccuae.o... 75,000 
New Orleans........... 3 277 | Post office and courthouse................ 4,513,613 
Opelousas.............. 2 2 | Courthouse and post office. ....cccua...... 50,000 

ot Shreveport............. 2 139 | Post office and courthouse......cceeee.... 200, 000 
aine: 
Portlond.v....coo.ch. 2 248 1 Courthouse... .o coi. caminvenronsnnrsns ses 350,000 

Maryland: : 
Boltimore: =x. .iaa ai 4 195 | Post office, courthouse, etc. ...ccceeue..... 2,087,778 
Cumberland......... 5. 2 5 | Courthouse and post office................ 

Massachusetts: : 
Boston. -..-ieccdunai ii 4 304 | Post office and subtreasury.. ............. 6,411,072 

Michigan: 
Bay Clty. ............ 3 48 | Courthouse, post cffice, and customhouse.. ‘201,104 
Detroit. ...occive. ices 3 217 | Post ofiice and courthouse 1,875,000 
Grand Rapids......... 4 190:)...5.00. cr se a ae eas 502,523 
Marguette............. 2 17 Bote taonsss and post office p 

Minnesota: 
Duluth... ............. 2 120 | Post office. courthouse, and customhouse.. 575,000 
Fergus Falls........... 2 25 Ouonrihopse and post office. ....cc.cunean 115,000 
Mankato... .ccvc uc. 9 10 ts MO ie isi Nh news e sir Ble eA EO 100, 000 
St.Paul. o.oo i 000 2 120 | Post Hi courthouse, and customhouse..| 1,300,000 
Winona ....c.cuc. 00 2 10 | Courthouse and post office................ 160, 000 

Mississippi: 
Aberdeen. ............. 2 8 toe Q0;.. 5. 5st is sinister torarictiens 79,000 
Biloxi...o.. ec an 2 8 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse.. 125,000 
Clarkesdale............. 2 5 | Post office and courthouse................. 115,750 
J3CHEI0N earn i 2 7 Ten 20 PAIN SALERRO SR NR IE POI el , 000 
Meridion.........c..... 2 BY 0d. ic aries tea Sete iS sea 130, 000 
OXlord...cccccceenai in 2 19 Contos and post office... .onave nic ns 67,142 
Vieksburg....:.:..i.::. 2 11 | Post office and courthouse................ 234,500 

Missouri: 
Cape Girardeau. ....... 2 5a QO. ri rt rasan senismus dens sins sels 130, 000 
Chillicothe. .-.......:.. 2 8 | Post offie. . vin scasBercrssennsanreniisns 140, 000 
Jefferson City.......... 2 7 | Courthouse and post office. ............... 153,549 
Kansas City............ 2 191 | Post office and courthouse................ 2, 241,000 
St. Louis....-.c....... 2 290 I Post office. . vote ssc cirrne sisi funn an 1, 522, 550 
Springfield. ............ 2 55, 

Montana: 
Great Falls. coueea. ox 2 215,000 
Helena..... 2 , 000 
Missoula enim. cine voces cnvescs 325,000 

Nebraska: 
Grand Island .......... 1 135, 000 
meoln.y. ition. 2 625,000 

McCook. oo... 1 128,000 
Nebraska City ccoe oo. ifs. cvtin: 119, 000 
North Platte........... 1 110, 000 

% Omaha, Mevewiit eines 2 222 LA ty customhouse, and post office. .| 1,850,000 
evada: 

Carson City .«.....5...0 .3 183 | Courthouse and post office. ..eauunen...... 146, 000 
New Hampshire: 

Manchester. vvasee.t fis seas slensaeseson Post office and courthouse..... snes 276, 000 
New Jersey: 

Newark. ..........c. x. 2 76 | Courthouse and post office. ............... 968, 000 
Frenton:.......:..... 2 109 | Post office and courthouse. ...caa co... .... 585, 000 

New York 
Auburn... ....ocq.5. 1 Ss 00, 0ars is Reliant ite trai bs 272, 000 
Pufislo...... 5.0.50 2 250 1 POSE O00. sieves ress dt a taesssrsseinn 203, 500 
Binghamton........... 1 10 | Post office and courthouse..... eTivoaey 155,260 
Blookiyn. bess cess enn 12 305 1 POSt OfiCO. viv vrnrsszssbsdessissenssssnenss 1,978,759 
Emira.. oi... ai, 1 4 | Post office and courthouse. ..ceeceevaaen.. 2, 
New York City........ 12 305 | Courthouse and post office. .eeseceeeeenn.. 8, 706, 585 
BRochester,...rcecenesn. 1 ny... 0 wie eat aes sie Canergs nesheesnenyere 789,500       
    

1 Not a place provided by law for holding court. 
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Approxi- A 
ppropri- 

Number sare ation for 
of ses- Use of building. or cost of : length of : sions. sessions, site and 

in days. building. 

New York—Continued. 
SYIaCUSe..  .oaraserains 1 56 | Post uric and CONrtNONSC as vians=svnssinna $401, 353 
ROY esr ss usinn inns icin ss win vl cp pma refs os aniortaltssssA0nngcion se snes vu smmis ae vs dreds som 528,950 
ICO. «hws ccnns nens es } 12 | Post ie ig customhouse, and courthouse.. 819,219 

New Mexico: 
aS CIU0CE. cure cna] escan chorale suesienss Post office and courthouse................. 140, 000 
East 108 VOB. . acer le dee eres snlenssnvroin Post office and courthouse (authorized).... 125,000 
BOSWell.. ass nsissafane cunte desiom ois Post office and courthouse. ...........ae-vs 125,000 
Santa Ie... coeersvenee 2 190-0. ces BO ete ti oa Sie eae ead be 295, 000 

North Carolina: 
Asheville... ....cavenee eg 89: {ce Se ID 165, 004 
CharlotiBl, .. xcnsenmains 2 Bf vss dO a, 342, 000 
Elizabeth City......... 2 10 OUstomionse and post-office. ......... ..~- 140, 000 
GreeNSDOr0. cer evamsnmas 2 Od or 0 rn i el a a a mis te ae 127,750 
NeWbeIM..cuvvsvibruees 2 9 | Post he courthouse, and customhouse... 5,000 
oleIgl. Jc vein enn 2 Post office and courthouse. ................ 626,490 
ROMASVING. .. o.oo sleet ius nsw mime 0 eYere nn TPE Sh Se Cn ; 
Statesville... : 2 Customhouse and post office 77,500 
Washington 2 Post office and courthouse.....ccc........ 140, 000 
WikosholO.casvaannnsss by ER LRT eS Se Sa , 000 
Wimington..... esses. 2 10 | Customhouse and courthouse.............. , 

North Dakota: 
Bismarck, ..ceeesnsnses 1 13 | Post office and courthouse......... Sears 150, 000 
Devils Lake.....cveve-- 1 6 3 ne 00. estas cet is it sn mee maa 150, 000 
OTRO: ssn sasssnastse  ! 245 sees 0c vars sas sires sein ies isian obian 207,500 
Coa Forks. .cisensvas 1 Berard 0% codons s caine sss svn svirniretrssss 165, 000 
Not... ccennnseass 1 12.0 uns QO coe cainios cop ova sosminnnenvs satanic 150, 000 

Ohio: 
Cleveland. cous conus 3 259 | Post office, customhouse, and courthouse..| 4,199,338 
Columbus. . .c sev swans 2 238 | Post office and courthouse. ................ 839, 000 
DaVIONe ec cnnnesssiisisarrssrranrleresencess Post OffICOUNOW Yai orice eo vei aisesinnnrnons 550,000 

YIO0D. 5-2 22s4885448 2 4 | Post office and courthouse (old)........... 486, 200 
Por SIMON. ernest santos hanes a Post office and courthouse. ............... 140, 100 
PO1EA0 cc cxnisvsnensnnss 553, 950 

Oklahoma 
ATAMOTG. ass vnsasensa 150,000 
Chickashi.. .ovieestniss 150,000 
Hd, eae c re annsnsd 100, 000 
QUInrie.. .. cedeavasasss , 000 
AWLION. sc ensveneroyas 215,096 
McAlester. 150,000 
Muskogee 560, 000 
Oklahoma City. ....... 710,000 
Sie ia nang ,000 

Wo0aAWITA. see eagnsns 110, 000 
Oregon: 

Mediord.. ... ac us=-.s 110,000 
Portland. ....eersasveey 596, 500 

Pennsylvania: 
LIC. evan snseesnnnssis 277,500 
HH arrishUI. cau sannncns 585,000 
Philadelphia......ce x= 5,305, 234 
Pirtsburgh.....seeesss- 2 418, 144 
Williamsport. .......... ’ 225,000 

Rhode Island: 
Providence... .eesms= 1, 005, 000 

South Carolina: 
ANACISON . ee sense ras 70,000 
Charleston. ... cove. 2 531, 704 
Columbix. .....:.cccn-- 2 18 Soros and post office... . 0s 461,899 
TIOTeN0R. os. cassavnaac 1 5 | Post office and courthouse. ................ 100, 000 
Greenville... ccceeseie 2 202, 000 

South Dakota: 
03AWO00d . cco enniorn 2 212,000 

Fi FC ERR oR) 2 175, 390 
Sioux Falls....s..c.... 2 365, 300 

Tennessee: 
BEISIOLL cai sas mvnnns ston avis aion 65,000 
CHO ian00ZD. cece van ven 2 440, 500 
Cookeville.............. 2 100, 000 
Greenville........... 0. 2 110, 000 

IRR 9 168,000 
Enoxville....\ococuneeh 2 do 573,847 
Memphis. ~ 2 242 | Customhouse, courthouse, and post office. . 824, 500 

et Nashville... “evens 2 51 | Post office and customhouse............... 1, 212, 500 

Abilene. ... wens 2 5 | Post office and courthouse....ceeeeeccceese 100,000 
Amarillo, .cceeeeccccee 2 8 leveeQ0rrersrerscresseenessanesssssocsscess) 200, 
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ppropri- 

Number oe oe for 
of ses- Use of building. or cost of : length of : 
sions. | sessions, site and 

in days. building. 

Texas—Continued. 
stin. ol. TA 2 42 | Courthouse and post office................. $186,000 

BEANMNON en seeicmniex: 2 36 | Post office and courthouse. ................ 165,000 
ovis. ee 2 16 | Courthouse, customhouse, and post office. . 55,000 

us Christiy,..i.... 2 4 | Post office and courthouse. . ................ 140, 000 
Dal CLs a 2 60 | Courthouse, post office, €tC......cocuen.... 141,000 
Del Rio...........00 00 2 6 | Post office and courthouse. . ............... 90, 000 
BI Paso. uses cists 2 28 | Customhouse, post office, and courthouse. . 207,000 
Fort Worth............ 1 32 | Post office and courthouse. ................ 365,000 
Houston aac cvnnessns.: 2 57 leu. ve 1 1 REE SR Ta Se 525,000 
JEIRBISON . u. tu aia astsnis 2 17 | Courthouse and post office................. 53,000 
Loredodi sic. i... 2 8 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse. . 156, 000 
SanAngelo............. 2 12 | Post office’ and courthouse... .............. 120,000 
San Antonio........... 2 355,000 
Sherman 2 50,000 
Tyler. ,... 2 113,000 

Victoria. 2 95,000 
Waco... 2 308, 873 

Utah: 
OSdON. natsiceiinnusnss 2 320,000 
Salt Sake City... 2 725,000 

Vermont: 
Brattleboro. ........... 1 N0{. = de J.iiis sana Db A sai sido dia 140,000 
Burlington... ......<...- 1 7 | Post office and customhouse............... 257,000 
Montpelier............. 1 14 | Post office and courthouse................. 160, 000 
Newport.... okie 1 3 | Courthouse, post office,and customhouse. . 125,000 
Rotland...... 000... 1 20 Courdhonse and post office. sc ova. nena. 75,417 
Windsor... ...-:.....: 1 6 [+n0sal0 dd, SH fs Si ale a dae ves 89,000 

Virginia: . 
Abmedon..... 5... 2 L1H PEEL SRL RR Sh eA BALE RF ie 87,000 
Big Stone Gap. ........ 2 20 | Post hn and courthouse. ....... .cusiove- 100, 000 
Charlottesville. ........ 2 3 doevae QO. See dries ds sedan as sae span n 100, 000 

anville...... 0... 0. 2 16 1....- BO. cv ens dod ihe co atte vinetien sad nd 184, 800 
Harrisonburg.......... 0 4 | Courthouse and post office. ................ 112,500 
Linchburz............: 2 8 | Post office and courthouse................. 349, 500 
Norfolk. ......ciaaa, 2 36 | Courthouse and post office................. 259, 200 
Richmond... co.icveevex 2 36 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse.. , 000 
Roanoke... ........c0il. 2 10 | Post office and courthouse... .............. 175,000 

‘Washington: 
Seattle... 00.0 ie. 2 267 | Courthouse, customhouse, and post office. . 900, 
SPOKANG. een cess 2 169 | Post oftie3, courthouse, and customhouse. . 600, 000 
POCO LL a lan 2 y 
Walla Walls.........,. 2 140, 000 

West Virginia: 
Bluefield......... i... 2 130, 000 
Charleston. ........./. 2 367,853 
Clarksburg............. 2 90, 000 
Duntington............ 2 400, 000 
Maortinsbhare..... 00... 2 110, 000 
Parkershurg............ 2 : 328, 000 
Philipph..... 2 136 | Post office and courthouse (site)........... 8,000 
Wheeling. ............. 2 17 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse. . 420, 062 

Wisconsin: 
Ban ladre... .......50 1 5 | Courthouse and post office...............-. 160, 000 
Green Bay..... ....... 1 3 | Post office and courthouse................. 180, 000 
IaCrosse.............. 1 17: {oa QO: cis dics urna n vidas x ain DaaTe a aa ube 190, 000 
Modison......c icv oan 1 248. 1 see AO, cet nun onnibotot rt ie site ba side ci. 356,082 
Milwaukee............: 2 282 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse..| 1,886,402 
Oshkosh... o0.. Foi ons 1 2 | Courthouse and post office. ............... 102, 400 
Superiof.. oh vveesins 2 11 | Post office, courthouse, and customhouse..| © 300,000 

Wyomin 
Yan Sse rai te 2 208 | Post office and courthouse...cceaeee-...... 340,000 
Evansion............-. 1 2 uy QO. GE sei vivid ivensvovavindnanonenek=nl 184,000 
Sheridan. ..... 5 .o05.. 1 2lasaec QO. ieee i RIA ie. on 157,000         
  

NoteE.—The figures above given represent the approximate total number of days of the regular sessions 
of court during a calendar year. 

25117°—H. Doc. 936, 63-2——7
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COMPARATIVE COST OF INTERIOR FINISH. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF SUPERVISING ARCHITECT, 

Washington, January 21, 1914. 
My Dear Mr. ALpen: It is difficult to give any intelligible infor- 

mation relative to the cost of portions of interior finish, such as bronze 
in connection with screens and desks, or marble in connection with 
wainscoting, etc., for the reason that no proposals have ever been 
obtained in separate amounts for work of this character. An esti- 
mated difference in cost would be approximately as follows: 

One bay (10 to 12 feet) of post-office screen: 
I bronze. ee dE sR se Se $1, 000 
INCOSE HON. cpr vnusnesiancosins Prigaisninnsrwnsssnsvsssses 335 
I WOOA cranes ce dn iailin di saline a vnnsnn ens shiva 250 

Forbronze desk. i.e. tunic tivacsirinsianinn yn ness enn 550 
For cost-aron desk. oe. ia et der se arn Ra 180 
For WOOR Bek cee rin xinis o's s/s sini ae x rule 6 pram br sain Tan abn s 125 

Wood wainscoting would cost approximately 75 cents per square 
foot, while marble of the ordinary character of native materials would 
cost $1.50 per square foot. 

The cost of lamp standards would vary according to the type; 
bronze costs about three times as much as cast iron. A fair estimate 
of the cost of a bronze lamp standard would be $600 apiece and for 
cast iron $200. : 

Bronze doors and frames are seldom used, but would cost about 
$1,200; the same in wood would cost approximately $250. 

O. WENDEROTH, 
Supervising Architect. 

COST AND SALE PRICE OF GOVERNMENT-OWNED PROPERTY. 

Here is given a list of six instances, taken at random, where sites 
for buildings or buildings and sites have been sold by the Govern- 
ment, showing the relation of the cost and selling price: 
  

  
Location. Cost. Repairs. | Sold for— 

Denver, old ming site and bullQing. . ....... 0 viciaansnrbios somes $25,000.00 | $1,961.75 $31,000 
Newburyport, Mass., old post office: 

DLO. iss sides iis palin aan senses sPuinawi vn stone menses donnrins ss 3/000:-00 1... cn in ensasassse 
Bullding CONSITUCLION. +. 51 a avssras ssionnnsisnsiinsms os sk snrnsnne 20,188.50 | 14,129.16 16,100 

Bangor, Me., 01d post-office Sitf.e.varivenaecnnssincnsssnsinssosasn 153,000.00)... couse be 15,000 
Philadelphia, old mint: 

ILO a es adnsnbn samme stra ghalsin mses sutiatongiesinsessnns sass 21,066.67 1...0-s0 22080 aessres uns 
Completed DUANE cv cve nee sernszneiszitsninnssses ss aaiiasss 207,101, 25 | 206,936.92 | 12,000,000 

New York, old customhouse site and building.................... 1,000,000. 00 | 544,350. 40 3,265,000 
Perth Amboy, N..J,, customhouselobsite... .........00..... cee 2,000.00 | 4,200         

1 site and building,



REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 99 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AUTHORIZATIONS AND BUILDING PROGRESS. 
  

  

  
  

Buildings 13% 
Act of— Amount. Year. | put under Suing 

. contract. 8. 

Jane $5, 1002. Lib ld sb Ul Leas sa whe $19,796,000.00 | 1902 21 137 
1903 36 132 

OT 8 1008. 4c xa nrhxsnnsdenninsns sraisbcnnssns wuss 6,429,359. 34 |{ 1904 41 100 

1605 1 24 24 
JURE 30, 1900. . ... « «ve is sicia sn bin shit Webi sen Btwn s wnin + 27,050, 821. 91 { 1907 19 178 

348 May 30, 1908.40 xs snipe dove nuda bint sen dShin nlenisl univ 30, 824, 000. 00 1909 93 263 

1910 95 425 
June 25,5 1010... . . «oi «sive 1.x nin viwisid ove sds Sdainintin gone vidio 31, 396,000.00 | 1911 101 345 

1912 82 263 
Mar. 4913. Leash Gi iid al 41,797,350.00 | 1913 7 506 

TROLL. 0 <i ves sin wow wirn's » sunt eis Svs vis wisn bme evn 157,293,531.25 |........ 008 uc chcsnrrnsn           

Average authorizations per year, $13,107,794. 
Average buildings and extensions put under contract, 58. 16. 

REDUCTION OF EMPLOYEES, SUPERVISING ARCHITECT'S OFFICE. 

  

1910 1914 | Loss. 

  

      
Office force, in Washingion, MAXIMBUIN. . co... vu oso nsvsds os dineisis deities iain ion 295 234 61 

1911 
Field force, outside Washington, maximum... ccoeveer can desavnsnaronvsmnnsen 137 121 16 

  

Detail of reduction in office force. 

  

  

  

1910 | 1014 |Gainor 

AGINISIIatIVE OMPIOVES. ... oo. fais sven an shan ersidnsdito be snsnaivnaividassansh esse 14 16 + 2 
PD ochnica) CINDIOYOES: ov i soviniss du vinivsnuvnusn'e ss wasinn sdiiinesinasss pons sies neue go ble 149 97 —52 
Clerical eMIPIOYERE. o. oc. . vss sivmasnatvorarnes bon ane isthe vgs ve tvs relies erases 96 89 — 
MiseellaneoUsS CIPIOYORE. . «oops cats inns nasa stabi sine ss da denhssnasdsrenn nose 36 32 -—4 

POIBL. oe a ET Ty a dda Se te dvs a vant 44 Sn Rv ney aes 295 234 —01         

Detail of reduction wn field force. 

  

  

  

aon if aon | Spinor 

Supervising superintendents of construction. ......... cocoa 4 3 —-1 
Superintendents of CONSIIUCHION. . ..cueueenrnenenreiianniai ant etenenenannn 117 97 —20 
Junior superintendents of coNStINCEON. cuter ye cue vrnede snc abe stn eer esos dunes] se unens 5 + 5 
157100 TE SRE RRR 1 ST EER PRRR A RES SL ESSE He 0 SRT, 16 16 \:...07.0 

LOLOL. vec ae se enue enenvinvon vases eeesssuvsssanransrnsssaserasrunnen ny = 137 121 —16 

        
NorEe.—Figures taken at the close of fiscal year.
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RENTALS NOW PAID BY JUSTICE, COMMERCE, LABOR, AND STATE DEPARTMENTS. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 

: Washington, D. C., December 19, 1918. 
The honorable the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 
My Dear MR. SECRETARY: Permit me to acknowledge your letter of the 16th 

instant, requesting, for the information of the Public Buildings Commission, a state- 
ment of the annual amount in rentals which would be saved to the Government if a 
building for the Department of Justice were now available. 

In reply I have the honor to state that for rented quarters in Washington, with an 
available floor space, exclusive of corridors, of 70,327 square feet, the department is 
now paying $32,200 per annum. 

For the coming fiscal year I have requested a total rent appropriation of $38,000. 
At the rate at which I hope to be able to secure additional space, this appropriation 
will make the department’s total available floor space, exclusive of corridors, 76,432 
square feet. Even this, if obtained, will by no means entirely overcome the depart- 
ment’s congestion or care for any expansion, but will merely permit the present force 
to work with some degree of comfort. 

An available area of 105,660 square feet, exclusive of corridors, has been estimated 
as being needed to comfortably house the department as it is to-day. The plan of the 
building made in compliance with the act of June 25, 1910, provides a three-story and 
basement building with a ground area of 57,600 square feet, exclusive of light courts, 
which would give a total area (including corridors) of 230,400 square feet, and this, I 
believe, would care for the department’s growth for a reasonable future. 

Very sincerely, yours, J. C. McREYNOLDS, 
Attorney General. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

Hon. W. G. MoAboo, Washington, December 18, 1913. 

Chairman Public Buildings Commission, Treasury Department, 
Washington, D. C. 

DEAR MR. McApoo: To comply with the request contained in your letter of the 
16th instant, I beg to advise you that this department is now paying rent at the rate 
of $48,000 a year for the Commerce Building and $21,000 a year for the building occu- 
pied by the Bureau of the Census, or a total of $69,000 a year, which amount would be 
saved to the Government annually if the permanent home for this department was 
now available. 

Very truly, yours, Wirniam C. REDFIELD, 
Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

Washington, December 18, 1913. 
My DEAR MR. SECRETARY: In answer to your letter of the 16th instant, I have to 

advise you that the Department of Labor is at present occupying the Willard Build- 
ing on Fourteenth Street (for which the former Department of Commerce and Labor 
paid an annual rental of $11,830) under a lease which calls for the payment of $5,000 
from October 22 to the end of the present fiscal year. That portion of its offices which 
could not be provided for here is located in the Department of Commerce Building 
at Nineteenth Street and Pennsylvania Avenue. A change in the existing arrange- 
ments will be necessary at the beginning of the ensuing fiscal year, and for the pur- 
pose of enabling the department to secure suitable quarters an appropriation of 
$24,000 per annum for rent has been requested. 

Very truly, yours, W. B. WiLsoN, Secretary. 

The honorable the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 
Washington, D. C. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, 
Washington, December 23, 1913. 

The honorable the SECRETARY oF THE TREASURY. 
Sir: I am directed by the Secretary of State to acknowledge receipt of your letter 

of the 16th instant, relative to the proposed new building for the Department of State, 
and to inform you that the amount of rental that would be saved to the Government 
per year if the building were now available is $11,500. : 

I am, sir, your obedient servant, Ben G. Davis, Chief Clerk.
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[House Document No. 1440, Sixty-second Congress, third session.] 

BUILDINGS FOR DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE AND LABOR. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

Washington, February 28, 1918. 
The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 

Washington, D. C. 
Sir: Section 31 of the public-buildings act approved June 25, 1910, authorizes 

the Secretary of the Treasury to prepare designs and estimates for a separate fireproof 
building for each of the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce and Labor, 
within a total limit of cost of $8,000,000, but without authorizing any part of that 
amount to be appropriated for construction work. 

In accordance with this legislation, a competition was held and an architect selected 
for each building. The architects were then instructed to review with each depart- 
ment its requirements as to space, taking into consideration a reasonable growth in 
the work of the departments. It was found that as a result of this latter study it 
was desirable to increase the accommodations for each department in order that the 
Government might not be in the position of erecting buildings which would be found 
inadequate after only a very few years’ service. 

Further study indicated the desirability of omitting from the State Department 
building certain contemplated provisions for banqueting hall, kitchen, suites of 
living rooms, etc., and of omitting from the building for the Department of Com- 
merce and Labor any provisions for the Coast and Geodetic Survey or the Bureau of 
Fisheries. In the case of the former building, it was not considered that the pro- 
visions referred to were essential to the conduct of departmental business, and in 
the latter case it was believed that the work of the two bureaus referred to was of 
such character as to make provision for them inappropriate in a building designed 
for the conduct of administrative work. In this connection I would call your atten- 
tion to the fact that during the recent rearrangement of the Treasury Building all 
printing presses and all operations of a similar kind were eliminated, in order that the 
building might be devoted entirely to clerical and administrative work. 

In accordance with the architects’ revised studies, it is estimated that each of the 
three buildings, so planned as to provide for a reasonable future growth, could be 
constructed and finished in an adequate manner, using appropriate materials, for the 
following sums: 

Departraent of Stade... . ..icuus sersid dessins sssvssossnh ons saisisneadassiss $2, 750, 000 
Departmentiof Juste... .i.. dient sbvik sv cinsnassishsimn nbs sosansonrs 2,100, 000 
Department of Commerce ald Labor... .. coh esvis sin nis diss sn nnnvnvesns 5, 550, 000 

Ora total of... cout Shun sriinie ss sifin vues sissies crime ii siiais Sinje sieve 213 10, 400, 000 

It has been found, however, that while the above indicates the ultimate cost of 
the completed buildings, it will be possible at the present time to omit one wing 
from each, following the method adopted in the construction of the Senate Office 
Building, the omitted wing to be constructed at such later time or times as the devel- 
opment of the work of the various departments may render necessary. Omitting 
a wing in each case for the present, it is estimated that the buildings may be con- 
structed for the following sums: 

Department of Stale. . .. ov iivi sirrsenavisursmsnsenets vnnmusnnrsotornss $2, 050, 000 
Department of JUBLIOO. rest ha arias esos ssssion ws s net sanutene sunning 1, 850, 000 
Departmiont of Compmiorce and Labor... cccvivessserasrsnnssvasassnnns 4, 300, 000 

Ora t01a) OF cin. cE h SRT des mains oasis eis rst bis es Sb nats 8, 200, 000 

None of the above figures include fees to architects, approaches, furniture, or iso- 
lated heating and lighting plants. The latter has been omitted because of the con- 
templated general heating and lighting plant, provision for which is carried in the 
sundry civil bill for the year 1914 as reported to the House. 

It was found, upon further study, that the five sites acquired for these three build- 
ings are inadequate in area, not only to provide for reasonable expansion, but to 
ermit of separating the buildings sufficiently to secure ample natural light and air. 
t is therefore recommended that the building for the Department of State be placed 

without the bounds of the five sites referred to, and that it be located, in accordance 
with the recommendation of the Fine Arts Commission, in the northeast corner of 
the Monument Grounds, and in such a position that its southernmost facade will be 
on a line with the southernmost facade of the new National Museum Building.



102 REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION. 

Because of the fact that each of these three departments is now overcrowded, it is 
recommended that necessary authority be now given the Secretary of the Treasury 
to enter into contracts, within the limits of cost stated in the second tabulation above, 
which will provide sufficient accommodations for the present needs of each depart- 
ment and for a certain amount of normal growth. It is recommended that the sep- 
arate limit of cost be authorized for each department instead of merging the author- 
izations in a lump sum. It will be necessary, of course, to award separate contractsfor 
each of the buildings, and the administrative work would be complicated consider- 
ably should they all be chargeable to a single authorization. It isalso recommended 
that the appropriation known as ‘‘ Architectural competitions” be made available for 
the payment of fees to architects. It is not believed necessary at this time to sub- 
mit any estimate for the approaches, as they would not naturally be taken up for con- 
sideration until the construction work upon the buildings had been well advanced. 

I beg to inclose a tentative draft of legislation which would accomplish all of the 
recommendations submitted in the foregoing. 

Respectfully, 
FrankuIN MacVEAGH, Secretary. 

DRAFT OF BILL. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America 
wn Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author- 
ized and empowered to enter into contracts for the erection and completion of a 
separate fireproof building for each of the Departments of State, Justice, and Com- 
merce and Labor, upon land belonging to the United States in the District of Columbia, 
at a total limit of cost for said buildings, including elevators but exclusive of approaches 
and generating and boiler plants, as hereby fixed, namely: 

Department of State... ... 00. 0c. dia did db saan ani os $2, 050, 000 
Department of Justieel...... i... uo... nl ddd Deddii. 1, 850, 000 
Department of Commerce and Labor....................... 4, 300, 000 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, further authorized and 
directed to locate two of said buildings on the land heretofore acquired therefor, 
between Pennsylvania Avenue and Fourteenth and Fifteenth Streets northwest, the 
remaining building to be located at the corner of Fourteenth and B Streets northwest, 
on the reservation known as Monument Grounds, and that part of B Street northwest 
lying between Fourteenth and Fifteenth Streets is hereby closed and made part of 
the site for the three department buildings hereinabove authorized. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, further authorized and 
empowered to enter into supplemental contracts with each of the architects whose 
designs have been accepted for the department buildings hereinabove authorized for 
their full architectural services in connection with the construction of said buildings, 
respectively, and to pay for such services the customary prevailing charges from the 
appropriation for ‘Architectural competitions” available at the time such services 
are rendered, and that toward this purpose the unexpended balance of the appro- 
priations contained in the acts of Congress approved June twenty-fifth, nineteen 
hundred and ten, and March fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, for the preparation 
of designsand estimates forsaid buildings, be, and the same are hereby, reappropriated 
and made available as a part of and in addition to the appropriation for *‘Archi- 
focinral competitions for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 
ourteen.”’ 

AUTHORIZATION FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS FROM PLANS OF PRIVATE ARCHITECTS. 
  

  

    

Total Less payment Mot 2 fhoctzae 
authorization. for site. struction 

JUNE 0, 1003 vec bry assis sts snres sna tBsns wasn ions $5, 440, 000. 00 $515, 329. 01 $4,924,670. 99 
Mar. 3, 1903..L 00 ad dias daa SL et 1,835,000.00 0... 5.0, 0 1,835,000. 00 
ANY. 2 IO, ein ls aed ti uo BS 1,700, 000.001 + <1, 700, 000. 00 Voie ben swsrnizzsns 
JUNE 30,, 1005. icin a vos css hic buss inns win simian sik sit itis + mi sie 3's 3,250, 000. 00 1, 045, 067. 55 2,204, 932. 45 
TE TS AR A LE Ld 100000008 LL 100, 000. 00 
May 27,0080 ch ol Ee EL al 3,400,000.00710 1 Liipiloi 3,400, 000. 00 
MaYi30, 300800. Cn ide code de atte stadt he alan 6,835,000.00 | 3,359, 500. 00 3,475, 500. 00 
MAT 1000, raid «550s od ens sibleinrs huis bin inks 5 3 =x wininowin = s bioiwns 1,300,000. 00 |= coves rs sie sides 1,300, 000. 00 
Imes, TIO oo ear tn ae 6,757,000. 00 350, 000. 00 6,407, 000. 00 
Mar. aJqon Co rr Th a a aid LA rR 518, 468. 00 
Dee 10) 1012. ci ih oii edt deen Lh ce dn 400,000; 00}. vet ugitstiien 400, 000. 00 
Mar, 2, 1018... cs cvn ons sisiein den nisimeisnsin insist mi onnnnsine 1, 725,000. 00 100, 000. 00 1, 625, 000. 00 

33,260, 468. 00 7,069, 896. 56 26,190, 571. 44      
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SITES AUTHORIZED BY ACT OF 1913, OR BEFORE, FOR WHICH NO BUILDINGS 
HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED. 

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

Number. Cost. 

ODS enn se a hth eh a we a wan she wa aE Bake a ah Sad es & nw Ewa ae 3 $2,775,881.57 
O00. ai annian sinnan i sii sin sn sn wind nn wah we wn ie ae ke we 4a a ela a ne ue’ niet 29 535, 876. 00 
OL te sie cs dh ities was hs BA a 93 4m amit es ea We a aaa a aE Ri a a 127 1, 803, 500. 00 

ONL ease inane aiacinnsanstine sass nevnntsredssrsssadswalsonesdonsass 159 5,115,257. 57 
AD DTOPI INCA oo ss absniini x ain waive owe Saad was sb da dy bein + vie oi wi awe 50 Ae SI] ee Sie = id 2,556, 757.57 

TODO APPIOPTIAION  ouvii dunvvisnrsnsnadssbunmisriossavsinpeveasnssdnslsen ousnnns 2,558,500. 00 

Average estimated cost for sites, $32,171.43. 

SITES ON WHICH BUILDINGS WERE AUTHORIZED IN THE ACT OF 1913. 

Number. Cost. 

nna LL A rr Cl TOR SENSO i RE NR 4 $451,771.78 
N00 assesses ar cin nn resis dre nmin as bn x sminis mH ning A A ahs Sia mk is ek Sate Sales 1 324, 885.00 
1 EE SR a Sep Mie ail SP eta Ba SEN Bi Se rR 14 174,573.75 
1H) a CTC enero Le FAIS en bp Re pea al SNAG 114 2,253, 504. 20 
JOR. asa ve ss iv tn sain vray ai ie Ca niin oS wa ae Si a arias» Small wih eda 173 3, 527, 500.00 

Oa. tr sd Series saan ol 306 6,732,234.73 
ACTUMIY APPTOPTINIOE Vs cvis dione vain suonminsinasain'ysasTantinsaasne dusannese sss sss sos 3,202,234.73 

Po be appropriated. . co. ol esr stinnsiasshsrants toners snnses ss eatpssntlsnticvannsss 3, 530,000.00     
  

TEN YEARS INCREASES FOR ASSISTANT CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS. 

Pay of assistant custodians and janitors: 
1 OOS tc se th sb dl ARAL $1, 225, 000 
N08. i es Ses pad SE SA SR el 1, 375, 000 
007 a aaa 1, 466, 666 
ST i SL 1, 570, 790 

0009: . oo as rE a I LL Di) 1, 690, 472 
BO10 co ras 1, 902, 000 
BOT i EE 2, 400, 000 
B01 2, 500, 000 

Operating force for public buildings: 
SR pr SNE ETE 2, 500, 000 
JOH a 2, 575, 000 

otal: i cs i ns Ll was dalneins wma iw bine Sia a ini Sa tae saa re 19, 204, 928 

ONE HUNDRED AND ONE BUILDINGS BY GROUPS. 

There were 101 buildings which had not been taken up by the 
drafting room when the active work of the Public Buildings Com- 
mission began November 1, 1913. These were separated, classified, 
and grouped according to the Rpts avallable. While this 
work was done in an effort to aid the architects office by bringing 
together like buildings, it illustrates the possibilities of duplication, 
and at the same time discloses the wide divergence of site dimensions. 

It was this classification which led to the recommendation for a 
standard site. There is a striking similarity of floor areas desired 
and in the number of stories of required buildings. 

Projects have been placed in the class nearest which the available 
appropriation brings them. Grenada, Miss., with $44,500 is nearest 
$40,000, and Jennings, La., with $45,500 is in the $50,000 class.
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BUILDINGS FROM $20,000 TO $25,000. 

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS COMMISSION, 

  

  

      
  

  

  

  

      

  

    

  

  

        

  

  
  

    

: Appro- |Areare- Dimension + 1.33 Number 
City. priation. | quired. of lot. Kind of building. of stories. 

Feet. Feet. 
Park City, Utah........... $23,000 | 4,000 | 120 by 125..... Post office... nu arsmonsns 1 
Smyrna, Del........ caus 20,000 | 4,000 | 101 by 90......|-a--- 0: nissan eee 1 

$40,000 BUILDINGS. 

Quitman, G9... ivcivd.ia- 4,000 | 120 by 130..... 1 
Beardstown, Ill. 4,000 | 100 by 107.... 1 
Millville, N. J..... : 6,000 | 132 by 112. 1 
Carnegie, Pa... .veauecnseen 5,000 | 119 by 95.. 1 
Fayetteville, Tenn......... 41,500 | 4,000 | 120 by 130..... 1 
Covington, Va......ceeees= 44,814 | 4,000 | 120 by 148..... 1 
Pion, Ky..cov vienna 42 290 | 4,000 | 156 by 100..... 1 
Canton, Miss. ......0..... 44,700 | 4,000 | 130 by 102..... 1 
Croviadn, Mist... .enecennes 44,500 | 4,000 | 129 by 123..... 1 
Blackwell, Okla........... 42,500 | 4,000 | 140 by 120..... 1 

$50,000 BUILDINGS. 

Eureka Springs, Ark...... $50,000 | 4,000 | 151 by 176..... Post offiee....c... oo snlha ak 1 
Robinson Jil. .........5..- 50,000 | 5,400 | 130 by 130.....|..... GO Le wtih ths oS i a he 1 
Sycamore, lll. .......coever 49,900 | 5,500 | 120 by 148..... Post oflice, ele. ..... 0... 1 
Portland, Ind ............. 51,000 | 4,000 | 132 by 132..... Post office. civ ilese nant ons 1 
Soymour, Ind: ...... cone 48,000 | 5,000 { 130 by 118.....1..... PARR a SN 1 
Excelsior Springs, Mo. .... 48,901 | 4,500 | 120 by 140.....|..... Go iia isin an 1 
Narragansett Pier, R. I....| 50,000 | 4,000 | 110 by 119.....|..... AO sires meer ees 1 
Winchester, Tenn. ........ 50,300] 4,000 | 131 by 120.....}..... don Eon de tn det hie te 1 
Uvalde, Tox... uceveoes 49,000 | 4,000 | 188 by 188.....|...-. QO. sich esi man an 1 
Hinton, W. Va..---crees- 50,000 | 5,000 | 120 by 130.....|....-. GU. codices ot asm hts ie ih 1 
Welisbarz, W. Vs. .....q.. 46,050 | 4,500 | 143 by 110.....|..... Aoi et sn a 1 
Fort Atkimson, Wis....... 48,500 | 5,000 | 165 by 118..... Post-office ele... sort 002 1 
Sparta, Wis...... Sinisa 50,000 | 4,000 | 150 by 120..... Post office. nin. tot inrens 1 
Momroe; NLC. .ovsnsnsvoire 49,820 | 4,000 | 130 by 109..... d 1 
Wilson, N.C. .....:0eeeces 4,560 | 135 by 112..... 3 
Jennings, I.a....... 4,000 | 165 by 116..... 1 
Three Rivers, Mich........ 5,000 | 160 by 108. 1 
Tupelo, Miss. .... ceecnveee 4,000 | 120 by 110..... 1 
Fulton, Mo......cccceresrs 4,500 | 135 by 118..... 1 

$60,000 BUILDINGS. 

Hanford, Cal... .-<.i.a $57,925 | 5,000 | 132 by 132..... Post ofllen. vw. .coniiteondantis 1 
Putnam, Conn......ce0en- 56,344 | 5,000 Wn 122.by |..... do. i hn ere 1 

Thomasville, O%ee..-cne--- 61,000 | 6,500 | 140 by 155..... Post office, ete... .........0. .. 1 
Collinsville, Ill. . -oennnn... 60,800 | 5,000 | 148 by 132..... Post. office... . cin nenones 1 
Princeton, Ill.. -e««vevesen 59,500 | 5,000 | 130 by 135... |... Pett dot oe aad i 
Webb City, Mo... ....comes 59,411 | 5,500 | 140 by 143.....|..... AO, di i sesh ne wess 1 
Gouvernenr, N, Y.,........ 60,500 | - 4,000 | 130 by 150..... Post ollie ele. he odsasain- 1 
East Pittsburgh, Pa....... 61,000 | 5,000 | 129 by 119..... Post office. lll sane smn nine 1 
Monongahela, Pa.......... 58,212 | 5,000 | 123 by 138..... Post office, 010... .ca is anienea 1 
Ennis ex, il. deeds 7,000 | 5,000 | 125 by 115..... Postioffice.....0... 05.00 20, 1 
Live Oak, Vs ines 1... 59,855 1.4000 122Dby 128... ..[-.... AO st. Cir ads 1 
Wilkeshoro, NAC... .h... , 4,500 | 120 by 130..... Post office and courthouse..... 3 
Pendleton, Oreg...c.ccecn. 61,927 | 4,400 | 130 by 150.....|..... QOL ste tn sen dud bait anid 2 
CHET TBR. Jos te ns twwnne 4,854 | 4,000 | 125 by 120..... Post offlien. "cvs neni tunis 1 
Wytheville, Va............ 59,925 | 4,500 | 130 by 100..... Posi offics eles). cia... 00m 1 
Arkansas City, Kans...... 62,500 | 5,500 | 150 by 132..... Post office sie. ivan disses 1 
Chormate, Tans... .. 7. ; 6,500 140by 125.....1..... dot cid a Las 1 
Garden Gity, Kans........ 58,000 | 4,500 | 140 by 125.....|..... Ok © i 50aS srian a senssends 1 
Winfield, Kang ..........- 64,000 | 5,500 | 150 by 140.....|..... Bh sbi ne nn ee 1 
North Aftleboro Mass. ..... 56,000 | 6,000 | 130 by 120.....|..... do. Lac ll ni dan 1 
Ishpeming, Mich. ......... 62,900 | 7,500 | 198 by 100..... Post office, eis: .sesti-aes. x 
Albion, Michi. .......5c 5" x 5, 217by 132... Post offlcesi=t. 0. oi 1 
Palatka, Blau. .cccuceane=s 56,000 | 4,000 | 152 by 122.._..|..... dO... Bait sd sem slots 1            
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: Appro- |Areare- Dimension : nk Number 
City. De quired of lot. Kind of building. of stories. 

Feet. Feet. 
Canton, Il. ...cocnvevonein $73,000 | 6,000 | 165 by 120..... Post offen. ..lii.daaniveins 1 
Bozeman, Mont ............ 67,500 | 7,500 | 149 by 157..... Post Dfjee; Le RETR 1 
DBediord, Pa... .....-cr.e- 7000°176,200 |: 220° by 120... de. a, a oh 1 
Mount Vernon, Ill ........ 73,000 1 5,400 0132 by 149... il. e200. oe edt es 1 
Gastona, N. C.... caus Sasi 70,250 | 5,000 | 135 by 101..... Post oli Res 355 ys nme ae sa 1 
Kinston, N.C... 0. ove 69,981 | 5,000 | 125 by 109.....|..... AO: oe aati ses dens 1 
Ypsilanti, Mich...... cues y300 | 5,400 1 165 by 140... .(.--- G0... sens ienis 1 
Waltham, Mass. i iii 68,048 | 8,000 | 144 by 126.....1..... BO. ovo wa inians Shane wwii 1 
Goldfield, Nov. .cc..ci. ii. 74.999 1... 0 BA) le A ei si nan vise a Semana 

$80,000 BUILDINGS. 

Chico, Cal... on... $84,985 | 6,000 | 132 by 132..... 1 
Panbury, Conn..........0. 79,850 | 8,000 | 225 by 71 by 69 1 
Glens Falls, N. Y... 81,500 | 7,000 | 155 by 133..... 1 
Tiffin, Ohio. ....... 77,500 | 6,500 | 140 by 150. .... 1 
Moundsville, W. Va. ..] 76,449 | 5,000 | 124 by 124..... 1 
St. Petersburg, Fla........ 79,995 | 6,500 | 100 by 130..... 1 
Laurel, Miss... 0.......... 79,976 | 5,500 | 158 by 145..... 1 
Steubenville, Ohio......... 85,000 | 8,000 | 132 by 115..... 1 
Georgetown, Ky........... 77,500 | 4,500 | 130 by 120..... 1 
Middlesboro, Ky.......... 79,000 | 5,000 | 135 by 130..... 1 
Gardiner, Me... ........... 83,000 | 5,000 | 121 Dy 33...... 1 
Greenfield, Mass........... 83,500 | 7,000 | 192 by 160..... 1 
Biking, W.Va ........0.. ,700 | 5,000 | 130 by 90...... 2 

$90,000 BUILDINGS. 

Coeur d’Alene, Idaho...... $86,800 | 7,000 | 150 by 110..... Post office and courthouse..... 3 
The Dalles, Ores.......... 90,000 | 4,000 | 140 by 143..... Post office... .... ci. wat ve. aie 2 
Cookeville, Tenn.......... 92,915 | 5,000} 160 by 142..... Post office and courthouse..... 3 
Jo Salle HV... ......c 00. 85, 826 6,500 | 152 by 120..... Post office, ete... oan. J.U vn 2 
El Reno, Okla.:........... 94,100 | .6,000 | 164 by 118.....[..... W tows naira es 2 
Holland, Mich............. 85,942: 4 0,300 | 165 Dy 132... 0... 400, so sisnre nna se Shige anita de 1 
Jackson, Ry..:<........0.. 90,000 | 4,500 | 135 by 140..... Post office and courthouse..... 3         
  

$100,000 (AND OVER) BUILDINGS. 

  

Opeliks, Ala............0. 
Sunbury, Pa.cl....h.. 0000 
Mount Vernon, N. Y...... 
Alliance, ORI us vie innn 
Greeley, Colo.............. 
Brattleboro, Vt.. ’ 

Plainfield, N. J. 
Morristown, N. 
Gary, 
Chil {cothe, Mo 
Miles City, Mont.......... 
Corpus C risti, Tex... 
Stamford, Conn... ......... 
Everett, Wash. 1... 00 
Newark, Ohio...c......... 
Lawton, Olda.......c.civs 
Amarillo, TeX.....-....00 
Yonkers, N.Y...........5 
Wilmington, N.C......... 
Tulsa, Okla, . .q.......00 
Ardmore, Okla. ..........0 
Honolulu, Hawaii......... 

  

$104,862 | 4,500 | 130 by 120..... 
99,960 | 8,000 | 220 by 210... .. 
99,760 | 9,000 | 170 by 160 

107,000 | 7,500 | 150 by 110 
109,950 | 6,400 | 150 by 115 
114,979 | 6,000 | 186 by 139 
139,970 | 5,400 | 140 by 150 
119,888 | 8,000 | 160 by 150 
124,900 | 8,500 | 160 by 130 
124,999 | 6,000 | 125 by 125 
129,975 | 6,000 | 130 by 112... .. 
135,500 | 6,370 | 120 by 125..... 
200,811 | 10,000 | 150 by 140. .... 
150,000 | 13.400 | 140 by 150. .... 
168,000 | 8,000 | 150 To 10. os 
168,486 | 8,000 | 116 by 110... .. 
203,000 | 7,000 | 150 by 150. .... 
199,999 | 7,000 | 150 by 140... .. 
250,000 | 15,000 | 270 by 120. ... 
531,250 | 14,000 | 330 by 113..... 
309,970 | 6,500 | 150 by 140. ... 
142,000 | 6,500 | 155 by 145.....         

Post office and courthouse..... 
PoSL OBICE. cue ie oe die vise tie swe 

d 

  

do 
Post office and courthouse..... 
Post office ele... 000. ines 
Post office and courthouse. .... 
Post offices cosine ve blood 
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1 No site selected.
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BUILDINGS WHICH HAVE, WITH MODIFICATIONS, BEEN DUPLICATED. 

Below is given a list of the buildings for which 1% ans have, with 
necessary modifications, been duplicated by the Treasury Depart- 
ment during two and one-half years, ending Sih December 31, 1913: 

[A indicates attic; B indicates basement; M indicates mezzanine.] 
  

  

    

  

    

      

Cost of 
Place. buiding Sloung Stories. 

only. s 

Sq ft. 
AlpONa, Me att TI Tt tt vids wus sumiva ge Sn mminin vam mn se $89,973.79 5,138 | 2 

Sonia iS A 0, 000.08 5 1s 2 and B 
aeomh, Jl. os at ce A Aa Nr se , 000. 

A ree A GR 185, 500.00 6,370 ; 
ATES) TOW is sia nsw scans is manna an sti sass tn sadn Wane mb Sn nas vin grain , 000. 

GLASS ValIoY; Coline eee ciohtn anne ssessnnintansvansattnnnnans 55,000.00 [ 4,380 | 1 
ANSON, CONMMusnsiicainnendsiunionasbiiiedatnspisnssasasssiennies 65, 000. 00 4,739 | 1 

ADDN ATDOL, MICH ce eeceanrvandsvatiiesnns ines aden. demandes anise vu 80, 000. 00 5,280 | 1 
Princeton, IA. A I EL dE dn an 53,867. 50 6,336 | 1 and B. 

Asin es AONERRING LIRR Cl ETE SRE VE Re A Fa iy 005.00 500 2 
OAIOWN, MB... t iaasena es van nio sos tiie s ining + Saad brie de op as nn ag . y 2 and B. 

Albany, Oreg...... Ee 65,000.00 | 5,361 | 3 
Livingston, Mont. ....ccecesitincecnsadersiss ...l 75,000.00 4,800 | 2 and B. 

Bonnetisville, B,C. st Le ee fh woh dniy dis mb Emin sib apne 40, 000. 00 3,832 | 2 
Covington Tern saa ean rings sste sm ded eRe ted smal ae 4 38,000. 00 3,832 | 2 
Jonmings, Lar. ud. cede te ti tide ide on SEE dhe Re ua dw 45, 500. 00 4,000 | 1and M 

Leagviey, Tex. tn 5 kee TSR Les Sond ns 0s ye A Re Sale dE sid 3, 09.00 3300 2 
CPNOrSon, KAIS. « J. ets shitids gisia sls 22 25mg Sites slonin a env sven news] . 2 

- Brookhaven, MIS eee ey 57,000. 00 4 864 | 1 
OW Alona, MI... er Teens sn as ad 53,000.00 4,028 | 1 

u Pry Tova See eeeeietieieiiiieiiiiiieseeeeeieenaaans 53,000.00 b oi 1 
OzZeman, Mont, . ..... aa saan sn AL A as , y 

Ishpeming, MI. a ce tr aE abi te adi dt Sn aa mrs 0 Hm 5 x . 5,500 | 2 
Bristol, COMM... keane ec snsaenrtvesnn eR ah se Ro a 2 A 4,032 | 1 

Harrisburg I, i a i is cn vais Tale dima aa ire ain hs hb 4,024 | 1and M. 
Ottawa, I ERI TD a . 4,086 | 1and B. 
W00ster, ORO. dds ede ssa Lilia fact ath sadn saa a 0s Hun wen N 4,027 | land A. 
PArACORIA, ATE crn rons adh rss a se . 3,625 | 1B. and M 
Elberton, Ga AUN DANGER ies LASER ILS eR gL SER UA NR . 3,600 | 1 and M. 
Le Mars, LOW sss nasa co oR de te in 4,200 | 1 
Pulaski, "Tenn. (Arstdesion)....oo.. loo. cilia iba de 5 4,032 | 1 

Bedford City, ND co snsnmassnamatnsninss SLs Dive os aah Folsnnis su aaisn g 4,160 | 2 
Bardstown RY eve ennnnvesisis ster itty cass Srna as enemas ns s 4,160 | 2 

Briton, Nod oars tat re sh a np 4,285 | 2 
Moorhead, MINN i tans dent ss ga Ss te dda wn wn haan wa wa hh , 500. 3,608 | 2and A. 

Chagien, 5.C.c apr Artie rng odin os or srr noses iinsns pings | . 2 1 1 
OWA, NY ea carn cre mtreis rie ns siiis vias Sarnia eo ain ais wor 44 A mitin 89 | 1 

Lafayette, a es at ada Lh Cn : 3 965 | 1 
Cambridee, Ohloh. ido aio fcc oe id dae Lin ads 5,230 | 2 

Collinsville, Ill... .. ci 4,750 | 1 and M. 
Mount Vernon, 111. i 5,230 | 2 
Princeton, WM. l.. iq as oie nL bn, nd 00 vid 4,750 | 1 and M. 

Casper, Wyo. (from Michigan City) A 4,100 | land M 
Noweasflo, IBA. Ji. oid essing stan odd dian 0S A 4,832 | 1and M. 
Por Jervis, N. YWic.iisce sta ddditdhe nine iii tl sl Es , 500. 4,978 | 1and M. 

Bo soi Tex. (Arstdesign). oi... ..0. nd ii ae ! 3,531 1 Ar 
0 S010, MO. ss vtsecissesnnsaidansiin ics dine sneiminnssdeddids eva 4,000 | 1 and M. 
iz Rapids Mich... ol ptiesait en Ss nal ; 4 000 | 1and M. 

’ Slava, Wis. (second design). .i on. oe hen a ; 5 0 1 and M. 
0 oo as esd Ne ms mes anes cnn anatase Suan dada de EA Sad BE a A y 22 2 

Dil Wis, (first designy. out on lend si ead s 4,000 | 1 and M. 
Wi a FER SR RGR Sh Ep We PEL Rl " 5 2 2 

Ww eton BR. ov nnnr sander nba node maiden in ahaa leh wd a , 53 
I I AT SU RE Ee 3,664 | 1 

Mandan, N. Dak. (Brat design). over forte 13, 000. ol 3311 

res patti) 75, 000.0 4788 1 i 
TIONI, VB. ed see adie a IU Bed dds SB ud .00 ,286 | 1 an 

Dover, TEx pene 10 178.93 | 5,200 | 1 
OC AESIEL, No ll. sr nsenssassbassidtns cansnrriasanodosnnsssswsokin 5 00 ,200 | 1 

2 ind LO ye ina nn bases Rms eS eth sR rs ee SA A wan 15,000. 00 > 200 | 1 
DUN (Bl, nnn inn ston smn ssinnonnelssswiatnsuncnnnnsiusmesce seen 8, 000. 00 ,620 11 

Corinth MISS: caves v attuned sane vei A RE LV , 000.00 4,508 | 2 
TAUTBNS, BC; oii wtatlar ins sie Sob wien aie ve minh ms as we Dw de 50, 000. 00 4,332 | 1and M. 
Springfiéld, oun MN Slia ns senna ness nian aun Be asa tne sd a 45,000. 00 4,180 | 2and A. 
tof ar in be RE Se IN ER 50, 500. 00 4,700 | 1 and M. 

Duguoin, TI 1. Girt ABS ON ot eee tae dl es ed ed Tet SY ada 57,060. 00 3, 33 2 
ee mt eas A Da as aes 2a meen Aiea nS ere A 6,000 | 2 

The ey ES ADA ANAL. 90,000.00 | 5,200 | 2 
DOCO A, TOW Dna ssn sss anennmess sans dos cots sina nh one sutvenidn vas vns 60, 000. 00 4,550 | 1 

Bowling Green, Ohio. .. --| 60,000.00 5,067 | 1 
Decatur, NL... ae veneee .| 107,970.00 8,577 | land M 

Oran OID... seats ees varnnadba non sssnssisrsonpasannncesnesns 108, 750. 00 8,323 | land M.
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Cost of 
Place. bulldog Glonnd Stories. 

Danyille, Ky... .c..cuds % % 
Morristown, Tenn. (Arst design). . ........oooooo oon BL 95812 

Dothan, Ala. .......... { ee  desien) a Ips iy = NW Hz 
POCHIAlI0 TABI. «ores soiree ste 100, Lg 2013 

DOS OIIE, [ett e are ss foros ee 46, og 213 
COUR, A rs os 2 200% is ETAL Si es asesstes tenses stin se saneries sree esspgns 0, 000. 00 4,364 | 1 M. and A. 

dls sees ntrstespenn issn stenesketrarescery 50, 000. 00 2,715 | 1and M. 

Befiimas, Ohi: «ne ae 2. N oT FOO es SOWA [Te dude chia iais sas nssyarensinransansiznatsatn sae 00’ 000. 00 4,558 | 1and A. 

Marshall, MO. oes s oven rsss ms rig ell 
enters ati 63000.00 | £6531 

Faygitevile, Tenn PTOI CNESEEr, 3 Caer vert a 41, 500. 00 3 dog ! EC re awh By esa axsenevensisay tastes ’ . y 

Carnegie, Be tee Ta i 3 So. n Sot li i DRtesareetestuatinrenisnsaneduasulereuigresparsatons ¥ 81. 25 3,481 | 1 and M. 
fy MRLs Sotuds tes sntantaibuniiaansanansmssaanss brnresissansaies , 870. 5,750 | 1 and M. 

Pr OHETICETBUNE, Nr vr dn derma ree a = oe 5003 nV rst tne masa lonn ss eiarsn sapere , 471.00 3,872 | 1and M. 

CIODZE10E DOR sie tra tet rn on ee re 100,000. Sat 2 
TINTESHEI OKI «x veer taal cena a 1 000.08 20min. lt sa issans avis vusnpunsp apne snnynsses mon fils = o.% 3,760 | 1and M. 

Gree aio) 1 A 5,000. 00 3,760 | 1and M. 

Denison, Iowa.... Ta Boon: % Tool t 
Edwardsville, Ti. ......... 56, 000. . ll 

Greenwood, 8..C............... ne Fit 
ES asses ft dante omo| Eo! 

TOE TIV ITO IV I ac 5d cee itt 25s ee ee a 64, 476. 0 a pM. mda 
AT OTE REY EOI To or ro veer en ra 62, 300. 20012 

Gretley, Col0. oe ee Ay 0-00 a520 {1nd it zaguess esuissdinubenantisenesstenson sags tusninass 110, 000. 00 6,000 | 1and M 
Grit Meersensssadoitinitnipnneniinnarensastansnmtstins 73,000. 00 5,500 | 1 and M 

NLriin, HiIl, core ree ce ee er 0 Jo. amid 
Greenville, Ohio I 8 0 Bn il 
TRL OR ERE ARR SEN ny m3 

Cr Rb NA 2a]! 
Won, ND. ae tin retina aan ven 100,000. on 2a. 

FAITE ATONE co - «sven or oe eae aS 52.7 0 3 
ISTEHAN, TER ve cone ine inn sail 
Lake CR AN, ee ey a. rl 

. Excelsior Springs, Mo ee 250.0 hau ll 
TEE RG PS Ce SE NR a. esl 
OSE POUL ALIS «ov cease toe aoe ee Ay ean 47, » aml: TP Se (Sass tires afin duussersernitses fepmnnnonntsnant 47,500. 00 4,160 | 1 and M. 

OT) ag bypasespayesusristagnssssnsppenesusysionssssensrens 66, 500. 00 4,520 | 2 

HonaOTSOnVINe, Ne Bae vee aro oer a ae, 2 2-20 MZ: 
ROMA, Qa. ooo: vasa dis ot rata ntoe ease Pica manass 61,000.00 | 4432 | 3 
Rl Reng OHI, tir etre EE aa 94.1 o $5212 

EHUSBOTO, TUR eens ors ae i a 1100.00 p02 IR AEE RA SL 63, 500. 00 4,355 | 1 and M. 
Hain Soneiiesemseratosesitosssntsstuts puss feysotestrasnnys ,000. 00 4,352 | 1and M. 

foun aye ses sss any iynin ios bupnhransusasielagysesrntsnts ,000. 00 5,024 | 1 and M. 
ar ATE TE A CEA , 000. 00 5,125 | 1 and M. 

TOR Le oneness supe sortase pee ny rapes , 500. 00 4,804 | 1 and M. 
RN lL Sar tstemrendstnss deuinpunsaasasraensresersienes ,500. 00 3,850 | 2 
a Ee 000. 00 3,850 | 1 and M. 

IRL ising 750. 00 3,838 | 1 and M. 

Homestead, Pa.. o on bat 
Kearney, Neblau. iia. dt id ss dansninns 971. v0 he 

MOPRIIOWI, W - Voor son vast seasman sa danns mss naraans nu Boo 12 
Lexington, IN. CO. .us. rs cour donest is smnn - gE 

NM haa TA er voir i 60 oo 01 Sand 
re OS SE SNR A SL 85. 000. » $013 ORT ate te suesntinsinsia sept suns suansuntesar ip us ug 5, 000. 00 5,117 | 2 

A AV RARE SE 75,000. 00 4,939 | 2 

HAA TII0T0, BY = eneensorsn aes ae ra T5505 %30 {1d IAL i i ERAT ,000. 00 5,000 | 1and M. 
Flot szesasspas cars searias ins buns ve furs st erases 54,917.00 4,400 | 1 and M. 

Da Barre Pumsssitast eres sinnns rapt sissessasattusse 50, 000. 00 3,520 | 1and A. 
Ay Youu crmrmsusrsssivn ssn naan ene 0% 000. 00 4,400 | 1and A. 

Weatherford, Des ee rs ey LF Pid A a ,000.00 | 4,400 | 1and A. 
IR Ne Se ey 2.0 tid Di ah se saatergesst rus tinea sss as suse sien asyuce Soi. 0 4,000 | 1and M. 

RRID0T, Na7. cvs osc nn tren ve ay Bn. t0 3 13 
a LE RE ORO OR BL CRE 75, 000. 21 23 1a EU eT AO AE SAP ,000. 00 5,040 | 1 and M. 

ee | 2¥|L 
TOURING Bs DEC sc se ty My ’ 000. ) Marietta, ES = Se. ake 30 =r — IE eat 75, 000. 00 4, 772 | 1 and A. 

mar AEA 2000.00| 3353 Stavens Poi, i Sere lad 55.250.00| 3,570 |1 
ian, . ’ 000. ) A, KY. ceteris evsnadsilansennisvnaneens rebates ..! 65,000.00 3,000 | 2
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4 Ground : 
Place. building Stories. only. area 

Sq. ft. 
Mor loti OND a sivd ver rtm sss tam s seins th ahi wesw ann ms ans alm $99, 984. 61 5,935 | 2 

North Lonav Anas, Nl re tons ones en 80,000.00 | 5,527 | 2 
MENOMINIER, WiSaicav een nssrensmge thon ons sss sila den tne sions duiem 50, 000. 00 4,700 | 1and A. 

Portland, I si ean de eas ss SP TEN 51,000. 00 4,360 | 1 
ALE DER oes tn sos ts rs saat aan at 49,000. 00 4,760 | 1 

MlOAZEVIIE, G0: cree ron ee er 50,000.00 | 3,670 | 1 
BEION, TANG, 4 sv duvmmen sn smn od ot Lo rs bln Cale win s  a 58,000. 00 3,625 | 1 M. and A. 

Mount Sterling, BY co vn tnerann tras sl di etd rr BLADE REIS EA 54, 250. 00 4,620 | 1 
BODNAIN LOX oy yee iawn aidn in oi ee tt a Sa awa 50, 000. 00 4,235 | 1 

Murphysboro, Mle... sustain tage shine SBen fon oid des Tada als 69, 000. 00 5,568 | 1 
AX SUI AWIICY Pl; nue samc mane on es tte dS Te Fu dem wmnd wane 60, 000. 00 4,860 | 1 and M. 

Salem, ONI0 (MORIA)... tei ce er ie Fedde rede an tw dian 68,000. 00 5,000 | 1 and M. 
MODE, ALY, J aaa Cut oe toe hpi on ea CI Nie a add aS wg 300, 000. 00 18,126 | 2 

Berkeley, Cal (BX IBTHOTY. ot te seve Tides sini md een de dd ae wana 150, 000. 00 11,753 | 2 
RUE, PI0 so in ree a a ee as 160, 000. 00 7,261 | 3 

AMATNS, TOK a. oceans 199, 999. 00 7,700 | 3 
Monroe, N. C........ 50,000.00 | 3,456 | 1and M 

L811 0 BRN CREE OS Ce EN 75,000. 00 5,270 | 2 
BainBriden Qa. cE i 50, 000. 00 3,436 | 2 
IS OX i meee bat er Se et Ere DR Lf Pd dd aid 57,000. 00 3,924 | 2 
MArIIT, T6X. (Art QOSIENT ce eave vsnvesntnnn on nr snmaw nnn rine 45,000. 00 3,456 | 2 

NOW Briain COMM. ov fa ae te ca Te Ci FC iidi den anin mma 109, 445. 00 6,122 | 1 and M. 
DUT, BR ie ee etd ei se ile is EN Srivie b edad 83, 500. 00 5,700 | 1 and M. 

vu I PIR CR I Ee LS SR 104, 988.75 4,860 | 3 
JONOBDOL0, ATR. ec ee i iid aii dtd siti si iis 69, 500. 00 4,221 | 3 

PI siald, MIR i ee eR ei ie iin 86, 153. 00 5,400 | 2 
ER A a 85, 000. 00 5,000 | 2 

PINOUT Mass. i A rid Sid sabe sn sie sh se 87,379.81 6,250 | 2 
Long Bramieh, NL dit ites aiduiie an Sas iaians 106, 000. 00 5,886 | 2 

Sry RE Lae IR La 73, 890. 00 4,459 | 1 
PotOTkey, MICH. a at ay rs ra did dren ss aivenasis 65, 000. 00 4,458 |-1 

QAINCY ,; MASE sx ee oe cnvinvmns annt ons se bende sis idaids esse di dteds ius 80, 000. 00 5,546 | 1 
BOON, IN, TT. don cates dead et diid di diiiadiidsdivedindon 75, 000. 00 5,604 | 2 
BIOOMNINGION, TNA. enacts tree admcstat addins idnioienvidiniiunn 65, 607. 47 4,800 | 1 and M. 
ROCNONE, TH, a ie sare tanith sides deans Stee ce mide dat de 55, 000. 00 4,800 | 1 

Red Oak, Tow (POnTIAe EY PB). osewe cer ss sd divadbnstnincninensisns 75, 000. 00 4,447 | 1 and M. 
gd er I OR AMER Sao Sg RR RRR SR EARS RS SS , 000. 00 5,146 | 1and M 

ie Dy Me EIR SE SR RE 95, 959. 00 4,558 | 2 
5 10 0g ESR CR IRR NE I TU , 000. 00 4,558 | 2and A. 

BANS BarDars, Cal oi nr trecies cmdin inn id cise Domed A Sadi Sada 129, 999. 00 6,410 | 2 
PasAdens, Cal. ccedeasesnss seas dss dans tm aiis ange si de sdaane iis £00, 000. 00 12,200 | 2 
lB i aS! 74, 999. 00 5,084 | 2 

DRL, WHS. «crc cov sn aioe sian ta es etn Sir FL Se Ca BY SC 0, 000. 00 4,000 | 1 and A. 
IDDM IRE Se oi rere cin sets dle de Fania lin ll 50, 000. 00 4,000 | 1 and A. 

San Marcos, Tex.... 50, 000. 00 4,320 | 1 
CartersVilo, Oh... . caevscs asain cds 2 51, 250. 00 4,000 | 1 

Shelbyville) TON. ;.. codevsasiper secs iderioisitoiinnes 55,000. 00 2,370 | 2 
ET I EE ER La a LR A 48, 500. 00 2,370 | 2 

Lebanon, Renn, 50, 000. 00 3,483 | 1 
Narrasansett Pier, RB, 1 0 od hs oi nla tai cand 50, 000. 00 4,000 | 2 

penned Ta ene EOE oie eR RO RS ER 47, 500. 00 4,352 | 1 
ELD, TOK. 5, as as mmes sone ne tit Hh os Si re Cava ain hs 65, 000. 00 4,352 | 1 and M. 
GrecnVING NC. . Lt setemsorent trast Los std ipod sora on 55,000. 00 4,352 | land M 

BO CIO, Pn. tie dean aid sins oa sr snl TRE na 60, 000. 00 4,536 | 1 
Fort Madison, Iowa.......... 3 FREES GRE 0 ll DER 65,000. 00 4536 | 1 

SAE Cruz i0al. ne a a 90, 000. 00 6,244 | 1 
BO IW OO OR eas wns tan bu ss ae hh 2s ame ma es a ee ole 70, 000. 00 5,856 | 1 

PHToe RIVETS, MITT. cr oe us eh iain tne ri" 48000. 00 4050 | 2 
SCYINOUY, TNA. Jo cneeae saints Son ns a bgt are sin ars wisn a lv hr 48,000. 00 3,900 | 1 

VAST, Bn... nite gna dons tannins Cat ns a ane Er a Te i we wae 125, 000. 00 5,405 | 1 
Florence; AG... nasser tors SS sae Se Th SYN ee a 120, 000. 00 5,741 | 3 
CCEA, ORI0. cre oes ss eee ole es Eun a Sel FO 135, 000. 00 ,804 | 3 

AL RR RR A 120,000.00 | 5,724 | 3 
Watohaohie, Tox... suc needer smth or thon deals ss byw ti vn ress bs hashes? 57,000. 00 4,155 | 1 
Dr a CE EE SR 68,782. 54 4,155 | 1and M. 
OT OVI, N18. L, eons hres as ales seins Sha imma ws won om Sue ae 65, 000. 00 400 | 1 
Great Bend, TRANS i, Juan anaes sss sinh sashs bos nialsn's sss svat wisn 54,000. 00 4,356 | 1 

aaa ING, ol ae te res tes hs Se hh se a es a a we 71,000. 00 5,192 | 1 
Poplar BI, MO. soreness on tosh rats rae amsbish soothes saan 65, 000. 00 5,376 | 1 and A. 

Wallinglor@ Conn: s.r a Le Bass vas Sm adle 71,000. 00 4,872 | 1 
Abilene, Kans (exterior) i... ats iis Sh sass sae hea 70,000. 00 4 872 | 1and A. 
Bolloloniaing Ohio, vo. so dda sign tte nasins sans ive bua nsnsnl 70,000. 00 4,536 | 1 and A. 

Waterville, Me) a... ed tanto la 85, 400. 00 5,640 | 1 
AV BIT ORIIN, IVA. «oars oe ar ie amie anim 2 75,000. 00 6,026 | 1 and M. 

Xenia, Ohio 65, 000. 00 4,470 | 2 
Hopkinsville, Ky.. 85,000. 00 5,056 | 2and A. 
Huntingdon, Pa... 64, 050. 00 4,800 | 2 
Sistersville, We 70, 000. 00 3,961 | 1 and M. 
OO LOWY, EY... st ss snsesann'ss sels cinemas win nme siuete si’ 75, 500. 00 4,468 | 2   
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COUNTY COURTHOUSES VERSUS FEDERAL BUILDINGS. 

Investigation discloses that in 59 county seats distributed over 38 
States the county building and site was provided at an average 
cost of nearly one-third more than the average cost of the Federal 
building in the same cities. Letters were sent out by the commission 
to the county clerks of 100 counties, in an attempt to determine 
whether the taxpayers in a county urged upon Congress the erection 
of a more costly Federal building in their county seat than they were 
willing to provide where the tax for a county building was borne by 
them alone. Fifty-nine satisfactory replies were received, from which 
it is found that the average cost of the Federal building and site in 
the county seats selected is $87,421 while the average cost of the 
county building and site is $120,809. 

In 31 cases the cost of the courthouse exceeds that of the public 
building, while in 27 cases that of the public building exceeds that of 
the courthouse. At Atchison, Kans., the cost of each building was 
$100,000. 

At Santa Rosa, Cal., the cost of the courthouse was $500,000 and 
the expenditure for the public building $76,098. At Bridgeport, 
Conn., the county courthouse and Federal building cost approximately 
the same, while in Vincennes, Ind., the county courthouse cost 
$375,000 and the Federal building $72,855. 

The appropriation for the public building and site at El Reno, 
Okla., was $100,000 while the county courthouse was constructed 
at a cost of $51,000. Morristown, Tenn., obtained $75,000 for a 
Federal building, and built its county courthouse for $27,000. The 
public building in Bellingham, Wash., cost $278,101, while the county 
courthouse was constructed at a cost of $65,771. 

AMOUNTS CARRIED IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS ACTS FROM 1902, TO BE EXPENDED 
IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

Act of June 6, 1902: 
National Bureau of Standards (increase in limit)........cccoeeao... $75, 000. 00 
Municipal Building (Site) Leas. crass weings <omsmse ser senior snes 550, 000. 00 
Municipal Building (building proper) L....ccccecesressvssressease 1, 500, 000. 00 

BOta nice. sos srnna ta vsressnnssdvont vos vysmy soe cas sss suns snes 2, 125, 000. 00 

Act of Mar. 3, 1903: oe 
Municipal Building (increase in limit) !....cceeueeeeonnna....... 500, 000. 00 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing (additional ground, extension, 

laundry, and stable)... cc sesso viin itn rs vn renner e 215, 000. 00 
Post office (square 324, rear of Post Office Department) ........... 400, 000. 00 
Hall of Records {squars 143, site). i. 0d lA aL tele os 400, 000. 00 
Hall of Becords (plams)..... iil iole dermis dililidaecaadoined 5, 000. 00 

Mota). 3h cis dali iunmiona bah oad sue sllinitiaenin ton 1, 520, 000. 00 
Act of June 30, 1906, customhouse (extension). ......ccceeeeeaeaannn. = 8. 000. 00 

  

  
1 One-haif charged to District of Columbia,
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Act of May 30, 1908: 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing, new es and building)?!..... $2, 150, 000. 00 
Memorial Amphitheater at Arlington, Va. (expenses of commission). 5, 000. 00 
Armory for National Guard (expenses of commission)............. 5, 000. 00 
Commission to Investigate Title of United States to Lands in Dis- 

trict (expenses Of COMMISNONY. «sss erser nase sion sissssinninnsnsnsn 5, 000. 00 
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce and Labor (site)... 2, 500, 000. 00 
Post office, annex (site)... oo. (ou 0, SLR LLL il 500, 000. 00 

TTOLAL, ives writ vr nde mdm stone t a ne tus amv meoaiin svisns nes inn eaiomis ss 5, 165, 000. 00 

Act of June 25, 1910: 
Post office, new (bull@ing) Loci. in duit soll as ye gainamann’ 3, 000, 000. 00 
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce and Labor (plans, 

BEING, GLE.) Jot sda dues of yale vic Sai Vaniniain + maisitwn in o vin pin shew 200, 000. 00 
Interior Department offices (plans, etc., unexpended balance 

($96,506.20) of Hall of Records site appropriation). 
Treasury Building, (special repairs)..........ccocvviueenian.... 180, 000. 00 
Hygienic Laboratory, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service 

POL NT WA) 2 htt of oie ble in vw =x Sais Fait ans d vo nia sn ainin un swale 15, 000. 00 

DOlAL. enc cnnnnsnmirvrsens rvs sn Paetohitndasirsorisveys'ss 3, 395, 000. 00 

Act of Mar. 4, 1913: 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing, new (increase in limit)....... 730, 000. 00 
Interior Department offices (building) . . ..........cooo iil... 2, 596, 000. 00 
George Washington Memorial Building (building) 3............... 2, 000, 000. 00 
Memorial Amphitheater at Arlington, Va. (building). ........... 750, 000. 00 
Patent Office Building (plang)... £0s. 5. hin cles vsinvan dni nin 4 5, 000. 00 
National Archives Building (plans)..........c.c.vuusvannsinnnns 5, 000. 00 
Rock Creek Park and Potomac Park (land extension) 3........... 1, 300, 000. 00 
Memorial Bridge across Potomac River (designs) ................ 25, 000. 00 

otal... Coders bk dhininnngs 2% ix sla » Seva vais rink iv ok Seana vie vine vs on eh 7,411, 000. 00 

Total, publc-DUIIAINGS ACES. . os cvvrtisss sts snivvnnrvranssnnssvns 19, 624, 000. 00 

In addition to the foregoing, the following projects were provided for, but not 
included in public-buildings acts: 

Act Mar. 4, 1907, Hygienic Laboratory, Public Health and Marine- 
Hospital Service (additional building and grading)................ $75, 000. 00 

Act Aug. 5, 1909, Treasury Building (drafting a ins a Oh) 40, 000. 00 
Act Mar. 4, 1911, Treasury Building (special repairs) ................ 48, 468. 00 
Act Aug. 24, 1912, Treasury Building (special repairs)............... 907. 25 
Act June 23, 1913, central heating, lighting, and power plant for public 
buildings (on Government land).................... eas i a ma an 1, 494,104. 00 

TOOL. cami can ssrnsnsnesnssivsvotesbneryantons dune srs seis 1, 658, 479. 25 

Total, pUbHC-DUIIAINES GCS. . conve civsiit sonnnpnimanss ns ysinnsinss sans 19, 624, 000. 00 
Ola), SUNALY GCS. (xs relent tas cs onesmnsnss sents ne osiososiyns susie 1, 658,479. 25 

Ot) Or Yrs en adr ads asso St EE Fee ie a rs a 21, 282, 479. 25 

The foregoing embraces all authorizations for the District of Columbia, including 
those under the control of the Treasury Department. 
  

1 Authorized May 27, 1908. 
2 Not chargeable to United States. 
8 One-half to be reimbursed to the Treasury out of District revenues.
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In England the need for a public building is determined by the 
treasury after consideration of the demands presented by the depart- 
ment requiring the accommodations. The amount to be expended 
each year is governed by the requirements of the public service, sub- 
ject to such limitations as the financial. exigencies of the moment 
may impose. Design and construction are under the office of works, 
which is usually consulted as to the need for buildings, and also pre- 
pares the estimate of cost. 

The principal officer of the office of works is a commissioner, and 
his salary is £2,000. Under this office is placed a great variety of 
duties. They include the care of the Royal Palace, Houses of Par- 
liament, art and science buildings, revenue department buildings, 
public buildings, parks and botanical gardens, monuments, and the 
purchase of many supplies. 

The percentage cost of staff to works is given as 4.01 per cent. 
Each department of the Government in France determines its 

necessity for buildings and has its architect, who prepares the neces- 
sary estimate for the Chamber of Deputies and the Senate. France 
is well supplied with public buildings and her appropriations for this 
Government work are not now large. Towns and cities often contrib- 
ute to the cost of buildings. The French department of public 
works has nothing to do with public buildings, but is responsible 
for highroads, State railroads, rivers, and canals. 

The average annual expenditure for public buildings in Germany 
for the last a years is $8,342,130. The need for a building is de- 
termined by the department for which it is erected, but the treasury, 
the consent of which must be obtained before the estimate is sub- 
mitted, examines the project. The expenditure is originally inserted 
in the budget of the department having charge of its construction. 

In the German Empire the army, marine, colonial, and postal 
administrations each have a bureau of public works. The German 
imperial treasury department constructs its buildings, but the build- 
ings in Germany for the other imperial departments are constructed 
by the department of the interior. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 

Washington, December 6, 1913. 
My Dear MR. SECRETARY: The Public Buildings Commission, pro- 

vided for under the act appropriating for public buildings approved 
March 4, 1913, is now preparing its report for Congress. In connec- 
tion with its investigations it is desirable that the commission have 
before it information as to the systems employed by other great 
countries in estimating and appropriating for their public buildings. 

I have the honor, therefore, to request that you will cause inquir 
tobe made of the diplomatic representatives in this country of England, 
France, and Germany as to the method employed by their respective 
Governments in estimating for and appropriating money to build 
public buildings in cities and towns. The commission will much 
appreciate information along the following lines: 

1. How, if at all, is the amount to be expended for public buildings in any year or 
other period of time determined? 

2. How is the need for a public building at any given place determined, and by 
what department of the Government is the estimate of expenditure made?
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3. In what branch of the Government does the expenditure for public buildings 
originate? 

4. Does the Government maintain a department or bureau of public works? 
(a) If so, what is the system under which it operates? 
(b) Is the cost of designing and constructing buildings paid from the appropriation 

for the building or by a general appropriation? 
5. About what period of time is consumed between the authorization for the con- 

struction of a public building and its occupancy? 

I have the honor to be, sincerely, yours, : 
W. G. McApoo, Chairman. 

The SECRETARY OF STATE. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, 
Washington, February 7, 1914. 

WirLiam G. McApoo, 
Chairman of the Public Buildings Commission, 

Treasury Department. 
Sir: Referring to your letter of the 6th of December last, in which, 

for the use of the Public Buildings Commission, you requested cer- 
tain information concerning the construction of public buildings in 
foreign countries, I have the honor to inclose a copy of a dispatch, 
with inclosures, from the American ambassador at London relative 
to such buildings in Great Britain. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 
For the Secretary of State: 

J. B. Moore, Counselor. 

AMERICAN EMBASSY, 
London, January 30, 1914. 

The SECRETARY OF STATE, 
Washington. 

Sir: With reference to the department’s unnumbered instruction of December 12 
last, and your telegram of January 22, 12 noon, and my telegram of to-day, 4 p. m., I 
have the honor to transmit herewith inclosed a memorandum prepared by the British 
office of works on the subject of public buildings in this country, together with a 
printed memorandum presented to a committee of the House of Commons, all of 
which I have received this morning from the foreign office. 

The publications to which attention is invited in the former memorandum have 
not yet reached me, but will be forwarded by the next pouch. 

I have the honor to be, sir, 
Your obedient servant, 

Wavrrer Hines PAGE. 

OFFICE OF WORKS. 

1. The amount to be expended each year on public buildings is governed by the 
requirements of the public services, subject to such limitations as the financial exi- 
gencies of the moment may impose. 

2. The need for a public building at any given place is determined by the lords 
commissioners of His Majesty’s treasury, after consideration of any representations 
made by the department or departments requiring the accommodation and (in most 
cases) of the recommendations of the commissioners of His Majesty's works and 
public buildings, the department usually responsible for the erection and mainte- 
nance of public buildings. The estimate of expenditure is prepared by the latter 
department. 

3. Expenditure on public buildings is defrayed by His Majesty’s office of works 
and public buildings out of moneys provided by Parliament on annual votes or by 
special acts.
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4. Yes; His Majesty's office of works and public buildings. 
(a) Each year the office of works, etc., with the sanction of the treasury, presents 

to Parliament a detailed estimate of the cost of the services which are considered 
necessary to be carried out during the ensuing financial year. A sum is usually 
provided for unforeseen and urgent services; should this prove inadequate a supple- 
mentary estimate is, with the sanction of the treasury, presented to Parliament during 
the year. 

(b) Asa general rule, buildings are designed by the architectural staff permanently 
employed in His Majesty’s office of works, etc. The salaries of the members of this 
staff, their traveling and incidental expenses, fall on a general appropriation, and 
not on the appropriation for specific buildings. 

In regard to very large and important public buildings, mostly in the metropolis, 
a competition for designs is sometimes resorted to, and in such cases the fees, etc., of 
the successful architects fall on the appropriations for the specific buildings. 

5. This is very variable and dependent on a variety of circumstances. In the case 
of very large buildings, which have to be erected on sites already occupied by build- 
ings not in the possession of the Crown, an act of Parliament is sometimes necessary, 
empowering the commissioners of works to acquire compulsorily the private properties 
in question. Some time must necessarily elapse also between the passing of the 
act and the acquisition of the properties. Once the site has been acquired, however, 
as little time as possible is allowed to elapse before the commencement of building 
ODIStions. The period of the building contract depends largely on the size of the 
uilding. 
Reference should be made to the annual estimates for the civil service, Class I, 

votes 1-10, for the appropriations for buildings, and to Class II, vote 26, for the appro- 
priation for salaries, etc. The report of the select committee on estimates of July 25, 
1912 (No. 277), deals with the work of His Majesty’s office of works, and the minutes 
of evidence and appendixes afford exhaustive information on the subject. 

[H. M. Office of Works.| 

MEMORANDUM PREPARED FOR THE SELECT COMMITTEE OF THE HoUSE or COMMONS 
oN EstiMATES, SHOWING THE DISTRIBUTION OF OFFICE OF WORKS BUSINESS AND 
STAFF AND THE DUTIES OF THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF WORKS. 

[July, 1913.] 

DISTRIBUTION OF OFFICE OF WORKS BUSINESS. 

First commissioner, the Right Hon. Earl Beauchamp, K.C.M.G. Salary, £2,000. 

I. The general direction and supervision of all business of the department, which 
consists of: 

1. The erection of any new buildings required for the civil services in England, 
Scotland, and Wales: 

Houses of Parliament buildings. 
Miscellaneous legal buildings. 
Art and science buildings. 
Revenue department buildings. 
Insurance and labor exchange buildings. 
Public buildings. : 

2. The maintenance, repair, alteration, etc., of existing public buildings of the 
kind described. : 

3. The erection and maintenance of diplomatic and consular buildings. 
4. The maintenance, repair, alteration, etc., of the royal palaces. 
5. The maintenance and control of the royal parks and pleasure gardens. 
6. The custody and repair of ancient monuments and historic buildings placed in 

the charge of the commissioners of works under the provisions of the ancient monu- 
ments protection acts, etc. 

7. The administration and maintenance of the Osborne Convalescent Home for 
naval and military officers and the custody and control of the State apartments at 
Osborne. 

8. The direction of a number of miscellaneous and special services, e. g.: 
(a) Works executed for the sovereign and paid for out of the civil list. 
(b) Works executed for residents in houses and apartments occupied by grace and 

favor of the sovereign and paid for by the occupants. 
(¢) Works in connection with the Queen Victoria Memorial. 

25117°—H. Doc. 936, 63-2—8
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(d) British Museum property—Iletting of houses and collection of rents. 
(¢) Management and upkeep of Brompton Cemetery. 
(f) Works executed for the Imperial College of Science and Technology, the London 

University, and other institutions at South Kensington, etc., and paid for from funds 
administered by these bodies. 

(9) Works executed for the war department at the Tower of London, Edinburgh 
Castle, etc., and paid for from army funds. 

(h) Duties in connection with the provision of accommodation for distinguished 
visitors to this country. 

(7) Works in connection with the provision of accommodation (erection of stands, 
etc.) for viewing royal ceremonies, processions, etc. 

II. Appointment to, promotion in, and removals from the staff of architects, sur- 
veyors, engineers, etc. 

"III. Promotions in and removals from the clerical staff. 
IV. Parliamentary business relating to his office. 
V. The first commissioner is also a Crown estates paving commissioner, a trustee 

of the Marylebone chapels. an inclosure commissioner, and a commissioner of Green- 
wich Hospital. 

Secretary, Lionel Earle, Esq., C. B., C. M. G. Salary, £1,500. 

Advises the first commissioner on all questions of— 
1) General office organization. 
2) Discipline of staff. 
3) Appointments and promotions. 
4) Policy and procedure. 
5) Parliamentary business affecting the office. 
6) Business generally in connection with the votes administered by the department. 
7 Ropoasiah as accounting officer for office of works votes, accounts, and funds. 

In the absence of the secretary the assistant secretary acts in his place. 

Assistant Secretary, W. A. Robinson, Esq. Salary, £1,000. 

1) Acts for the secretary in his absence. 
G Is charged under the secretary with the general control of the work of the office, 

and especially with the responsibility of coordinating the work of the various divisions 
of the department. 

(3) Assists and advises the first commissioner and secretary on all questions of 
organization of staff and discipline. 

(4) Controls and supervises the business of the secretariat, and reports on all matters 
involving questions of principle or difficult points of detail. 

Under the three officers above mentioned the business of the department is dis- 
tributed in seven main divisions, viz: 

1. Secretariat. 
. Finance division. 
. Architects’ division. 
. Engineering division. 
. Supplies division. 
. Royal parks division. 
. Royal Botanic Garden, Edinburgh. 

I. Secretariat.—The business of the secretariat is: 
(a) Administration of the votes of Parliament and other funds provided for the 

erection, maintenance, protection, control, etc., of Government buildingsand property. 
(b) Control and authorization of expenditure and examination of all proposals for 

new and unusual expenditure. 
(¢) Providing for the coordination of the work of the various technical departments. 
(d) Correspondence. ; 
(e) Reporting on the financial aspect of building and other schemes, and criticizing 

those schemes from an administrative point of view. 
( JD Assisting the board in directing the work of the department by advising on 
olicy to be adopted and principles to govern the expenditure of public money to the 
est advantage. : 
(9) Collecting information and inviting suggestions from the executive officers. 
(h) Examining the information and criticizing the suggestions (having regard to 

general principles and to particular circumstances on the ground of their sufficiency 
and efficiency and of their expense). : 

(4) Authorizing work to proceed. 
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7) Ascertaining that work is completed to the satisfaction of all parties concerned. 
k) Reporting on staff organization, appointments, promotions, retirements, and 

discipline, and preparing the estimate and administering the vote for the establish- 
ment of the office. (CL. 11, vote 26.) 

(I) The examination of parliamentary bills, etc., with a view to ascertaining that 
Government buildings and property are protected adequately. 

(m) Compiling registers of Government property showing Y ritoulons of title, ease- 
ments, etc., and arranging and recording leases and tenancies of hired accommodation. 

(n) Contracts and labor questions, including the following duties: 
(1) The criticism and coordination of the various forms of contracts, invitations to 

tender, labor conditions, etc. 
(2) The correspondence on questions of general principles. 
3) The necessary advertising in cases of open competition. 

(4) The collection and opening of tenders. 
(5) The correspondence in connection with the acceptance and declining of tenders 

in cases of contracts amounting to £500 or over. 
(6) The receipt of fees for schedules of prices and bills of quantities. 
(7) The supervision of specifications, except on matters of a technical nature. 
(8) The keeping of classified lists of approved firms of contractors. 
And labor questions arising from: 
(1) Claims in respect of injuries or damage, cases in connection with the workmen's 

compensation act, 1906. 
(2) Disputes with trade-unions and employers’ federations; deputations or repre- 

sentations concerning contracts and labor questions generally. 
(3) Infringement of conditions of contract, including investigations independent 

from or supplementary to those conducted by executive officers. 
& Goliamiony of rules, etc., of trade-unions and of statistics relating to contracts 

and labor. 
(0) Custody and inspection of ancient monuments and historic buildings, and 

negotiations with owners desiring to place monuments under the charge of the de- 
partment. 

(p) Registration and filing of papers and the compilation of various records and 
returns. 
Nore.—The classification in the secretariat is provisional and is subject to re- 

arrangement at the end of the present year. 
II. Finance division.—The finance division is responsible for the working of the 

whole of the financial machinery of the department from the preparation of the annual 
estimates for submission to Parliament to the rendering of the appropriation accounts 
showing the expenditure of the grants placed by Parliament at the board’s disposal. 

These functions include: 
(1) The preparation in their final form of the annual estimates. 
(2) The examination and payment of all accounts—the examination securing that 

the services have been duly authorized, that the charges are in accordance with 
contracts or other definite arrangements, or, where no such arrangements exist, that 
they are fair and reasonable, and that the expenditure is correctly allocated to the 

- services concerned. 
(3) The recording of all expenditure in the various books of account, and the 

keeping of various departmental records. 
A The measurement of variations on contracts and the preparation of schedules 

of prices. 
5) The rendering of the annual appropriation accounts, together with such ex- 

planations of variations between grant and expenditure as may be necessary. 
The comptroller of accounts is responsible to the board for the efficient carrying 

out of the duties of the division. He is the financial officer of the department, 
countersigns the schedules of orders for payment, advises the board on its financial 
position and generally on financial questions, and conducts the correspondence 
connected with the division. 

ITI. Architects’ division.—The business of the division is: 
(1) Inspecting, surveying, and valuing sites and properties. 
(2) Advising the board on questions of acquisition of property and negotiating 

for purchase or lease of sites, etc. 
(3) Preparing sketch plans, specifications, and working drawings for new buildings 

and-for alterations of existing ones. 
(4) Supervising erection of buildings and certifying accounts and advances. 
(5) Supervising works of maintenance and repair. 
(6) Preparing estimates of cost. 
(7) Reporting on questions of rights of light and easements generally.
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(8) Preparing drainage and other sanitary schemes and testing drainage. 
(9) Examining parliamentary bills and advising as to protection of Government 

property. : 
(10) Supervising the repair of ancient monuments and historic buildings. 
(11) Conducting arbitrations; attending arbitrations and other processes of law. 
IV. Engineering division.—The division has charge of the engineering works in 

connection with the buildings, etc., erected and maintained by the department, 
including the following services: 

(1) Heating and ventilation. 
, (2) Electric lighting. 

(3) Lifts—electric, hydraulic, and hand. 
(4) Fire-extinguishing appliances and fire-prevention measures. 
(5) Electric bells. % 
(6) Lightning conductors. 
(7) Domestic appliances for saving of labor (vacuum cleaners, etec.). 
(8) Cooking appliances, etc., including provision of domestic hot-water services. 
(9) Acetylene gas-lighting installations. 
The following business is also performed: 
(1) Estimating cost of engineering schemes. 
(2) Preparing the necessary plans and specifications, including specifications for 

engineering stores contracts. 
(3) Reporting on electric lighting and tramways bills and orders, as affecting Gov- 

ernment property. 
(4) Testing various appliances introduced by the trade to standardize the same to 

suit the requirements of the department, and to arrive at economical working arrange- 
ments. 

(5) Advising various Government departments on engineering work which does 
not fall to be paid for out of funds administered by the office of works. 

(6) Maintenance and upkeep of bridges (Menai Bridge and iron bridges over the 
ornamental waters in the royal parks, etc.). 

(7) Maintenance of the electric arc lamps in the royal parks. 
(8) Upkeep of steam rollers used in the royal parks. 
(9) Installation and upkeep of pumping plants at Windsor Castle, in the royal parks, 

(10) Upkeep and working of several electric generating stations. 
V. Supplies division.—The supplies division deals with: 
(a) The supply and maintenance of furniture in all Government buildings in Lon- 

don (except prisons and buildings used for military and naval purposes), royal palaces 
not in personal occupation of the Sovereign, Houses of Parliament, national galleries 
and museums, and embassies and consulates abroad; also the designing and supply 
of all standard articles of office furniture throughout the Provinces. Supplies are 
purchased as far as practicable after open competitive tender. 

A considerable quantity of furniture and fittings generally is supplied to other 
Government departments, e. g., board of education, board of agriculture, board of 
trade, road board and development commission, etc., on repayment, beyond what is 
provided for in office of works votes. 

(b) The purchase in bulk by open advertised tender of the following stores: 
Furniture. 
Engineering and electrical accessories. 
Builders’ ironmongery. 
Household ironmongery. 
Linen. 
Brooms and brushes. 
China and earthen ware. 
Glass. 

These stores are purchased direct from the manufacturers. The supplies are 
standardized as far as possible, thus preventing the use of expensive articles of an 
unusual type. : 

(¢) The supply of coals and other fuel to practically all Government buildings in 
Great Britain, except military and naval buildings. The supplies in London (except 
in the suburbs) are purchased by open competition direct from the collieries and 
distributed from three central stores by hired cartage under competitive contract. 
In the Provinces contracts are made in each town annually. . 

(d) The arrangements for the accommodation of public departments in London, 
Indludine the hire of all rented buildings and rooms required for Government purposes 
in London.
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(¢) The housing of temporary commissions and committees and the arrangements 
for civil service and other Government examinations or meetings in London. 

(f) The caretaking and cleaning, etc., of premises in joint or temporary occupation 
in London. 

(9) The responsibility for the custody of most of the Government buildings in 
London outside business hours and the engagement and supervision of the necessary 
night watchmen, etc. : 

(h) The preparations and decorations for various official and state functions, e. g., 
foreign office receptions and dinners in connection with the hospitality fund, levees, 
etc., and also the furnishing and decorations in connection with royal ceremonies. 

(+) The supply of clothing to the board’s park keepers, hall porters, lift attendants, 
ete. : 

(7) All necessary insurances on rented buildings. It is the policy of the Govern- 
ment not to insure its own property, but under many leases and agreements, buildings 
occupied by public departments have to be insured, and the controller of supplies acts 
as official agent and secures the benefit of the commission for the department. 

VI. Royal parks division.—The business of this division is the general control and 
management of the royal parks and pleasure gardens: 

Bushy Park. 
Greenwich Park. 
Hampton Court Park and Pleasure Gardens. 
Holyrood Park (the board’s principal architect in Scotland acts as superintendent). 
Kensington Gardens. 
Linlithgow Peel (the board’s principal architect in Scotland acts as superintendent). 
Regent’s Park. 
Richmond Park. 
St. James’s, the Green, and Hyde Parks. 
The principal services undertaken by the division are: 
(1) Gardening, forestry, and agricultural operations. 
(2) Protection of the public using the parks, and the provision of the necessary 

policing arrangements. 
(3) The regulation of games, meetings, etc., and the use of the parks by the military 

and other bodies for drills, parades, etc. 
(4) Reporting on schemes for improvement, alterations, etc., and estimating cost. 
(5) Maintenance of roads, paths, fences, etc. 
(6) Maintenance of the herds of deer, etc. 
VII. Royal Botanic Garden and Arboretum, Edinburgh.—Is mainly an educational 

establishment engaged on botanical and scientific work. The regius keeper is profes- 
sor of botany in the University of Edinburgh. 

The garden and arboretum are open to the public, however, and the regius keeper 
in addition to his scientific work has business to perform in connection with the regula- 
tion of the admission of the public and the provision of the necessary policing arrange- 
ments, and he is responsible for the discipline of the staff. 

He also reports on schemes for improvements or alterations to the garden. 

DISTRIBUTION OF STAFF AND DUTIES. 

I. SECRETARIAT. 

The work of the secretariat is distributed in seven sections. Three of these sections 
undertake the duties of administration, control, correspondence, etc., connected with 
the votes of Parliament (Class I, votes 1—10) for the erection and maintenance of Gov- 
ernment buildings and properties, etc., and with the special and miscellaneous services 
performed by the office of works, but not provided for in votes. The votes and 
services are distributed to these three sections as follows: 

(1) Revenue department buildings and miscellaneous legal buildings. 
(2) Insurance and labor exchange buildings, art and science buildings, diplomatic 

and consular buildings, and certain miscellaneous services. 
(3) Royal palaces, Osborne, royal parks, Houses of Parliament buildings, public 

buildings, and parliamentary bills. : 
The staff of the three sections is as follows: 
Wh One principal clerk, 1 first-class clerk, 2 second-class clerks, and 2 second-division 

clerks. 
(2) One first-class clerk acting as principal clerk, 1 first-class clerk, 2 second-class 

and 2 second-division clerks. 
(8) One first-class clerk acting as principal clerk, 1 first-class clerk, 3 second-class 

clerks (one of whom is private secretary to the first commissioner and another private 
secretary to the secretary), and 2 second-division clerks.
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The duties and staff of the four other sections are as follows: 
(4) Staff organization, appointments, and promotions, preparation of estimate and 

administration of vote for the establishment of the office (Class II, vote 26). 
Matters relating to the establishment of the office are dealt with by a staff clerk 

acting under the direction and supervision of the assistant secretary. 
(5) Contracts and labor branch: 
This section deals with all contracts entered into by the department and with all 

labor questions arising from disputes with trade unions, employers’ federations, etc., 
infringement of conditions of contract in regard to payment for labor, claims in respect 
of injuries or damage, etc. 

The staff of the branch consists of a principal clerk, a first-class clerk, a staff clerk, 
5 second-divisiongclerks, an assistant clerk, a building inspector, and inspecting 
engineer. 

(6) Inspection of ancient monuments and historic buildings, and negotiations with 
owners desiring to place monuments under the charge of the department. An inspec- 
tor of ancient monuments is employed. 
0 Registration, filing, and circulation of papers, and compilation of various rec- 

ords and returns. 
The following officers are engaged on these duties: 

1 superintendent of the registry. 
1 deputy superintendent. 
7 second-division clerks. 
6 assis tant clerks. 
4 boy clerks. 

The staff of the secretariat, which is approved for the period to December 31, 1913, 
only, is as follows: 

  

  

  

    
  

   

     
   
   

      

Salary. 
Num- 
ber Staff. 

Minimum. | Increment. | Maximum. 

2 Pravin) Glen ai i raat ae £700 £25 ee £000 
6 | First-class clerks (2 receive extra allowance of £100 for 

acting as. principal clerks). ........ .... 0 an £550 £20 £650 
7 | Second-class clerks. ......... £200 £20 £500 
1 | Superintendent of registry £350 £15 £500 
2 "Stalfelorks......c..cvacesiaet 2 £300 £15 £400 
1 | Deputy superintendent of the registry.. £20 07} 210 gi 

Soule 0 0s. 0d. 0 
18 | Second-division clerks... ...oussesveaas Sauda lbs { . £130 £10 £300 

: 45 or £55 5 
i GERI CIOS. ot te hse wale oe Cah ina ints Biwi t { £85 £7 10s. 0d. £150 

4 BOY CIOrRS. «odie Cianh ania shan sin pins ..| 15s. a week. |. 16s. a week, 
1. }.Chief superintendent of IaAY tYPISES...... ii. innvi valinnee dae imein : 40s. a week. 
2A Superintendents... i. SA La aE ANE 35s. a week. 
2 | Shorthand-writer typists 26s. a week. | 2s.a week. | 31s. a week. 

14 | Lady typists. ......c oes cdusase 20s. a week. | 23.a week. | 26s. a week. 
1:/:Inspecior of onclont MONUIMOAES. oc =: - Sac seer cafnss spmbiens os Toles os sas okis 2uiss £400 
1 | Building inspector........ £250 £10 £350 
1 | Inspecting engineer £200 £10 £300 

70 
ALLOWANCES FOR ACTING AS PRIVATE SECRETARIES. 

Private secretaries to first commissioner........ £300 
Private secretary to secretary.................. £100         
  

The amount provided in the vote 1913-14 (Class II, vote 26) for salaries for the 
secretariat is £13,165. 

II. FINANCE DIVISION. 

The work of the division separates itself into two sections: 
1. Clerical.—Dealing with all matters of a nontechnical nature. 
2. Technical.—Dealing with matters of a technical character. 
The clerical section is divided into four branches as under, three dealing with the 

examination of accounts preparatory to their payment and matters connected. The 
fourth dealing with the accounting work proper and duties connected. 

®
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1. Examining branches (nontechnical). 

Deputy comptroller’s branch.—This branch deals with: 
(a) The preparation of the annual estimates in their final form for presentation to 

Parliament. 
(b) The furnishing of explanatory statements in connection with the appropriation 

accounts. 
(c¢) Correspondence generally. 
(d) The examination of all accounts of expenditure defrayed by subaccountants, 

whether home or foreign—of the former there are now 139, all of whom render monthly 
accounts, and of the latter 34 rendering quanieny and 3 monthly accounts. . 

(e) The examination of all accounts for services chargeable to the vote for the 
office of works, traveling accounts of officers of the minor staff (foremen, timekeepers, 
etc.), all charges for services in the royal parks except those of a technical character, 
accounts for freight, and miscellaneous services. 

(f) The charge of the rental of properties let and the examination of accounts of 
rents received, the collection of arrears, etc. 

The deputy comptroller of accounts, while. responsible for the working of this 
branch, also has duties of a personal character. 

He assists the comptroller in the general administration of the division, and takes 
entire charge in his absence, while the duties detailed under (a), (b), and (c) are under 
his immediate and personal control. : 

(b) Rents branch.—This branch, which is under the control of a senior clerk (to be 
replaced ultimately by a staff officer), deals with— 

(a) The payment of all rents for properties hired by the board and the collection 
of all rents of premises let; accounts of receipts are passed to the deputy comptroller’s 
branch for examination. 

(b) The examination of all accounts for services of a miscellaneous character relating 
to provincial offices, viz: 

County courts. 
Customs, excise, and inland revenue offices. 
Insurance offices and labor exchanges. 
Mercantile marine offices. 
Probate registries. 
Bankruptcy offices. 
Miscellaneous services. 

These services cover accounts for fuel, light, water, household articles, and, in some 
cases, cleaning and caretaking. 

(¢) The examination of all accounts for fuel, light, water, and caretaking in respect 
of public offices in London and Edinburgh. 

d) The examination of accounts for coal supplied in bulk to store for subsequent 
issue to departments. : 

(¢) Stores branch.—The duties of this section, which is under the charge of a staff 
officer, consist in— 

(a) The examination of accounts chargeable to the furniture subheads of the vari- 
ous votes, also accounts for chimney sweeping, window cleaning, clothing, etc. 

(b) Store-accounting work. 
This consists in the examination of accounts for goods, except coal, delivered in 

bulk to the various stores for subsequent issue to departments, and work connected. 
This involves, besides the examination of the tradesmen’s bills, the auditing of the 

store ledgers, annual stock takings, periodic tests, and the working out of the value of 
various issues and their proper allocation to the votes and services concerned. 

The stores concerned are as under: 
. General household articles—brooms, linen, crockery, etc. 
. Soap, soda, oil, ete. 
. Furnishing ironmongery. 
. Engineering and electrical fittings. 
. Linoleum. 
. Carpets, rugs, etc. 
. Window blinds. 
. Furniture. J
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2. Accounts branch. 

This section of the division, which is under the supervision of the clerk in charge of 
accounts, deals with accounting, paying, bookkeeping, and statistical duties. 

The duties may be summarized briefly as under: 
(a) The preparation of the schedules authorizing the paymaster general and post- 

master general to make payment on behalf of the department and the issue of the 
orders for payment (about 55,000 per annum). 

(b) The preparation of salary lists, etc., and payment of salaries of established and 
temporary staffs. 

(¢) The receipt of money paid to the department. 
(d) The compilation of periodical statements showing the position of the depart- 

ment as regards liabilities on the various votes. 
(e) The issue of imprests to the various subaccounting officers, final examination of 

accounts rendered by them, and work connected. 
( J? Recording the various transactions in the proper books of account and statistical 

records. 
(9) The compilation of returns of expenditure, whether called for by Parliament 

or required for departmental use. 
(kh) The preparation of the monthly account of transactions for the exchequer and 

audit departmentand work subsidiary. 
(¢) The preparation of the annual appropriation accounts, statements of assets and 

liabilities, and other work of a similar type. 

8. Examining branch (technical). 

The functions of this branch, which is under the supervision of the senior examiner 
of technical accounts consist— 

(a) In the examination of all accounts for building and other work of a technical 
character, whether under contract or not, and whether for new works or otherwise. 

(b) The measurement of maintenance work carried out under schedule, the adjust- 
ment of prices, and the examination of the contractors’ accounts rendered in respect 
of such work. 

(¢) The measurement of variations on lump-sum contracts, adjustment of questions 
with contractors, and bringing to account. 

(d) The preparation of schedules of prices. 
The staff of the finance division is as follows: 

  

  

  

: Salary. 

Num- San 
bar. Sta. 

Minimum. Increment. | Maximum. 

1 Comptroller of aecotmMS. .. cucu ici chs Savane £700 £25 £900 
TREES ELE EL un DUH OE i Se CORI OES Rg £500 £20 £600 
1.1: Clerk In charge of cCoUNLI... a oie sh Ciara stan ss vss £500 £20 £600 
1. Senor QlorkK. 4 cio one Sen cin tvs ties sas ples Ses rage £420 £20 £550 
Lh OO. os Fs en ad anes ths vise ign hr Fe £400 £20 £500 
0 Sta ClO RS. cr. ot es snes TH ni i aaa es £300 £15 £400 
YI Minorstaffelonk. o.oo ih a, a te al £250 £10 £350 
21 MINOr SUR ICIOLRS. Lin cds s cas ois mv ns minim min wis oS na £9 250 £10 £250 

to te 3 3. 0d, £130 
31 | Sceond-AIVISION Clerks. . ove seed iid) vo anid ain os { . £130 £10 £300 

45 or £55 £5 £85 
Bul ASIN, CleTRS. rss sasrssrr ens os cried rn dansnse £85 | £7 10s. 0d. £150 

15 | BOY ClOTKS. . «cons armntssnssnsmresasboinsnosnsass vanes ss.aweek. [o..... ot 16s. a week. 
1 | Senior examiner of technical accounts. ................ £500 £20 £700 
Gil EXamMiNerS.. «coc crite nines ve iss nme sie sassy ans £359 £15 £450 

21-1 ASSIStONL OXAMINGIS. «crc ess snnmrnsrssrs srs msmsnrsn £150 £10 £300 

196           

1 In addition about 20 (the number varies with the requirements of the work) temporary assistants to the 
examiners are employed. They are paid at rates varying from 50s. to 63s. a week. 

The amount provided in the vote 1913-14 (Class II, vote 26) for salaries for the 
finance division is £22,869.
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III. ARCHITECTS’ DIVISION. 

The architects’ division is divided into 12 branches, the duties and architectural 
staff of which are as follows: 

(1) London post offices. (1 architect, 1 assistant architect, first class, and 3 assistant 
architects, second class.) 

(2) Post offices in southwestern and south midland districts of England. (1 archi- 
tect, 1 assistant architect, first class, 1 assistant architect, second class.) 

(3) Post offices in the southeastern and eastern districts of England. (1 architect, 
1 assistant architect, first class, 1 assistant architect, second class.) 

(4) Post offices in north midland, northwestern, and northeastern districts of Eng- 
land. (1architect, 1 assistant architect, first class; 1 assistant architect, second class.) 

(5) London public buildings and customs buildings, Houses of Parliament Build- 
ings. (1 architect, 1 assistant architect, first class, and 2 assistant architects, second 
class. 

(6) Labor exchange and insurance buildings. (1 architect, 2 assistant architects, 
second class.) 

(7) Royal palaces, royal parks (buildings), art and science buildings, public statues 
and monuments, Brompton Cemetery, Osborne. (1 architect, 1 assistant architect, 
first class; 1 assistant architect, second class.) 

(8) Provincial public buildings and customs buildings, inland-revenue offices, 
county courts. (1 architect, 1 assistant architect, first class; 1 assistant architect, 
second class.) 

(9) Ancient monuments and historic buildings. (1 assistant architect, first class; 
1 assistant architect, second class.) 

(10) Scotland. (1 principal architect, 3 assistant architects, first class; 3 assistant 
architects, second class.) 

(11) Diplomatic and consular buildings (except in China and Japan). (1 architect, 
3 assistant architects, second class.) 

(12) China and Japan. (1 architect, 1 assistant architect, first class; 2 assistant 
architects, second class.) 

In addition there are seven provincial district offices in England engaged on main- 
tenance work and each staffed by one assistant architect, first class, and-one assistant 
architect, second class. 

The staff is as follows: 

  

  

    

  

  

Salary. 

Num : Stafl. 
ber. 

Minimum. Increment. | Maximum. 

1 | Principal architect {personal Salary)... ..... or. ie. iiliin ato rtivs coves cmnvaanicis dn £1,600 
1: Principal architect (Beolland).....c.ocnvvesiernrnnnnes £900 £25 £1,000 

et REE Se SR a £800 £25 £900 
11 | Architects {3 Bl £550 £25 £750 
20: :Assistant architects, frst class. oJ... ee caidas. Jods. £350 £15 £450 
28 | Assistant architects, second class..........cueivenunssn £200 £10 £300 

1 | Sanitary assistant, first class... :. oi. .oi cane ouins £350 £15 £450 
9:| Sanitary assistants, second class....................... £200 £10 £300 

11 {Architectural assisionts, first ela8s.....c... cui iin £230 £10 £350 
22 | Architectural assistants, second class.................. £150 £7 10s. 0d. £220 
9iClerks of works, first class. -.......... com. vic iiiineas 1 £250 £7 10s. 0d. £350 

20.1 Clerks of works, second elas... .. eine ina arnie 1 £150 £7 10s. 0d. £220 
1 | Clerk, first class (old establishment)................ : £315 £151, £400 
8 SE Cloris ou. cc viivn madi sana s thie i ns Sih ewer aS Sdn £300 2710 £is £400 

70 s. 0d. £130 
10 | Seeond Qivision clerks... ui in in cines cmeiisdeny ot £130 £10 £300 

; 50r 55 £5 £85 
29 vASSIStant Clerks... . i. siren ita se seat eae { £35 £710s. 0d. £150 

BLBoyelerkd . ..... iit serra se ae es se eae 158.0 Week, [....one ecisrnn 16s. a week. 
1} Female shorthand-writer typist... ....ceveeveeeecnnnns 268. a week. 28. a week. 318. a week. 
2 | Female typisis....................% Zia ii sas ies 20s. a week. | 2s.a week. | 26s. a week. 

2173         
  

1 With residence or house allowance of one-sixth of salary. 
2 In addition, temporary and unestablished draftsmen are employed. The number employed varies 

with the requirements of the work; at present it stands at about 190. The range of pay may be said to 
be from 42s. to 105s. a week, but it is occasionally less than 42s., and in some rare instances is more than 105s. 

The amount provided in the vote for 1913-14 (Class II, vote 26) for the salaries of 
the architects’ division is £68,908.
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IV. ENGINEERING DIVISION. 

The duties of the division are distributed in five sections to the higher engineering 
staff as follows: 

(1) One first-class and one second-class assistant engineer assist the chief engineer 
in connection with large and important engineering schemes. 

(2) One first-class and one second-class assistant engineer undertake the supervision, 
etc., of engineering works at the Houses of Parliament, royal palaces, royal parks, 
diplomatic and consular buildings, and miscellaneous legal buildings. 

(3) One first-class and one second-class assistant engineer undertake similar duties - 
in connection with post-office buildings, customs buildings, and inland-revenue 
buildings. 

(4) One first-class and one second-class assistant engineer undertake similar duties 
in connection with public buildings, insurance and labor exchange buildings, and 
Osborne. 

(5) A second-class assistant engineer is stationed at Edinburgh and supervises 
engineering services in Scotland. 

The staff is as follows: 

  

  

  

    

Salary. 

No. Staff. 
Minimum. Increment. | Maximum. 

2 Chief engineers vail de feds iin LS LIRR £800 £40 £1,000 
4 1 Assistant engineers, first olass. ......... oo... ch oils £420 £20 £550 
94 Assistant engineers, secon@ Class... ...c...cvi onus. £200 £15 £400 
2 INSP ING CTI OIS. ev cesanennv cosinor snsostonivene £200 £10 £300 
2 Senior SHDeNSINeETS . i, ee. nas ss rit as eas £250 £7 10s. 0d. £300 
8 Subengineers..........¢. 0h. ako ol iis ul, £150 £7 10s. 0d. £220 
A OO ClO ce ss stra trans cas veisiaisrs nos edness wets £300 £15 £400 

3 1.5000nd AIVISIONGIOPES. « cs uisvicn sie uu an nin ssn enbssins { =0 £7 10s. 2. ; 230 
: £45 £5 £85 

CRB CE Te ee EER Sn ON ri £85 | £710s.0d. £150 

BOY CIOPKS. . vai cons necrosis sate succes cnn arse nensyss 158. WORK. [owes ceevcases 16s. a week. 

132       
  

1 In addition, a number of temporary draftsmen are employed at rates of pay ranging from 25s. to 1058. 
a week. The number employed varies with the requirements of the work; at present it is 17. 

The amount provided in the vote for 1913-14 (Class II, vote 26) for the salaries of 
the engineering division is £11,191. 

V. SUPPLIES DIVISION. 

Controller of supplies.—Directs the general administration of the division. Decides 
all important questions as to supply or refusal of furniture or supplies of an unusual 
character; all requisitions for large or important supplies are submitted for the approval 
of the controller. Deals with the recommendations in connection with all important 
contracts. Determines the standard equipment for different classes of officers and 
offices. Deals personally with all important rentings of property for official purposes 
in London. Controls the estimates and expenditure of the division. Exercises gen- 
eral personal supervision over the stores, methods of purchase and distribution, work- 
shops, appointment of employees, and work generally of the division. Advises the 
board on all questions of policy in connection with supplies and contracts for same 
and labor questions arising on contracts. 
Deputy controller of supplies.—Supervises the supply of all furniture, etc., to public 

buildings, deciding whether supplies are in accordance with practice or regulations 
and, subject to reference to the controller, what requisitions shall be complied with 
orrefused. Advises the board on all less important contracts. Regulates the expendi- 
ture of the division. Reviews all cost or labor-saving commodities or devices sub- 
mitted to the department before submission to the controller. Reviews specifica- 
tions, etc., for store purchases and conditions of tender. Deals with all questions 
affecting the division in general, and with questions in regard to the supply of fuel 
in particular, except such as are of sufficient importance as to necessitate their sub- 
mission to the controller. Acts for the controller in his absence. 

Staff clerk dealing with accommodation.—Deals personally with the investigations 
and correspondence in connection with the renting of Government property in London. 
Advises the controller as to the real necessity or otherwise of accommodation asked
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for by other departments, and as to the most economical means of meeting their re- 
quirements. 

Staff clerk dealing with contract and stores questions, etc.—Supervises all contracts 
entered into by the division. Reviews the conditions of contract and recommenda- 
tions made by the technical officers. Deals with questions arising in connection with 
the stores. Keeps list of firms suitable for various classes of supplies. Correspondence 
arising out of contracts and stores questions. Preliminary inquiry in connection with 
labor disputes. Effects all official insurances, arrangements for civil-service exami- 
nations, meetings, etc., and assists as required the staff officer dealing with accom- 
modation. 

Staff clerk dealing with general work of the division.—Receives all papers and corre- 
spondence relating to matters other than above. Deals with all general inquiries and 
investigations. Collects information and calls for reports for submission to the con- 
troller and deputy controller. Coordinates the work of the various sections of the 
division. In charge of records of expenditure on furniture. Preparation of returns 
of expenditure as against estimates, etc. Certifies accounts for ordinary expenditure. 
Supervises keeping of records of the division and of staffs, and of rulings and regula- 
tions. General correspondence. Preparation of draft reports for the controller and 
deputy controller, etc. : 

Staff clerk (storekeeper) in charge of the stores at No. 12, Lambeth Palace Road, and Nos. 
20-22, Newington Butts.—Preparesthe information for the making of contracts. Advises 
as to suitability of samples and acceptance of tenders. Supervises the receipt of 
goods, their examination as to quality, practical tests, and analytical tests by the Gov- 
ernment laboratory. Examines the requisitions for supplies and countersigns same. 
Supervises issues and maintenance of stocks. Signs orders. Deals with queries 
and correspondence. General supervision of staff and of work of stores generally. 

Four second division clerks.—One is attached to the staff officer dealing with accom- 
modation and assists in that work. 
Another is attached to the staff clerk dealing with general questions. 
One is stationed at the general store, 12 pi 1 Palace Road SE., and is in charge 

of the clerical work at that store. 
Another assists in the clerical work of the technical assistant for fuel, keeps books, 

etc., and takes charge for the technical assistant for fuel in his absence. 
Five assistant clerks.—One is attached to the staff clerk dealing with accommoda- 

tion and acts as shorthand typist and general assistant. 
Another is attached to the staff clerk dealing with contracts and stores questions 

and acts as shorthand typist and gives general assistance. 
One acts as shorthand typist to the controller and assists generally. 
Another assists in the general clerical work at the stores, 12 Lambeth Palace Road 

SE. 
The other is attached to the staff clerk dealing with general questions and acts as 

shorthand typist, keeps records of expenditures, and gives general assistance. 
Four boy clerks.—One attached to the staff clerk dealing with contracts and store 

questions and another to the staff clerk dealing with general questions. 
Two others are attached to the general stores at 12 Lambeth Palace Road and assist 

with the clerical work, ledgers, etc. 
Senior technical assistant for furniture.—Supervises the preparation of drawings and 

specifications for standard or special articles of furniture. Assistance and advice to 
other technical assistants. Inspection of work in course of manufacture at contractors’ 
workshops in London and the Provinces. Inquires into the status of firms applying 
to carry out work for the department and as to their capacity for the work. Examina- 
tion of wages sheets, etc., of contractors, and investigation of complaints on the spot. 
Supervision of the division’s workshops and general supervision of the work of other 
assistants. Advises the controller on technical matters. Deals personally with the 
supply of furniture at several important buildings. 

Three first-class technical assistants.—One deals with the supply of furniture to 
embassies and consulate road. 

One supervises the supply of furniture to all post-office buildings in London and the 
fitting up of all new post offices in London. 

The third is in charge of the furniture section of the stores. He inspects all work in 
course of manufacture in the provinces and all woodwork delivered into store, and is 
responsible under the storekeeper for the conduct of the furniture section. 

Technical assistant for fuel.—In charge of the department’s arrangements for the 
supply of coals and other fuel. Supervises the making of fuel contracts, advises as to 
most suitable coals for acceptance; is responsible for the conduct of the three coal 
depots in London; tests quality of deliveries; pays occasional visits to collieriesand to
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important offices in the provinces and examines and tests the quality of the coal 
supplied. Deals with all complaints and correspondence and expenditure. 

Eight technical assistants for furniture.—Are in charge of the supplies of furniture 
to public buildings in London, each assistant being assigned a number of buildings. 

They have to advise not only as to the most suitable and satisfactory fittings for the 
public service but also as to the need for all articles of furniture requisitioned. 

The staff is as follows: 

  

  

  

    

Salary. 

Nu. Staff. 
Minimum. | Increment. | Maximum. 

3.) Controller Of SUPPLIES. . «coc cun sasnweciner sin orosissnnssas £800 £25 £900 
1 Depuiy controller... . £420 £20 £550 
8 | Staft elerks...........\ £300 £15 £400 
1 | Staff clerk (storekeeper). . 5 [ £39 ea) £10 24% 

eg 4 7 10s. 0d. 
4 | Second division Clerks... . ic cuue cuss mi fii tain dois £130 £10 £300 

5.1 ASSIStANt ClorRS. cui racic rst miner ras ssn sies ess { £45 wh £7 10s. 2 Fa 

A |: BOY COLKS.. . oc cis vinavnis nau snes vis ng vistors mid Sais oe 5000 19s. a Week. f.u.s.cuaieus 16s. a week. 
4 | Technical assistants, first class (one rises to £400)...... £260 £10 £350 
1:| ‘Technical assistant ior fuel.... ...... 0... ini id inns 2200 £10 £400 

: 3 £150 £7 10s. 0d. £190 
8 | Technical assistants, second class.......eeeeennenennn.. { £190 £10 £250 

32           

The amount provided in the vote 1913-14 (Class II, vote 26) for the salaries of 
the supplies division is £7,465. 

VI. ROYAL PARKS DIVISION. 

The officers of this division have the general control and management of the royal 
parks and pleasure gardens: 

The staff is as follows: 

  

  

    

Salary. 

Nos Staff. 
Minimum. | Increment. | Maximum. 

1} BAL Ol DATES. reads snssresennsnsssssnsssusssisansnras £650 £25 £800 
Th ASSiStont DAIHE onde s deossizamenins sons vn or sliivie mmm doit £300 £10 £400 
1 | Superintendent! first class (central London parks) .... £250 £10 £300 
3 | Superintendents,! second class (Regent’s Park, Rich- 

mond Park, Hampton Court Gardens) .............. £175 £7 10s. 0d. £225 
2 | Superintendents,! third class (Greenwich Park, Bushy 

PALE) co esr re ne gn or Sat TE veal ns en mse £140 £5 £175 
1 | Assistant to superintendent ! of central London parks. . £80 £5 £150 
1 | Assistant superintendent! of Richmond Park......... £100 £5 £125 
1 | Assistant superintendent of Holyrood Park........... 48s. a week. 1s. a week. | 53s. a week. 
1 | Clerical assistant to the superintendent of central Lon- 

AON DATES. . seach seven resabiesde ceil casvsssdnsuiaton £100 £5 £150 

12           

1 These officers are provided with official residences. 

The amount provided in the vote 1913-14 (Class I, vote 3) for the salaries of the 
royal parks division is £4,061. In addition £22,931 is provided for police and park 
keepers. 

VII. ROYAL BOTANIC GARDEN, EDINBURGH. 

The officers of the botanic garden have charge of the garden and arboretum. Itis 
partly an educational establishment. The regius keeper receives no salary from the 
votes administered by the office of works. He receives £200 per annum salary (be- 
sides fees) as professor of botany in the University of Edinburgh.
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The staff of the garden is as follows: 

  

  

  

Salary. 2 

Nom Staff. 

Minimum. | Increment. | Maximum. 

Berns keepart.. i. i rie vena ee se dt a ecny shes 
1 Assistant 10 regis Keeper... uss. ssesinsstarsvpsnene £200 £10 £400 
Be ASSIS IAS. oon nan snes ss mans Subs 150 10 250 
Pl Head gardener). o. oi... ove sai viadus tins snrnsisein 150 10 250 
TV Plant PrOPagMOr. « . co ssssnns casdensssrns sass sasmpiann 150 10 250 

8         

1These officers are provided with official residences. 

The amount provided in the vote 1913-14 for royal parks (Class I, vote 3) for the 
salaries of the establishment of the garden is £2,209. In addition, £679 is provided 
for park keepers. 

ARCHITECTUAL COST UNDER BRITISH SYSTEM. 

[Extract from report from the select committee on estimates, House of Commons, London, 1912.] 

Percentage of cost of staff to works.—The opinion is sometimes advanced in the press 
and elsewhere that it would conduce to economy if the department employed outside 
architects instead of having a permanent staff of architects belonging to the office. 
Your committee considered the point, and at their request a return was put in showing 
the allocation of work in the architect staff and the percentage of cost. (App. Nos. 
7 and 8.) The figures show that the percentage is only 4.01 for the permanent staff, 
while the usual remuneration of an architect is 5 per cent. A variety of services is 
also included for which architects are entitled to charge additional fees, and a very 
large amount of work is done in ‘maintenance’ of buildings all over the world. -All 
this is covered by the 4.01 per cent already mentioned. For works of importance, 
competitive designs are invited and the work is given to the successful competitor. 

Your committee have not, however, had sufficient time to inquire as closely as they 
would have wished into the organization of the architect’s department, and recom- 
mend this to the consideration of the treasury. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, 
Washington, February 11, 191}. 

Hon. WirLiam G. McApoo, 
Chairman of the Public Buildings Commission, 

Treasury Department. 
Sir: Referring to your letter of December 6 last, wherein request 

was made that there be obtained, for the use of the Public Buildings 
Commission, information concerning the construction of public build- 
ings in certain foreign countries, I have the honor to inclose copies 
of a dispatch and of its inclosure from the American ambassador at 
Paris, reporting with reference to French public buildings. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 
J. B. Moore, Counselor. 

For the Secretary of State. :
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No. 515. 
Paris, January 27, 1914. 

The SECRETARY OF STATE, 
Washington. 

Sir: In compliance with the department’s instruction of December 12, 1913 (File 
No. 800.157/13), I have the honor to transmit herewith, in triplicate, answers to ques- 
tions submitted by the Secretary of the Treasury, as chairman of the Public Buildings 
Commission, concerning the systems employed by the French Government in esti- 
mating and appropriating for public buildings. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 
. Myron T. HERRICK. 

MEMORANDUM. 

It is difficult to answer the first three questions separately, as the system in France 
which determines the construction of public buildings is different from that in America. 

1, 2, 3. In France no one department has a general control over all public buildings. 
Each department decided for itself its needs in this regard. For instance, the foreign 
office decides on the necessity for a new embassy or legation, the ministry of the interior 
oa the need for a new prefecture, the department of public instruction for a new school- 
ouse. : 
When a department has decided upon the necessity for a certain building or build- 

ings, the cost of it is estimated by its own architect and a building appropriation is 
requested. It may be noted that each department has its own architects, who are all 
graduates of the National School of Fine Arts. The request for an appropriation is 
submitted to the Chamber of Deputies and afterwards to the Senate. The amount 
to be expended on buildings naturally varies according to current needs, but as France 
is already well provided with public buildings, this appropriation is not very large. 

4, The Government maintains a department of public works, but this department 
has no connection with the construction of public buildings, and is merely responsible 
for (1) the maintenance of highroads; (2)the maintenance of rivers and canals; (3) the 
maintenance of the State railroads. It will therefore be seen that the only appropria- 
tions for public buildings which would come under the jurisdiction of the department of 
public works would be for stations on the State railroads, wharf and canal buildings, etc. 

The cost of designing and constructing buildings is paid for by a special building 
.appropriation voted each year by the Chamber of Deputies and Senate to the respective 
departments. It must, however, be remembered that in case of prosperous towns and 
cities, appropriations for public buildings are often very much increased by a contri- 
bution from the town, city, or department where such building is to be constructed. 

5. It is impossible to say what period of time is consumed between the authorization 
for the construction of a public building and the occupancy of the same, as so much 
depends on the size and character of the building. In some cases it has been known 
to be as long as 10 years. It is well to note that the designs for all public buildings in 
France must be approved by the subdepartment of fine arts, which, when the building 
in question is of great importance, holds a competition, with a prize for the winner. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, 
Washington, February 20, 1914. 

Hon. WiLLiam G. McApoo, 
Chairman of the Public Buildings Commission, 

Treasury Department. 
Sir: Referring to your letter of December 6 last, and to subsequent 

correspondence, concerning the desire of the Public Buildings Com- 
mission to obtain information from certain foreign countries as to the 
systems employed therein in estimating and appropriating for public 
buildings, I have the honor to inclose copies of a dispatch and of its 
inclosure from the American ambassador, reporting on the subject 
with reference to such buildings in Germany. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 

J. B. Moore, Counselor. 
For the SECRETARY OF STATE.
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No. 79. EuBAssYy oF THE UNITED STATES, 
Berlin, February 7, 1914. 

The SECRETARY OF STATE, 
Washington. 

Sir: With reference to the department’s unnumbered instruction of December 12, 
1913 (file No. 800, 157/13) its telegram of January 21, 12 noon, and my telegram of 
to-day’s date, in regard to the system employed by the German Government in esti- 
mating and appropriating for its public buildings, I have the honor to transmit here- 
with inclosed a translation of the reply of the imperial foreign office, which I have just 
received, to the inquiries which I made of it on the 26th of December last, in accord- 
ance with the instructions of the department. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 
James W. GERARD. 

NOTE VERBALE. 

The foreign office has the honor to reply as follows to the questions submitted by 
the embassy of the United States of America in the note verbale of December 26, 
1913 (F. O. No. 81), relative to the system employed by the imperial administration 
in constructing public buildings and appropriating funds therefor: 

1. The imperial financial administration makes no general estimate of the amount 
to be expended for public buildings in any year or other period of time. The average 
amount expended a year for the construction of Government buildings for the last 
three years is 35,135,000 marks ($8,362,130), accumulative funds and the like being 
left out of consideration. 

2. The need for a public building is determined by the department the purposes 
of which it is intended to serve. This department selects the site also and estimates 
the expense. The treasury department, the consent of which must be secured before 
the appropriation is submitted, examines the project. 

3. The expenditure for the construction of a Government building is originally 
inserted in the budget of that department which has charge of the construction. 

4. In the Empire the army, marine, colonial, and postal administrations have 
bureaus of public works of their own, which form part of the respective Government 
departments. The imperial treasury department constructs its buildings independ- 
ently. Buildings in Germany for the other imperial departmentsare constructed by the 
imperial department of the interior. Exceptinspecial cases, private firmsare employed 
for buildings in foreign countries who are acquainted with the local conditions. 

4 (a) The system of decentralization is employed; the plans are worked out and 
estimates made in the local or lowest instance, then examined by a higher instance, 
and reexamined in the ministerial instance (superrevision). The construction is 
carried out by officials of the lower instance under the supervision of the middle 
instance, and superrevision of the competent officer of the ministerial instance. 

4 (b) The costs for each building are appropriated separately by the legislature; 
the costs of plans are sometimes asked for separately, and sometimes met out of accu- 
mulative funds; in both cases the legislature must approve. 

* 5. The time consumed between the authorization for the construction of a public 
building and its Secupansy varies, according to the size of the building, from approxi- 
mately one and one-third to five years. Quick construction is deemed important, but 
care is also taken that the outer construction is properly dry before proceeding with 
the inner construction. 

BERLIN, February 5, 1914. 

  

WHAT POST-OFFICE RECEIPTS INCLUDE. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR FOR THE Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT, 

: Washington; April 22, 1914. 
Memorandum for Mr. Allen, Public Buildings Commission. 

Relative to your inquiry as to the items considered in making up statements o 
gross receipts at post offices, I beg to advise you that the only law bearing on the 
subject is the act of March 3, 1883, with respect to the fixing of the annual salaries 
of pestmasters, to be ascertained and fixed by the Postmaster General from their 
respective quarterly returns to the Auditor for the Post Office Department. 

he Post Office Department, in compiling data on which to make the annual adjust- 
ment of postmasters’ salaries in accor oh that act, includes the following items: . 
q Amount of stamps and other stamped paper sold during quarter. vv L 

2) Amount received in excess of the department invoice value from the sale of 
stamped envelopes and newspaper wrappers singly and in odd lots.
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(3) Amount of postage at 1 cent a pound collected in money on second-class matter 
mailed by publishers and news agents. 

(4) Amount of postage collected in money on third and fourth class matter mailed 
without postage stamps affixed. : 

(5) Amount received for waste paper, dead newspapers, printed matter, twine, 
etc., sold, and miscellaneous receipts. 

(6) Amount of box rents collected. 
The term “ quarterly returns” referred to in the act is the legal term for postmasters’ 

quarterly postal accounts. It will be noted also that the act makes no provision for 
including the receipts from money-order business, although that service had been 
in operation for nearly 20 years at the time of the passage of the act. The receipts 
from the money-order business are derived from the issue of domestic and international 
money orders, which are trust funds, and from the fees collected therefor, which are 
treated as current postal revenues. 

CuAs. A. Kram, 
Auditor for the Post Office Department. 

HISTORY OF ARCHITECT'S OFFICE. 

There is no evidence of a systematic plan of erecting public build- 
ings up to the year 1853. It 1s probable that their construction prior 
to that date was conducted under a local commission appointed by 
the Secretary of the Treasury. At times the department had em- 
ployed an architect to look after all of its work. 

In 1853 there were, so far as can be learned, 23 buildings under the 
custody of the Treasury Department and authorizations for 15 in 
addition. In that year Secretary Guthrie organized the construction 
work of the department under a division, and in his report of that 
year he says: 

The construction of these buildings is confided to the department, and almost every- 
thing but the amount of the appropriation left to the discretion of the Secretary. No 
system had been devised for the performance of this duty, nor had the management of 
the business been confided to any particular branch of the department. * * * 
With a view to a more efficient management, application was made to the Secretary of 
War for a scientific and practical engineer to be placed in charge of the construction 
of these buildings, and Capt. Alexander H. Bowman, of the Engineer Corps, was 
detailed and assigned to that duty. General regulations for the conduct of the busi- 
ness have been adopted and sent to those in charge of the respective works, and a 
department of construction organized for the supervision of the whole. The general® 
regulations accompany this report, as also a copy of the local organizations, in order 
that Congress may see how the business of construction is conducted by the 
department. . 

The regulations are 38 in number and cover 7 pages. 
The report of public-building construction for 1863 is signed b 

Isaiah Rogers as Supervising Architect. It is apparent that the exi- 
gencies of the Civil War required the return of Capt. Bowman to duty 
with the War Departmant. Capt. Bowman did not return to duty 
with the Treasury Department and died on November 11, 1865. 

Even in 1854 the work of building construction under the Treasury 
Department was growing rapidly: 

The amount of available Pn on hand— 
On the 30th ofl September, 1854 was. oii co. tien aie ius $3, 135, 744. 65 
On the 30th of September, 1855, WaS. c.cocuuneniancnianrnnrinnnnainnns 5,053, 165. 54 
On the 30th of September, 1856, WAS. .c.. cc cuv i viibososimasainlinas 7,127,997.77 

Per cent. 

Increase of 1855 over 1854, 81,007, 420.80. . . ... i... iia ir vacant vests 62 
Increase of 1856 over 1854,°$8,992,253.12.. .cocecsencrenncsrivsnionsninnnsnnnse 127
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The construction office apparently existed without specific authority 
of law until March, 1864, when the deficiency act made provision for 
a Superintending Architect, an assistant architect, eight clerks, and a 
messenger. 

Section 2 of the sundry civil act of March 3, 1875, fixed the organi- 
zation of this branch of the Treasury Department as follows: 

  

Supervising Architect. . ...cccivcisavisivauiine ves 55% sini nsns seisien ates seo en's $4, 500 
OhiebClark.,.,. J... vsives sins stakes nme oes swiss Shinin sis 5 sins wie mule wists s wines 2, 500 
I DAOOSTADNGE. «one i coves vs bis sins nisin nnnnnle's sie nits sioingie dinnins dmbssrsisn ress 2, 500 
EB DnmCIDa Clerk. Ra A a aaah sas 2,400 
2clerks leach 32.000. ...... 000 iii cease aa wh Ea mentee sl ate ietet eu add 4, 000 
1 SSSiStAnt DROIOGIADREr. . coil ve tei ds dis a avs a Sins may ens aa a3 Sars es 1, 600 
Zclerks, clagad............. co ce sei eis need a a ia a te i 3, 600 
delerks Clams 8. ..... La ea aa spines Vee 6,400 
Clore, GIST 1. ce tl ev aries sn he dy wind Ma ys A a lt a 2a 2,400 

2clorks, al 8900. eaCh. ...coviiibiina in cb nnn ssn en dy nt Sa seat 1, 800 

Total salaries without MeSSONGEL. .. «hoses datncssssnstanssnnsenss 31,700 

This act further provided that: 

No money shall be expended upon any public building on which work has not 
yet been actually begun until after drawings and specification, together with esti- 
mates of cost thereof, shall have been made by the Supervising Architect of the 
Treasury Department, and said plans and estimates shall have been approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury, Secretary of the Interior, and Postmaster General. 

The act of July 7, 1884, appropriated $19,420 for the construction 
office, against the $31,700 carried in the act of March 3, 1875. 

In 1885, 38 buildings, built and authorized in 1853, had grown to 
185, an increase for the 32 years of 147, or 4.6 per year. There were 
also 37 buildings under construction and 30 more authorized. In 
1911, only 26 years later, 101 buildings were put under contract. 

Until the passage of the public buildings act of May 30, 1908, the 
cost of superintending the construction of public buildings was 
charged to the appropriation for the building, and practically all 
other costs of the Supervising Architect’s Office were prorated 
among the buildings under construction. In 1908 Congress created 
the new appropriation known as “General expenses, public build- 
ings,” which was made available for the support of the Supervising 
Architect's Office, including the cost of superintendence. 

WHERE INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED. 

The figures on which the deductions in this statement are based 
have been taken from the records of the Supervising Architect’s 
Office of the Treasury Department or furnished by the Post Office 
Department and the Department of Justice. 
Ahn ead is here made of assistance given in connection 

with the investigations of the Public Buildings Commission by the 
departments named and the Office of the Supervising Architect. 

The figures of population used in this statement are those of 
the census of 1910. 

FeBruARryY 18, 1914. 

O 
25117°—H. Doc. 936, 63-2—9
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